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1.1. INTRODUCERE
Stimate client!

Tt,i multumim pentru decizia de a cumpara un produs RURIS si pentru increderea acordatd companiei noastre!
RURIS este pe piata din anul 1993 si in tot acest timp a devenit un brand puternic, care si-a construit reputatia
prin respectarea promisiunilor, dar si prin investitile continue menite sa vina in ajutorul clientilor cu solutii fiabile,
eficiente si de calitate.

Suntem convinsi ca veti aprecia produsul nostru si va veti bucura de performantele sale timp indelungat. RURIS
nu ofera clientilor sai doar utilaje, ci solutii complete. Un element important in relatia cu clientul este consilierea
atat inainte de vanzare, cat si post vanzare, clientii RURIS avand la dispozitie o intreaga retea de magazine si
puncte service partenere.

Pentru a va bucura de produsul cumparat, va rugam sa parcurgeti cu atentie manualul de utilizare. Prin
respectarea instructiunilor, o sa aveti garantia unei utilizari indelungate.

Compania RURIS lucreaza continuu pentru dezvoltarea produselor sale si de aceea isi rezerva dreptul de a
modifica printre altele forma, infétisarea si performantele acestora, fara a avea obligatia de a comunica acest
lucru Tn prealabil.

Va multumim nca o data ca ati ales produsele RURIS!

Informatii si suport clienti:
Telefon: 0351.820.105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA
AVERTIZARI

CONDUCEREA iN CONDITII DE SIGURANTA

Reguli generale

* Nu utilizati triciclul pana cand nu cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare.

* Reduceti viteza in conditii de vreme nefavorabila sau pe drumuri cu denivelari. Franati lent pentru a previni
deraparea.

* Nu circulati pe drumuri acoperite cu apa. Daca vehiculul a traversat o zona acoperita cu apa, componentele
electrice pot fi afectate sau se poate produce un scurtcircuit. Opriti alimentarea si nu o folositi pana nu este
complet uscata. Inainte de a o conduce, verificati daca sistemele de franare functioneaza normal. Daca exista
probleme, va rugam sa le remediati imediat. Contactati un service autorizat Ruris.

* Respectati regulile de circulatie ale Codului rutier, cat si pe ceilalati participant la trafic, acordati prioritate
pietonilor, respectati semafoarele luminoase si semnele de circulatie.

+Evitati sa conduceti cu viteza mare pe suprafete de drum denivelate pentru a preveni explozia anvelopelor si
deformarea jantelor, ceea ce va pune in pericol siguranta.

+ Conduceti preventiv. Nu circulati niciodata contra sensului de mers. Folositi semnalele luminoase ale vehiculului
pentru a indica virajele sau oprirea.

» Conduceti prudent, evitati gropile, pietrisul, zonele umede, uleiul, bordurile, denivelarile, gurile de canal si alte
obstacole.

+ Va rugam sa mentineti presiunea corespunzatoare in anvelope pentru a nu creste rezistenta, uzura anvelopelor
si consumul de energie, ceea ce ar afecta autonomia.

+ Conduceti responsabil si fiti atent la deschiderea usilor de masina sau vehicule care ies din parcari. Fiti deosebit
de atenti la intersectii si atunci cand va pregatiti sa depasiti alte vehicule.

+ Este recomandat sa va familiarizati cu toate compenentele si caracteristicile triciclului (frana, semnalizare etc);
* Nu transportati pachete sau pasageri care sa va afecteze vizibilitatea sau controlul triciclului. Nu folositi obiecte
care pot restrictiona auzul.

+ Pastrati o distanta corespunzatoare fata de vehicululul din fata pentru a putea frana in conditii de siguranta.

* In timpul folosirii vehiculului, purtati vesta reflectorizanta, casca si manusi de protectie.

* Nu transportati mai multe personae decat e permis, este interzisa transportarea persoanelor in bena.
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Avertismente legate de riscuri electrice si mecanice

Riscuri electrice

¢ Pericol de electrocutare — Nu desfaceti carcasa bateriei sau a altor componente electrice. Reparatiile trebuie
efectuate doar de personal autorizat.

o Scurtcircuit si incendiu — Evitati expunerea sistemului electric la apa, umezeala sau temperaturi extreme.

o Incércare incorects — Folositi doar incarcatorul original si conectati-l la o priz& conform specificatiilor
producatorului. Nu suprasolicitati bateria.

« Defectiuni ale cablajului — Verificati periodic cablurile electrice pentru deteriorare sau izolatie defecta. Nu
folositi triciclul daca observati fire expuse.

¢ Explozie baterie — Nu perforati, aruncati in foc sau expuneti bateria la socuri mecanice puternice.

Riscuri mecanice

« Defectiuni ale franelor — Verificati regulat sistemul de franare pentru uzura sau functionare incorecta.

o Instabilitate la viteza mare — Evitati virajele bruste sau supraincarcarea, care pot duce la rasturnare.

e Uzura anvelopelor — Pastrati presiunea optima a rotilor si verificati aderenta acestora pentru a preveni
alunecarea.

Conducerea pe timp de ploaie

« In conditii de vreme nefavorabila trebuie s aveti o atentie sporita.

+ Franati din timp, va fi nevoie de o distanta mai mare pentru a opri triciclul.

* Reduceti viteza de mers, evitati frAnarea brusca si abordati virajele cu o atentie suplimentara.

» Fiti mai vizibili pe drum. Purtati imbracaminte reflectorizanta si utilizati luminile de drum si semnalizarile.

Conducerea pe timp de noapte

* Asigurati-va ca aveti luminile vehiculului aprinse.

+ Purtati imbracaminte reflectorizanta si de culoare deschisa.

« Este indicat sa evitati circulatia pe timpul noptii. Folositi drumurile cu iluminat public, daca este posibil.

ATENTIONARE: Modificarea este ilegala.

Un vehicul modificat va afecta structura sau performanta acestuia, ceea ce va duce la scurtarea duratei
de viata a lui. Un vehicul modificat nu va beneficia de garantie. Toate reparatiile trebuie efectuate intr-un
service autorizat RURIS. Nu utilizati produsul in alt scop fata de cel pentru care a fost conceput.

3. DATE TEHNICE

Tip motor Electric

Putere motor maximala 1600W

Putere motor nominala 1000W

Baterie Plumb acid 60V 20Ah
Autonomie Pana la 50Km

Timp de incarcare 6-8 ore

Incarcator standard EU 60V 3A

Viteza maxima 25Km/h

Capacitate incarcare 1 sofer + 1 pasager
Greutate maxima suportata (kg) | 150 kg
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Frana fata/spate Disc fata / Tambur spate
Anvelope fata/spate 3.00-10

Presiune anvelope 2.5 bar

Categorie vehicul L2e-P

Greutate proprie 85kg fara baterie
Dimensiuni (LxIxh) 1500x710x1065mm

Far LED

Display LCD Extra Large
Garantie 24 luni

4. VERIFICAREA GENERALA A TRICICLULUI INAINTE DE UTILIZARE
1. Sistemul de franare
e  Verificati functionarea franei fata si spate (mecanicéa sau hidraulica, in functie de model).
®  Asigurati-va ca manetele de frana au o cursa corecta si ca sistemul de franare este eficient.
2. Strangerea suruburilor si piulitelor
® Inspectati si strangeti toate suruburile vizibile pe cadrul triciclului, in special cele pentru fixarea
ghidonului.
3. Starea rotilor
e  Verificati presiunea.
® Inspectati anvelopele pentru taieturi, intepaturi sau uzura excesiva.
e  Asigurati-va ca rotile sunt bine fixate si ca nu prezinta joc lateral sau dezechilibru.
4. Sistemul de directie
®  Ghidonul trebuie sa fie bine fixat si sa se roteasca lin, fara blocaje.
e Verificati alinierea rotii fata cu ghidonul.
5. Instalatia electrica auxiliara
e  Testati farurile, stopurile, semnalizarile.
e  \Verificati cablurile pentru eventuale slabiri sau deteriorari.
6. Comenzi si acceleratie
e  Asigurati-va ca maneta de acceleratie functioneaza corect si ca reactioneaza prompt.
e  Testati oprirea motorului prin eliberarea acceleratiei sau prin actionarea franelor.

5. MONTAREA BATERIILOR

ATENTIE! Tn cazul in care este necesar sa conectati bateriile, asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul sigurantei
generale este comutata in pozitia OPRIT.

1. Verificati ca toate bateriile s& aibad aceeasi tensiune nominald si aceeasi capacitate.
Utilizarea bateriilor cu caracteristici diferite poate duce la probleme de functionare sau la
distrugerea aparatului.

2. Introduceti bateriile in compartimentul dedicate.

3. Realizati conexiunea in serie a bateriilor astfel:

o Conectati borna negativa (—) a primei baterii la borna pozitiva (+) a celei de-a doua baterii.
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o Continuati conectarea in acelasi mod: borna negativa a bateriei 2 se conecteazé la borna
pozitiva a bateriei 3 si asa mai departe.
o La finalul conexiunii:
. borna pozitiva (+) a primei baterii va reprezenta iesirea pozitiva totala;
. borna negativa (-) a ultimei baterii va reprezenta iesirea negativa totala.
Fixati ferm bateriile utilizand brida de prindere.
Montati cutia modulului de control cu ajutorul suruburilor corespunzatoare.
Asigurati-va ca toate componentele sunt bine fixate si ca nu exista riscul de miscare sau
rasturnare in timpul functionarii vehiculului.

ook

inainte de pornirea triciclului, comutati intrerup&torul sigurantei generale in pozitia PORNIT
Atentie !

e  Dupa montaj, este recomandat sa efectuati un ciclu complet de incarcare

e Evitati descércarea completa.

e Nu lasati bateriile descarcate pentru perioade lungi.

e  Depozitati triciclul intr-un loc ferit de umezeala si temperaturi extreme.

6. PREZENTAREA GENERALA A UTILAJULUI
Acest produs este ecologic si este conceput pentru transport. Mai jos sunt caracteristicile si avantajele triciclului:
e  Motor DC fara perii de mare eficienta.
Controller digital cu indicator si protectie impotriva suprasarcinii.
Sistem de franare cu capacitate de intrerupere a alimentarii pentru a asigura o deplasare sigura.
Baterie plumb-acid sigilata de Tnalta performanta, oferind un curent puternic si o autonomie mai mare.
Sistem de suspensie fata si spate care ofera o deplasare sigura si confortabila.

Va rugam sa cititi manualul de utilizare si sa verificati daca toate piesele sunt in perfecta stare de
functionare, pentru a conduce in conditii maxime de siguranta.

Imaginile prezentate sunt cu caracter informativ, furnizorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari
structurale si functionale fata de utilajul prezentat in acest manual.
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Prezentarea panoului de bord

1. Vitezometru: indica viteza de deplasare si distanta parcursa.

2. Semnalizarea: cand comutatorul de semnalizare este apasat la stanga
sau la dreapta, indicatorul de directie va clipi corespunzator.

3. Indicatorul farurilor: cand farurile sunt aprinse, indicatorul va fi aprins.
4. Indicatorul nivelului de baterie: cand indicatorul de baterie este in
zona verde, inseamna ca bateria este incarcata suficient; cand este in
zona rosie, inseamna ca puterea se reduce treptat; cand se afla in ultima
zona rosie, indica faptul ca puterea este insuficientd si ar trebui sa
fncarcati vehiculul la timp.

Contactul: )

Cand cheia este rotita in pozitia ,{ » ”, circuitul este activat, vehiculul poate sa
functioneze si cheia nu poate fi scoasa.

Cand cheia este rotita in pozitia % *, circuitul este oprit, vehiculul nu poate fi
utilizat, iar cheia poate fi scoasa.

Comutatorul de lumini: cand comutatorul farului este in pozitia ,, Xk
luminile se vor aprinde. Tipul luminilor poate fi schimbat in lumini de
intalnire si de faza lunga.

Comutatorul de oprire a luminii: cand comutatorul luminilor este in

pozitia ,, @ ”, farul este oprit.

Comutatorul de semnalizare: atunci cand triciclul electric trebuie sa
schimbe directia de mers pozitioneaza comutatorul de semnalizare la
stédnga sau la dreapta ,, e v pentru a activa semnalizarea schimbarii
directiei.

Butonul de claxon: atunci cand este necesar sa eminteti un semnal de avertizare,
apasati comutatorul de claxon ,, ?

Daca doriti sa mergeti Tnainte, pozitionati comutatorul directiei de mers in pozitia ,D”
si rotiti maneta de acceleratie de pe ghidon. Daca doriti s& mergeti inapoi, apasati
comutatorul in pozitia ,R”.

Comutatorul treptelor de viteza: Puteti alege diferite trepte de viteza pentru a
conduce vehiculul prin comutatorul ,1” este nivelul lent, ,2” este viteza normala, ,3”
este viteza mare.

Port USB:Conectati telefonul mobil la portul USB pentru a-I incarca.

Acceleratia. Cand vehiculul este pornit, rotiti usor acceleratia spre interioar, iar
vehiculul va incepe sa se deplaseze.

Sistem de control al franelor
Pentru a reduce viteza si a opri triciclul in siguranta, apasati
pedala de frana cu piciorul sau actionati frana de mana de pe
ghidon.
Sistem de securitate si pornire
Triciclul este echipat cu un sistem de pornire modern, care
include:

e  Pornire clasica cu cheie

e  Alarma antifurt integrata

e  Pornire/oprire din telecomanda
Functia de alarma antifurt

e  (Cand triciclul este oprit din cheie si lasat nesupravegheat, apasati butonul "lock" @ de pe
telecomanda pentru a activa alarma.

e  Orice miscare sau tentativa de manipulare va declansa semnale sonore.
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e  Pentru a dezactiva alarma, apasati butonul "unlock™ @ de pe telecomanda.
Pornire si oprire din telecomanda

®  Apasati de doua ori butonul "start " (sau pictograma de pornire — in functie de model) pentru a
activa triciclul fara a introduce cheia.

(] Dupa utilizare, apasati butonul "unlock" E‘] pentru a opri sistemul electric.
Sistem de blocare antifurt al ghidonului
Pentru un plus de siguranta, triciclul dispune de un mecanism de blocare a directiei, similar cu cel
folosit la motociclete sau scutere.

®  Pentru a activa blocarea ghidonului:
1. Rotiti ghidonul complet spre stanga.
2. Introduceti cheia.
3. Apasati usor cheia si rotiti in pozitia de blocare.
4. Scoateti cheia. Ghidonul raméane blocat.
e  Pentru a debloca:
1. Introduceti cheia si rotiti inapoi.
2. Ghidonul devine din nou mobil.
® Acest sistem functioneaza ca un lacat mecanic, oferind o protectie antifurt suplimentara atunci cand
triciclul este parcat.

7. POZITIONAREA CORECTA A UTILIZATORULUI

Pentru a asigura o utilizare sigura si confortabila a vehiculului electric, utilizatorul trebuie sa respecte
urmatoarele instructiuni privind pozitionarea corecta:
1. Urcarea pe triciclu

O  Asigurati-va ca vehiculul este oprit si frina de mana (daca este disponibila) este activata.

o  Tineti ghidonul / volanul ferm cu ambele maini si pasiti pe platforma de sprijin sau pe podeaua
vehiculului cu atentie.

O  Asezati-va pe sa/scaun intr-o pozitie stabila si confortabila.

2. Pozitia corecta a corpului

O  Stati cu spatele drept si sprijiniti-véa complet pe sa/scaun

O Picioarele trebuie sa fie pozitionate astfel incat sa ajunga confortabil la pedale (daca exista) sau la
suporturile pentru picioare.

O  Nu pozitionati picioarele in afara suporturilor desemnate in timpul mersului.

3. Tinerea ghidonului/volanului

o  Tineti ghidonul/volanul cu ambele méini in permanenta in timpul deplasarii.

o Nu utilizati vehiculul electric cu o singura méana decét daca este absolut necesar pentru semnalizare
manuala.

4. Pozitia corecta in timpul mersului

O  Mentineti un echilibru stabil si nu faceti miscari bruste care pot afecta controlul vehiculului.

o Evitati sa va aplecati excesiv Tnainte, in lateral sau in spate n timpul mersului.

O  Pe teren accidentat, adaptati-va pozitia astfel incat sa mentineti stabilitatea vehiculului.

5. Coborarea de pe triciclu

o  Opriti complet vehiculul si activati frana de méana (daca este cazul).

o  Sprijiniti-va usor pe ghidon/volan si coborati un picior pe sol inainte de a va ridica complet de pe
sa/scaun

O  Asigurati-va ca triciclul este stabil inainte de a-l parasi.

Atentie!
e Nu transportati pasageri suplimentari decat daca triciclul este echipat si omologat pentru acest scop.
e  Pozitionarea incorecta poate duce la pierderea controlului si accidente.
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e  Pastrati intotdeauna o postura relaxata, dar ferma, pentru a raspunde rapid la eventualele obstacole
sau schimbari de directie.

8. REGULI DE CONDUCERE PE DRUMURILE PUBLICE

Reguli de conducere pe drumurile publice conform legislatiei rutiere din Romania

Pentru a utiliza triciclul electric pe drumurile publice din Roménia, este necesara respectarea prevederilor
Codului Rutier (OUG nr. 195/2002) si ale Regulamentului de aplicare a acestuia, precum si reglementarilor
specifice pentru vehiculele din categoria L.

Necesitatea inmatricularii

Triciclurile electrice cu o putere mai mare de 250 W si o vitezd maxima ce depaseste 25 km/h nu sunt
considerate biciclete electrice si trebuie inmatriculate la Registrul Auto Roman (RAR) inainte de a putea
circula pe drumurile publice.

Inmatricularea se face pe baza omologarii de tip si a documentelor furnizate de producator.

Dupa inmatriculare, vehiculul trebuie echipat cu placuta de inmatriculare si asigurare RCA valabila.
Permis de conducere necesar

Pentru mai multe detalii, consultati legislatia rutiera in vigoare.

Vehiculele electrice cu viteza maxima de 25 km/h nu necesita permis de conducere si pot fi utilizate de
persoane cu varsta de minimum 14 ani. Utilizarea castii este obligatorie pentru cei sub 16 ani.

Pentru vehiculele electrice din categoria L2e (tricicluri usoare, viteza maxima péana la 45 km/h) este
necesar un permis de conducere categoria AM (minim 16 ani).

Pentru vehiculele electrice din categoria L5e (tricicluri motorizate rapide, viteza peste 45 km/h) este
necesar un permis de conducere categoria B.

4. Reguli de circulatie

Utilizatorul trebuie sa respecte urmatoarele reguli atunci cand circula pe drumurile publice:

Circulatia este permisa doar pe drumurile publice unde accesul friciclurilor este permis — nu este permisa
circulatia pe trotuare sau pe pistele destinate bicicletelor.

Se aplica aceleasi reguli ca pentru motociclete si mopede, inclusiv obligativitatea semnalizarii schimbarii
directiei de mers si respectarea regulilor de prioritate.

Viteza maxima admisa in localitati este de 45 km/h (pentru L2e) sau conform categoriei de omologare a
vehiculului.

Obligativitatea purtarii unei casti de protectie daca triciclul este incadrat la categoria L2e sau L5e.
Interdictia de a transporta pasageri, daca vehiculul nu este echipat si omologat pentru acest scop.
Utilizarea luminilor de intélnire pe timp de zi si de noapte pentru vizibilitate sporita.

Interdictia de a conduce sub influenta alcoolului sau a substantelor interzise, sanctionata conform legislatiei
rutiere.

Se recomanda utilizarea unei veste reflectorizante pentru vizibilitate sporita, mai ales pe timp de noapte
sau Tn conditii de vizibilitate redusa.

Atentie!

Este responsabilitatea utilizatorului sa se asigure ca triciclul electric respecta toate cerintele de
fnmatriculare si de utilizare pe drumurile publice. In cazul utilizarii pe teren privat, aceste reglementéri nu
sunt aplicabile, dar se recomanda respectarea normelor de siguranta.

9. INCARCAREA BATERIEI

Comutatorul de alimentare trebuie sa fie in pozitia ,,Oprit”
atunci cand incarcati triciclul.

Acesta utilizeaza o baterie cu plumb-acid. Trebuie sa
fncarcati triciclul dupa fiecare utilizare. Este necesar sa
ncarcati triciclul daca nu a fost folosit timp de 30 de zile sau

mai mult. Opriti triciclul rotind cheia in pozitia , 3! ”.
Introduceti mufa de iesire((D) in priza de incarcare a
triciclului si conectati mufa de intrare((2)) la priza de
perete.Tensiunea prizei trebuie sa fie de 220-240V. Bateria
este complet incarcata atunci cand indicatorul incarcatorului
devine verde. Se recomanda sa acordati inca 1-2 ore de

8
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incércare pentru a obtine o conditie mai buna a bateriei. Indepartati mufa de intrare a incarcatorului, urmata de
mufa de iesire, dupa ce incarcarea este completa.

10. INTRETINERE S1 AJUSTARI

Atentionare:
Pentru siguranta, va rugam sa utilizati incarcatorul exclusiv pentru a incarca bateria, nu folositi alt
incarcator decat cel original. Urmati instructiunile de incarcare.

NOTA: Autonomia vehiculului poate fi influentatd de mai multi factori, inclusiv conditiile meteo, greutatea
fncarcaturii si starea drumului. Temperaturi extreme (foarte reci sau foarte calde) pot reduce capacitatea
bateriei. De asemenea, o incarcatura suplimentara (greutate mai mare) va creste consumul de energie al
motorului, iar drumurile accidentate sau pantele abrupte vor solicita mai mult motorul, diminuand astfel durata
de utilizare a bateriei. Este recomandat sa tineti cont de acesti factori pentru a asigura o performanta optima a
bateriei.

intretinerea regulata

Din cauza faptului ca vehiculele electrice, in timpul functionarii, pot produce diferite grade de joc si uzura

mecanica, daca nu se efectueaza intretinerea regulata, acest lucru poate duce la scaderea autonomiei,

fiabilitatii si sigurantei vehiculului electric, precum si la scurtarea duratei de viata a acestuia. Prin urmare,

conducatorii vehiculelor electrice trebuie sa efectueze intretinerea corecta si regulata a acestora pentru a

asigura cele mai bune performante. Prin intretinerea corecta si regulata, putem elimina obstacolele la timp,

prelungi durata de viata a vehiculului electric, reduce costurile de intretinere si atinge scopul unei functionari
optime.

Intretinerea vehiculului electric:

1. Pastrati motorul curat, cu o buna performanta de acceleratie si dinamica, fara sunete anormale.

2. Asigurati-va ca pedala de acceleratie functioneaza corect, fara a se bloca.

3. Asigurati-va ca pedala de frana functioneaza usor si flexibil, iar efectul de franare indeplineste cerintele.
Cand pedala de frana este eliberata, placutele de frana revin in pozitia initiala si triciclului se poate deplasa in
conditii optime.

. Verificati amortizoarele fata si spate, presiunea din anvelope si componentele electrice.

. Verificati elementele de fixare ale vehiculului. Nu trebuie sa existe joc in articulatii.

Pentru intretinerea pieselor metalice, va rugam sa folositi lubrifianti.

. Verificati daca conexiunea bateriei este bine realizata si fixarea este corecta.

Verificati urmatoarele piese de schimb Tnainte de a utiliza vehiculul:

1.Starea anvelopelor, cum ar fi uzura sau ruperea.

2.Starea sistemului de transmisie.

3.Presiunea din anvelope.

4 .Starea claxonului si a sistemului de iluminare.

5.Toate piesele de schimb standard, cum ar fi piulitele si suruburile, pentru a va asigura ca sunt bine stranse.

6.Verificati daca cablul de frana functioneaza corespunzator.

7.Incarcati bateria atunci cand nu utilizati regulat vehiculul. Pentru a prelungi durata de viaté a bateriei,

fncarcarea ar trebui sa se faca la fiecare 15 zile in timpul verii si la fiecare 30 de zile in timpul iernii.

RE2EGEN

Verificari zilnice

Starea vehiculului poate sa se schimbe zilnic. Pentru a asigura siguranta la condus, urmatoarele elemente
trebuie verificate Tnainte de fiecare utilizare:

1. Functionarea manetei de semnalizare si a instrumentelor;

. Starea de functionare a sistemului de iluminat;

. Starea de functionare a claxonului si a luminilor de semnalizare;

. Cursa pedalei de frana;

. Cursa franei de parcare si a claxonului;

. Presiunea si starea de uzura a anvelopelor;

. Starea de functionare a sistemului de directie;

NOoO O WN
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Verificarea si ajustarea franei

Localizati piulitele de reglaj situata pe tijele sistemului de franare.

1. Pentru a creste forta de franare (a face frana sa apese mai tare),
strangeti usor piulita Tn sensul acelor de ceasornic.

2. Pentru a reduce forta de franare, slabiti piulita, rotind-o in sens invers
acelor de ceasornic.

3. Dupa fiecare reglaj, testati functionarea franei pentru a va asigura ca
sistemul raspunde corespunzator si franeaza eficient.

4. Nu strangeti excesiv piulita pentru a evita blocarea completa a rotii
sau deteriorarea componentelor.

Important: Asigurati-va ca frdna nu este nici prea slaba, deoarece

acest lucru poate afecta siguranta, dar nici prea stransa, pentru a

preveni uzura prematura. Atunci cand frana nu este actionata, rotile

trebuie sa se invarta liber. Daca observati ca triciclul tinde sa se deplaseze intr-o parte in timpul franarii,

reglati din nou piulitele pana cand franarea devine uniforma. Mentinerea unui reglaj corect si echilibrat al

franei este esentiala pentru siguranta dumneavoastra si a celor din jur.

Inspectia arcurilor

Verificati starea arcurilor la fiecare 200km. Strangeti piulitele de fixare, daca este cazul

Inspectia amortizoarelor fata

Tn timpul utiliz&rii, amortizoarele trebuie inspectate cu atentie. Daca exista urme de daune sau defectiuni,
acestea trebuie inlocuite la timp. Curatati regulat furca fata.

Inspectia anvelopelor

Presiunea corecta Tn anvelope asigura confortul si stabilitatea vehiculului si poate prelungi durata de viata a
acestora. Presiunea anvelopelor trebuie verificata frecvent si ajustata in functie de necesitati.

Inainte de a conduce, verificati presiunea anvelopelor cand acestea sunt ,reci” si verificati daca exista taieturi,
cuie sau alte obiecte ascutite infipte in anvelopa. Verificati janta pentru denivelari sau deformatii.

Atentionare:

Presiunea incorecta a anvelopelor va cauza uzura anormala a acestora si poate duce la accidente sau la
probleme de siguranta. Presiunea scazuta a anvelopelor va provoca alunecarea acestora si va afecta
autonomia vehiculului.

intretinerea puntii din spate

Dupa ce vehiculul a parcurs 250 km,
fnlocuiti uleiul din diferentialul puntii spate
cu ulei Ruris G-Tronic. Cantitatea de ulei
care se introduce in diferential este de 150
ml. Repetati procesul la 500 km, 1000 km
sau la un interval de 3 luni.

Buson alimentare Buson golire

Inspectia si intretinerea bateriei

Pentru a prelungi durata de viata a bateriei, depozitati vehiculul in garaj pentru a preveni temperaturile scazute

care ar putea afecta performanta bateriei.

1. Nu desfaceti bateria si nu demontati celulele acesteia.

2. Tineti bateria departe de copii.

3. Nu scurtcircuitati incarcatorul. Este interzis sa utilizati orice conductor pentru a scurtcircuita incarcatorul.

4. Este interzis ca bateria sa fie scufundata in apa.

5. Este interzis sa plasati bateria intr-un loc cu temperaturi de peste 60°C, langa surse de caldura ridicata, cum
ar fi focul, aeroterme, etc.

. Este interzis sa folositi unelte ascutite pentru a zgaria sau a taia bateria.

. Daca apare o scurgere si electrolitul ajunge Tn ochi, clatiti imediat cu multa apa.

~N o
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8. Daca bateria emite miros, se incalzeste, scoate fum, isi schimba culoarea, se deformeaza sau prezinta orice
alta anomalie, opriti imediat utilizarea bateriei si indepartati-va de ea. Contactati un service autorizat Ruris.

intretinerea motorului si a controllerului:

1. In sezonul ploios, nu lasati apa sa ajunga deasupra parti centrale a motorului. Acest lucru protejeaza motorul
de ardere si defectare.

2. Nu apasati simultan maneta de frana si acceleratia, pentru a preveni deteriorarea altor componente.

3. Reduceti viteza triciclului atunci cand conditiile drumului nu sunt favorabile. Vibratiile mari pot intrerupe
conexiunile pieselor electrice.

Intretinere regulata:
verificae ajusteaza® schimbaA lubrifiaza m

Piese care trebuie testate Zilnic | 60 zile 180 zile

1 | Acceleratie om on

2 | Componente mobile om om

3 | Anvelope si toate becurile .

4 | Lant (in functie de dotare) om om

5 | Placute de frana X2

6 | Jante . .

7 | Sistemul de franare . °® e

8 | Claxon, incarcator si baterie )

Atentionare:
Toate reparatiile trebuie efectuate intr-un service autorizat Ruris.

Durata garantiei si conditiile de aplicare

Triciclul electric beneficiaza de garantia legala de conformitate conform 0.U.G. nr. 140/2021, valabila 2
ani de la data achizitiei pentru persoanele fizice conditionata de folosirea produsului in scopul pentru care
a fost proiectat si realizat, precum si de intretinerea produsului conform graficului de intretinere. Orice
defect de conformitate aparut in aceasta perioada trebuie constatat si remediat exclusiv intr-un service
autorizat Ruris.

Important:

e Utilizatorul nu trebuie sa intervina neautorizat asupra componentelor triciclului, in special
asupra elementelor de siguranta (frane, sistem electric, controller, baterie etc.).

e Orice interventie neautorizata sau utilizare necorespunzatoare poate duce la pierderea
garantiei si poate afecta siguranta vehiculului.

o Tn cazul unei defectiuni, utilizatorul trebuie s& contacteze un service autorizat Ruris pentru
verificare si remediere.
Pentru detalii complete privind garantia, consultati Certificatul de Garantie.

Conformitate cu normele de siguranta electrica si protectia consumatorului:
Triciclul electric respecté toate reglementarile aplicabile in domeniul sigurantei electrice si al protectorii
consumatorului, conform legislatiei din Uniunea Europeana si a normelor din Romania.

Nu aruncati echipamentele electrice, electronice industriale si partile componente la gunoiul

menajer! Informatii privind DEEE. Avand in vedere prevederile OUG 195/2005 - referitoare la

protectia mediului si 0.U.G. 5/2015. Consumatorii vor avea in vedere urmatoarele indicatii
Emmm Pentru predarea deseurilor electrice precizate mai jos:
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Consumatorii au obligatia de a nu elimina deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) ca deseuri
municipale nesortate si de a colecta separat aceste DEEE.

- Colectarea acestor deseuri numite (DEEE) se va efectua prin Serviciul Public de Colectare de pe raza fiecarui
judet si prin centre de colectare organizate de operatorii economici autorizati pentru colectarea DEEE. Informatii
furnizate de catre Administratia Fondului de Mediu www.afm.ro sau jurnalul Uniuni Europene.

- Consumatorii pot preda DEEE n mod gratuit in punctele de colectare specificate anterior.

Reciclarea bateriei si protectia mediului.

Tn conformitate cu Directiva 2012/19/UE privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE),
si pentru protectia mediului, va rugdm sa respectati urmatoarele instructiuni privind reciclarea bateriilor
triciclului electric:

Nu aruncati bateriile uzate in deseurile menajere!

Bateriile uzate trebuie depuse intr-un punct de colectare autorizat sau intr-un centru de reciclare.
Aruncarea bateriilor in cosul de gunoi poate avea un impact negativ asupra mediului si sanatatii publice.
Puteti gasi puncte de colectare gratuite in magazinele specializate, centrele de reciclare sau alte locatii
desemnate.

Simbolul de reciclare

Bateriile uzate contin simbolul @, care indica faptul ca acestea trebuie colectate separat. Este esential
sa respectati acest simbol pentru a contribui la protejarea mediului inconjuréator.

Substante periculoase

Bateria contine substante periculoase, cum ar fi mercur (Hg), plumb (Pb) sau cadmiu (Cd), manipularea
incorecta a acestora poate duce la riscuri ecologice si de sanatate. Asigurati-va ca aceste baterii sunt
reciclate in mod corespunzator.

Responsabilitatea dumneavoastra

Este responsabilitatea dumneavoastra sa returnati bateriile uzate intr-un centru autorizat de reciclare. Nu
efectuati interventii neautorizate asupra bateriei, iar daca aceasta prezintd semne de deteriorare,
agresati-va unui service autorizat Ruris pentru evaluare si gestionare corespunzatoare.

Pentru orice intrebari suplimentare legate de reciclarea bateriilor, va rugam sa contactati serviciul de
asistenta Ruris la numarul de telefon sau adresa de e-mail indicata pe site-ul nostru oficial.

CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

Serie certificat
Data vanzarii
Numarul facturii
Denumire produs
Seria sasiului
Tara vanzator

Pentru produsele achizitionate, Ruris asiqura service in reteaua nationald, in baza documentelor
de achizitie, potrivit legislatiei in vigoare.*

*Prin_notiunea ,documente de achizitie”, utilizata pe parcursul prezentului certificat de garantie,
vom intelege factura fiscala si/sau bon fiscal ori factura fiscala si/sau bon fiscal alaturi de certificat

de garantie.

Important
Pentru preintdmpinarea eventualelor defectiuni care pot aparea din cauza montérii si/sau

exploatarii necorespunzatoare, recomandam ca punerea in functiune si instructajul de folosire ale
produsului sa se faca intr-o unitate de service autorizata de Ruris. Aceste servicii pot fi realizate
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contra cost, in functie de politica comerciala a unitatii respective, ele nefiind incluse in pretul de
vanzare al produsului.

Orice lipsa a conformitatii rezultata dintr-o instalare incorecta a produselor va fi considerata echivalenta
cu o lipsa a conformitatii produselor, daca instalarea face parte din contractul de vanzare a produselor si
produsele au fost instalate de vanzator sau pe raspunderea sa. Aceste prevederi se aplica si in cazul in
care produsul destinat a fi instalat de consumator este instalat de acesta si instalarea incorecta este
datorata unei deficiente in instructiunile de instalare, potrivit art. 7 lit. a) si lit. b) din O.U.G. nr. 140/2021.
Serviciile prestate de service-urile autorizate de Ruris, care nu fac parte din contractul de vanzare-
cumparare, sunt oferite contra cost. Lista unitatilor de service autorizate de Ruris este anexata prezentului
certificat de garantie sau poate fi consultata la adresa: https://www.ruris.ro/service

Confirm prin semnatura mea ca am fost instruit si am primit instructiunile de utilizare, instructiunile privind
protectia muncii, s-a prezentat modul de utilizare si intretinere, s-a primit produsul Ruris in perfecta stare
de functionare.

Am citit si am luat la cunostintd termenii si conditiile garantiei, astfel cum au fost prevazute in prezentul
Certificat de garantie.

Semnatura client, Semnatura si stampila distribuitor

INTERVENTII IN GARANTIE CARE FAC OBIECTUL GARANTIEI

Nr. cr| Data receptiei in Defectiune | Data iesirii dirf Service-ul care § Semnatura| Observatii
service service executat reparat| client
1
2
3
4
5
6

REGISTRU DE REVIZII PERIODICE TRICICLU/CVADRICICLU
Registrul se completeaza numai de catre personalul punctului autorizat de service

Nr. Perioada de la Punct de service Operatiuni de intretinere Semnatura
revizie data achizitiei autorizat efectuate/ verificari si stampila
1
2
3
4
5
6

Declaratia pe propria raspundere, potrivit dispozitiilor O.U.G. nr. 140/28.12.2021, cu modificarile si
completarile ulterioare privind anumite aspecte referitoare la contractele de vanzare de bunuri, arata ca
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produsul facturat corespunde documentatiilor de executie ale fabricantului si standardelor nationale si
europene, conform buletinelor de incercéri emise de laboratoarele de specialitate si certificatului de
conformitate al producatorului.

Potrivit art. 5 si art. 6 din O.U.G. 140/28.12.2021 se considera ca produsele sunt conforme daca:

a) respecta descrierea, tipul, cantitatea si calitatea si detin functionalitatea, compatibilitatea,
interoperabilitatea si alte caracteristici prevazute in contractul de vanzare;

b) corespund scopului special pentru care consumatorul le solicita, pe care consumatorul I-a adus la
cunostinta vanzatorului cel tarziu in momentul incheierii contractului de vanzare si pe care vanzatorul I-a
acceptat;

c¢) sunt livrate Tmpreund cu toate accesoriile si cu toate instructiunile, inclusiv de instalare, prevazute in
contractul de vanzare;

d) sunt furnizate cu actualizari conform dispozitiilor contractului de vanzare;

e) corespund scopurilor pentru care s-ar utiliza in mod normal bunuri de acelasi tip, tindnd seama, daca
este cazul, de prevederile legale n vigoare, de standarde tehnice sau, in absenta unor astfel de
standarde tehnice, de coduri de conduitd aplicabile in domeniu si specifice sectorului;

f) dupa caz, poseda calitatea si corespund descrierii unei mostre sau unui model pe care vanzatorul |-a
pus la dispozitia consumatorului inainte de incheierea contractului;

g) daca este cazul, sunt livrate impreuna cu accesoriile, inclusiv ambalajul, instructiunile de instalare sau
alte instructiuni pe care consumatorul se poate astepta in mod rezonabil sa le primeasca; si

h) respecta cantitatea si detin calitatile si alte caracteristici, inclusiv in materie de durabilitate,
functionalitate, compatibilitate si securitate, care sunt normale pentru bunurile de acelasi tip si la care
consumatorul se poate astepta in mod rezonabil, avand in vedere natura bunurilor si tindnd seama de
orice declaratie publica facuta de vanzator sau in numele acestuia ori de alte persoane situate in etapele
anterioare ale lantului de tranzactii, inclusiv de catre producator, mai ales Tn anunturi publicitare sau pe
eticheta.

Durata medie de utilizare este de 5 ani, perioada in care se asigura piese de schimb in garantie si
postgarantie.

Pentru persoanele juridice, garantia oferitd pentru produsele achizitionate este de 12 luni.

Garantia catre persoane fizice este de 24 de luni, conditionata de folosirea produsului in scopul pentru
care a fost proiectat si realizat, precum si de intretinerea produsului conform graficului de intretinere.
Piesele de schimb, acumulatorii, bateriile care echipeaza produsele beneficiaza de o perioada de
garantie de 24 de luni, cu respectarea conditiilor de folosire prevazute in manualul de utilizare.

La bateriile pentru triciclu si cvadriciclu, garantia acordata este de 24 luni.

Nu fac obiectul garantiei defectiunile bateriilor cauzate de folosirea incarcatoarelor neadecvate, tensiune
insuficienta la retea, supratensiune la retea, descarcarea totala a bateriilor sau mentinerea bateriilor in
stare descarcata pentru o perioada indelungata de timp (mai mare de 30 de zile).
Distrugerea/modificarea neautorizatd a componentelor care inregistreaza/indica istoricul de functionare
al triciclului/cvadriciclului duce automat la pierderea garantiei.

Capacitatea de stocare a bateriilor:

Dupa 1-3 luni 75% - 80%
Capac'ltatte _?e Tt°°are a Dupa 3-6 luni 60% - 75%
acumulatorilor 1a Dupa 6-9 luni 50% - 60%
25 grade Celsius -

Dupa 9-24 luni 30-50%

Autonomia vehiculului depinde de capacitatea de stocare a acumulatorilor, aceasta fiind supusa unei
diminuari naturale in timp, ca urmare a ciclurilor repetate de incarcare si descarcare. Uzura acumulatorilor,
manifestata prin reducerea treptata a capacitatii de stocare fata de valorile initiale de referinta, reprezinta
un fenomen normal de functionare si nu face obiectul garantiei. Acumulatorii fac obiectul garantiei exclusiv
n cazul viciilor de fabricatie si nu al utilizarii intense sau suprasolicitarii.
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Garantia nu acopera situatiile Tn care acumulatorii inregistreaza o capacitate mai mica decéat valorile
mentionate Tn tabel, acestea putand fi considerate efecte ale unei utilizari intense.

Vehiculele electrice Ruris sunt supuse prevederilor legale privind circulatia pe drumurile publice,
conducatorul avand obligatia de a respecta toate normele in vigoare. Responsabilitatea efectuarii
inspectiei tehnice periodice revine exclusiv conducatorului vehiculului, aceasta urmand a fi realizata ori de
cate ori este impusa de lege sau, dupa caz, la un interval de 12 luni.

Pentru programari in vederea efectuarii operatiunilor de service, va rugadm sa contactati centrul Ruris
Service la numarul de telefon 0738641430 sau la adresa de e-mail servicemobil@ruris.ro

Serviciile de revizie periodica nu sunt incluse in pretul produsului si pot fi achizitionate separat, in
conformitate cu politica comerciala aplicabila a service-ului autorizat.

Montarea pieselor de schimb, acumulatorilor si/sau bateriilor ce necesitd instalare trebuie facuta de
persoane autorizate, in service-urile Ruris. Efectuarea acestor operatiuni de catre persoane neautorizate
conduce la pierderea garantiei.

Perioada de garantie incepe din momentul vanzarii produsului catre clientul final, care se va indica ulterior,
la solicitarea garantiei, prin documentele de achizitie.

Garantia este asigurata de orice unitate service autorizatd de Ruris. Clientul poate solicita reparatia in
garantie pe baza documentelor de achizitie.

Produsul defect va fi adus la unitatea de service autorizatd de Ruris si remediat in maximum 15 zile
calendaristice de la data la care cumparatorul a predat produsul vanzatorului sau persoanei desemnate
de acesta, pe baza unui document de predare-preluare.

Perioada de garantie se prelungeste cu timpul scurs de la receptia produsului defect in service-ul autorizat
de Ruris pana la data repunerii in stare de functionare. Pentru produsul nlocuit curge un nou termen de
garantie de la data inlocuirii. Prelungirea se inscrie in certificatul de garantie de catre unitatea service
autorizata de Ruris.

NU SE ACORDA GARANTIE IN URMATOARELE SITUATII:

e  Neprezentarea certificatului de garantie, a facturii fiscale si/sau a bonului fiscal

e  Existenta unor defecte generate de neglijenta utilizatorului, manipularea gresita etc.

e  Utilizarea de combustibil/ulei necorespunzator sau pastrat in conditii necorespunzatoare

e  Defecte generate de erori ale utilizatorului Tn ceea ce priveste instalarea sau intretinerea produsului

®  Reparatii executate de persoane neautorizate de catre Ruris, schimbari ale stérii originale a produsului
e  Folosirea produselor in alte scopuri decat cele pentru care au fost proiectate

e  Folosirea de accesorii sau piese de schimb, altele decat cele recomandate de producator

ATENTIE!

Conduce la pierderea garantiei orice modificare adusa starii initiale a utilajului, modificari de tipul, dar fara
a se limita la: suduri, lipituri, taierea cablului de alimentare cu stecher, interventii neautorizate in legaturile
electrice, indepartarea de aparatori sau anularea sistemelor de sigurantd mecanice sau electrice.

Nu fac obiectul garantiei produsele care prezinta interventii de tipul: lovituri, crapaturi, ciobiri,
componente/piese arse sau plesnite, utilizarea unor tensiuni de alimentare necorespunzatoare, supunerea
la variatii mari de temperatura si presiune, socuri mecanice, manipulare incorecta, utilizarea/depozitarea
produselor n conditii de umiditate, praf, noxe sau sub actiunea substantelor chimice etc., setari si/sau
instalari incorecte, surse defecte, prize fara impamantare, patrunderea de lichide, metale si/sau alte
substante in interiorul echipamentelor, interventia mecanica sau plastica asupra produselor, conectarea
sau deconectarea anumitor componente n timpul functionarii echipamentelor etc.

Daca, in urma verificarilor, se constata ca defectiunea nu face obiectul garantiei, service-ul autorizat Ruris
va intocmi un deviz/oferta de reparatie, care va include defectiunile identificate, piesele necesare
reparatiei, costul manoperei si taxele de transport. Clientul va fi informat in scris despre situatia constatata
prin intermediul oricarui mijloc de comunicare.

In aceasta situatie, clientul poate opta pentru oricare dintre variantele de mai jos:

®  accepta contravaloarea devizului/ofertei de reparatie, service-ul procedand la reparatia si
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expedierea bunului;

®  nu accepta contravaloarea devizului/ofertei de reparatie, acesta fiind obligat la plata taxelor de
transport conform tarifelor de mai jos, produsul livrandu-se asamblat.

Tn cazul in care clientul nu doreste reparatia si nu raspunde in termen de 5 zile lucratoare de la data
informarii privind devizul sau oferta de reparatie, bunul se va inmagazina cu o taxa de 3 lei/zi/produs.
Service-ul constatator, cu respectarea dispozitiilor art. 2495 Cod Civil, va putea retine bunul pana la
confirmarea platii.
Tn termen de 90 zile calendaristice de la ultima comunicare a clientului, bunul rimane in posesia service-
ului constatator si, urmare a indeplinirii conditiilor art. 562, 920, 935 Cod Civil, bunul va trece in proprietatea
acestuia.

Transport Ruris Craiova tur-retur:

Utilaje 0-15kg: 40ron+TVA

Utilaje 16-50kg: 80ron+TVA

Utilaje 51-150kg: 200ron+TVA

Inmagazinare/produs:3 lei/zi+ TVA
*Tarifele mentionate sunt practicate exclusiv in Service-ul central Ruris Craiova.
*Partenerii Ruris isi rezerva dreptul de a-si stabilii propria politica comerciala iar Ruris nu intervine
asupra acesteia.
NU SE ACORDA GARANTIE URMATOARELOR COMPONENTE:

Garantia nu se extinde asupra consumabilelor care se defecteaza sau se uzeaza firesc in urma utilizarii

normale a produsului.

Nu sunt acoperite de garantie componentele din P.V.C., ebonitd, cauciuc, precum si anvelopele, atunci

cand acestea se deterioreaza ca urmare a utilizarii si/sau manipularii necorespunzatoare a produsului ori

ca urmare a uzurii firesti.

Descriere detaliata a componentelor care nu sunt acoperite de garantie - piese, accesorii sau

subansamble de la:

I. Motor termic

1. Ulei motor, filtre de ulei, filtre de aer, filtre de combustibil, furtunuri de alimentare, simeringuri, inele de
cauciuc, elemente care fac parte din categoria consumabilelor a caror uzura sau colmatare apare in
urma utilizarii normale a produsului.

2. Segmenti, cilindru, piston, bield, supape de admisie, evacuare, ghidaje ale supapelor, daca aceste
piese se defecteaza in urma utilizarii motorului cu filtru de aer contrafacut, colmatat sau fara filtru de
aer ori a altor defecte cauzate de folosirea motorului fara ulei suficient sau folosirea unui ulei de motor
de calitate inferioara celui recomandat de producatorul de motoare.

3. Folosirea unui combustibil de slaba calitate care duce la functionarea motorului cu detonatii, cu apa
si/sau impuritati care duc la blocarea instalatiei de alimentare, a carburatorului, a pompei de injectie si
a injectoarelor.

4. Buijii, fise de bujie, cabluri, borne, contacte electrice, daca aceste piese sufera uzura fireasca rezultata
din folosirea normalé a produsului, dacé sunt deteriorate ca urmare a manipuldrii gresite a produsului
sau daca sunt folosite bujii altele decat cele recomandate de producatorul de motoare.

5. Maner demaror, sfoara de pornire, clichet de antrenare, arcuri de revenire, rolda demaror, carcasa
demaror, uzate firesc urmare a utilizarii normale a produsului sau deteriorate urmare a manipularii
gresite.

6. Ambreiaje, ferodou, placi de presiune, arcuri, elemente supuse uzurii firesti urmare a folosirii normale
a produsului sau uzate prematur din cauza manipularii si/sau a intretinerii necorespunzatoare.

7. Arcuri, parghii, cabluri care se folosesc la controlul acceleratiei si ambreiajului, elemente supuse uzurii
firesti sau deteriorate in urma manipularii si/sau intretinerii necorespunzatoare.

1. Masa de cosire

- Dinti, nituri, lama de cosire, aparatoare lama, suruburi de reglaj, placute de sustinere, elemente care fac

parte din categoria consumabilelor, dacé acestea sunt supuse uzurii firesti in conditiile utilizarii normale a

produsului sau deteriorate prematur Tn urma utilizarii si intretinerii necorespunzatoare.
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- Lama, placuta curatare, tija distantier, potcoava lama, bara in intregime, elemente care fac parte din
categoria consumabilelor, daca acestea sunt supuse uzurii firesti in conditiile utilizarii normale a produsului
sau deteriorate prematur in urma utilizarii si/sau intretinerii necorespunzatoare.

lll. Mecanisme de transmisie

Brat sustinere lama, rola lama, manivela internd, maniveld externa, rulmenti cu ace, capace de siguranta,

cilindru culisant, furca cardan, curele transmisie si distributie, garnituri taietoare-sina, lanturi, cutite, Auocut,

curea transmisie, elemente care fac parte din categoria elementelor consumabile, daca sunt supuse uzurii
firesti in conditiile utilizarii normale a produsului sau deteriorate prematur in urma utilizarii si/sau intretinerii
necorespunzatoare.

IV. Cutie de viteza

Pinioane, in general, daca se constata ca nu a existat ulei in cutia de viteze sau daca, la schimbarea

vitezelor, la cuplarea accesoriilor sau la actionarea inversorului, nu s-a folosit ambreiajul.

V. Produse actionate electric

1. Bucse, lagar, rotor daca acestea sunt supuse uzurii cauzate de folosirea intensiva/excesiva nejustificata.

2. Perii colectoare, elemente care fac parte din categoria consumabilelor, daca acestea sunt supuse uzurii

firesti in conditiile utilizarii normale a produsului.

3. Pinion de antrenare a volantei (bendix), daca sunt supuse uzurii, in cazul folosirii intensive nejustificate.

4. Cutite, ciocane, perii colectoare, amortizoare, intrerupatoare, cablu alimentare, sigurante, supape,

electrovalve, garnituri, elemente consumabile care sunt supuse uzurii firesti in timpul functionarii normale a

produsului sau daca sunt supuse deteriorarii cauzate de manipulare, intretinere si/sau exploatare

necorespunzatoare.

VI. Pompe submersibile, hidrofoare, motopompe:

Rotorul de tip turbina (inchisa sau deschisa) si tip surub (melcul/snek-ul) sunt confectionate din bronz, otel,

respectiv cauciuc, fiind supuse uzurii in mod diferit, in functie de duritatea apei, dar si de impuritatile din apa

(nisip, namol etc.). Din acest motiv, aceste componente sunt considerate consumabile si nu fac obiectul

garantiei.

SE RECOMANDA CLIENTULUI:

1. La motoarele in 2 timpi se va utiliza un ulei de amestec Ruris 2TT Max (clasificare APl TC) sau Ruris
Enduro 2HPX (clasificare JASO FD), la recomandarea producatorului, sau un ulei destinat motoarelor
n 2 timpi cu o clasificare superioara sau cel putin egala.

2. La motoarele in 4 timpi se va utiliza un ulei Ruris 4T Max (clasificare API - CI-4/SL), la recomandarea
producatorului, sau un ulei destinat motoarelor in 4 timpi cu o clasificare superioara sau cel putin egala.

3. Pentru cutia de viteze se va utiliza uleiul Ruris G-Tronic (clasificare API- GL-4) recomandat de
producator sau un ulei de transmisie cu caracteristici si o clasificare superioara sau cel putin egala.

4. Pentru ungerea lantului se va utiliza uleiul Ruris M-Power (L150) sau uleiul X-Guard, recomandat de
producator sau un ulei pentru lubrifierea mecanismelor de frecare/ungere circulara cu caracteristici si o
clasificare superioara sau cel putin egala.

5. Pentru protectia motoarelor cu piston pentru compresoare se va utiliza uleiul Ruris Compresor Protect
(K150), recomandat de producator sau un ulei pentru lubrifierea sistemelor hidrostatice si mecanismelor
de frecare/ungere circulara cu caracteristici si o clasificare superioara sau cel putin egala.

6. Pentru lubrifierea motoarelor in cazul temperaturilor de pana la -25°C se va utiliza uleiul Ruris 4T-Winter
GT (clasificare API -CI-4/SL), recomandat de producator pentru motoarele pe benzina ori diesel sau un
ulei pentru lubrifierea motoarelor cu caracteristici si o clasificare superioara sau cel putin egala.

7. Pentru ungerea tuturor categoriilor de reductoare, transmisii si angrenaje se va utiliza vaselina Ruris
Super Vaselina, recomandata de producator sau orice tip de vaselind cu caracteristici si o clasificare
superioara sau cel putin egala.

8. Remorca 450 kg, Remorca 550 kg, Remorca 750 kg, Remorca Ruris 451XL, Remorca Ruris 551XL si
accesoriul tractat Navigator 88/Navigator 99 nu sunt omologate si echipate pentru a circula pe drumurile
publice sau in pantd/rampa cu o inclinatie mai mare de 10 grade.

9. Pentru prelungirea duratei de viata a produselor achizitionate si pentru optimizarea functionarii lor, Ruris
recomanda revizii periodice la 60 zile, 6 luni, 12 luni de la data achizitiei. In cadrul reviziei se realizeaza
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operatiuni de tipul: verificarea starii generale a produsului (integritate si curatenie); verificarea filtrului de

aer; verificarea starii bujiei; verificarea turatiei motorului; verificarea cuplajelor.
Clientul va preda produsele defecte la unitatile de service si/sau colectare ale Vanzatorului
specificate in Certificatul de Garantie sau accesibile in forma actualizata la adresa:
https://www.ruris.ro/service
Unitatea de service si/sau colectare a vanzatorului, potrivit 0.U.G. nr. 140/28.12.2021 cu modificarile
si completarile ulterioare, are obligatia sa aduca produsul la conformitate in maxim 15 zile
calendaristice de la predarea produsului, consemnata in scris.
Producatorul si Vanzatorul raspund de conformitatea si garantia produselor conform O.G. nr.
21/21.08.1992 privind protectia consumatorilor, republicatd, precum si potrivit O.U.G. nr.
140/28.12.2021 cu modificarile si completarile ulterioare privind anumite aspecte referitoare la
contractele de vanzare de bunuri.

Unitati de service autorizate

S.C. RURIS IMPEX S.R.L. si Vanzatorul isi rezerva dreptul de a modifica lista unitatilor de service
autorizate fara o notificare prealabila. Lista actualizata a punctelor de service se gaseste la adresa
https://www.ruris.ro/service, pentru consultare.
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1.1.INTRODUCTION
Dear customer!

Thank you for your decision to purchase a RURIS product and for the trust you have placed in our company!
RURIS has been on themarket since 1993 and during thistime it has become a strong brand, which has builtits
reputation by keeping its promises, but also by continuous investments aimed at helping customers with reliable,
efficient and quality solutions.

We are convinced that you will appreciate our product and enjoy its performancefor a long time. RURIS does not
offer its customers only machines, but complete solutions. An important element in the relationship with the
customer isthe advice both before and after the sale, RURIS customers having at their disposal a whole network
of partner stores and service points.

To enjoy the productyou have purchased, please read the user manual carefully. By following the instructions,
you will be guaranteed a long use.

RURIS company continuously works to develop its products and therefore reserves the right to modify, among
other things, their shape, appearance and performance, without having the obligation to communicate this in
advance.

Thank you once again for choosing RURIS products!

Customer information and support:
Phone: 0351.820.105

email: info@ruris.ro

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNINGS

SAFE DRIVING

General rules

* Do not use the tricycle until you have read the user manual carefully.

» Reduce speed in adverse weather conditions or on bumpy roads . Brake slowly to prevent skidding.
» Do not drive on water-covered roads. If the vehicle has crossed a water-covered area, electrical components
may be damaged or a short circuit may occur. Tum off the power and do not useit untilitis completely dry. Before
driving, check whether the braking systems are working normally. If there are any problems, please fix them
immediately. Contact an authorized Ruris service center .

» Respectthetraffic rules of the Highway Code, as well as other traffic participants, give priority to pedestrians,
respect traffic lights and traffic signs.

*Avoid driving at high speed on uneven road surfaces to prevent tire blowout and rim deformation, which will
endanger safety.

* Drive safely. Never drive against the flow of traffic. Use your vehicle's lights to indicate turns or stops.
« Drive carefully, avoid potholes, gravel, wet areas, oil, curbs, bumps, drains and other obstacles.

» Please maintain propertire pressure to avoid increasing resistance, tire wear, and energy consumption, which
would affect range.

* Driveresponsibly and be careful when opening car doors orvehicles exiting parking lots. Be especially careful
atintersections and when preparing to overtake other vehicles.

« It is recommended that you familiarize yourself with allthe components and features of the tricycle ( brake ,
signaling, etc.);

» Do notcarry packages or passengers that may affect your visibility or control of the tricycle. Do not use objects
that may restrict hearing.

» Keep an appropriate distance from the vehicle in front to be able to brake safely .

* While using the vehicle, wear a reflective vest, helmet and protective gloves .

» Do nottransport more than one person. Unless permitted, transporting people in the dump truck is prohibited.
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Warnings related to electrical and mechanical risks

Electrical hazards

e Electric shock hazard —Do not open the battery case or otherelectrical components. Repairs should only be
performed by authorized personnel.

e Shortcircuitand fire — Avoid exposing the electrical system to water, moisture or extreme temperatures.

o Improper charging —Use only the original chargerand connectit to an outletaccording to the manufacturer's
specifications. Do not overcharge the battery.

¢ Wiring Damage — Periodically check electrical wiring fordamage orbroken insulation. Do not use the tricycle
if you see exposed wires.

o Battery explosion—Do notpuncture, throw into fire, or expose the battery to strong mechanical shock.

Mechanical risks

o Brake malfunctions — Regularly check the brake system for wear or improper operation.

e High-speed instability — Avoid sudden turns or overloading, which can lead to overturning.

e Tire wear — Maintain optimal tire pressure and check tire grip to prevent slipping.

Driving in the rain

* In adverse weather conditions you must be extra careful.

« Brake early, it will take a longer distance to stop the tricycle.

» Reduce your speed, avoid sudden braking, and approach turns with extra caution.

» Be more visible on the road. Wear reflective clothing and use your headlights and turn signals .

Driving at night

» Make sure you have your vehicle lights on.

» Wear reflective and light-colored clothing.

* Itis advisable to avoid Nighttime driving : Use roads with public lighting, if possible .

WARNING: Modification is illegal.

A modified vehicle will affect its structure or performance, which willshorten its service life. A modified
vehiclewillnot be covered by the warranty. All repairs must be carried out by an authorized RURIS
service center. Do not use the product for any purpose other than that for which it was designed.

3. TECHNICAL DATA

Engine type Electric

Maximum engine power 1600W

Nominal engine power 1000W

Battery Lead acid 60V 20Ah
Autonomy Up to 50Km

Charging time 6-8 hours

EU standard charger 60V 3A

Maximum speed 25Km/h

Loading capacity 1 driver + 1 passenger
Maximum weight supported (kg)| 150 kg

Front/rear brake Front Disc / Rear Drum
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Front/rear tires 3.00-10

Tire pressure 2.5 bar

Vehicle category L2e-P

Own weight 85kg without battery
Dimensions ( LxWxH ) 1500x710x1065mm
Lighthouse light

Display Extra Large LCD
Warranty 24 months

4. GENERAL CHECK OF THE TRICYCLE BEFORE USE
1. Braking system
e  Check functioning brake girl and rear ( mechanical or hydraulics , in depending on the model).

e Make that the brake levers have a stroke correct and that braking system is efficient .
2. The gathering screws and nuts

e inspected andtighten all bolts visible onthe frame tricycle , especially those for fixation the handlebar

3. Status rotate
e Check pressure .
e inspected tires for cuts , punctures or wear excessive .
e  Make that the wheels are well fixed and that it does not present side game or imbalance .
4. Steering system
e The handlebar must be securely fastened. and to rotate smoothly , without blockages .
e Check MATCHING WHEEL front with the handlebar .
5. Installation electric auxiliary
e tested headlights , taillights , turn signals .
e Check CABLES for any weakening or damages .
6. Orders and acceleration
e Make that throttle lever WORKING correct and that react promptly.
e tested STOPPING ENGINE by release acceleration or by Acting brakes .

5.INSTALLING THE BATTERIES

CAREFUL!In EVENT in whichitis necessaryto connectorbatteries, make sure that SWITCH general
safety is switched in OFF position .
1. Check that all BATTERY saddle have same tension rated and the same capacity . Using
batteries with different characteristics may lead to operating problems ordamage to the device.
2. ENTER bATTERY in dedicated compartment .
3. Make CONNECTIONS in battery series thus :
o Connect the negative (—) terminal of the first batteries to the positive (+) terminal of the
second batteries .
o continue CONNECTING in the same way: the negative terminal of battery 2 connects to
the positive terminal of battery 3 and so may far away .
o Atthe end connection :
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=  positive terminal (+) of the first batteries will represent exit p ositive total ;
= negative terminal (—) of the last batteries will represent exit negative total .
Secure firm bATTERY using the clamping bracket .
Mount the control module box using screws appropriate .
Make that all the components are well fixed and that there is no risk of movement or overthrow
in time functioning the vehicle .

o0 A

Before starting the tricycle, turn on the switch general safety switch in the ON position
Attention !

e  After assembly, it is recommended to perform a full charging cycle

e Avoid full discharge.

e Do notleave batteries discharged for long periods.

e  Store the tricycle in a place away from moisture and extreme temperatures.

6. GENERAL PRESENTATION OF THE MACHINE

This productis environmentally friendly and is designed for transportation. Below arethe features and advantages
of the tricycle:

e High efficiency brushless DC motor.

Digital controller with indicator and overload protection.

Braking system with power cut-off capability to ensure safe travel.

High-performance sealed lead-acid battery, offering strong current and greater autonomy.
Front and rear suspension system that provides a safe and comfortable ride.

Pleaseread the user manual and check that all parts are in perfect working order, in order to drive in
maximum safety conditions .

The images presented are for informational purposes only, the supplier reserves the right to make
structural and functional changes to the equipment presented in this manual.
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Dashboard presentation

1. Speedometer : indicates the speed of travel and thedistance traveled.
2. Turn signal : when the turn signal switch is pressed to the left or right,
the direction indicator will flash accordingly.

3. Headlight indicator : When the headlights are on, the indicator will be
on.

4. Battery level indicator : when the battery indicator is in the green
zone, itmeans that the batteryis sufficiently charged; whenitis in the red
zone, it means that the power is gradually decreasing; when it is in the
lastred zone, itindicates that the power is insufficient and you should
charge the vehicle in time.

Ignition: )

When the keyis turned to the “C " position, the circuitis activated, the vehicle
can be operated , and the key cannot be removed.

When thekey is turned to the ” position, the circuit is deactivated, the
vehicle cannot be operated, and the key can be removed.

Light switch : When the headlight switch is in the “, 3:5‘ position, the
lights will turn on. The light type can be changed to low beam and high
beam.

Light off switch : When the light switch is in the * @ position, the
headlight is off.

Turn signal switch : when the electric tricycle needs to change direction,
position the turn signal switch to the left or right @ "5 activate thetum
signal .

Horn button : When itis necessary to sound a warning signal, press the

horn switch ™= 7.

If youwantto goforward, setthe direction switch to the "D" position and turn the
throttle lever on the handlebar. If you wantto go backward, press the switch to the
"R" position.

switch : You can choose different gears to drive the vehicle through the switch "1" is
the slow level, "2" is the normal speed, "3" is the high speed.

USB Port : Connect your mobile phone to the USB port to charge it.
Acceleration . When the vehicle is started, turn the throtiie slightly inward and the
vehicle will begin to move.

Brake control system
To reduce speed and stop the tricycle safely, press the brake
pedal with your foot or apply the handbrake on the
handlebars.
Security system and starting
Trike is equipped with a modern starting system , which
includes:
e  Starting classic with key
e Alarm theft integrity
e  Remote control on / off
Alarm function theft
e When Trikeiskey off and left unattended , press button "lock” (& on the remote control for A
activate alarm .
e Any movement or attempted manipulation will fire SIGNALS sonorous .
To deactivate alarm , press button "unlock” @ on the remote control .
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Starting and remote control shutdown
e Double-clickOR button "start" ( or starticon —in modelfunction ) for A activate Trike without
entering the key .
e  After use, press button "unlock” @ for A stop the electrical system .
Locking system handlebar anti - theft
For added safety, the tricycle has a steering lock mechanism , similarto that used on motorcycles or
scooters .

e To activate LOCK handlebar :
1. turn handle bar complete to left .
2. ENTER the key .
3. pressed easy the key and turn in the locking position .
4. Remove the key . The handlebar remain blocked .

e Tounlock:
1. ENTER the key and turn back .
2. handlebar becomes mobile again .

® This system works like a lock mechanically , providing protection theft SUPPLEMENTARY then
When Trike is parked .

7. CORRECT USER POSITIONING

To ensure safe and comfortable use of the electric vehicle, the user must follow the following
instructions regarding correct positioning:

Riding a tricycle

Make sure the vehicle is stopped and the parking brake (if available) is engaged.

Hold the handlebars/steering wheel firmly with both hands and step onto the support platform or
vehicle floor carefully.

Sit on the saddle/chair in a stable and comfortable position.

Correct body position

Sit with your back straight and fully supported on the saddle/chair.

Thefeet should be positioned so that they can comfortably reach the pedals (if present) orfootrests.
Do not position your feet outside of the designated supports while walking.

Holding the handlebars/steering wheel

Hold the handlebars/steering wheel with both hands at all times while riding.

Do notoperate the electric vehicle with one hand unless absolutely necessary for hand signaling.
Correct position while walking

Maintain a stable balance and do not make sudden movements that may affect vehicle control.
Avoid leaning excessively forward, sideways, or backward while walking.

On rough terrain, adapt your position to maintain vehicle stability.

Getting off the tricycle

Stop the vehicle completely and apply the handbrake (if applicable).

Lean lightly on the handlebars/steering wheel and lower one foot to the ground before fully lifing
yourself off the saddle/seat.

Make sure the tricycle is stable before leaving it.

o o ~
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Careful!
e Do notcarryadditional passengers unless the tricycle is equipped and approved for this purpose.
e Incorrect positioning can lead to loss of control and accidents.

e Always maintain a relaxed but firm posture to respond quickly to any obstacles or changes in
direction.
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8. DRIVING RULES ON PUBLIC ROADS

Driving rules on public roads according to Romanian road legislation

To use the electrictricycle on public roadsin Romania, itis necessary to comply with the provisions of the
Highway Code (GEO no. 195/2002) and its implementing Regulation, as well as the specific regulations
for category L vehicles.

The need for registration

Electric tricycles with a power greater than 250 W and a maximum speed exceeding 25 km/h are not
considered electric bicycles and must be registered with the Romanian Motor Vehicle Registry (RAR)
before they can be used on public roads.

Registration is based on type approval and documents provided by the manufacturer.

After registration, the vehicle must be equipped with a license plate and valid RCA insurance.
Driving license required

For more details, consult the road legislation in force.

Electric vehicles with a maximum speed of 25 km/h do not require a driving license and can be used by
people aged 14 and over. The use of a helmet is mandatory for those under 16.

For electric vehiclesin category L2e (lighttricycles, maximum speed up to 45 km/h)a category AM driving
license is required (minimum 16 years old).

For electric vehicles in category L5e (fast motorized tricycles, speed over 45 km/h) a category B driving
license is required.

4. Traffic rules

The user must comply with the following rules when driving on public roads:

Traffic is only allowed on public roads where tricycle access is pemitted — traffic is not allowed on sidewalks
or bike paths.

The same rules apply as for motorcycles and mopeds , including the obligation to signal a change of
direction and to respect priority rules.

The maximum permitted speed in settlements is 45 km/h (for L2e) or according to the vehicle approval
category.

Mandatory wearing of a protective helmet if the tricycle is classified as L2e or L5e.

Prohibition of transporting passengers, if the vehicle is not equipped and approved for this purpose.
Use of dipped headlights during the day and at night for increased visibility.

Prohibition of driving under the influence ofalcohol or prohibited substances, sanctioned accordingto road
legislation.

It is recommended to use a reflective vest for increased visibility, especially at night or in low visibility
conditions.

Careful!

It is the user's responsibility to ensure that the electric tricycle complies with all registration and road use
requirements. In the case of use on privateland, these regulationsdo not apply, butitis recommended to
comply with safety regulations.

9. CHARGING THE BATTERY

The power switch must be in the "Off" position when
charging the tricycle.

It uses alead-acid battery. You must charge the tricycle after
each use. Itis necessaryto charge the tricycle if it has not
been used for 30 days or more. Turn off the tricycle by

turning the key to the RN position. Insert the output plug (
(D) into the charging socket of the tricycle and connect the
inputplug (2 ) to the wall socket . The socket voltage must
be 220-240V. The battery is fully charged when the charger
indicatorturns green. Itis recommended to allow another 1-2
hours of charging to achieve a better battery condition.
Remove theinput plug of thecharger, followed by the output
plug, after charging is complete.
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10. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

Warning:
For safety, please use the charger exclusively to charge the battery, donotuse anyother charger. than
the original one. Follow the charging instructions.

NOTE: Vehicle range can be affected by severalfactors, including weather conditions, load weight, and road
conditions. Extreme temperatures (very cold orvery hot) can reduce battery capacity. Also, additional load
(more weight)willincrease engine power consumption, and rough roads or steep slopes will put more strain on
the engine, reducing batterylife. It is recommended that you take these factors into account to ensure optimal
battery performance.

Regular maintenance

Due to the fact that electric vehicles, during operation, can produce varying degrees of play and mechanical

wear, if regular maintenance isnotcarried out, this can lead to a decrease in the autonomy, reliability and

safety ofthe electricvehicle, as well as to a shorteningofits service life. Therefore, drivers of electric vehicles
must carry out theircomect and regular maintenance to ensure the best performance. Through correct and
regular maintenance, we can eliminate obstacles in time, extend the service life of the electric vehicle, reduce

maintenance costs and achieve the goal of optimal operation .

Electric vehicle maintenance:

1. Keep the engine clean, with good acceleration and dynamic performance, without abnormal sounds.

2. Make sure the accelerator pedal works properly without sticking.

3. Make sure that the brake pedal operates smoothly and flexibly, and the braking effect meets the
requirements. When the brake pedal isreleased, the brake pads return to their original position and the
tricycle can move in optimal conditions.

. Check the front and rear shock absorbers, tire pressure, and electrical components.

. Check the vehicle's fasteners. There should be no play in the joints.

. For the maintenance of metal parts, please use lubricants.

7. Check that the battery connection is well made and the fastening is correct.

Check the following spare parts before using the vehicle:

1. Condition of tires, such as wear or tear.

2. Transmission system condition.

3. Tire pressure. 4. Horn and lighting system condition.

5. All standard spare parts, such as nutsand bolts, to ensure that they are tightly tightened. 6. Check that the

brake cable is working properly.

7. Charge the batterywhen you do not use the vehicle regularly. To extend the battery life, charging should be

done every 15 days in summer and every 30 days in winter.

[o )& IF N

Daily Checks

The condition of the vehicle may change daily. To ensure safe driving, the following items should be checked
before each use:

1. Operation of the turn signal lever and instruments;

. The operating status of the lighting system;

. The operating status of the horn and signal lights;

. Brake pedal travel;

. Parking brake and horn travel;

. Tire pressure and wear condition;

. Steering system operating condition;

NOoOOBhWwWN
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Brake Check and Adjustment

Locate adjusting nuts located on the rods the braking system .

1. To grow braking force (to apply the brake ) saddle press harder),
tighten easy nutin meaning clockwise .

2. To reduce braking force , loosen the nut , turning it in
counterclockwise .

3. After each adjustment, test functioning brake to you ensure that the
system respond suitable and brakes efficient .

4. Do not tighten excessive nut for A avoid LOCK complete wheel or
deterioration components .

Important: Make that the brake is not ANY too weak , because this

WORK maybe affect safety , but ANY too tight, to prevent wear

premature . When the brake isnotdriven , the wheels should spin freely

. If Note that Trike strive to move on one side in time braking , readjust the nuts until When braking

BECOMES uniform . Maintaining A SET correct and balanced brake is vital for safety your and those

around you .

Spring inspection

Check the condition of the springs every 200km. Tighten the fixing nuts, if necessary.

Inspection of front shock absorbers

During use, the shock absorbers should be carefully inspected. If there are any signs of damage or malfunction,
they should be replaced in time. Clean the front fork regularly.

Tire Inspection

Correcttire pressure ensures vehicle comfort and stability and can extend the life of the tire. Tire pressure
should be checked frequently and adjusted as needed. Before driving, checkthe tire pressure when it is “cold”
and check forcuts, nails, or othersharp objects embedded in the tire. Check the rim forbumps or deformation.

Warning:
Incorrecttire pressure will cause abnomal tire wear and may lead to accidents or safety issues. Low tire
pressure will cause tire skidding and affect the vehicle's range.

Rear axle maintenance

After the vehicle has traveled 250 km,
replace the oil in the rear axle differential
with Ruris G-Tronicoil. The amountof oilto
be introduced into the differential is 150 ml .
Repeatthe process every 500 km, 1000 km
or every 3 months.

Fuel cap Drain cap
Battery Inspection and Maintenance
To extend battery life, store your vehicle in a garage to prevent low temperatures that could affect battery
performance.

1. Do not disassemble the battery or disassemble its cells.

2. Keep the battery away from children.

3. Do not short-circuit the charger. It is forbidden to use any conductor to short-circuit the charger .

4. Itis forbidden to immerse the battery in water.

5. It is forbidden to place the battery in a placewith temperatures above 60°C, near high heat sources such as
fire, fan heaters, etc.

6. Itis forbidden to use sharp tools to scratch or cut the battery.

7. If aleak occurs and electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water.

8. If the battery emits an odor, heats up, smokes, changes color, becomes deformed, or exhibits any other

abnormality, stop using the battery immediately and move away from it. Contact an authorized Ruris service
center .
10



EN RURIS

Motor and controller maintenance:

1. In therainy season, do not let water reach above the central part of the engine. This protects the engine from
burning and failure.

2. Do notpress the brake lever and accelerator simultaneously to prevent damage to other components.

3. Reduce the speed ofthe tricyclewhen the road conditions are not favorable. Strong vibrations can break the
connections of electrical parts.

Regular maintenance:
checke adjust @ change A lubricate m

Parts to be tested Daily 60 days 180 days
1 | Acceleration om om
2 | Moving components om om
3 | Tires and all the bulbs °
4 | Chain (depending on equipment) om om
5 | Brake pads R
6 | wheels ° .
7 | Braking system ° K R
8 | Horn, charger and battery .
Warning:

All repairs must be carried out in an authorized Ruris service center.

Warranty duration and application conditions

The electric tricycle benefits from the legal guarantee of conformity according to GEO no. 140/2021 ,
valid for2 years from the date of purchase for individuals, subject to the use of the product forthe purpose
for whichitwas designed and manufactured, as well as the maintenance of the product according fo the
maintenance schedule. Any defect of conformity occurring during this period must be detected and
remedied exclusively in an authorized Ruris service .

Important:

e Theuser must not interfere with the tricycle's components without auth orization, especially the
safety elements (brakes, electrical system, controller, battery, etc.).

e Any unauthorized intervention or improper use may result in loss of warranty and may affect
the safety of the vehicle.

e In the eventofamalfunction, the user must contact an authorized Ruris service for verification
and repair.

For full warranty details, please refer to the Warranty Certificate .

Compliance with electrical safety and consumer protection regulations:
The electric tricycle complies with all applicable regulations in the field of electrical safety and consumer
protection, according to European Union legislation and Romanian norms.

waste! Information on WEEE. Considering the provisions of OUG 195/2005 - regarding
environmental protection and OUG 5/2015. Consumers will consider the following indications

E Do not throw electrical, industrial electronic equipmentand component partsin the household
mmmm for handing over electrical waste specified below:
11
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Consumers are obliged not to dispose of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) as unsorted municipal
waste and to collect this WEEE separately.

- The collection of this waste called (WEEE) will be carried out through the Public Collection Service within each
countyand through collection centers organized by economic operators authorized to collect WEEE. Information
provided by the Environmental Fund Administration www.afm.ro or the European Union journal.

- Consumers can hand in WEEE free of charge at the collection points specified above.

Battery recycling and environmental protection.

In accordance with Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), and for
the protection of the environment, please follow the following instructions regarding the recycling of
electric tricycle batteries:

Do not throw used batteries in household waste!

Used batteries should be taken to an authorized collection point or recycling center. Throwing batteries
in the trash can have a negative impact on the environment and public health.

You can find free collection points in specialized stores, recycling centers orotherdesignated locations.
Recycling symbol

Used batteries contain the symbol @ , which indicates that they must be collected separately. It is
essential to respect this symbol to help protect the environment.

Hazardous substances

The battery contains hazardous substances such as mercury (Hg), lead (Pb) or cadmium (Cd), incorrect
handling of which can lead to environmental and health risks. Make sure these batteries are recycled
properly.

Your responsibility

It is your responsibility to return used batteries to an authorized recycling center. Do not tamper with the
battery, and if it shows signs of damage, take it to an auth orized Ruris service center for proper evaluation
and management.

Ruris support at the phone number or email address indicated on our official website.

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

Certificate series
Date of sale
Invoice number
Product name
Chassis series
Seller's country

For purchased products, Ruris provides service in the national network, based on the purchase
documents, according to the legislation in force.*

*The term "purchase documents", used throughout this warranty certificate, will mean the tax
invoice and/ortax receipt or the tax invoice and/or tax receipt together with the warranty certificate.

Important
To prevent any possible malfunctions that may occur due to improper installation and/or

operation, we recommend that the product be put into operation and instructed in its use in a
service unit authorized by Ruris . These services may be provided for a fee, depending on the
commercial policy of the respective unit, and they are not included in the selling price of the
product.

Any lack of conformity resulting from incorrect installation of the products shall be considered equivalent
to a lack of conformity ofthe products, if the installationis part of the contract forthe sale of the products

12
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and the products were installed by the sellerorunderhis responsibility. These provisions also apply if the
productintended to be installed by the consumer is installed by him and the incorrect installation is due
to a deficiency in the installation instructions, according to art. 7 letter a) and letter b) of OUG no.
140/2021.

Ruris authorized service centers , which are not part of the sales contract, are offered for afee. The list
of Ruris authorized service centers is attached to this warranty certificate or can be consulted at
https://www.ruris.ro/service

| confirm by my signature that | have been trained and received the instructions for use, the instructions
on labor protection, the method of use and maintenance was presented, and the Ruris product was
received in perfect working condition.

| have read and understood the terms and conditions of the warranty, as set forth in this Warranty
Certificate.

Customer signature, Distributor signature and stamp

WARRANTY INTERVENTIONS COVERED BY THE WARRANTY

No. o] Date of receipt | malfunctio| Date of exit fif The service tha{ Signature | Observation
docul service service performed the | client

ts. repair

1

2

3

4

5

6

REGISTER OF PERIODIC REVISIONS FOR TRICYCLES/QUADRICYCLES
The register is being completed. only by PERSONNEL point authorized service

Revision Period from the Authorized service | Maintenance Signature
number date of purchase point operations and the stamp
carried out/ checked

1

2

3

4

5

6

The affidavit , according to the provisions of GEO no. 140/28.12.2021, as amended and Completion
subsequent regarding SOME AspEcts relating to contracts forthe sale of goods , shows thatthe product
invoice MEET manufacturer 's execution documentation and sTANDARDS Nation and European ,

13
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according to test reports issued by specialized laboratories and the manufacturer 's certificate of
conformity .

Accordingto art. 5and art. 6 of GEO 140/28.12.2021, itis considered that the products are compliant if :
a) it complies description , type , quantity and quality and | own functionality , compatibility ,
interoperability and other characteristics provided in the sales contract ; b

) correspond the specific purpose forwhich the consumerrequeststhem , which the consumerhas made
knownto the seller at the latestin TIME the conclusion the sales contract and which the seller has
accepted ;

c) are delivered together with all accessories and with all the instructions , including installation
instructions , provided in the sales contract ; d

) are provided with updates in accordance with the provisions the sales contract ; e

) correspond goals for which it would use normally goods of the same type, keeping mind, if is case , by
the provisionslink inforce, of standards TECHNICAL or, in absence SOME such standards technical ,
codes of conduct enforce in FIELD and specific sector ;

f) after case, possessquality and MATCH description of a samples or a model that the seller made
available CONSUMER before the end the contract ;

g)ifis case, are delivered together with accessories, including packaging, installation instructions or
other instructions that the consumer can follow wait reasonably to receive them ; and

h) respect quantity and | own qualities and otherfeatures , including in in terms of durability , functionality
, compatibility and security , which are nomal for goods of the same type and to which the consumercan
refer waitreasonably, having in view the nature of the goods and BEARING regardless of anything
statement public made by the seller or in NAMEs ITS or other people located in STAGES previous
stages of the transaction chain, including by producer, especiallyin announcements advertising or on
the label .

termaverage usageis Syears, periodinwhichitis ensured spare parts in guarantee and post-wamranty

For people legal , guarantee Courtesy for products acquired The warranty is 12 months .

by people bodyis 24 months, subject to use PRODUCT in purpose for which it was designed and
made , as well as the maintenance the product according to the maintenance schedule .

Spare parts , accumulators , batteries that equip products benefits from a 24 - month warranty period ,
subject to compliance conditions of use provided in user manual .

For batteries for tricycle and quadricycle , warranty agreement is 24 months .

| am notthe subject guarantees FAILURE BATTERY caused by the use of chargers inadequate , tension
insufficient mains voltage , mains overvoltage , discharge total batteries or MAINTAININGBATTERY in a
discharged state for a period of time long- term ( more than 30 days ).

Destruction/ modification unauthorized use of components that record/ indicate the operating history of
the tricycle / quadricycle automatically leads to the loss warranty .

Battery storage capacity:

After 1-3 months 75% - 80%

After 3-6 months 60% - 75%
After 6-9 months 50% - 60%
After 9-24 months | 30-50%
The vehicle'srange depends on the storage capacity of the batteries, which is subject to a natural decrease
over time as aresult of repeated charging and discharging cycles. Battery wear, manifested by the gradual
reduction of storage capacity compared to the initial reference values, is a normal operating phenomenon
and is not covered by the warranty. Batteries are covered by the warranty exclusively in the event of
manufacturing defects and notin the event of intensive use or overload.

The warranty does not cover situations where the batteries have a capacity lower than the values

mentioned in the table, as these can be considered effects of intensive use.
14
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Vehicles Ruris electric are subject to provisions link regarding trafficon the roads public , the leader With
obligation to respect all norms in force . Responsibility making inspection TECHNICAL periodicals
RETURNS exclusive DRIVER of the vehicle , this to be carried out whenever OR is required by law or ,
after case, at an interval of 12 months .

For APPOINTMENTS in view making serviceoperations, you Please saddle contact Ruris Service center
at phone number 0738641430 or at the e-mail address servicemobil@ruris.ro

Revision services periodicals are notincluded in PRICE PRODUCT and can be purchased separately , in
compliance with policy trader applicable service authorized .

The installation of spare parts, accumulators and/or batteries that require installation must be done by
authorized persons, in Ruris service centers . Performing these operations by unauthorized persons leads
to the loss of the warranty.

The warranty period begins from the moment of sale of the product to the end customer, which will be
indicated later, when requesting the warranty, through the purchase documents.

Ruris authorized service unit . The customer can request warranty repair based on the purchase
documents.

Ruris authorized service unitand repaired within a maximum of 15 calendardays from the date on which
the buyer handed over the product to the seller or the person designated by him, based on a handover-
takeover document.

Thewarranty period is extended by the time elapsed from the receipt of the defective product at the Ruris
authorized service center until the date of restoration to working order. For the replaced product, a new
warranty period runs from the date of replacement. The extension is entered in the warranty certificate by
the Ruris authorized service center .

NO WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS :

e failure the warranty certificate , the invoice TAX and / or the tax receipt

e Existence SOME defects caused by negligence user , manipulation wrong etc.

e  Fuel/ oil usage inadequate or reserved in terms POOR

e Defects caused by user errors in EAEC What looks installation or maintenance PRODUCT
e Repairs executed by people unauthorized by Ruris , changes in status original product

e  Use products in other purposes than the for which they were PROJECTED

e  Using accessories or spare parts , others than the recommended by the manufacturer
CAREFUL!

Leads to loss guarantees any CHANGE brought STATUS initial equipment , modifications of the type , but
without limitation : welding , soldering , cutting power cord with plug , interventions unauthorized in
CONNECTIONS electric , removal of defenders or cancellation safety systems MECHANICAL or electric .
I am not the subject guarantees products that feature interventions such as : blows , cracks , chips ,
components / parts SMOKE or slaps , use SOME supply voltages inappropriate , subject to variations high
temperature and pressure , shocks mechanical , handling incorrect use / storage products in humidity ,
dust, noxious conditions or under the action of substances chemicals etc., settings and / or installation
incorrect, sources defects, sockets without grounding, liquid ingress , metals and / or other substance in
INSIDE equipment , intervention mechanics or plastic on products , connecting or DISCONNECTING
CERTAIN COMPONENTS in time functioning equipment etc.

If, in follow verifications , it is found that the defectis not subjectto warranty , the Ruris authorized service
will prepare a repair quote / offer , which will include the faults identified , the pieces REQUIRED the repar
, the cost labor and transportation fees . The customer will be informed in written about the situation found
by INTERMEDIATE ANY means of communication .

In this situation , the client maybe EIGHTH for any from the variants of May down :

e accept equivalent the repair quote / offer , the service proceeding with the repair and
DISPATCH the good ;

e does not accept equivalent the repair quote / offer , this being obliged to pay transportation

15
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fees according to May tariffs down , the product delivered assembled .

In EVENT in which the client does not want repairs and does not answer within 5 days working from the

date of notification regarding Bill or repair offer , the good will in the store with a fee of 3 lei/day/ product .

ascertaining service , in compliance with the provisions of art. 2495 Civil Code, will TO remember good

until confirmed payment .

Within 90 days calendar days since the customer's last communication, the good remain in possession

of the service Acknowledgment and, as a result of the fulfilment the conditions of art. 562, 920, 935 Civil

Code, the property will pass in property his .

Ruris Craiova round-trip transport :
Equipment 0-15kg: 40ron+VAT
Equipment 16-50kg: 80ron+VAT
Equipment 51-150kg: 200ron+VAT
Storage /product: 3 lei/day + VAT

*The mentioned rates are applied exclusively in the Ruris Craiova central service .

Ruris Partners reserves the right to establish its own commercial policy and Ruris does not intervene

on it.

THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS ARE NOT WARRANTED:

The warranty does not extend on consumables that break down or wears out naturally in follow USE

normal product .

Not covered by warranty PVC, ebonite , rubber components , as well as the tires , then When they

deteriorate as aresultofuse and/or handling improperuse of the product oras aresult of wear and tear

naturally .

Detailed description of components not covered by the warranty - parts, accessories or

subassemblies from:

I. Heat engine

1. Engineoil, oil filters, air filters, fuel filters, supply hoses, oil seals, rubber rings, elements that are part
ofthe category of consumables whose wear or clogging occurs as a resultof normal use of the product.

2. Segments, cylinder, piston, connecting rod, intake and exhaust valves, valve guides, if these parts fail
as a result of using the engine with a counterfeit, clogged or no air filter or other defects caused by
using the engine without sufficient oil or using an engine oil of alower quality than that recommended
by the engine manufacturer.

3. Using poorquality fuel that causes the engine to run with detonation, water and/or impurities th at block
the fuel system, carburetor, injection pump and injectors.

4. Spark plugs, sparkplug plugs, cables, terminals, electrical contacts, if these parts suffer natural wear
resulting from normal use of the product, ifthey are damaged as aresult ofimproper handling of the
productorifspark plugs other than those recommended by the engine manufacturer are used.

5. Starter handle, starter rope, drive pawl, return springs, starter roller, starter housing, natural wear due
to normal use of the product or damage due to improper handling.

6. Clutches, linings, pressure plates, springs, elements subject to natural wear and tear as a result of
normal use ofthe product or prematurely worn due to improper handling and/or maintenance.

7. Springs, levers, cables used to control the acceleration and clutch, elements subject to natural wear or
damaged as a result of improper handling and/or maintenance.

Il. Mowing table

- Teeth, rivets , mowing blade , guard blade, adjustment screws, support plates , elementsthat are part

ofthe category consumables , if these are subject to WEAR natural in the conditions USE nomal product

or prematurely damaged in follow USE and maintenance inappropriate .

- Blade, plate cleaning, rod spacer, horseshoe blade , bar in whole , elements that are part of the category

consumables, ifthese are subjectto WEAR naturalin the conditions USE nomal product or prematurely

damaged in follow USE and / or maintenance inappropriate .

lll. Transmission mechanisms
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Blade support arm, bladeroller, intemal crank, external crank, needle bearings, safety caps, sliding cylinder

, cardan fork, transmission and timing belts, cutter-rail seals, chains, knives, Auocut , transmission bel,

elements that are part of the category of consumable elements, if they are subject to natural wear under

normal use oftheproduct or damaged prematurely as a result of improper use and/or maintenance.

IV. Gearbox

Pinions , in general , if found that he /she/it has not THERE oil in the gearbox or if , upon change speeds ,

when engaging accessories or when acting inverter , it was not used the clutch .

Electrically operated products

1. Bushings , bearing , rotor if these are subject to WEAR caused by the use of intensive / excessive

unjustified .

2. JBrushes collectors , elements that are part of the category consumables , if these are subjectto WEAR

natural in the conditions USE normal product .

3. Flywheel drive pinion ( bendix ), if subjected to wear and tear , in EVENT unjustified intensive use .

4.Knives , hammers , brushes collectors , dampers, switches, cable power supply, fuses , valves , solenod

valves , gaskets , elements consumables that are subject to WEAR natural in time functioning normal
product or if they are subjected deterioration caused by handling , maintenance and / or exploitation

inappropriate .

VI. Submersible pumps, water pumps, motor pumps:

The turbine-type rotor (closed or open) and screw-type (snail/ snek ) are made of bronze, steel, and rubber,

respectively, and are subject to wear in different ways, depending on the hardness of the water, but also on

the impurities in the water (sand, mud, etc.). For this reason, these components are considered
consumables and are not covered by the warranty.

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO THE CUSTOMER:

1. Ontheenginesin 2 strokesitwilluse a Ruris 2TT Max ( API TC classification ) or Ruris Enduro 2HPX
( JASO FD classification ) blend oil , as recommended manufacturer , or an oil for eNGINES in 2 -
stroke with a classification UPPER or at least equal .

2. On the engines in 4 strokesitwilluse a Ruris4T Max oil ( API classification - Cl-4/SL), as recommended
manufacturer , or an oil for eNGINES 4 - stroke with a classification UPPER or at least equal .

3. For the gearbox it will be use Ruris G-Tronic oil (API-GL-4 classification ) recommended by the
manufacturer ora transmission oil with characteristics and a classification UPPER or at least equal .

4. For ANOINTING the chain will use Ruris M-Power oil (L150) or X-Guard oil , recommended by the
manufacturer or an oil for lubrication friction / lubrication mechanisms circular with features and a
classification UPPER or at least equal .

5. For protection piston engines for compressor will use Ruris Compressor Protect oil (K150),
recommended by the manufacturer or an oil forlubrication systems hydrostatic and friction / lubrication
mechanisms circular with features and a classification UPPER or at least equal .

6. For lubrication eNGINES in EVENT temperatures down to -25°C will use Ruris 4T-Winter GT oil (API
classification -ClI-4/SL), recommended by the manufacturer for gasoline engines either diesel oroil for
lubrication engines with characteristics and a classification UPPER or at least equal .

7. For ANOINTING to everyone categories of reducers , transmissions and gears will use Ruris Super
Vaseline Vaseline , recommended by the manufacturer or any type of greasewith characteristicsand a
classification UPPER or at least equal .

8. Trailer 450 kg, Trailer 550 kg, Trailer 750 kg, Trailer Ruris451XL, Trailer Ruris 551XL and ACCESSORY
Navigator 88/Navigator 99 trailers are not approved and equipped to drive on the roads publicly or in
slope / ramp with an inclination greater than 10 degrees .

9. For extension product lifespan acquired and for optimizations their operation , Ruris recommends
REVISION periodic at60 days , 6 months, 12 monthsfromthe date of purchase . In THE the revision
is carried out operations such as : checking the general condition of the product ( integrity and cleaning
); checking airfilter ; checking STATUS spark plug ; checking speed engine ; checking couplings .

The Customer will hand over the defective products to the Seller's service and/or collection units

specified in the Warranty Certificate or accessible in updated form at: https://www.ruris.ro/service
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The seller's service and/or collection unit, according to GEO no. 140/28.12.2021 with subsequent
amendments and supplements, is obliged to bringthe productinto compliance withina maximum
of 15 calendar days from the handover of the product, recorded in writing.

The Manufacturer and the Seller are responsible for the conformity and warranty of the products
according to OG no. 21/21.08.1992 on consumer protection, republished, as well as according to
GEO no.140/28.12.2021 with subsequentamendments and supplements regarding certain aspects
related to contracts for the sale of goods.

Authorized service units

SC RURIS IMPEX SRL and the Seller reserves the right to modify the list of authorized service units
without prior notice. The updated list of service points can be found at https://www.ruris.ro/service , for
consultation.
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1.1. BEVEZETES
Kedves vasarlonk!

K6szonjik, hogy a RURIS termék megvasarlasa mellett d 6nttt, és hogy bizalmat szavazott céglinknek! ARURIS
1993 6tavan jelenapiacon, és ezid6 alatt er6s markava valt, amely himevét ig éreteinek betartasaval, valamint
a folyamatos befektetésekkel épitette fel, amelyek célja, hogy megbizhato, hatékony és minéségi megoldasokkal
segitse az ugyfeleket.

Meggy6z8déstink, hogy értékelni fogja termékiinket, és sokaig élvezni fogjaannak teljesitményét. ARURIS nem
csupan gépeket kinal tigyfeleinek, hanem komplett megoldasokat. Az tigyféllel valé kapcsolat fontos eleme a
tanacsadas mind az értékesités el6tt, mind utana, a RURIS Ugyfeleinek partnerlzletek és szervizpontok teljes
halézata all rendelkezésére.

A megvasarolt termék 6 romének eléréséhez kérjlk, figyelmesen olvassa el a hasznalati utmutatot. Az utasitasok
betartdsaval hosszu tavu hasznalatot garantalunk.

A RURIS vallalat folyamatosan fejleszti termékeit, ezért fenntartja a jogot, hogy tdbbek kdzott azok alakjat,
megjelenését és teljesitményét médositsa anélkil, hogy errél el6zetesen értesitést kellene kildenie.

Még egyszer kdszonjik, hogy a RURIS termékeket valasztotta!

Ugyfélinformaciok és tamogatas:
Telefon: 0351.820.105
email: info@ruris.ro

2. BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
FIGYELMEZTETESEK

BIZTONSAGOS VEZETES

Altalanos szabalyok

* Ne hasznalja a triciklit, amig figyelmesen el nem olvasta a hasznalati utmutatét.

» Csokkentse a sebességet kedvezétlen id6jarasi korulmények k6 z6tt vagy egyenetlen uton. Lassan fékezzen a
megcsuszas elkerllése érdekében.

* Ne vezessen vizzel boritott utakon. Ha a jarmi vizzel boritott terlileten haladt at, az elektromos alkatrészek
karosodhatnak, vagy révidzarlat keletkezhet. Kapcsolja ki az aramellatést, és ne hasznalja, amig teljesen meg
nem szarad. Vezetés el6tt ellenérizze, hogy a fékrendszerek megfeleléen miikdnek-e. Ha barmilyen probléma
merdl fel, azonnal javitsa meg azokat. Lépjen kapcsolatba egy hivatalos Ruris szervizkdzponttal.

» Tartsa be a KRESZ kdzlekedési szabalyait, valamint a kozlekedés tobbi résztvevéjét, adjon elsébbséget a
gyalogosoknak, tartsa tiszteletben a kdzlekedési lampakat és a kozlekedési tablakat.

« Keriilje a nagy sebességgel torténé vezetést egyenetlen utfellileten, hogy elkerllje a gumiabroncsok d efekfjét
és a felni deformalédasat, amelyek veszélyeztetik a biztonsagot.

* Vezess biztonsagosan. Soha ne kézlekedj a forgalommal szemben. A jarm{i lampaival jelezd a kanyarodas
vagy a megallasok idejét.

» Vezess 6vatosan, kerlld el a katyukat, kavicsokat, nedves terileteket, olajat, szegélyeket, egyenetlenségeket,
csatornakat és egyéb akadalyokat.

» Kérjik, tartsa fenn a megfelel6 gumiabroncsnyomast, hogy elkeriiie a megndvekedett ellenallast, a
gumiabroncsok kopasat és az energiafogyasztast, amelyek befolyasolhatjak a hatétavolsagot.

» Vezessen felel6sségteljesen, és legyen 6vatos, amikor kinyitja az ajtékat, vagy amikor jarmivel hajt ki a
parkolobodl. Legyen kilénodsen ovatos a keresztez6désekben és amikor mas jarmiveket el6zni készul.

» Javasoljuk, hogy ismerkedjen meg a tricikli 6sszes alkatrészével és funkcidjaval (fék, jelz6fény stb.);

» Ne szallitson olyan csomagokat vagy utasokat, amelyek befolyasolhatjak a kilatast vagy a tricikli feletti uralmat.
Ne hasznéljon olyan targyakat, amelyek korlatozhatjak a hallast.

« Tartson megfelel6 tavolsagot az On elétt haladé jarmiitél, hogy biztonsagosan fékezni tudjon.

* Ajarmi hasznalata kdzben viseljen fényvisszaverd mellényt, sisakot és véd6keszty(t.

* Ne szallitson egynél td bb személyt. Engedélyezett engedély hianyaban tilos személyeket szallitani d Smperrel.
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Elektromos és mechanikai kockazatokkal kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések
Elektromos veszélyek

Aramiités veszélye — Ne nyissa ki az akkumulatorhazat vagy mas elektromos alkatrészeket. Javitasokat csak
szakképzett személyzet végezhet.

Rovidzarlat és tliz — Kerlilje az elektromos rendszer viz, nedvesség vagy széls6séges hdmérséklet
hatadsanak valo kitételét.

Nem megfeleld toltés — Kizardlag az eredeti t61t6t hasznalja, és a gyartd eldirdsainak megfeleléen
csatlakoztassa a konnektorhoz. Ne t6ltse tdl az akkumulatort.

Vezetékkarosodas —Rendszeresen ellenérizze az elektromos vezetékeket sérliés vagy szigetelésszakadas
szempontjabdl. Ne hasznalja a triciklit, ha szabadon 1év6 vezetékeket lat.

Akkumulatorrobbanasa — Ne lyukassza ki, ne dobja tlizbe, és ne tegye kiazakkumulatort er6s mechanikai
Utésnek.

Mechanikai kockazatok

Fékrendszer meghibasodasa — Rendszeresen ellenérizze a fékrendszert kopas vagy nem megfelel mikodés
szempontjabol.

Nagy sebességii instabilitas — Kerllje a hirtelen fordulatokat vagy a tulterhelést, mert ez felborulashoz
vezethet.

Gumiabroncs kopas — Tartsa fenn az optimalis gumiabroncsnyomast, és ellenérizze a gumiabroncsok
tapadasat a megcsuszas elkerilése érdekében.

Vezetés es6ben

» Kedvezétlen iddjarasi korilmények k6zott fokozott vatossagra van szikség.

» Fékezzen koran, hosszabb tavolsagra lesz sziikség a tricikli megallitasahoz.

» CsOkkentsea sebességet, kerllje a hirtelen fékezést, és fokozott 6 vatossaggal kdzelitse meg a kanyarokat.
» Legyen jobban lathatd az uton. Viseljen fényvisszaverd ruhazatot, és hasznalja a fényszorokat és az
iranyjelzéket.

Ejszakai vezetés

* Gy6z6djon meg roéla, hogy ajarmi lampai be vannak kapcsolva.

« Viseljen fényvisszaver6 és vilagos szin{ ruhazatot.

« Javasolt az ¢jszakai vezetés elkerilése: Ha lehetséges, hasznaljon kdzvilagitassal ellatott utakat.
FIGYELMEZTETES: A médositas illegalis.

A médositott jarmi befolyasolja annak szerkezetét vagy teljesitményét, ami lerdviditi az élettartamat. A
maodositott jarmire nem vonatkozik a garancia. Minden javitast hivatalos RURIS szervizkdzpontnak kell
elvégeznie. Ne hasznalja a terméket a tervezett céltdl eltéré célra.

3. MUSZAKI ADATOK

Motor tipusa Elektromos

Maximalis motorteljesitmény 1600 W

Névleges motorteljesitmény 1000 W

Akkumulator ZOAXITsavas akkumulator
Autonémia Akar 50 km-ig

Toltési ido 6-8 6ra

EU szabvanyu tolté 60V3A

Maximalis sebesség 25 km/h

Terhelhet6ség 1 sofér + 1 utas
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Maximalis teherbiras (kg) 150 kg

Els6/hatso fék Els6 tarcsa/ hats6 dob
Els6/hats6 gumiabroncsok 3.00-10

Keréknyomas 2,5 bar

Jarmiikategoria L2e-P

Sajat suly 85 kg akkumulator nélku
Méretek (H x Sz x M) 1500x710x1065 mm
Vilagitétorony fény

Kijelz6 Extra nagy LCD
Garancia 24 hénap

4. A TRICIKLI ALTALANOS ELLENORZESE HASZNALAT ELOTT
1. Fékrendszer
e Ellendrizd a fékpedal és a hatsé I6kharitd mikddését (mechanikus vagy hidraulikus, modell|
fliggben).
e Gy6z8djon meg arrél, hogy a fékkarok utja megfeleld, és a fékrendszer hatékony.
2. Az 0sszeszerel6 csavarok és anyak
e  Ellendriztem és meghulztam a haromkerek vazan lathato 6 sszes csavart, kiilondsen azokat, amelyek
. a kormany rogzitésére szolgalnak.
3. Allapotvaltas
e  Ellendrizd a nyomast.
e ellendrizte a gumiabroncsokat vagasok, szurasok vagy tulzott kopas szempontjabol.
e  Gy6zddjon meg arrdl, hogy a kerekek jol rogzitve vannak, és hogy nincs oldaliranyu holtjaték vagy
kiegyensulyozatlansag.
4. Kormanyrendszer
e Akormanynak biztonsagosan rogzitve kell lennie, és siman, akadozas nélkdil kell forognia.
e Ellenérizze az elsé KEREK és a kormany kdzétti ILLESZKEDEST.
5. Elektromos segédberendezés telepitése
e  Fényszordk, hatso lampak, iranyjelzék tesztelve.
e  Ellenérizze a KABELEKET gyenglilés vagy sériilés szempontjabol.
6. Rendelések és gyorsitas
e  Gy6z56djon meg arrél, hogy a gazkar megfeleléen MUKODIK, és gyorsan reagal.
e AMOTOR LEALLITASAT felengedett gazpedallal vagy fékezéssel tesztelték.

5. AZ ELEMEK BEHELYEZESE

VIGYAZAT{Abban az esetben , ha akkumulatorokat kell csatlakoztatni, gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a
KAPCSOLO az altalanos biztonsagi kapcsolé Kl allasban van .
1. Ellendrizd, hogy az 6sszes AKKUMULATOR nyereg azonos fesziiltséggel és azonos
kapacitassal rendelkeznek . Eltéré jellemzdkkel rendelkezd akkumulatorok hasznalata
mikddeési problémakhoz vagy a készllék karosodasahoz vezethet.
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2. TEGYE BE AZ ELEMET a kijel6lt rekeszbe.
3. KAPCSOLATOK létesitése akkumulatorsorozatokban igy:
o Csatlakoztassa azelsé akkumulator negativ (—) polusat a masodik akkumulator p ozitiv (+)
polusahoz. .
o folytassa a CSATLAKOZTATAST ugyanigy: a 2-es akkumulator negativ polusa
csatlakozzon a 3-as akkumulator pozitiv pélusahoz, igy messze lehet.
o Acsatlakozas végén:
= Az els6 akkumulatorok pozitiv polusa (+) a kilépési pozitiv 6sszeget jelenti

L] Az utolsé akkumulatorok negativ poélusa (—) a kilépési negativ 6sszeget
jeldli.
Roégzitse az akkumulatort a rogzitékonzol segitségével.
Rogzitse a vezérlémodul dobozat a megfelelé csavarokkal.
Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogyminden alkatrész jol rogzitett, és hogy a jarmi mikodése soran
ne alljon fenn az elmozdulas vagy felborulas veszélye.

ook

A tricikli beinditasa el6tt kapcsolja be a kapcsolét altalanos biztonsagi kapcsolé BE allasban
Figyelem!

o Osszeszerelés utan ajanlott egy teljes téltési ciklust végrehajtani

e Kerllje a teljes kisutést.

e Ne hagyja lemeriilt allapotban az akkumulatorokat hosszu ideig.

e Atriciklit nedvességtdl és széls6séges hémérsékletektdl védett helyen tarolja.

6. A GEP ALTALANOS BEMUTATASA
Ez a termék kdrnyezetbaréat és kdzlekedésre tervezték. Az alabbiakban a tricikli jellemzéit és elényeit ismertefjik:
e Nagy hatékonysagu, kefe nélkili egyenaramu motor.
e Digitalis vezérl6 kijelz6vel és tulterhelésvédelemmel.
e Lekapcsolé funkcioval ellatott fékrendszer a biztonsagos utazas érdekében.

Nagy teljesitményd, zart 6lom-savas akkumulator, amely erés aramerésséget és nagyobb Uzemid6t
biztosit.

e Els6 és hatso felfiggesztési rendszer, amely biztonsagos és kényelmes utazast biztosit.

. Kérjuk, olvassa el a hasznalati utmutatét, és ellendrizze, hogy minden alkatrész to kéletesen mikodik-
e a maximalis biztonsag érdekében.

bemutatott képek csak tajékoztato jellegliek, a szallitoé fenntartja a jogot, hogy a jelen kézikonyvben
bemutatott berendezéseken szerkezeti és funkcionalis valtoztatasokat hajtson végre.
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Iranyitépult bemutatasa

1. Sebességmérd : a haladasi sebességet és a megtett tavolségot
mutatja.

2. Iranyjelz6 : amikor aziranyjelzé kapcsoldjat balra vagy jobbra nyomja,
aziranyjelzd ennek megfeleléen villog.

3. Fényszo6ro visszajelzd : Amikora fényszorok be vannak kapcsolva, a
visszajelz6 vilagit.

4. Akkumulator toltottségi szintjének jelzéje : amikor az akkumulator
jelz6je azold zonaban van, az azt jelenti, hogy az akkumulator kelléen fel
van t6ltve; amikor a piros zonaban van, az azt jelenti, hogy a teljesitmeény
fokozatosan csokken; amikor az utolsé piros zénaban van, az azt jelzi, hogy a teljesitmény nem elegendé, és
idében fel kell tolteni a jarmavet.

Gyujtas:

Amikor akulcsot, ” dllasba fordl’tjékf J, azaramkor aktivalodik, ajarmi nem
mikodtethetd, és a kulcs nem hizhato ki.

Amikor akulcsot , ” allasba ford itjé}i‘ , az aramkor deaktivalodik, a jarmi
nem mikodtethetd, és a kulcs kihuzhaté.

Vilagitaskapcsolé : Amikor a fényszéré kapcsoldja,,, T allasbanvan, a
lampak felkapcsolnak. A vilagitas tipusa tompitott és tavolsagi fényszord
kozott valthatod.

Vilagitas kikapcsolé kapcsolé : Amikor a fényszdrokapcsold ,, @
allasban van, a fényszoré ki van kapcsolva.

Iranyjelz6 kapcsol6 : amikor azelektromos triciklinek iranyt kell valtania,
allitsa az iranyjelz6 kapcsolot balra vagy jobbra " P allasba az
iranyjelz6 aktivalasahoz.

Kiirt gomb : Ha figyelmeztetd jelzést kell megszdlaltatni, nyomja meg a
kirt kapcsoléjat’,~ .

Ha el6re szeretne menni, allitsa aziranyvalto kapcsolot ,D” allasba, és forditsa el a
kormanyon taldlhaté gazkart. Ha hatra szeretne menni, nyomja a kapcsolot ,R”
allasba.

Kapcsolo : A kapcsoléval kilonb6z6 sebességfokozatokat valaszthat a jarmi
vezetéséhez. Az "1" alassU, a "2" anormal, a "3" pedig a nagy sebesség.
USB-port: Csatlakoztassa mobiltelefonjat az USB-porthoz a tltéshez.
Gyorsulas . Amikor a jarmi beindult, forditsa kissé befelé a gazkart, és a jarmi
elindul.

Fékvezérlé rendszer
A sebesség csdkkentéséhez és a tricikli biztonsagos
megallitdsahoznyomja le a fékpedalt a labaval, vagy huzza
be a kéziféket a kormanyon.
Biztonsagi rendszer és inditas
A tricikli moderninditérendszerrel van felszerelve, amely a
kovetkezdket tartalmazza:

e Klasszikus kezdés kulccsal

e Riasztasi lopas integritasa

e  Taviranyité be/ki
Riaszté funkcié lopas esetén

e Amikor a tricikli ki van kapcsolva a kulcs alatt és felligyelet nélkil marad, nyomja meg a

taviranyiton a ,,zar ” gombot @ ariasztd aktivalasahoz.

e  Barmilyen mozgas vagy manipulacids kisérlet hangos JELZESEKET ad ki.
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e  Ariaszto kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg a taviranyiton talalhato ,,feloldas” @) gombot.
Inditas és taviranyitos leallitas
e  Kattintsonduplan a,Start” gombra VAGY a,, Start ” gombra (vagy a modelifunkciéban a start
ikonra ) a Trike aktivalasahoz a kulcs beirasa nélkiil .
e  Hasznalatutan nyomjamega ,,feloldas ” gombot (& azelektromos rendszer ledllitasahoz .
Lopasgatlé kormanyzar rendszer
A fokozott biztonsag érdekében a tricikli kormanyzar mechanizmussal rendelkezik, hasonléan a
motorkerékparokon vagy robogékon hasznéltakhoz .
e A Kormanyzar BEEPITESE aktivalasahoz:
1. Forditsa el a kormanyt teljesen balra.
2. IRJA BE a billentyiit.
3. Nyomja meg konnyedén a kulcsot, és forditsa el reteszel6 allasba.
4. Vegye ki a kulcsot. A kormany tovabbra is blokkolva marad.
e Afeloldashoz:
1. ENTER a kulcsot és forduljon vissza.
2. Akormany ismét mozgékony lesz.
{® Ez a rendszer mechanikusan Uigy miikddik, mint egy zar, kiegészitd lopasvédelmet nyuijtva, amikor a
tricikli leparkolt.

7. HELYES FELHASZNALOPOZICIONALAS

Az elektromos jarmi biztonsagos és kényelmes hasznalatanak biztositasa érdekében a
felhasznalonak a helyes elhelyezéssel kapcsolatban a kdvetkez6 utasitasokat kell kdvetnie:
Triciklizés

-

o Gy6z8djon meg arrdl, hogy ajarmi megallt, és a rogzitéfék (ha van) be van hazva.

o Fogja meg er6sen a kormanyt/kormanykereket mindkét kezével, és Ovatosan lépjen a
tartéplatformra vagy a jarmi padlojara.

o Uljén a nyeregben/széken stabil és kényelmes helyzetben.

2. Helyes testhelyzet

o Uljén egyenes hattal és teljesen alatamasztva a nyeregben/széken.

o Alabakatugy kell elhelyezni, hogy kényelmesen elérjék a pedalokat (ha vannak) vagy a labtartokat.

o Jaréas kdzben ne helyezze a labat a kijel61t tdmasztékokon kivdlre.

3. A kormanykerék/kormanykerék fogasa

o Menet kézben mindig mindkét kezével fogja a kormanykereket/kormanyt.

o Ne kezelje az elektromos jarmivet egy kézzel, kivéve, ha az feltétlenil szilkséges a kéz
jelzésadashoz.

4. Helyes testtartas jaras kozben
Tartsa meg stabil egyensulyat, és ne tegyen olyan hirtelen mozdulatokat, amelyek befolyasolhafjak
a jarmu feletti uralmat.

o Kerllje a tulzott el6re, oldalra vagy hatra délést jaras kdzben.

o Egyenetlen terepen igazitsa a helyzetét a jarmi stabilitasanak meg6rzése érdekében.

5. Leszallas a triciklirél

o Allitsa meg teljesen a jarmivet, és huzza be a kéziféket (ha van ilyen).

o Délj enyhén a kormanyra/komanykerékre, és engedd le az egyik labad a talajra, mielétt teljesen
felemelkedsz a nyeregbdl/ilésbdl.

o Mielbtt elhagyna a triciklit, gy6z6djén meg réla, hogy stabil.

Ovatos!
. Ne szallitson tovabbiutasokat, kivéve, ha atriciklierre acélrafel van szerelve és engedélyezett.
e Ahelytelen pozicionalas kontrollvesztéshez és balesetekhez vezethet.
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e  Mindig tartson nyugodt, de hatarozott testtartast, hogy gyorsan reagalhasson barmilyen akaddlyra
vagy iranyvaltasra.

8. KOZUTI KOZLEKEDESI SZABALYOK

Kozuti kbzlekedési szabalyok a roman kézuti jogszabalyok szerint

Elektromos tricikli romaniai kozutakon vald hasznalatahoz be kell tartani a KRESZ (GEO no. 195/2002) és
annak végrehajtasi rendeletének rendelkezéseit, valamint az L kategdriaju jarmivekre vonatkozo kiilén
eléirasokat.

A regisztracio6 sziikségessége

A 250 W-nal nagyobb teljesitményi és 25 km/h-nal nagyobb maximalis sebességi elektromos triciklik nem
mind&sulnek elektromos kerékpamak, és a kdzutakon vald hasznalat elétt regisztralni kell 6ket a Roman
Gépjarmi-nyilvantartasban (RAR).

Aregisztracioé tipusjovahagyason és a gyarto altal biztositott dokumentumokon alapul.
Aregisztracié utan a jarminek rendelkeznie kell érvényes rendszamtablaval és RCA biztositassal.
Jogositvany sziikséges

Tovabbi részletekért tekintse meg a hatalyos kézuti jogszabalyokat.

A 25 km/h maximalis sebességi elektromos jarmiivekhez nem sziikséges jogositvany, és 14 éves vagy
annal id6sebb személyek hasznalhatjak 6ket. 16 év alattiaknak bukdsisak viselése kdtelezb.

Az L2e kategorigju elektromos jarmivekhez (konny i triciklik, maximalis sebességik legfeljebb 45 kmh)
AM kategorias jogositvany szikséges (legalabb 16 éves kortol).

Az L5e kateg6riajuelektromos jarmivekhez (gyors motoros triciklik, 45 km/h feletti sebesség) B kategorias
jogositvany sziikséges.

4. Kozlekedési szabalyok

Afelhasznalonak a kovetkezd szabalyokat kell betartania kdzuton val6 kdzlekedés soran:

A kozlekedés csak azokon a kdzutakon engedélyezett, ahol a haromkerekiiek behajtasa megengedett —
jardakon és kerékparutakon tilos a kdzlekedés.

Ugyanazok a szabalyok vonatkoznak, mint a motorkerékparokra és a robogokra, beleértve az
iranyvaltaskor jelzésre vonatkozé kotelezettséget és az els6bbségi szabalyok betartasat.

A lakott terlileteken a megengedett legnagyobb sebesség 45 km/h (L2e kategdriaju jarmlvek esetén),
vagy ajarmi jovahagyasi kategoriajanak megfelel6en.

Kotelezd véddsisak viselése, ha a tricikli L2e vagy L5e besorolasu.

Utasszallitas tilalma, ha a jarm{ nincs erre a célra felszerelve és jovahagyva.

Tompitott fényszoérok hasznalata nappal és éjszaka a jobb lathatésag érdekében.

Alkoholvagy tiltott szerek hatasa alatt to rténé vezetés tilalma, a ko ziti szabalyok szerint szankcionalva.
Fényvisszaveré mellény viselése ajanlott a fokozott |athatésag érdekében, kllondsen éjszaka vagy rossz
latasi viszonyok kozott.

Ovatos!

A felhasznal6 felel6ssége biztositani, hogy az elektromos tricikli megfelelien minden regisztracios és kozl
hasznalati elirasnak. Maganterileten t6rténé hasznalat esetén ezek a szabalyok nem érvényesek, de
ajanlott a biztonsagi eldirasok betartasa.

9. AZ AKKUMULATOR TOLTESE

A tricikli toltése kozben a f6kapcsoldnak ,Ki” allasban kell
lennie.

Olom-savas akkumulatorral miikédik. A triciklit minden
hasznalat utan fel kell télteni. Atriciklit fel kell tolteni, ha 30
napig vagy tovabb nem hasznaltak. Kapcsolja ki a triciklit a

kulcs ,&3 " allasba forditasaval. Helyezze be a kimeneti
csatlakozot (D)) atriciklitd ltéaljzataba, és csatlakoztassa a
bemeneti csatlakozét ( (2)) a fali aljzathoz. A csatlakozo
fesziltségének 220-240V-nak kell lennie. Az akkumulator
teljesen fel van téltve, amikor a to1t6 jelzéfénye z6ldre valt. A
jobb akkumulator-allapot elérése érdekében ajanlott tovabbi
1-2 érat tolteni. A toltés befejezése utan hizza ki a to1t6
bemeneti csatlakozojat, majd a kimeneti csatlakozot.

8
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10. KARBANTARTAS ES BEALLITASOK

Figyelmeztetés:
Biztonsagi okokbdl kizardlag az akkumulator toltésére hasznalja a to1t6t, ne hasznaljon mas t61t6t, mint
az eredetit. Kdvesse a toltési utasitasokat.

MEGJEGYZES: Ajarmii hatotavolsagat szamos tényezd befolyasolhatja, beleértve azid 6jarasiviszonyokat, a
rakomanysulyat és azutviszonyokat. A széls6séges hémérsékletek (nagyon hideg vagy nagyon meleg)
csOkkenthetik az akkumulator kapacitasat. Ezenkivil a tovabbi terhelés (nagyobb suly) noveli a motor
energiafogyasztasat,az egyenetlen utak vagy meredek lejték pedig jobban megterhelika motort, csdkkentve az
akkumulator élettartamat. Javasoljuk, hogy ezeket a tényez6ket figyelembe vegye az optimalis
akkumulatorteljesitmény biztositasa érdekében.

Rendszeres karbantartas

Mivel az elektromos jarmivek lizem kdzben kilonbdzd mérték holtjatékot és mechanikai kopast

produkalhatnak, a rendszeres karbantartas elmulasztasa az elektromos jarmi autonomiajanak,

megbizhatdsaganak és biztonsaganak csokkenéséhez, valamint élettartamanak lerévidiléséhez vezethet.

Ezért az elektromos jarmiivek vezetSinek a legjobb teljesitmény biztositasa érdekében helyes és rendszeres

karbantartast kell végezniik. A helyes és rendszeres karbantartés révén idében kiklisz6bdlhetjik az

akadalyokat, meghosszabbithatjuk az elektromos jarmi élettartamat, csdkkenthetjik a karbantartasi
koltségeket és elérhetjik az optimalis mikodés céljat.

Elektromos jarmiivek karbantartasa:

1. Tartsa tisztdn a motort, j6 gyorsulassal és dinamikus teljesitménnyel, rendellenes hangok nélkdl.

2. Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a gazpedal megfelel6en mikddik, nem szorul.

3. Gy6z8djon meg arrdl, hogy a fékpedal siman és rugalmasan mikodik, és a fékhatas megfelel a
kdvetelményeknek. A fékpedal elengedésekor a fékbetétek visszatérnek eredeti helyzetiikbe, és a
haromkerek( optimalis korilmények k6z6tt mozoghat.

. Ellendrizd azels6 és hatso lengéscsillapitokat, a gumiabroncsok nyomasat és az elektromos alkatrészeket.

. Ellenérizd a jarmi rogzit6elemeit. Nem lehet holtjaték azillesztésekben.

. Fém alkatrészek karbantartasahoz hasznaljon ken6anyagokat.

. Ellenérizd az akkumulator csatlakozasat és a rogzitést.

Ajarmi hasznalata el6tt ellen6rizze a kovetkezd alkatrészeket:

1. Agumiabroncsok allapota, példaul kopas vagy elhasznalédas.

2. A sebességvalté allapota.

3. Gumiabroncsnyomas. 4. A kurt és a vilagitorendszer éallapota.

5. Minden szabvanyos alkatrészt, példaul anyakat és csavarokat, ellenérizze, hogy szorosan meg vannak-e

huzva. 6. Ellenérizze a fékbowden megfelel6 mikodését.

7. Toltse fel az akkumulatort, ha nem hasznalja rendszeresen a jarmivet. Az akkumulator élettartamanak

meghosszabbitasa érdekében nyaron 15 naponta, télen pedig 30 naponta kell feltdlteni.

~NOo obh

Napi ellenérzések

A jarm allap ota naponta valtozhat. A biztonsagos vezetés érdekében minden hasznalat el6tt ellendrizni kell a
kovetkezdket:

. Aziranyjelzd kar és a miszerek mikodeése;

. Avilagitasi rendszer miikédési éllapota;

. Akurt és a jelz6lampak mikddési allapota;

. Fékpedal dtja;

. Rbgzitéfék és kiurt mozgasa;

. Gumiabroncsok nyomasa és kopasi allapota;

. Kormanyrendszer mikodeési allapota;

NO OB WN =
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Fék ellenérzése és beallitasa

Keresse meg a fékrendszer rudain talalhaté beallitd anyakat.

1. A fékezber6 ndveléséhez (a fék mikodtetéséhez) nyomja erésebben
a nyerget, majd huzza meg az anyat az dramutaté jarasaval
megegyezd iranyba.

2. A fékezberd csokkentéséhez lazitsa meg az anyat az 6ramutatd
jarasaval ellentétes iranyba forgatva.

3. Minden beallitas utan tesztelje a fék mikodését, hogy
megbizonyosodjon arrdl, hogy a rendszer megfeleléen reagdl, és a
fékek hatékonyan mikoédnek.

4. Ne huzza meg tulzottan az anyat , hogy elkertlje a teljes kerék
ZARASAT vagy az alkatrészek kopasat.

Fontos: ,Ugyeljen arra, hogy a fék ne legyen tul gyenge, mertez a

MUKODES befolyasolhatja a biztonsagot, de ne legyen til szoros sem, hogy elkerilie azid 6 el6tti kopast.

Amikor a fék nincs bedugva, a kerekeknek szabadon kell forogniuk. Ha a Trike fékezés k6zben megprobal

az egyik oldalra mozdulni, allitsa be az anyakat, amig fékezéskor egyenletessé nem valik. A helyes és

kiegyensulyozott fék fenntartasa elengedhetetlen az On és a kortl6tte 1év6k biztonsaga érdekében.

Tavaszi ellenérzés

200 km-enként ellendrizze a rugodk allapotat. Sziikség esetén huzza meg a rogzitdanyakat.

Az elsé lengéscsillapitok ellenérzése

Hasznalat kdzben a lengéscsillapitdkat gondosan ellenérizni kell. Ha barmilyen sériilés vagy meghibasodas
jeleit észleli, id6ben ki kell cserélni 6ket. Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg az elsé villat.
Gumiabroncs-ellenérzés

A megfelel6 gumiabroncsnyomas biztositja a jarmi kényelmét és stabilitasat, és meghosszabbithatja a
gumiabroncs élettartamat. A gumiabroncsnyomast gyakran ellendrizni kell, és sziikség szerint be kell allitani.
Vezetés el6tt ellendrizze a gumiabroncsnyomast ,hideg” allapotban, és ellenérizze, hogy nincsenek-e vagasok,
szbgek vagy mas éles targyak az abroncsban. Ellenérizze a felnit egyenetlenségek vagy deformaciok
szempontjabol.

Figyelmeztetés:

A helytelen gumiabroncsnyomas rendellenes gumiabroncs-kopast okozhat, ami balesetekhez vagy
biztonsagi problémakhoz vezethet. Az alacsony gumiabroncsnyomas a gumiabroncsok megcsuszasat
okozza, és befolyasolja a jarmi hatétavolsagat.

Hatsé tengely karbantartasa

Miutan ajarmi 250 km-t megtett, cserélje ki
a hatsé tengely differencialmijében az
olajat Ruris G-Tronic olajra. A
differencialmiibe betdltend6 olajmennyiség
150 ml . Ismételje meg a folyamatot 500
km-enként, 1000 km-enként vagy 3
havonta.

Uzemanyagsapka Leereszté sapka

Akkumulator ellenérzése és karbantartasa

Az akkumulator élettartamanak meghosszabbitasa érdekében tarolja jarmlvét garazsban, hogy elkerilje az

alacsony hémérsékletet, amely befolyasolhatja az akkumulator teljesitményét.

1. Ne szerelje szét az akkumulatort, és ne szedje szét a cellait.

2. Tartsa tavol az akkumulatort gyermekektd|.

3. Ne zarjarovidre a t6lt6t. Tilos barmilyen vezet6t hasznalni a t61t6 rovidre zarasahoz.

4. Tilos az akkumulatort vizbe meriteni.

5. Tilos azakkumulatort 60°C feletti hémérsékletl helyen, magas héforrasok, példaul tiiz, ventilatorok stb.
kdzelében elhelyezni.
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6. Tilos éles szerszamokkal megkarcolni vagy megvagni az akkumulatort.

7. Ha szivargas torténik, és az elektrolit a szembe kertl, azonnal 6blitse ki b6 vizzel.

8. Ha az akkumulator szagot araszt, felmelegszik, fustol, megvaltoztatja a szin ét, deformalddik, vagy barmilyen
mas rendellenességet mutat, azonnal hagyja abba az akkumulator hasznalatat, és tavolodjon el téle. Lépjen
kapcsolatba egy hivatalos Ruris szervizkdzponttal.

Motor és vezérl6 karbantartasa:

1. Esés évszakban ne engedje, hogy a viza motor k6zépsd része folé érjen. Ezmegvédi a motort a leégéstdl
és a meghibasodastol.

2. Ne nyomja egyszerre a fékkart és a gazpedalt, hogy elkerilje a tobbi alkatrész karosodasat.

3. Csokkentse atriciklisebességét, ha az utviszonyok nem kedvezéek. Az erds rezgések megszakithatjak az
elektromos alkatrészek csatlakozasait.

Rendszeres karbantartas:
ellenGrzés e bedllitds @ csere A kenés m

Vizsgalando alkatrészek Napi 60 nap 180 nap
1 | Gyorsulas om om
2 | Mozg6 alkatrészek om on
3 | Gumiabroncsok és az 6sszes izzé .
4 | Lanc (felszereléstdl figg6en) om on
5 | Fékbetétek X
6 | kerekek . °
7 | Fékrendszer . oo X2
8 | Krt, tolt6 és akkumulator °
Figyelmeztetés: Minden javitast hivatalos

Ruris szervizk6zpontban kell elvégezni .

Jotallas id6tartama és alkalmazasi feltételek

GEO 140/2021 szamu rendelet szerinti megfeleléségi garancia vonatkozik , amely maganszemélyek
szamara a vasarlas datumatdl szamitott 2 évig érvényes, feltéve, hogy a terméket a tervezett és gyartott
célra hasznaljak, valamint a karbantartasi itemtervnek megfelel8en karbantartjak. Az ezen id6szak alatt
felmeriilé barmilyen megfeleléségihibat kizarélag hivatalos Ruris szervizben kell észlelni és kijavitani

Fontos:
e Afelhasznaldnak tilos engedély nélkul beavatkoznia a tricikli alkatrészeibe, kildndsen a
biztonsagi elemekbe (fékek, elektromos rendszer, vezérl6, akkumulator stb.).
e agarancia elvesztését eredményezheti, és befolyasolhatja a jarmi biztonsagat.
e Meghibasodas esetén a felhasznalonak fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot egy hivatalos Ruris
szervizzel ellen6rzés és javitas céljabdl.
Ateljes jotallasi feltételekért kérjik, tekintse meg a jotallasi jegyet .

A villamossagi biztonsagi és fogyasztévédelmi eldirasok betartasa:

Az elektromos triciklimegfelel az elektromos biztonsag és a fogyasztdvédelem teriiletén érvényes 6sszes
eldirasnak, az Eurépai Unid jogszabalyai és a roman normak szerint.
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Ne dobjon elektromos, ipari elektronikus berendezéseket és alkatrészeket a haztartasi
hulladékba! Tajékoztatas az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairol
Figyelembe véve az OUG 195/2005 kérnyezetvédelemmel kapcsolatos és az OUG 5/2015
mmmm rendelkezéseit. A fogyasztéknak az elektromos hulladékok leadasakor az alabbiakban
meghatarozott jelzéseket kell figyelembe venniiik:
A fogyasztok kotelesek az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékait (WEEE) nem valogatatian
kommunalis hulladékként artalmatlanitani, és azokat kulén gydijteni.
- Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékainak (WEEE) gyljtésétaz egyes megyékben a Kdzgy ijtési
Szolgalat, valamint az WEEE gy(jtésére jogosult gazd asagi szerepl6k altal szervezett gy (ijtbkdzpontok végzik. Az
informaciokat a Ko rnyezetvédelmi Alap Igazgatdsaga (www.afm.ro) vagy az Eurdpai Unio folydirata biztositja.
- A fogyaszték ingyenesen leadhatjak az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékait a fent megadott
gyUjtépontokon.

Akkumulator-Ujrahasznositas és kérnyezetvédelem.

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl (WEEE) sz616 2012/19/EU iranyelvnek
megfeleléen, valamint a kérnyezet védelme érdekében kérjik, kdvesse az alabbi utasitasokat az
elektromos tricikli akkumulatorainak ujrahasznositasaval kapcsolatban :

A hasznalt elemeket ne dobja a haztartasi hullad ékbal

A hasznalt elemeket hivatalos gy(jtéhelyen vagy Ujrahasznositd kézpontban kell leadni. Az elemek
szemétbe dobasa negativ hatassal lehet a kdrnyezetre és a kozegészségre.

Ingyenes gyiijtépontokat talalhat szakizletekben, Ujrahasznosité kdzpontokban vagy mas kijelolt
helyeken.

Ujrahasznositasi szimbélum

A hasznalt elemeken a @ szimbdlum lathatd , ami azt jelzi, hogy kiilon kell gytijteni Sket. A kdrnyezet
védelme érdekében elengedhetetlen ennek a szimbdlumnak a tiszteletben tartasa.

Veszélyes anyagok

Az akkumulator veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaz, példaul higanyt (Hg), 6Imot (Pb) vagy kadmiumot (Cd),
amelyek helytelen kezelése kdrnyezeti és egészségugyi kockazatokhoz vezethet. Gyéz&djon meg arrdl,
hogy ezeket az akkumulatorokat megfelel6en ujrahasznositjak.

A te felelésséged

Az On felel6ssége, hogy a hasznalt elemeket hivatalos Gjrahasznositd ké zpontba juttassa el. Ne nytijon
az elemhez, és ha sérilés jeleit mutatja, vigye el egy hivatalos Ruris szervizkozpontba a megfeleld
kivizsgalas és kezelés érdekében.

Ruris Ugyfélszolgalat a hivatalos weboldalunkon feltiintetett telefonszamon vagy e-mail cimen.
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1.1.INTRODUCTION
Cher client!

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi RURIS et de laconfiance que vous nous témoignez ! Présente surle marché
depuis 1993, RURIS estdevenue une marque forte quia bati saréputation surlerespect de ses engagements,
mais aussi grace ades investissements continus visant a proposer a ses clients des solutionsfiables, efficaces
et de qualité.

Nous sommes convaincus que vous apprécierez nos produits et profiterez de leurs performances pendant
longtemps. RURIS ne propose pas seulement des machines, mais des solutions complétes. Un élément
importantde la relation client est le conseil avant et apres la vente. Les clients RURIS disposent d'un réseau
complet de magasins partenaires et de points de service.

Pour profiter pleinement du produit que vous avez acheté, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation. En
suivant les instructions, vous bénéficierez d'une utilisation prolongée.

La société RURIS travaille continuellement au développement de ses produits et se réserve donc le droit de
modifier, entre autres, leur forme, leur apparence et leurs performances, sans avoir I'obligation de le
communiquer a l'avance.

Merci encore une fois d'avoir choisi les produits RURIS !

Informations et support client :
Téléphone : 0351.820.105
Courriel : info@ruris.ro

2. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
AVERTISSEMENTS

CONDUITE SECURITAIRE

Reégles générales

» N'utilisez pas le tricycle avant d’avoir lu attentivement le manuel d'utilisation.

» Réduisez votre vitesse en cas de mauvais temps ou sur route cahoteuse. Freinez lentement pour éviter de
déraper.

Ne conduisez pas sur des routes inondées. Si le véhicule a traversé une zone inondée, des composants
électriques pourraient étre endommagés ou un court-circuit pourrait se produire. Coupez I'alimentation et
n'utilisez pas le véhicule tant qu'il n'est pas complétement sec. Avant de prendre la route, vérifiez le bon
fonctionnementdu systéeme de freinage. En cas de probléme, résolvez-le immédiatement. Contactezun centre
de service agréé Ruris .

» Respectez les régles de circulation du Code de la route, ainsi que les autres usagers de la route, donnez la
priorité aux piétons, respectez les feux et la signalisation routiére.

- Evitezde conduire a grande vitesse sur des surfaces routiéresirréguliéres pour éviter I'éclatement des pneus
et la déformation des jantes, ce qui mettrait en danger la sécurité.

» Conduisez prudemment. Ne roulez jamais a contresens. Utilisez les feux de votre véhicule pour indiquer les
virages ou les arréts.

» Conduisez prudemment, évitez les nids-de-poule, le gravier, les zones humides, I'huile, les bordures, les
bosses, les égouts et autres obstacles.

* Veuillezmaintenir une pression des pneus ad équate pour éviter d’augmenter la résistance, I'usure des pneus
et la consommation d’énergie, ce qui affecterait I'autonomie.

Conduisez de maniéere responsable et soyez prudent lorsque vous ouvrez les portiéres ou sortez d'un parking.
Soyez particulierement vigilant aux intersections etlorsque vous vous prépareza dépasserd'autres véhicules.
« Il est recommandé de se familiariser avec tous les composants et caractéristiques du tricycle (frein,
signalisation, etc.) ;

* Ne transportez pas de colis ni de passagers susceptibles de géner votre visibilité ou le contréle du tricycle.
N'utilisez pas d'objets susceptibles de géner votre audition.

» Maintenezune distance ap propriée avec le véhicule qui vous précéde pour pouvoir freiner en toute sécurité.
* Lors de I'utilisation du véhicule, portez un gilet réfléchissant, un casque et des gants de protection.
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» Ne transportez pas plus d'une personne. Sauf autorisation, il estinterdit de transporter des personnesdans le
camion-benne.

Avertissements relatifs aux risques électriques et mécaniques
Risques électriques

Risque de choc électrique —N'ouvrez pas le boitier de la batterie niles autres composants électriques. Les
réparations doivent étre effectuées uniquement par du personnel agréé.

Court-circuit etincendie — Evitezd’exposerle systéme électriquea I'eau, & I'humidité ou a des températures
extrémes.

Chargeincorrecte — Utilisezuniquement le chargeur d'origine et branchez-le sur une prise conforme aux
spécifications du fabricant. Ne surchargez pas la batterie.

Dommages au cablage — Veérifiezrégulierement que le cablage électrique n'est pas endommagé ou que
Iisolation n'est pas endommagée. N'utilisez pas le tricycle si vous constatez des fils dénudés.
Explosion de la batterie — Ne pas percer, jeter au feu ou exposer la batterie a un choc mécanique violent.

Risques mécaniques

Dysfonctionnements des freins — Vérifiez régulierement que le systéme de freinage n’est pas usé ou ne
fonctionne pas correctement.

Instabilité & grande vitesse — Evitez les virages brusques ou les surcharges, qui peuvent entrainer un
renversement.

Usure des pneus — Maintenez une pression optimale des pneus et vérifiez leur adhérence pour éviter de
glisser.

Conduire sous la pluie

* En cas de conditions météorologiques défavorables, vous devez étre extrémement prudent.

* Freinez t6t, il faudra une plus grande distance pour arréter le tricycle.

» Réduisezvotre vitesse, évitez les freinages brusques et abordez les virages avec une prudence accrue.
Soyezplus visible sur laroute. Portez des vétements réfléchissants et utilisez vos phares et vos clignotants.
Conduire la nuit

» Assurez-vous que les feux de votre véhicule sont allumés.

» Portez des vétements réfléchissants et de couleur claire.

« Il est conseillé d'éviter la conduite de nuit : privilégiez si possible les routes avec éclairage public.

AVERTISSEMENT : Toute modification est illégale.

Une modificationdu véhiculealtére sa structure ou ses performances, ce qui réduit sa durée de vie. Un
véhicule modifié n'est pas couvert parla garantie. Toutes les réparations doivent étre effectuées par un
centre de service agréé RURIS. N'utilisez pas le produit a d'autres fins que celles pourlesquelles il a été
congu.

3. DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Type de moteur Electrique

Puissance maximale du moteur | 1600 W

Puissance nominale du moteur | 1000 W

Batterie Batterie au plomb 60 V 2(
Autonomie Jusqu'a 50 km

Temps de charge 6 a 8 heures

Chargeur standard UE 60V3A

Vitesse maximale 25 km/h
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Capacité de chargement 1 conducteur + 1 passag

Poids maximal supporté (kg) 150 kg

Frein avant/arriére Disque avant/ Tambour a

Pneus avant/arriére 3.00-10

Pression des pneus 2,5 bars

Catégorie de véhicule L2e-P

Poids propre 85 kg sans batterie

Dimensions (LxIxH) 1500x710x1065mm

Phare lumiére

Afficher Ecran LCD extra large

Garantie 24 mois

4. VERIFICATION GENERALE DU TRICYCLE AVANT UTILISATION

. Systéme de freinage

FN

e \Vérifierle fonctionnement du frein fille et arriere (mécanique ou hydraulique, selon le modéle).

e Assurez-vous que les leviers de frein ont une course correcte et que le systéme de freinage est efficace.
. Les vis et écrous de collecte

e inspecté et serré tous les boulons visibles sur le cadre du tricycle, en particulier ceux destinés a la
fixation du guidon.
. Rotation du statut

e  \Vérifier la pression.
e inspecter les pneus pour déceler les coupures, les perforations ou l'usure excessive.

e  Assurez-vous que les roues soient bien fixées et qu'elles ne présentent pas de jeu latéral ou de
déséquilibre.
. Systéme de direction
e Leguidon doit étre solidement fixé et pouvoir tourner en douceur, sans blocage.

e Vérifiezla CORRESPONDANCE DE LA ROUE avant avec le guidon.
. Installation auxiliaire électrique

e phares, feux arriéres, clignotants testés.

e  \Vérifiez que les CABLES ne sont pas affaiblis ou endommagés.
. Ordres et accélération

e Faites en sorte quelelevierd'accélérateur fonctionne correctement et qu'il réagisse rapidement.
e testé ARRET DU MOTEUR par relachement de I'accélération ou par actionnement des freins.
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5.INSTALLATION DES PILES

ATTENTION ! En cas de nécessité de connecter des batteries, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est bien
en position ON. la sécurité générale est commutée en position OFF .

1. Veérifiez que toutes les selles de BATTERIE ont la méme tension nominale et la méme
capacité . L'utilisation de piles ayant des caractéristiques différentes peut entrainer des
problémes de fonctionnement ou endommager I'appareil.

2. INSERER LA BATTERIE dans le compartiment dédié.

3. Réaliser des CONNEXIONS en série de batteries ainsi :

o Connectez la borne négative (—) de la premiére batterie a la borne positive (+) de la
deuxiéme batterie.
o continuer la CONNEXION de la méme maniére : la borne négative de |a batterie 2 se
connecte a la borne positive de la batterie 3 et peut ainsi étre éloignée.
o Alafin de laconnexion :
= laborne positive (+) des premiéres batteries représentera le total positif
de sortie;
= la bornenégative (—) des derniéres batteries représentera le total négatif
de sortie.
Fixez fermement la batterie a I'aide du support de serrage.
Montez le boitier du module de commande a l'aide de vis appropriées.
Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont bien fixés et qu'il n'y a aucun risque de
mouvement ou de renversement dans le temps de fonctionnement du véhicule.

ook

Avant de démarrer le tricycle, allumez I'interrupteur interrupteur de sécurité général en position ON
Attention !

e Aprés l'assemblage, il est recommandé d'effectuer un cycle de charge complet

e Evitezladécharge compléte.

. Ne laissez pas les batteries déchargées pendant de longues périodes.

e Rangezle tricycle dans un endroit a I'abri de I'humidité et des températures extrémes.

6. PRESENTATION GENERALE DE LA MACHINE
Ce tricycle est écologique et congu pour le transport. Voici ses caractéristiques et avantages :
e  Moteur a courant continu sans balais a haut rendement.
e Contréleur numérique avec indicateur et protection contre les surcharges.
e Systéme de freinage avec fonction de coupure de courant pour assurer un déplacement en toute
sécurité.
Batterie plomb-acide scellée haute performance, offrant un courant fort et une plus grande autonomie.
e Systéme de suspension avant et arriére qui offre une conduite sdre et confortable.
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e Veuillez lire le manuel d'utilisation et vérifier que toutes les pieces sont en parfait état de
fonctionnement, afin de conduire dans des conditions de sécurité maximales.

Les images présentées sont a titre informatif uniquement, le fournisseur se réserve le droit d'apporter
des modifications structurelles et fonctionnelles aux équipements présentés dans ce manuel.

Présentation du tableau de bord

1. Compteur de vitesse : indique la vitesse de déplacement et la
distance parcourue.

2. Clignotant : lorsque l'interrupteur du clignotant est enfoncé vers la
gaucheouladroite, I'indicateurde direction clignote en conséquence.
3.Indicateur de phare : lorsque les phares sont allumés, I'indicateursera
allumé.

4. Indicateur de niveau de batterie : lorsque I'indicateurde batterie est
dans lazone verte, cela signifie que la batterie est suffisamment chargée
; lorsqu'ilestdans lazone rouge, cela signifie que la puissance diminue
progressivement ; lorsqu'ilest dansladerniére zone rouge, cela indique
que la puissance est insuffisante et que vous devez charger le véhicule a
temps.

Allumage : )

Lorsque lacléesttournée en position ¢ », le circuit est activé, le véhicule
peut étre utilisé et la clé ne peut pas étre retirée.

Lorsque la clé est tournée en positiorX« », le circuit est désactivé, le
véhicule ne peut pas étre utilisé et la clé peut étre retirée.

Interrupteur d'éclairage : Lorsque l'interrupteur des phares est en

position «v* », les feux s'allument. Le type d'éclairage peut étre modifié :
feux de croisement et feux de route.
Interrupteur d’éclairage éteint : Lorsque l'intemrupteurd’éclairage est en

position « », le phare est éteint.
Interrupteur de clignotant : lorsque le tricycle électrique doitchanger de
direction, positionnez I'interrupteur de clignotant versla gauche ou la droite
" " pour activer le clignotant.
Bouton de klaxon: Lorsqu'il est nécessaire de faire retentir un signal d'avertissement,

appuyez sur l'interrupteur du klaxonk?' ».

Pour avancer, placezle sélecteur de direction sur la position « D » et actionnezla
manette des gazau guidon. Pourreculer, placez le sélecteur sur la position « R ».
interrupteur : Vous pouvez choisir différentes vitesses pour conduire le véhicule
grace al'interrupteur « 1 » estle niveaulent, « 2 » estlavitesse normale, « 3 » estla
vitesse élevée.

Port USB : Connectez votre téléphone portable au port USB pour le charger.
Accélération . Au démarrage, tournezlégerementla manette desgazetle véhicule
commencera a avancer.

Systéme de controle des freins

Pour réduire lavitesse et arréter le tricycle en toute sécurité,
appuyezsurlapédale de freinavecvotre pied ou appliquez
le frein @ main sur le guidon.

Systéme de sécurité et démarrage

Le Trike est équipé d'un systéme de démarmrage moderne, qui
comprend :

e Démarrer classique avec clé
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e [ntégrité de I'alarme antivol
e Télécommande marche/arrét
Fonction d'alarme antivol
e Lorsquele Trike est éteint et laissé sans surveillance, appuyez sur le bouton « verrouiller » ()
de la télécommande pour activer I' alarme.
e  Tout mouvement ou tentative de manipulation déclenchera des SIGNAUX sonores.
e Pourdésactiverl'alarme, appuyez sur le bouton « déverrouiller » @) de la télécommande.
Démarrage et arrét a distance
e Double-cliquezsurle bouton OU « démarrer » (ou l'icbne de démarrage — dans la fonction
modeéle) pour activer le Trike sans entrer la clé .
e Apreés utilisation, appuyez sur le bouton « déverrouiller » 3 pour A arréter le systéme
électrique.
Systéme de verrouillage antivol du guidon
Pour plus de sécurité, le tricycle dispose d'un mécanisme de verrouillage de direction, similaire a
celui utilisé sur les motos ou les scooters.

e  Pour activer le LOCK guidon :
1. tourner le guidon complétement vers la gauche.
2.ENTRER laclé.
3. appuyez doucement sur la clé et tournez-la en position de verrouillage.
4. Retirer la clé. Le guidon reste bloqué.

e  Pour débloquer:
1. ENTREZ la clé et revenez en arriére.
2. le guidon redevient mobile.

® Ce systéme fonctionne comme une serrure mécaniquement , offrant une protection antivol
SUPPLEMENTAIRE lorsque le Trike est garé.

7. POSITIONNEMENT CORRECT DE L'UTILISATEUR

Pour garantir une utilisation sdre et confortable du véhicule électrique, I'utilisateur doit suivre les
instructions suivantes concernant le positionnement correct :
1.  Conduire un tricycle
Assurez-vous que le véhicule est arrété et que le frein de stationnement (si disponible) est engagé.
Tenezfermementle guidon/volant avec les deux mains et montez avec précaution sur la plate-forme
de support ou sur le plancher du véhicule.
Asseyez-vous sur la selle/chaise dans une position stable et confortable.
Position correcte du corps
Asseyez-vous avec le dos droit et entierement soutenu sur la selle/chaise.
Les pieds doivent étre positionnés de maniére a pouvoir atteindre confortablement les pédales (si
présentes) ou les repose-pieds.
Ne placez pas vos pieds en dehors des supports désignés pendant la marche.
Tenir le guidon/volant
Tenez toujours le guidon/volant a deux mains pendant que vous roulez.
N'utilisezpas le véhicule électrique d'une seule main, sauf si cela est absolument nécessaire pour
signaler la main.
Position correcte pendant la marche
Maintenez un équilibre stable et ne faites pas de mouvements brusques qui pourraient affecter le
contréle du véhicule.
o Evitezde vous pencher excessivementen avant, sur le coté ou en arriére lorsque vous marchez.
Sur terrain accidenté, adaptez votre position pour maintenir la stabilité du véhicule.
5. Descendre du tricycle

A O O WO O O NO o O
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o Arrétezcomplétement le véhicule et appliquez le frein a main (si applicable).
o  Appuyez-vous légerement sur le guidon/volant et abaissez un pied au sol avant de vous soulever
compléetement de la selle/du siege.

o Assurez-vous que le tricycle est stable avant de le quitter.

Prudent!

e Ne transportez pasde passagers supplémentaires, sauf sile tricycle est équipé et homologué a cet
effet.

e Un positionnementincorrect peut entrainer une perte de contréle et des accidents.

e Maintenez toujours une posture détendue mais ferme pour réagir rapidement a tout obstacle ou
changement de direction.

8. REGLES DE CONDUITE SUR LA VOIE PUBLIQUE

Regles de conduite sur la voie publique selon la législation routiére roumaine

Pour utiliser le tricycle électrique sur la voie publique en Roumanie, il est nécessaire de respecter les
dispositions du Code de la route (GEO n° 195/2002) et son reglement d'application, ainsi que les
réglementations spécifiques aux véhicules de catégorie L.

La nécessité d'une inscription

Les tricycles électriques d'une puissance supérieure a 250 W et d'une vitesse maximale supérieure a 25
km/h ne sont pas considérés comme des vélos électriques et doivent étre enregistrés auprés du Registre
des véhicules a moteur roumain (RAR) avant de pouvoir étre utilisés sur la voie publique.
L'enregistrement est basé sur I'hnomologation de type et les documents fournis par le fabricant.
Apres l'immatriculation, le véhicule doit étre équipé d'une plaque d'immatriculation et d'une assurance RCA
valide.

Permis de conduire requis

Pour plus de détails, consultez |a Iégislation routiére en vigueur.

Les véhicules électriques dont la vitesse maximale est de 25 km/h ne nécessitent pas de permis de
conduire et peuvent étre utilisés par les personnes de 14 ans et plus. Le port du casque est obligatoire
pour les moins de 16 ans.

Pour les véhicules électriques de catégorie L2e (tricycles légers, vitesse maximale jusqu'a 45 km/) un
permis de conduire de catégorie AM est requis (minimum 16 ans).

Pour les véhicules électriques de catégorie L5e (tricycles motorisés rapides, vitesse supérieure a 45 kmh),
un permis de conduire de catégorie B est requis.

4. Regles de circulation

L'utilisateur doit respecter les régles suivantes lors de la conduite sur la voie publique :

La circulation n'estautorisée que surlavoie publique ou I'accés aux tricycles est autorisé —la circulation
n'est pas autorisée sur les trottoirs ou les pistes cyclables.

Les mémes régles s'appliquent que pour les motos et les cyclomoteurs, notamment I'obligation de signaler
un changement de direction et de respecter les regles de priorité.

La vitesse maximale autorisée dans les agglomérations est de 45 km/h (pour L2e) ou selon la catégorie
d'homologation du véhicule.

Port obligatoire d'un casque de protection si le tricycle est classé L2e ou L5e.

Interdiction de transporter des passagers, si le véhicule n'est pas équipé et homologué a cet effet.
Utilisation des feux de croisement de jour comme de nuit pour une meilleure visibilité.

Interdiction de conduire sous I'influence de I'alcool ou de substances interdites, sanctionnée selon la
Iégislation routiére.

Il estrecommandé d'utiliser un gilet réfléchissant pour une meilleure visibilité, notamment la nuit ou dans
des conditions de faible visibilité.

Prudent!

Il est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de s'assurer que le tricycle électrique est conforme a toutes les
exigences d'immatriculation et d'utilisation sur la route. En cas d'utilisation sur un terrain privé, ces
réglementations ne s'appliquent pas, mais il estrecommandé de respecter les régles de sécurité.
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9. CHARGER LA BATTERIE

L'interrupteur doit étre en position « Arrét » pour charger le
tricycle.

Il utilise une batterie au plomb. Vous devez charger le
tricycle aprés chaque utilisation. Il est nécessaire de le
charger aprés 30 jours ou plus d'inactivité. Eteignez le

tricycle en toumantla clé en€3 position « ». Insérez |a prise
de sortie ((1)) dans la prise de charge du tricycle et
branchez la prise d'entrée ( (2)) sur une prise murale. La
tension de la prise doit étre de 220-240 V. La batterie est
complétement chargée lorsque le voyant du chargeur
devient vert. Il est recommandé de prévoir une a deux
heures de charge supplémentaire pour une meilleure
autonomie. Débranchezla prise d'entrée du chargeur, puis la prise de sortie, une fois la charge terminée.

10. ENTRETIEN ET REGLAGES

Attention :
Pour des raisons de sécurité, veuillez utiliser exclusivement le chargeur pour charger la batterie.
N'utilisez aucun autre chargeur que celui d'origine. Suivez les instructions de charge.

REMARQUE : L'autonomie du véhicule peut étre affectée par plusieurs facteurs, notamment les conditions
météorologiques, le poids dela charge et'état des routes. Des températures extrémes (froides ou chaudes)
peuvent réduire la capacité de la batterie. De plus, une charge supplémentaire (poids supplémentaire)
augmente la consommation d'énergie du moteur, et les routes accidentées ou les pentes raides sollicitent
davantage le moteur, réduisant ainsila durée de vie de la batterie. Il estrecommandé de tenir compte de ces
facteurs pour garantir des performances optimales de la batterie.

Entretien régulier.
En raisondujeuetde I'usure mécanique variables que subissent les véhicules électriques en fonctionnement,
un entretien non régulier peut entrainer une diminution de I'autonomie, de la fiabilité et de la sécurité du
véhicule, ainsiqu'une réduction de sadurée de vie. Par conséquent, les conducteurs de véhicules électriques
doivent effectuer un entretien régulier et comrect pour garantir des performances optimales. Un entretien correct
et régulierpermetd'éliminer rapidement les obstacles, de prolonger la durée de vie du véhicule, de réduire les
colts d'entretien et d'atteindre un fonctionnement optimal.

Entretien des véhicules électriques :

1. Gardez le moteur propre, avec une bonne accélération et des performances dynamiques, sans bruits

anormaux.

2. Assurez-vous que la pédale d'accélérateur fonctionne correctement sans coller.

3. Assurez-vous que la pédale de frein fonctionnede maniere fluide et souple, et que I'efficacité du freinage est
conformeaux exigences. Lorsque la pédaleestrelachée, les plaquettesde frein reviennent a leur position
initiale et le tricycle peut rouler dans des conditions optimales.

. Vérifiez les amortisseurs avant et arriére, la pression des pneus et les composants électriques.

. Vérifiez les fixations du véhicule. Il ne doit y avoir aucun jeu au niveau des articulations.

. Pour I'entretien des pieces métalliques, veuillez utiliser des lubrifiants.

. Vérifiez que la connexion de la batterie est bien faite et que la fixation est correcte.

Veérifiez les piéces de rechange suivantes avant d'utiliser le véhicule :

1. Etat des pneus, comme l'usure.

2. Etat du systéme de transmission.

3. Pression des pneus. 4. Etat du klaxon et du systéme d'éclairage.

5. Veérifiezle serrage correct de toutesles piéces de rechange standard, telles que les écrous etles boulons. 6.

Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement du cable de frein.

7. Chargezlabatterie lorsque vous n'utilisez pasrégulierement le véhicule. Pourprolonger sa durée de vie, il

est conseillé de larecharger tous les 15 jours en été et tous les 30 jours en hiver.

~N oo
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Vérifications quotidiennes :

I’état du véhiculepeut varier quotidiennement. Pourune conduite en toute sécurité, les points suivants doivent

étre vérifiés avant chaque utilisation :

. Fonctionnement du levier des clignotants et des instruments ;

. L'état de fonctionnement du systéme d'éclairage ;

. L'état de fonctionnement du klaxon et des feux de signalisation ;

. Course de la pédale de frein ;

. Course du frein de stationnement et du klaxon ;

. Pression et état d'usure des pneus ;

. Etat de fonctionnement du systéme de direction ;

Vérification et réglage des freins

Localisezles écrous de réglage situés sur les tiges du systéme de

freinage.

1. Pour augmenter la force de freinage (pour appliquer le frein),
appuyez plus fort sur la selle, serrez I'écrou facile dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre.

2. Pour réduire la force de freinage, dessemrez I'écrou en le toumant
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

3. Aprés chaqueréglage, testezle fonctionnement des freins pour vous
assurer que le systéeme répond correctement et que les freins sont
efficaces.

4. Ne serrez pas excessivement |I'écrou pour éviter de BLOQUER
completement la roue ou de détériorer les composants.

Important : Assurez-vous que le frein ne soit pas trop faible, car cela pourrait nuire a la sécurité, mais quil

ne soit pas trop serré pour éviter une usure prématurée. Lorsque le frein n'est pas actionné, les roues

doiventtournerlibrement. Si le tricycle se déplace d'un c6té lors du freinage, réajustez les écrous jusqua
ce que le freinage soit uniforme. Maintenir un jeu de freins cormect et équilibré est essentiel pour votre
sécurité et celle de votre entourage.

NO O BRAWN -

Inspection du printemps

Vérifiez I'état des ressorts tous les 200 km. Resserrez les écrous de fixation si nécessaire.

Inspection des amortisseurs avant.

Pendant|'utilisation, lesamortisseurs doivent étre soigneusement inspectés. En cas de dommages ou de
dysfonctionnement, ils doivent étre remplacés a temps. Nettoyez réguliéerement la fourche avant.
Inspection des pneus :

une pression correcte des pneus assure le confort et la stabilité du véhicule et peut prolonger leurdurée devie.
Veérifiez-laréguliérement et ajustez-la si nécessaire. Avantdeprendre laroute, vérifiezla pressiondespneus a
froid et vérifiezl'absence de coupures, de clous ou d'autres objets pointus incrustés. Vérifiezégalement la jante
pour déceler toute bosse ou déformation.

Attention :

Une pression de pneu incorrecte peut entrainer une usure anomale des pneus etdes accidents ou des
problémes de sécurité. Une pression de pneu insuffisante peut entrainer un dérapage et affecter
I'autonomie du véhicule.

Entretien du pont arriére

Apres avoir parcouru 250 km, remplacez
I'huile du différentieldu pont arriére par de
I'huile Ruris G-Tronic. La quantité d'huile a
introduiredans le différentielest de 150 ml .
Répétez le processus tous les 500 km,
1000 km ou tous les 3 mois.

Bouchon de réservoir Bouchon de vidange

10
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Inspection et entretien de la batterie

Pour prolonger ladurée de vie de la batterie, rangez votre véhicule dans un garage pour éviter les basses

températures qui pourraient affecter les performances de la batterie.

. Ne démontez pas la batterie ni ses cellules.

. Gardez la batterie hors de portée des enfants.

. Ne court-circuitezpasle chargeur. Il estinterdit d'utiliser un conducteur pour court-circuiter le chargeur.

. Il estinterdit d'immerger la batterie dans I'eau.

. llest interdit de placerla batterie dans un endroit dont la température est supérieure a 60°C, a proximité de
sources de chaleur élevées telles que feu, radiateurs soufflants, etc.

. Il estinterdit d'utiliser des outils tranchants pour rayer ou couper la batterie.

. En cas defuite etde contactde |'électrolyte avec vos yeux, rincezimmédiatement et abondamment a I'eau.

. Sila batterie dégage une odeur, chauffe, fume, change de couleur, se déforme ou présente toute autre
anomalie, cessezimmédiatementde I'utiliser et éloignez-vous-en. Contactez un centre de service agréé
Ruris .

ABWN -
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Maintenance du moteur et du contrdleur :

1. Pendantlasaisondespluies, nelaissezpas I'eau dépasser la partie centrale du moteur. Cela protége le
moteur des brilures et des pannes.

2. N'appuyezpas simultanément surle levierde frein et sur I'accélérateur pour éviter d'endommager d'autres
composants.

3. Réduisezlavitessedutricycle lorsque les conditions routiéres sont défavorables. De fortes vibrations
peuvent endommager les connexions des composants électriques.

Entretien régulier :
vérifiere régler & changer A lubrifier m

Piéces a tester }::Irss 60 jours | 180 jours
1 | Accélération om om
2 | Composants mobiles om om
3 | Pneus et toutes les ampoules °
4 | Chaine (selon équipement) om om
5 | Plaquettes de frein X
6 | roues ° °
7 | Systeme de freinage . e X
8 | Klaxon, chargeur et batterie °
Attention

Toutes les réparations doivent étre effectuées dans un centre de service agréé Ruris .
Durée de la garantie et conditions d'application

Le tricycle électrique bénéficie de la garantie légale de conformité selon I'Ordonnance n° 140/2021 ,
valable 2 ans a compter de la date d'achat pour les particuliers, sous réserve d'une utilisation conforme a
saconception et a sa fabrication, ainsique de son entretien conformément au calendrier d'entretien. Tout
défaut de conformité survenant pendant cette période doit étre d étecté et corrigé exclusivement dans un
centre de service agréé Ruris .

Important:

e | 'utilisateur ne doit pas intervenir sans autorisation sur les composants du tricycle, notamment
les éléments de sécurité (freins, systéme électrique, contrdleur, batterie, etc.).

11
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e Toute intervention non autorisée ou utilisation inappropriée peut entrainer la perte de la
garantie et affecter la sécurité du véhicule.

e En cas de dysfonctionnement, I'utilisateur doit contacter un service agréé Ruris pour
vérification et réparation.
Pour plus de détails sur la garantie, veuillez vous référer au certificat de garantie .
Conformité aux réglementations en matiere desécurité électrique et de protection des consommateurs :
Letricycle électrique est conformea toutes les réglementations applicables dans le domaine de la sécurité
électrique et de la protection des consommateurs, conformément a la |égislation de I'Union européenne et
aux normes roumaines.

Ne jetez pas d'équipements électriques, électroniques industriels et leurs composants avec les
ordures ménagéres! Informations sur les DEEE. Conformément aux dispositions de
I'OUG 195/2005 relatives a la protection de I'environnement et de I'OUG 5/2015, les

EEmm consommateurs sont invités a tenir compte des indications suivantes concernant la collecte
des déchets électriques :

Les consommateurs sonttenus de ne pas jeter les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)
avec les déchets municipaux non triés et de collecter ces DEEE séparément.
La collecte des DEEE sera assurée parle service publicde collecte de chaque département et par les centres de
collecte organisés par les opérateurs économiques agréés. Informations fournies par I'Ad ministration du Fonds
pour I'environnement (www.afm.ro) ou par le Journal de I'Union européenne.
- Les consommateurs peuvent déposer gratuitement les DEEE aux points de collecte indiqués ci-dessus.

Recyclage des batteries et protection de I'environnement.

Conformément a la directive 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques
(DEEE), et pour la protectionde I'environnement, veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes concemant le
recyclage des batteries de tricycles électriques :

Ne jetez pas les piles usagées avec les ordures ménageéres !

Les piles usagées doivent étre déposées dans un point de collecte ou un centre de recyclage agréé. Jeter
des piles a la poubelle peut avoir un impact négatif sur I'environnement et la santé publique.
Vous pouvez trouver des points de collecte gratuits dans les magasins spécialisés, les centres de
recyclage ou d'autres endroits désignés.

Symbole de recyclage

Les piles usagées portentle symbole @ , qui indique qu'elles doivent étre collectées séparément. Il est
essentiel de respecter ce symbole pour contribuer a la protection de I'environnement.
Substances dangereuses

La batterie contient des substances dangereuses telles que le mercure (Hg), le plomb (Pb)ou le cadmium
(Cd), dont une mauvaise manipulation peut entrainer des risques pourI'environnement et la santé. Veillez
arecycler ces batteries correctement.

Votre responsabilité

Il est de votre responsabilité de rapporter les piles usagées a un centre de recyclage agréé. Ne les
manipulez pas et, si elles présentent des signes de détérioration, apportez-les a un centre de service
agréé Ruris pour une évaluation et une gestion appropriées.

Assistance Ruris au numéro de téléphone ou a I'adresse e-mail indiqués sur notre site officiel.
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1.1. EIZArQrH
AyarrnTé TreAdmn!

>ag euxapioToUUE yia TNV aTmé @ach oag va ayopdoete évaTTpoiov RURIS kai yia Tnv eptriotootvn 1rou deigore
otnv etaipeia pag! H RURIS utrdpyel otnv ayopd ammd 1o 1993 kai KaTd TN S18pKEIQ QUTA G TNG TTEPIOdOU £XEI Yivel
JIa1oXupr] HGPKa, N OTToia €XEI XTiOEI TN @ N TNG TN PWVTAG TIG UTTOOXECEIG TN G, AAAG KaI JE TUVEXEIG ETTEVOUCEIG
TTOU GTOXEUOUV OTNV UTTOOTH PIEN TWV TTEAATWYV PE agIOTTIOTEG, OTTOTEAETHUATIKEG KAl TTO10TIKEG AUTEIG.
EiyaoTe TremTeiopévol 6T Ba KTINA OETE TO TIPOIGV Pag Kal Ba atroAalaeTe TNV atTdd00T TOU YIa HEYAAO XPOVIKO
di1dotnua. H RURIS dev Tpoa@épel aToug TTEAATEG TNG HOVO PnyavAuaTa, aAAG oAokAnpwuéveg Aloeig Eva
OnNUavTIKO OTOIXEIO OTN OX£0N WE TOV TTEAGTN €ivaln oUPBOUAEUTIKA TO OO TTPIV O 00 Kal PETA TNV TTWANCT, £X0VTOG
atn 3160€ar| Toug éva oAGKANpo &iKTUO CuVEPYAdOUEVWY KATAOTN UATWY Kal onueiwy §uTTnPETNONG.

lMNa va arroAadoete 10 TPOidv TTou ayo pdoarte, d1aBACTE TTPOTEKTIKA TO £YXEIPIOIO XPriong. AKOAOUBWVTAG TG
odnyieg, Ba €xeTe eyyunuévn Hakpoxpovia xpran.

H etaipeia RURIS gpyaetal cuveXwg yia Tnv avAaTrTugn Twyv TTpoidvTwy TNG KAl WG €K TOUTOU dIOTN PEi TO SIKAiWa
Va TPOTTOTTOINOEl, METAEU GAAWYV, TO OXAMA, TNV EUPAVIOT KOl TNV aTT6 00T TOUG, XWPIiG Va EXEl TNV UTTO XPEwon
Va T0 YVWOTOTIOINOEl €K TWV TTPOTEPWV.

>ag euxapioToUe yia GAAN pia @opd Trou emiAéEaTe Ta TpoidvTa RURIS!

MAnpo@opieg Kal UTTOCGTAPIEN TTEAATWV:
TnAépwvo: 0351.820.105
NAEKTPOVIKO Tayxudpopeio: info@ruris.ro

2. OAHI'IEZ AZ®ANETAZ
MPOEIAONOI'HZEIZ

AZ®AAHZ OAHIHZH

[evikoi kavoveg

* Mnv xpnoIPoTTOoIEiTE TO TPIKUKAO PEXPI VO DIABACETE TTPOCEKTIKA TO EYXEIPIBIO XPrONG.

* MelwoTe TNV TaXUTNTa O€ avTIE0EG KAIPIKEG OUVOAKEG i} o€ avwpaloug dpdpoug. PpevdpeTe apyd yia va
amoQuUyeTe TNV oAioBnon.

* Mnv 0dnyeite o€ & PO POUG KAAUPPEVOUG PE VEPD. EQV TO O N pa €xel BlaaXioel piaTTEPIO X KOAUPMEVN PE VEPD,
evOExeTal va TTPOKANBEi Cnuid oTa nNAeKTPIKA e€apTpaTa 1 BPaxUKUKAwWUO. ATTEVEPYOTIOINCTE TNV TTAPOXT)
PEUPATOG KOl PNV TNV XPNOIYOTIOIETE YEXPI VA OTEYVWOEl evTEAWG. Mpiv atrd v odrynon, eAéyéte edv Ta
guotiuata Tédnong Asitoupyolv kavovikd. Edv umdpxouv TpoBAnfuata, €midIopBwoTe Ta AUECTWG
EmkoivwvAoTe pe éva e§ouadiodotnuévo kEvipo aépRig TG Ruris .

* Na oéBeaTe Toug kavoveg kukAogopiag Tou Kwdika OdikAg KukAogopiag, KaBwg Kal TOug UTTOAOITToug
OUMUETEXOVTEG OTNV KUKAOQOpIia, va SiveTe TTpoTEPQIOTNTA OTOUG TTECOUG, VO OEBECTE TA PAVAPIO KAl TIG TTIVOKIOEG
KUKAo@opiag.

* ATTo@uyeTe TNV 00 yNON PE YEYAAn TaxUTNTa 0€ AQVWHAAO 03OCTPWHA VIO VA ATTOTPEWETE TO OKACIKO TwV
€AAOTIKWYV KaI TNV TTapapd pewaon TG {avTag, Kam mou Ba B€ael o€ Kivouvo TNV ao@AaAEia.

* Odnyeite pe ao@aAeia. MoTé pnv odnyeite avtiBera atn Por TNG KUKAOPOPIag. XpnOIUOTTOINCTE Ta WTA TOU
OXAMATOG 0Ag YIa VA UTTOD EIKVUETE GTPOPEG 1} OTACEIG.

* O0nysite TPOOEKTIKA, ATTOPEUYETE AAKKOUBEG, XOAIKIO, UYpEG TTEPIOXEG, AAdIa, KpdoTTeda, gauapdkia,
amoXeTeUOEIG Kal GAAa eutrodia.

* MapakaAoUpe va diatnpeite TNV KATGAANAN TTiecn oTa EAACTIKG YO VO aTTOQUYETE TNV adénon Tng avTioTaong,
NG PO0PAG TWV EAACTIKWY Kal TNG KaTavAaAwaong evEPYEag, KAT TTou Ba utropoloe va eTTNPEATE TV QUTO VOLIa.
» Odnyeire UTTEUBUVO KAl VO EIOTE TTPOTEKTIKOI OTAV AVOIYETE TTOPTEG AUTOKIVITWYV I} OXIHOTA TTOU £EEpYOVTAl OTTO
Xwpoug otdBpeuong. Na €ioTte 1010iTEPO TTPOCEKTIKOI OTIG S100TAUPWOEIG KAl ATAV TTPOETOINACEDTE Va
TTpoaTTEpdaeTe GAAQ O X paTA.

* ZuvIOTATaI VO £COIKEIWBEITE P O AT TA EEAPTH AT KAI TAL XOPOKTN PIOTIKA TOU TPiIKUKAOU (@pEVO, onpaTodoTnon
K.ATT.).

* Mnv petagpépete d€parafy eMIRATEG TTOU PTTO PEi VA ETTNPEACOUV TNV 0 PATOTNTA GAG ] TOV EAEYXO TO U TPIKUKAOU.
Mnv xpnOIPOTTOIEITE AVTIKEIUEVA TTOU UTTOPEI VO TTEPIOPIGOUV TNV OKOH.
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» Alatn peiTte TNV KATAAANAN oTTOCTAON ATTO TO TTPOTTOPEUOUEVO O XNUA VIO VO ITTO PEITE VA PPEVAPETE UE AOPAAEIQ.
» Kard T xpion Tou oXHaTOG, VO PO PpATe avaKAAOTIKO YIAEKO, KPAVOG KAl TTPOCTATEUTIKG YavTIa.

* Mnv peTa@épeTe TTEPIOTOTEPA OTTO £Va GTO Ua. ATTay OPEUETAI N HETAPOPA OTO LWV HE TO OVATPETTOUEVO POPMYO,
EKTOG €AV ETTITPETTETAI.

Mpo&IBoTroINCEIG OXETIKA ME NAEKTPIKOUG Kal JNXavikoUg KIivSUvoug

HAekTpikoi Kivduvol

o Kivduvog nAektpoTiAngiag — Mnv avoiyeTe T BAKkn NG pTraTapiag ) GAAa nAekTpIKE e§apTA paTa. O ETTIOKEUEG
TPETTEI va eKTEAOUVTAI HOVO aTTd £E0UCIOBOTNHEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

o BpoayukUkAwpa Kal TrTupkayid — ATTo@uUyeTe TNV €KBEaN TOU NAEKTPIKOU GUOTAPOTOG O€ VEPO, UYpacia f
aKpaieg B EpUOKPATiEG.

o AkatdAAnAn @6 pTiIon — Xpn C1YOTIOINOTE HOVO TOV APXIKO PO PTIOTH KAl CUVOECTE TOV O€ pia TTpida oUupwva
ME TIG TTpo 10y PAPES TOU KATOOKEUAOTH. Mnv uTrep@po pTideTe TNV PTTATOPIA.

o Znua otnv KaAwdiwan — EAéyxeTe TePIOdIKA TNV NAEKTPIKN KOAWSiwaon yia TUXOV CnMIEG R} OTTACPEVN
pgOvwan. Mnv XpnolUOTTOIEITE TO TPIKUKAO €dv OeiTe ekTEBEIPEVA KAAWDIO.

e 'Ekpnén pmarapiog — Mnv TpUTTATE, UNV TTETATE OTN QWTIA KAl PNV EKOETETE TNV UTTATOPIA O€ 10XUPO UG
pnxavikoug kpadaopo ug.

Mnxavikoi kivduvol

o AucAeitoupyieg pévwy — EAEyxeTe TOKTIKG TO OUOTN PO PPEVWY YIa @O0 A i akaTGAANAN AsiToupyia.

o AcTaBngAciToupyia o uPnAEG TaXUTN TEG — ATTO QUYETE TIG ATTOTOPEG OTPO PEG I TNV UTTEPPOPTWOT), TTOU UTTOPE!
va 0dnyfoouv O€ avaTpoTrh.

o ®Bopd eAaoTikWv — AlaTnpACTE TN BEATIOTN TTiEON TWV EAACTIKWYV KOl EAEYETE TNV TTPOCPUAN TWV EACCTIKWV
YO va atroTpéWeTe TNV oAicBnon.

08ynon otn Bpoxn

* Y& avTiCoeg KaIPIKEG OUVONKEG TTPETTEN va €i0TE 1S10IiTEPA TTPOTEKTIKOI.

* DpevapeTe vwpig, Ba xpelaoTei peyoAUTEPN ATTOCTACN VIO VO OTOPOTAGETE TO TPIKUKAO.

* MeiwoTe TNV TaXUTNTE 00G, OTTO@UYETE TO ATTOTOUO PPEVAPIOUA KOl TTANCIACTE OTIG OTPOPEG HE 1D1AITEPN

TTPOCOXN.

* Na €igTe 10 opatoi 010 dpduo. Na @o pdre avokAaoTIKG po UXa KAl VO X PN OIOTTOIEITE TA QWTA TTO PEiag Kal T

pAag.

0dnynon Tn vixTa

* BeBaiwBeite 6T €xETE Avappéva TA GWTA TOU OXIMATOG OAG.

* Na @opdre avakAaoTiK& Kal avoIXTOXpw A poUxa.

* ZuvioTdTal va armoQeUyEeTe TNV 0dfynan T vUXTA: XpnoIPOTToIRGTE & POPOUG JE BNUOCIO PWTIOUO, GV Eival

duvaTtdv.

MPOEIAONOIHZH: H Tpotrotroinon gival Trapdavoun.

‘EvaTtpotrotroinuévo éxnua Ba ernpedoel T douA ) TNV amméd001 Tou, YEYovOG TToU Ba PEIWaEl TN
didpkela {wngTou. EvatpoTtromoinuévo dxnuadev Bakalummetal ammrd TV eyyunaon. OAeg o1 ETTIOKEUEG
TIPETTEN va TTpay Jato TToloUvTal atréd e§o uoiodoTtnuévo kévipo oépPigTng RURIS. Mnv xpnoiyoTrolgite 10
TTPOIOV yia Kavévav GAAO OKOTTO €KTOG OTTO AUTOV yid TOV OTT0i0 OXeSIAOTNKE.

3. TEXNIKA AEAOM'ENA

TOmog KivnTApa HAEKTPIKOG

MéyioTn 10X0g KivnTApa 1600W

OvouaoTiKA 10X0G KIVNTAPA 1000W

Mmartapia M&AuBd0o ou 60V 20Ah
Autovopia ‘Ewg 50 xIAI6 peTPQ
Xpovog popTIong 6-8 wpeg
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®PopTioTAG TOTTOU EE 60V 3A

MéyioTn TaxirnTa 25 yAp/wpa
XwpnTIKOTNTA POPTWONG 100nyog + 1 empBdmng
MéyioTo utrooTnpifopevo Bapog| 150 KIAG
MmpooTivo/Tiow @pévo Epumrpdgdiokog/ Miow TUY
EAaoTika gpmrpog/iow 3.00-10

Mieon eAaoTIKWV 2,5 bar

Kartnyopia oxquartog L2e-P

‘1510 Bapog 85 KIAG xwpig ptraTapia
Alaotdoeig (MxMxY) 1500x710x1065mm
ddapog Pwg

Emideign ESaipeTikd& peydAn 086vn
Eyyonon 24 ufiveg

4. TENIKOZ 'EAEMX0Z TOY TPIKYKAOY MPIN AMO TH XP'HZH
1. Z0oTnpa TEdNONG
e EAéy&re Tn Acimoupyia Tou Kopdoviou Kal TOU TTiow @PEvou (UNXavika r ud pauAikd, avaAoya PE To
HoVTENO).

e BeBaiwbeite 6T o1 pavéTeG Qpévwy €XOouv owaoTr d1adpopn Kal 6Tl To oloTnua TTEdNONG €ival
ATTOTEAECHATIKOG.
2. O1 Bideg kai Ta Tagipadia culhoyng

e EmBewpnore kol o@i§te OAa Ta opard PTTOUAGVI OTO TTAQiCIO TOU TPiKUKAOU, €181KE QuTd TTOU
XPNOIKOTTOIOUVTAl VIO TN OTEPEWAN TOU TIHOVIOU.
3. EvaAAayn katdotaong

e EAéy&re v mieon.
e 'EAegyée eAaoTikd yia KowipaTa, TputTApaTa fp utrepBoAikr @Bopd.
e BeBaiwBeite 6T 01 TPOXOI €ival KAAG OTEPEWPEVOI KAl OTI SEV TTAPO UCIAJOUV TTAPGTTAEUPO TTaIKVIdI I
aviocoppoTria.
4. £goTnua d1e0buvong
e  To VI TPETTEI VA Eival AOPAAWG OTEPEWMPEVO KAl VA TTEPIOTPEPETAI OJAAd, XwPig UTTAOKapioaTa.
e  EAéyEte av o ummpooTiveg TpoxO G Talpidlel Ye TO TIYOVI.
5. EykatdoTaon nAekTpikoU BonbnTikoU CUCTAUATOG
e JoKIJaopévol TTPOROAEIG, TTiow QUWTA, GACG.
e EAéyEre 1o KAAQAIA yia Tuxov e€aaBévion i ¢npi€g.
6. MapayyeAieg Kal emMTAXUVON

o BeBaiwBeite 6T 0 yoxA6G ykadiol AEITOYPIEl cwotd kai 611 avTid pd Gueaa.
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e Aokiyaopévo ZTAMATHZMA KINHTHPA pe atmeAeuBépwan TG ETTITAXUVONG I JE EVEPYO TIOINDT TwV
PPEVWV.

5. EFKATAZTAZH TQN MIATAPIQN

MNPOZOXH! XE MNEPINTQXH 1ou €ival amapaitnto va ouvdéaere ptratapies, BePaiwdeite 611 H yevikn
aoc@dAsia gival otn 8éon OFF .

1. EAéy&re 6T OAeg o1 Baoeig MMATAPIAZ £xouv Tnv idla ovouaoTIKA TAoN Kal TNV idia
XwPeNTIKOTNTA . H XpAion PTaTapiwyv Pe S1apoPETIKA XAPAKTN PIOTIKG PTTOPEI va 0Oy oe OE
TpoBAAuaTa Asitoupyiag ) {nuid 0Tn CUCKEUNR.

2. TOMNOGETHXZTE THN MMATAPIA atnv €181k BAKN.

3. Anuioupynote EYNAEZEIX o€ ogipég pratapiwyv £101:

o Zuvd£aTe TOV apvnTIKG (-) TTOAO TWV TTPWTWV UTTOTAPIWY PE TOV BETIKO (+) TTOAO Twv
0eUTEPWYV UTTOTAPIWYV.
o 2uvexiote ZYNAEZH pe Tov id10 TPOTTO: 0 ApvNTIKOG AKPOBEKTNG TN G MTTATAPIOG 2 TUVOEETT

ME TOV BETIKO aKPOoBEKTN TNG PTTaTapPiag 3 Kal €101 PUTToPEi va BpiokeTal TTOAU Yakpid.

o X710 T€AOG TNG ouvdeong:
= O 0BemkdGaKpodEKTNG () TWV TTPWTWV UTTATAPIWY B0 avTITIPOCWTTEUE TO
BeTikd auvolo eEddou.
= O opvnmkdg okpodékTnG (-) Twv TeAeutaiwv pmatapiwv  Ba
QvTITTPOCWTTEUEl TO apvNnTIKO GUVOAO £€600U.
>1epewoTe o100epd TNV MIMATAPIA xpnoipoTrolwvTag T Baon cuo@iéng.
ToTmoBeTAOTE TO KOUTI TNG HOVAdAG EAEYXOU XPNOIPOTTOIWVTOG TIG KOTAAANAEG Bideg.
BeBaiwbeite 611 6Aa Ta §apTAPATA €ival KOAG OTEPEWHEVA Kal OTI SEV UTTAPXE! KiVOUVOG
HETOKIVNONG Il avaTpoTTAG KaTd Tn A&IToupyia TOU 0Xr HaToG.

oM

Mpiv §eKIVIOETE TO TPIKUKAO, EVEPYOTTOINCTE TOV SIAKOTITN YEVIKOG S10KOTITNG Ao QaAgiag o Béon
ON

Mpoocoxn!
e Metd T ouvappoAdynaon, ouvioTaral va eKTEAETETE Evav TTAN P KUKAO @OPTIONG
e Amo@uyeTte TNV TTAR PN ATTOPOPTION.
. Mnv a@rveTe TIG UTTATAPIEG ATTOPO PTICUEVEG YIA HEYAAT XPOVIKA 100 TA HATA.
e  AmoOnkeloTe TO TPIKUKAO O€ PEPOG HOKPIG OTTO UYpadia Kal akpaieg B epUoKpaaieg.
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6. TENIKH NMAPOYZIAZH THZ MHXANHZ

RURIS

AuTO TO TTPOTOV Eival PIAIKG TTPOG To TTEPIBAMOV Kai £XEI OXEDIOOTET YIa pETaPO pd. MapakdTw TrapartiBevia T

XOPAKTNPIOTIKA KAl TA TTAEOVEKTA JATA TOU TPIKUKAOU:

e  Kivntpag ouvexoUg pelpatog uwnAng ammédoang Xwpig WrKTPEG.

o Wnoeiokog eAeyK G pe £vOEIEn Kal TTPOCTACIA UTTEPPO PTWONG.

e  Yjompua mEdnang pe duvardTnTa S10KOTTAG I0XUOG Yia ao@aAr] odrynaon.
[ ]

YynAng amédoong appayicuévn utratapia JoAUBO0ouU-0E£0G, TTOU TTPOCPEPE! IOXUPO pPeUUa KA

ueyaAUTEPN auTovouia.

>00Tnpa avdpTnong EPTTPOG Kal TTIOW TTOU TTPOCQEPEI A0PAAr) Kal AveTn odrynon.

e AloBdaoTe To gy XeIPidIo XpAoNG kai eAéyETe 6T OAa Ta e§apTH YaTa eival o€ dpIoTn AEITOUPYIKH KATAaTOOM,

TIPOKEIPEVOU VO 0O NYEITE O OUVONKEG PEYIOTNG AOPAAEIQG.

O1 eIkOVEG TTOU TTapouciddovTal TTpoopifovTal HOVO Yia EVNHEPWTIKOUG okoTroUg. O TrpounBeumg
di1aTtnpei To S1IKAiwPa va KAVEl SOMIKEG Kal A&ITOUPYIKEG aAAaYEG OTOV E§OTTAIG O TTOU TTAPOUC IAJETaN OE

auTO TO EyXEIpidIO.
Mapouciaon mivaka eAéyxou

1. TaxUperpo : deixve Tnv TaxUTNTA Kivnong Kal TNV amméoTaon TTou
d1avUuBnkKe.

2. ®Aag: 6Tav TatnB&i 0 S1IOKOTITNG TWV GAAG apIoTEPA ) DEEIG, TO PAOG
Ba avaBoofrioel avdhoya.

3. "Evd&ign mpoBoAéwv : Otav ol TTpoBoAeic eival avappévol, n évdegn
Ba eival avappévn.

4. 'Evde1§n o1d0ung pmartapiag : 6tav n €voeign pymmarapiag Bpiokem
otnv mpdaivn {wvn, anuaivel 6Tin UTTATAPIQ EivVal ETTAPKWG PO PTICKEVN.
6tav BpiokeTal 0TV KOKKIVN {Wvn, ONUaivel 6Tl n 10XUG HEIVET

oTadiakd. 6Tav Bpiokeral oTnV TEAEUTaIa KOKKIVN {WVn, UTTOdEIKVUE OTI N 10X UG €ival aVETTOPKAG Kal Ba TTPETTE va

POPTIOETE TO OXNHA EYKAi pWG.

Ava@Aegn:

Orav 10 KA€I®iyupilel oTn B€0N ) », 10 KUKAwWa evepyoTroIEiTal, TO OXNHA

pTTOPEN VO AeIToUpyR o€l Kal To KAEIBi dev uTTopei va apaipedei.

‘Orav 10 KA€IOi yupilel oTn B€0N &y, 10 KUKAW Ma oTTeEvEPYOTIOIEITAl, TO O XN HA

dev pTTopei va AeItoupyroel Kal To KAEISi PpTTopei va agaipedEi.

AlakoTTnG PWTWYV : OTaV 0 10KOTITNG TTPOROAEWY BpiokeTal 0Tn B€on

», T @WTa Baavayouv. O TUTTOG PWTAG UTTo Pei va aAAGEel o€ peaaia
Kal geydAn okdAa.
AlakoTTnG oBNoiNaTog @wWTwWY : OTav 0 SIOKOTITNG PWTWV BPICKETA TN
Béon », 0 TTpoBoAéag eivar anoToG.
A1akOTITNG PAAG : OTOV TO NAEKTPIKG TPIKUKAO XpelddeTal va aAAGEel

KareuBuvon, TOTTOBETACTE TOV SI1I0KATITN PAOG apIoTEPA R Oe€IG” P yia
Va EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO PAAG.
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KoupTri k6pvag : Otav eival amapaitto va nxnoel éva TpoeidoTroinTikG arua,

TTOTACTE TO KOUWTTI KOPVOG "

Av BENETE VA TTPO XWPAOETE TTPO G TA EUTTPO G, BETTE TOV DIAKOTITN KATEUBUVANG OTN
B0¢on "D" kal yupioTe To JOXAS yKadioU oTo TIHOVI. Av BEAETE va TTPOXWPATETE TTPOG
Ta Miow, TatoTe Tov d10kOTITN oTn Béon "R".

A1akOTTNG : MTTOPEITE VO ETTIAEEETE D1APO PETIKEG TAXUTNTEG YIA VO 0O Ny OETE TO

oxnua pyéow Tou d1akéTITN. To "1" €ivan n apyr TaxUuTNTa, TO "2" €ival N KAvoVIKA

TaxUTnTa KOl 70 "3" gival n uwnAn TaxdTnTa.

OUpa USB: ZuvdéoTe 10 KIvnTto 0ag TNAEpwvo ot BUpa USB yia va 1o @opTioeTe.
Emitaxuvon . Otav 10 dXnua {eKIVATEI, yupiaTe EAa®PAd TO YKAGI TTPOG TO HETA KOl
T0 6XNua Ba apyioel va KiveiTal.

20oTnHa eAéyXou @pévwv
MNava yeioete TNV TaXUTN TA KAl VA GTAUATI) OETE TO TPIKUKAO
JE ao@AAEIa, TTATAOTE TO TTEVTAA QPEévOu pE TO TTOOI 00G i
TPARNETE TO XEIPOPPEVO OTO TIUOVI.
ZyoTnua ao@algiag Kal ekKivnon
To TpikukAoO gival e§oTTAIOPEVO e Eva olyxpovo cUaTna
€KKivnong, To oTroio TrepIAauBavel:

e Evapén kAao1koU pe KAeIdi

e  AkepaidTNTA KAOTRG OUVAYEPHOU

o TnAeXeipIoTAPIO EVEPYOTTOINUEVO / ATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVO
AeiToupyia ocuvayepuoU yia KAOT

e Ortav 10 TPiKUKAO gival atTevepyoTroiNUEVO KOl apeB & xwpig eTTiRAewn, TTatoTe To KoupTr "lock
" @ OTO TNAEXEIPICTAPIO VIO VA EVEPYOTTOINOETE TOV CUVAYEPUO.

e  OmoladATIOTE Kivnon 1 amoTTeElpa Xelpaywynong 8a mupodoTael nxnTikad ZTHMATA.
e [0 VO OTTEVEPYOTTOIROETE TO EUTTVNTAPI, TTATAOTE TO KOUWTTI "§eKAEISwpa™ @ oT0
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.
‘Evapén kai Teppatiopog Asitoupyiag pe TNAEXEIPIOTH PIO
e Kavte d1TTAG KNK'H 010 KOUpTT "évap&n™ (1 oTo €IKovidio évapgng —aTn AsiToupyia povTéAou)
YIQ VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE TO TPIKUKAO XWPIG VO EICAYETE TO KAEISI .
e Metd m xprion, TAToTe TO KOUUTH "EekAciSwya " M) yia va oTapaTioeTe T0 NAEKTPIKO
ouoTnya.
200TNHA KAEISWHATOG TIHOVIOU AVTIKAETITIKO
MNampbéoBetn ao@AAEIQ, TO TPIKUKAO J100£TEI INXAVIOHO KAEIBWHATOG TIHOVIOU, TTAPO U010 PE AQUTOV
TTOU XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI OE HOTOOIKAETEG I} OKOUTEP.
e T[iavaevepyoTroinoere 10 TiH6vI LOCK:
1. TupioTe TO TIPOVI TTAR PWG OPIOTEPA.
2. ENTER 710 KA£15I.
3. TamoTe eEAa@pd 1O KAEIDI Kal yupioTe TO 0T B€on KA&IdwuaTog.
4. ApaipéoTe TO KAEIOi. To TINOVI TTOPOPEVEI UTTAOKAPITHEVO.
e [agekAeidwpa:
1. ENTER 10 KA€18i KOl yupioTe TTiow.
2. To mpdvI yivetal Eava kivnTo.
& AuTo To GUOTN A AEITOUPYEI INXAVIKG Tav KAEISapId , Trapéxoviac = YMMAHPOMATIKH 1rpo otooia
KaTd NG KAOTTAG &Tav TO TPiKUKAO gival oTaB ueupévo.

7.ZQ2TH TONOOETHZH XP'HZTH

lMNa va d100paAIoTei N ao@AAnG Kal AvETN XPron Tou NAEKTPIKOU OXAKATOG, O XPHOTNG TTPETTE VO
akoAouBrioel TIg akOAouBeg 0dnyieg OXETIKA PYE TN CWOTH TOTTOBETNON:
1.  O3AQynon TpikukAou

o BeBaiwOeite 6TITo OXNMa €ival GTAPATN MEVO KOl OTITO XEIPOPPEVO (£AV UTTAPXEI) Eival TPAB NYUEVO.
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o KpamoTte otaBepd o TIHOVI/TO TIHOVIKAI JE Ta OUO XEPIa Kal avER EITE TTPOCEKTIKG OTNV TTAATQOPUA
ampiEng R o1o dATTEdO TOU OXAUATOG.

KaBiote atn oéAa/kapékAa o oTaBepn kai vern Béon.

ZwoTN OTACT CWHATOG

KaBioTe pe TNV TTAAGTN 0ag ioia kal TTAR pwG aTnpIyuévn oTn GEAA/KOpPEKAQ.

Ta modia TPETTEI va gival TOTTOBETNHEVA £TO1 WOTE VA PTTOPOUV va GTAVouV AveTa Ta TTETAAIO (EQv
uttdpXouV) ) Ta UTTOTTAd 1.

Mnv ToTroBeteite Ta TSI 0AG £EW ATTO Ta KABO PIGUEVA OTN PIYUOTA EVW TTEPTTOTATE.
Kpdtnua Tou TigovioU/Tiovi

Kpatdre 10 TIPdVI/TO TIPOVI Kol pE Ta dUo xépla avd TTdoa aTiyuR Katd v odriynon.

Mnv xelpieaTe TO NAEKTPIKO OXNUA PE TO €va XEPI, EKTOG €Gv gival aTTOAUTWG OTTOPAITNTO YIa
onuoTod8TNaN UE TO XEPI.

ZwOoTN OTACT KATA TO TTEPTTATNHA

AlatnpricTe 0TOB €PN I00PPOTTIA KAI NV KAVETE OTTOTO UEG KIVAOEIG TTOU UTTOPE VA ETIMPEACOUY TOV
£€AEYXO TOU OXMHOTOG.

ATTOoQUYETE va OKUB €T€ UTTEPBOAIKG TTPOG T EUTTPAG, GTO TTAAI 1] TTPOG TA TTIOW EVW TTEPTTATATE.
e avwpalo £dagog, TTpooapudoTe TN B€on oag yia va diatnpAoETE TN 0Ta0 EpATNTA TOU O XIUOTOG.
KarteBaivovrag amrd 1o TpikukAo

ZTOPOTAOTE EVTEAWG TO OXNUA Kol TPABAETE TO XEIPOPPEVO (£GV UTTAPXELN).

AKoOUUTTAOTE EAOPPA OTO TIUOVI/OTO TINOVI KOl XOUNAWOTE TO £va TTODI OTO £3APOG TIPIV GNKWOEITE
TARpwWG amrd T géAa/kadiopa.

BeBaiwBeite 611 TO TpikKUKAO €ival GTABEPO TIPIV TO EYKATOAEIYETE.

O O o O o & O O WO O O NO

o

MpooekTikOG!
o  Mnv peTtapépeTe eMITTALOV ETRATEG, EKTOG EAV TO TPIKUKAO €ival EEOTTAIOUEVO Kl £YKEK PIMEVO YIa TOV
OKOTTO auTo.

e HAavBaopévn ToroBétnon prropei va 0dnynoel o€ ammwAeIa EAEYXOU Kal aTuxr JOTa.

e Na diampeite TavTa pia xaAapr aAAG aTab epri 0TdoN CWPATOG YIa va avTid pdTe ypryopa O€ TUXOV
eumod1a | aAAayég katelBuvaong.

8. KANONEZ OA'HFHZHZ ZE AHMOZIOYZ APOMOYZ

Kavéveg odriynong oe dnudoioug dSpououg oUP@WVa PE TN PO UPAvIKF vouoBeaia Trepi 081KAG KUKAopopiag
lNa vaxpnoiyo oo eTe To NAEKTPIKO TPIKUKAO o€ dnudaioug & pduoug ot Poupavia, ival atrapaitnto va
ouppoppwveoTe Pe TIG diatagelg Tou Kwdika O8ikng KukAogopiag (GEO apiB. 195/2002) kai Tou
eKTEAEOTIKOUKAVOVIOUOU TOU, KaBwg Kal PE Toug €101K0UG KavoVvIaPoUG yIa Ta O XM paTa KaTtnyopiog L.
H avdykn yia eyypagn

Ta nAekTPIKAE TPiKUKAQ pE 10XU peyaAUTepn armd 250 W kai yéyiatn taxUtnTa TTou uttepPaivel Ta 25 kmh
dev Bewpouvial nAekTpikG TTOdAAOTA KOl TTPETTEl va KataxwpnBouv oto Poupaviké Mntpwo
Mnxavokivntwv Oxnudtwy (RAR) TTpoTOU UTTOpéTOUV va Xpnaoiyotoin®olv og dnudaioug dpduoug.
H karaxwpion Bacidetal TNV £yKpIon TUTTOUKOI GTA £YYPAPA TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI OTTO TOV KATOOKEUQOTH.
Metd Vv Tagivéunon, 1o dxnua TTPETTElN va gival EpodIoouévo PE TTIVaKiOa KUKAO@OpIag Kal €ykKupn
ac@aAion RCA.

Atraiteital ad€ia odRynong

MNatepiocdTepeg AETTTO UEPEIEG, TUUBOUAEUTEITE TNV I0XUOUCO Voo B eaia TTepi 001K G KUKAO QO piag.
Ta nAekTpIKG OXAHATA PE PEYIOTN TaXUTNTA 25 XAp./wpa dev atraitolv adeia 0drjynong Kai uropolv va
XPNaoiIhoTIoiNBoUv atrd droua nAikiog 14 eTwv Kal avw. H xprion kpdvoug gival UTTOXPEWTIKA YIa ATopa
KATWw Twv 16 €TWV.

MNa1a nAekTpikd o xpaTa katnyopiag L2e (eAappd TpikukAa, €yIoTn TaxuTnTa £wg 45 XAY./wpa) atraiTeima
adela 0dAynong karnyopiag AM (eAdyioTto 16 €TWv).
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MNa ta nAekTpikG oxAuara karnyopiag L5e (ypriyopa pnxavokivnta TpikukAa, ToxUtnTa avw Twv 45
XAU./Wpa) aotraiteiTal Gd€ia 08 ynong Karnyopiag B.

4. Kavoveg kukAogopiag

O xproTNG TTPETTEI VA GUPHO POWVETaI PE TOUG akOAouBoug KavOveg Kard TV odrynon o€ dnudaioug
OpOuOUG:

H kukAo@opia emiTpétreTal povo o€ dnudaioug dpduoug OTTOU ETTITPETTETAI N TTPOCRACT TPIKUKAWY — N
KUKAo@opia dev eTITPETTETAI O€ TTECOOPOMIA 1) TTOBNAATOS PO PO UG.

loxUouv o1 idlol Kavéveg OTIWG Kal YId TIG JOTOOIKAETEG Kal Ta JoTo TTOdAAATA, GUUTTEPIAQUBAVOUEVNG TG
UTTOXPEWONG ONUATOBOTNONG AAAOY G KATEUBUVONG Kal TAPNONG TWV KAVOVWYV TTPOTEPAIO TN TAG.

H péyiomn emiTpemmopevn TaxUTNTa € OIKIOWOUG gival 45 xAu./wpa (yia L2e) i avaAoya pe Tnv Kamyopia
£YKPIONG OXAHATOG.

YTTOXPEWTIKA XPAON TTPOCTATEUTIKOU KPAVOUG €AV TO TPIKUKAO Tagivopeital wg L2e fy L5e.
AtTay o6 peuan PeTaPo pAg ETTIRATWY, €4V TO OXNUa SV gival EEOTTAICUEVO Kal EYKEKPIMEVO YIA TOV OKOTIO
auTé.

Xprion ewTwv d1o00Talpwong KaTtd TN S1GpKEIA TNG NUEPAG Kal TNG VUXTAG yia auénuévn opatdTnTa.
Atayopeuan 0driynong utrd TV eTTAPEIa AAKOOA ] OTTAYOPEUPEVWY OUCILV, CUPPWVA JE TNV OBIKA
vopoBeaia.

>uvioTdTal N Xpron avokAaoTIKoU YIAéKou yia augnuévn opatd TNTa, £10IKE TN vUXTA ] 0€ CUVORKES XaUNANG
0paTodTNTAG.

MpooekTikOG!

Eivai eubUvn tou xpriotn va d1a0@aNiael 0TI TO NAEKTPIKO TPIKUKAO CUPHOP@WVETAI JE OAEG TIG ATTQITACEIG
TagIvOuNongG Kal xpAang Tou odikoU OIKTUOU. Xg TTEPITTWaN XPAONG o€ ISIWTIKN YN, d&v 1I0KU0OUV aUTOi oI
KavoVviopoi, aAA& GUVIOTATAl N GUPKO PPWOT HE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG aoPaAEiag.

9. ®OPTIZH THZ MIMATAP1AZ

O d10k6 TN G Agimoupyiag TpéTrel va Bpioketal otn B€on "Off"
KATd TN GOPTION TOU TPIKUKAOU.

XpnoiyoTrolei pratapia poAUBSdou-o&éag. Mpétrel va
POPTIETE TO TPIKUKAO PETA aTTO KABE Xprion. Eivai
ATTaPAiTNTO VO POPTICETE TO TPIKUKAO €GV BEV EXEI
xpnoigoTtroinBei yia 30 nuépeg ) TTEPICTOTEPO.

ATTEVEPYOTIONGTE TO TPIKUKAO yUPIoVTag To KAEISi OFH
0éon " ". Eiodyete To BUopa e€65ou ( (D)) omv utodoxH
@épTIONG TOU TPiKUKAOU KaI oUVOEDTE TO BUCHA E100d0U (

) otV pi¢a. H 1don ¢ mpiag péteiva gival 220-240V. H
ytraTapia gival TARPWG o pTIcuEVN OTav N VOEIEn QOPTIOTH
yivel TTpaoivn. ZuvIoTATal Va TTEPIYEVETE AAAEG 1-2 WpPEG
@OPTIONGYIava emITEUXBE KAAUTEPN KATAOTAOT TN G UTTATAPIaG. AQaipEaTe TO BUCHA 16 O0U TOU POPTICTH Kal
oTn ouvéxela 1o Buopa e€6d0u, apoU oAokKANpwOEi N opTION.

10. ZYNTHPHZH KAl PYOMIZEIZ

Mpo&idotoinon:
MNaAdyougac@aAeiog, XpnOIUOTIOIACTE ATTOKAEIOTIKA TOV QOPTIOTH YIa TN GOPTION TNG pTTaTapiog. Mnv
XPNolyoTroleiTe GAAO QOPTIOTH EKTOG aTTO TOV ApXIKOG. AKOAOUBOTE TIG 08 NYieg PAPTIONG.

ZHMEIQXH: H auTovopia Tou 0 XUaTo G UTTOPEi VA ETTNPEACTEI aTTé SIAPO POUG TTOPAYOVTEG, OTTWG OI KAIPIKES
ouvBnAkeg, To BApog ToU PopPTioU Kal 01 CUVONKEG Tou 0doaTpwHaToG. OI akpaieg Beppokpacies (TTOAU KpUo i
TTOAU {€0T0) PTTOPOUV VA PEIWCOUV TNV XwPeNTIKOTNTA TNG YTTatapiag. Etriong, 1o Tpéobeto @optio
(TrepioadTEPO BAPOG) Ba augoe TNV KaTavaAwon EVEPYEIAG TOU KIVRTAPA KAl O1 avWHAAOI 3 pOUOI 1 01 ATTOTOREG
TAayI€G B a aoKkrjoouv geyaAUTEPN KATOTTOVN OGN GTOV KIVNTAPA, YEIWVOVTOG TN dIdpKEIa (WG TNG PTTATOPIOG.
JuvioTartal va AayBaveTte uttToWn autoUg TOUG TTaPAYOoVTEG Yia va Siac@aliceTe TN BEATIOTN amddoaon NG
JTTaTapiag.
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TakTIKR ouvTRAPNOoN

NOyw ToU yeyovoTog 8Tl Ta NAEKTPIKG O XAUATA, KOTA TN AEITOUPYia TOUG, JTTOPOUV VA TTPOKAAEGOUV TTOIKIAOUG

BaBuoUgT¢dyou Kal PN Xavikig @B opAag, N PN TOKTIKA GUVIAPNON ITTOPEi va 0dnyro& O€ PEiwan TNG QUTO VOUIag,

TNGAgIOTTIOTIOG KOl TNG ACPAAEING TOU NAEKTPIKOU OXAUaATOG, KABWG Kal o€ peiwan Tng d1apKeIag CwAG Tou.

JUVETTWG, 01 08Ny 0i NAEKTPIKWYV O XNUATWYV TTPETTEI VA TTPAY OTOTTOI0UV TN GWOTH KAI TAKTIKF) CUVTH Pnon yia va

eCaopalioouv TNV KaAUTepn duvarh amédoan. Méow TNG OCWOTAG KAl TAKTIKAG GUVTAPNO NG, UTTOPOUUE Va

eCaheiyoupeTa ePTTOSI0 EYKAiPWG, va TTapaTeivoupe T S1dapkeia {wrG ToU NAEKTPIKOU O X1 HOTOG, VO PEIWTOUNE

TO KOOTOG GUVTHPNONG Kal va eTTITUXOUUE TOV OTOXO TNG BEATIOTNG AcIToupyiag.

ZuvTPNON NAEKTPIKWY OXNHATWV:

1. Alatn pryoTe ToV KIvnTAPa KaB apd, ue KAAR ETTITAYXUVOT Kol O UVOUIKF) atTddoan, XwpPig aouvABIaTouG XOUG.

2. BeBaiwBeite 6T 10 TEVTAA yKaAIOU AEITOUPYEI CWOTA XWPIG VO KOAAGEI.

3. BeBaiwOeite 61170 TEVTAA @pévouAeiToupyei o yaAd Kal euéAIKTa kal 6T n TEdNoN TTANPoi Tig aTraiTi o€lg. Otav
AP OETE TO TTEVTAA QPEVOU, TO TOKAKIA TWV PPEVWV ETTICTPEPOUV OTNV OPXIKI TOUG B€0N Kal TO TPIKUKAO
pTTopei va kivnOei utrd BEATIOTEG OUVONKEG.

. EAéy&Te Ta pTTpoOTIVA KOl TTICW AUOPTICEP, TNV TTIECT TWV EAACTIKWY Kal Ta NAEKTPIKA £EOPTH paTa.

. EAéy&re Ta oTOIXEIO OTEPEWONG TOU OXHOTOG. Aev TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXE! OIAKEVO OTIG apb PWOEIG.

. Na m ouvmpnon PETAAAIKWY €§APTNHATWY, XPNCIPMOTTOINGTE AITTAVTIKA.

. EAéy&re 6T n olvdeon TG pTTarapiag eival KAAG kataokeuaopévn Kai 6T n aTePEwan gival CwaTH.

EAéyETe Ta akdAouBa avTOAAOKTIKG TTPIV XPNOIUOTTOIRCETE TO OXNUa:

1. Katdotaon twv eAaoTiKwv, 6TTwG @O0 pd | oKioIpo.

2. KatdoTtaon oucTiuarog Jetadoaong Kivnaong.

3. Nieon eAaoTikWv. 4. KardoTaon GUCTPOTOG KOPVAG Kal pUITWYV.

5. OAaTa TUTTIKG OVTAAAOKTIKG, O TTWG TTAgIMAdIa Kal JTTOUASVIQ, Yia va BeBaiwBeite 6T eival KOAG o@iypéva. 6.

EAéyETe 6T TO KOAWDI10 PPEVWYV AgITOUpyEi CWOTA.

7. PoprtioTe TNV pTTOTAPia GTAV DEV XPN O1UOTIOIEITE TO O XN TOKTIKA. Mo va TapateiveTte TN Sidpkela (WAG TNG

utTaTapiag, n @optTion TPETTEl va yivetal KaBe 15 nuépeg To KaAokaipl kal KaBe 30 nUEPES TO XEIPWVA.

~NOoOobh

Kalnpepivoi éAeyxol

H kardoTtaon Tou oxruatog evdExetal va aAAadel kaBnuepivd. MNa va diac@alioTei n acpaing odriynon, 6a

TPETTEN va eAEyXovTal Ta akdAouBa aTolxeia TTpIv oTrd KEBe xpron:

1. Aeitoupyia Tou poxAoU @AAG Kal TwV OpYAvWwY.

2. H kardoTaon Agitoupyiag Tou GUGTAHATOG QWTICPOU-

3. H kardoTaon Aeitoupyiag TNG KOPVAG Kal TwV QUTWY onuatod6Tnong.

4. Alad popur TTEVTAA @pévou;

5. Xeipd@pevo kal diadpoun KOpvag.

6. Nicon eAaoTikWyv Kal KardoTaon @O opdg.

7. KardoTtaon Aeitoupyiag Tou guoTpatog d1elBuvong:

‘EAeyxog kal puBpIon @pévwv

EvtomioTe Ta agipddia pub piong mou BpickovTal aTiG pARdoug Tou

guoTAUOTOG TTESNONG.

1. Na va augnoete Tn dUvapn TEdNONG (YO VO EQAPUOTETE TO PPEVO),
méoTte TN OoéAa 1Mo duvard kal o@igte To TTagIPAd! aopaAiong
oe€l60TPOPO.

2.Ta va peiwoete TN dUvaun 1TEdNONG, XOAaPWOTE TO  TTAEIUED!,
TEPIOTPEPOVTAG TO APITTEPOOTPOPA.

3. Metd ammd kdBe pubpion, eAéyEte TN AgiToupyia Twv @PEVwY yia va
BeBaiwbeite 6T TO CUCTN PO AvTATTOKPIVETAl KATAGAANAC KaI TO PEVA
gival arroTEAEOHATIKA.

4. Mnv o@iyyeTte UTTEPBOAIKA TO TTAgINADI VIO VA OTTOPUYETE TO KAEIDWLIO
0AbKAnpou Tou TPOXOU ) TN PBOPA TwV £EAPTNUATWYV.

InMavTIKG: BeBaiwbeite 611 To @pévo dev gival TTOAU adUvapo, eTeId auTr n AgIToupyia Yropei va

ETTNPEATEI TNV ACPAAEIQ, AAAG gival TTOAD OQIKTO, YIa va aTTo@UYETE TNV TTPOw PN @Bopd. OTav 10 PEévo

dev AsiIToupyei, o1 Tpoxoi TTpéTrel va TTepIaTpEpovTal eEAeUBepa. EGv anpeiwaoeTe 611 TO TPiIKUKAO TTpO OTToDEl

va KIvnBei atrd TN pia TTAeupd KaTd To PPeVAPIoHA, PUB pioTE Eava Ta TTagINAdIa HEXPI TO GPEVAPICUA VO
yivel opolidpopgo. H d1arrpnon piog CwaoTAG Kal 100PpPOTINUEVNG PUB UIONG TWV @PEVWYV gival CWTIKAG
onpaciag yia Tnv ac@dAeld oag Kal Twv YUpw GaG.
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Eapivi emBewpnon

EAéyxete TNV KatdoTaon Twv eAatnpiwyv KaBe 200 xAu. Z@igTe Ta TagIuddia oTEPEWONG, €AV Eival ATTAPAITNTO.
‘EAeyX0G UTTPOCTIVWV AHOPTIOEP

Kard m xprion, Ta apo pTicép TTPETTEl va EAEyXOVTal TTPOOEKTIKG. EQv uttdpxouv evdeigeig nuids A
duoAsiToupyiag, Ba TpéTTel va avTikaBioTavTal ykaipwg. KaBapilete TAKTIKA TO PTTPOCTIVO TTIPOUVI.
‘EAeyxog EAaoTIKGOV

H owaoTA ieon Twv eAaoTikWv d1ao0@aAifel TNV Aveon Kail T oTaBePATNTA TOU OXA HATOG KAl UTTO PEi va
Tropareivel TN didpkea {wngTou eEAaoTIKOU. H TTiEon TwV EAACTIKWV TTPETTEI VA EAEYXETAI GUYX VA Kal va puB piletan
avaAoya e TIGavaykeg. Mpiv atrd Tnv 0driynon, eEAEYETE TNV TTiEON TV EAACTIKWY OTaV €ival «kKPUO» Kal EAEYETE
yia Koyiyara, Kap@id ) GAAa aixun pd avTIKEIJEVa TTOU £XOUV eVOowaTwOEl aTo eAaoTIKG. EAEyETe TN CavTa yia
XTUTTF HOTA 1] TTOPAHO POUICEIG.

Mposgidotroinon:

H AavBagpévn Trieon Twv eAaoTiIKWV Ba TTpoKaAéael avwpaAn ¢Oopd Twv EAACTIKWY KAl ITTOPEi va
odnyAoel o€ atuxfuata i Tpo A paTa acpaleiag. H xaunAnR mieon Twv eAacTikwv Ba TTPoKAAETEl
oAiocBnon Twv €AACTIKWYV Kal Ba ETTNPEGOEI TNV AUTOVOHIA TOU OXI HOTOG.

ZuvtApnon Tiow dfova

A@oU 10 6xnpa €xel diavuoel 250 XAy.,
avTIKAaTaoTAOTE TO AGdI 0TO S1APOPIKO TOU
Tiow dfova pe Aad1 Ruris G-Tronic. H
TTooodTNTa Aad10U TTOU TTPETTEI Va ei0ax O i
aT1o dlagopikd givar 150 ml . ETravoAdBeTe
™ S10d1kagia kaBe 500 xApy., 1000 xAp. 1
KGO€ 3 purveg.

Tdarmma kauaipou Tamma arrooTpdyyiong

‘EAeyxog ka1 Zuvtipnon Mmatapiag

MNava Tapareivete Tn d1dpkeia (WG TN G UTTOTAPIOG, aTTo B NKeUOTE To dXNUE 00G O€ YKAPAl yia va oTTOQUYETE TIG

XOUNA£EG Beppokpaaieg TTou Ba propoucav va ernpedoouy TNV armrdédoaon TNG UTTaTapiag.

1. Mnv arrocuvappyoAoyeiTe TNV pTTaTopia i Ta GTOIXEIa TNG.

2. KpatAoTe TNV pTrarapia pokpid omé aidid.

3. Mnv BpaxUKUKAWVETE TOV QOPTIGTH. ATTayopeUETal N XPrion o TToIoudr TToTE aywyoU yia BpaxuKUKAwPa Tou

@OopTIOTH.

4. ArayopeUeTal n BUBION TNG PTTOTOPIAG O€ VEPD.

5. AtrayopeleTal n TOTTOBETNON TNG UTTOTAPIAG O PEPOG PE BEpPOKpaTieg avw Twv 60°C, KovTa o€ TTNYEG
UYNARG BepudTNTAg OTTWG QWTIA, AEPOB EPUA K.ATT.

. ATTayo peUeTal N xpAon aiXunpwy €PYaAEiwV yia va ypaToOUVIOETE | va KOWETE TNV YTTaTapia.

. Edv rapouoiaoTei Siappori kal 10€A0 €l NAEKTPOAUTNG OTA PATIO 0AG, EETTAUVETE AUECTWG UE APBOoVO veEPD.

. E&v n pmarapia avad el oopn, Ceotabei, BydAel Katrvo, aAAGEEl xpwpa, TTapapo pewoei 1 TTapouaidoel
oT1ro100nTIOTE GAAN avwpaAia, 1aKOWTE AUECWG TN XPrION TNG UTTOTAPIAG KOl ATTO JOKPUVETE TNV aTTd QUTH V.
EmikoivwvioTe pe éva e§ouaiodoTnuévo kévipo aépPig Tng Ruris .

[oc B Ne))

ZuvTAPNON KIVATAPO Kal EAEYKTA:

1. Kard v mepiodoTwyv Bpoxwv, Unv a@rveTe To vePO va @TACEI TTAVW OTTO TO KEVTPIKO PEPOG TOU KIVNTH PA.
AuTtd TTpooTaTEUEl TOV KIVNTAPA aTTd Kauon kal BAGBN.

2. Mnv mrardre Tautd Xxpova Tn PavETa @PEVOU Kal To YKA(I yia va arro@uyeTe {nuid o€ GAAa eEapTr yata.

3. MeiwaTe TNV TaXUTNTA TOU TPIKUKAOU O TAV 01 CUVBNKEG TOU S popoudev gival euvoikég. O11oXUpoi Kpadaopoi
MTTOPOUV VA OTTACOUV TIG OUVOEOEIG TWV NAEKTPIKWYV €EOPTN UATWV.

TokTKA ocuvTApnon:
£AeyxoGe pUBuIoN ¢ aAAayr A Ainavon m
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Mépn npog JoKIun Kaenud 60 nuépeg| 180 nuéEpeg
1 | Emitaxuvon om om
2 | MeTakivnon eEapTnpdTwy om on
3 | EAaoTIKG Kal OAEG 01 AGUNEG .
4 | AAuoida (avaloya pe Tov €E0NAIoUO) om onm
5 | Takdkia ppévav oo
6 | Tpoxoi . .
7 | ZUoTnua nédnong . e oo
8 | Kopva, popTioTnG Kal Ynatapia °

Mposidonoinon:
'OAEG 01 ENICKEUEG NPENEI va NpaypaTonoloUvrail o€ e§ouciodornuévo kévrpo aépBIigTnG Ruris.

Aidpkela eyyunong Kai 6pol EPAPUOYASG
To NAEKTPIKO TPIKUKAO ETTW@PEAEITAI OTTO TN VOMIUN £YYUNG N GUUNOpPwong oUppwva pe Tov FEQ api@.
140/2021 , n omoia 10x0& yia 2 Xpovia ammd TNV NUEPounvia ayopdg yia ISIWTEG, PE TNV ETTIYUAAEN TG
XPr1ONG TOU TTPOIOVTOG YIa TOV OKOTTO YIO TOV OTT0i0 OXESIGOTNKE KAl KATAOKEUAOTNKE, KOB WG Kal TNG
OUVTAPNONG TOU TIPOiGVIog oUPPwva pPE TO TIPOYpauua ouviipnong. OTTolodATIOTE EAGTTW O
OUPUO PPWONG TTOU TTPOKUTITEl KATA T SIAPKEIO QUTAG TNG TTEPIODOU TTPETTEI VA EVTOTTICETAI KOl VOl
S10pOwveTal ATTOKAEIOTIKA O€ e§ouciodoTnuévo oépPig TnG Ruris .
X1moudaiog:

e O xpnoTng dev rpéTrel va eTTePPaivel 0Ta EEOPTAMATA TOU TPIKUKAOU XWwpig adelq, 101K OTA

oTolxeia ao@aleiag (Ppéva, NAekTpIKO GUCTNUA, XEIPIOTHPIO, UTTOTAPIA K.ATT.).

e OTtro1adATIOTE Un €§ouciodoTn pévn TTapéuBacn f akatdAAnAn xprion utropei va odnynoel oe
aTTwAEIa TNG £yyUNONG Kal va eTTNPeACEl TNV AOQAAEIA TOU O X UOTOG.

e Y& TePiTTTWON QUOAEITOUPYIOG, O XPrOTNG TTPETTEI VA ETTIKOIVWVAOEI PE Eva EE0UTI0O0TNEVO
oépPig TnG Ruris yia eTTaAOgucn Kal ETTICKEUR.
[a AR peIg AeTTTO uépeieg OXETIKA PE TNV €yyunan, avatpégte oto MioTomoinTiké Eyyunong .

JUPPOPPWON PE TOUG KAVOVIOPOUG NAEKTPIKN G AOQAAEIOG KOl TTPOCTATTAG KOTAVAAWTWV:

To NAEKTPIKO TPIKUKAO CUMHO PQWVETAI JE OAOUG TOUG 10X UOVTEG KAVOVIGHOUG GTOV TOMED TNG NAEKTPIKNG
a0@AAEIOG KOl TNG TTPOCTAGIOG TWV KATAVOAWTWY, CUUNGWVA PE TN vopoBeaia Tng EupwTraikng Evwong
K0l TOUG POUHAVIKOUG KaVOVIGHO UG.

atroppippara! MAnpogopieg oxerikd pe Ta AHHE. AapfdvovTtag utréyn T1ig diatdgeig Tou OUG
195/2005 - oxeTIKA e TNV TTPOCTACiaTOU TrEpIBAAAovTog Kal Tou OUG 5/2015. O1 kaTtavaAwrég
0a AdBouv uroyn TiIg aKOAOUBEG eVBEISEIG YIO TNV ATTOPPIYN NAEKTPIKWYV ATTOBAATWY TTOU

ﬁ Mnv TeTdTe NAEKTPIKO, BIOPNXAVIKO NAEKTPOVIKO £OTTAICNO KOl EAPTAHATA OTA OIKIOKA
I

KafopifovTal TTapaKATW:

O1 KaTravaAwTEG UTTOXPEOUVTAI VA PNV aTTOPPITITOUV Ta amTORANTA NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAeKTPOVIKOU £E0TTAICHOU (AHHE)

wg adlaxwpioTa aoTIKE amoBANnTa Kot va cuAAéyouv autd Ta AHHE EexwpioTd.

- H ouAAoyn autwv Twv ammoBAriTwy TTou o vopdlovTtal (AHHE) Ba TTpayuarotroieital y€ow TG YTmpeaiag Anpdaoiag
>UAAoyng o€ KEBe KopnTEia KOl HECW KEVTPWY CUAAOYAG TTOU OPYaVWIVOVTal OTTO OIKOVOUIKOUG POPEIG TTOU gival
e¢oualodornuévol va auhAéyouv AHHE. MAnpogopieg Trapéxovral atrd Tn Aloiknon Tou MepiBaAAovTikoU Taueiou

www.afm.ro ; ammé 1o TePI0dIKS TG EupwtrdikAg Evwong.

- O1 kaTavoAwTéG PTTopoUv va rapadidouv Ta AHHE dwpedv o1a onpeia GUAMOYAG TTOU avapéPovTal TTapaTTAvVW.
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AvoKUKAWGON PTTATOpIWY Kal TTpooTagia Tou TepIBGAAOVTOG.

Z0pewva pe TNV Odnyia 2012/19/EE oxeTika pe Ta ATro BAnTa HAekTpIKoU Kal HAekTpovikoU EEoTTAiopoU
(AHHE) ka1 yia v TpooTacia Tou 1epIBAAAOvVTOG, akoAouBnaTe TIg akOAouBeg 0dnyieg OXETIKA e MV
avakUKAWGON PTTOTAPIWY NAEKTPIKWYV TPIKUKAWV:

Mnv TTETATE TIG XPNOIMOTTOINPEVEG UTTATOPIEG OTA OIKIOKA OTTO ppippaTa!

O1 Xxpn CIPOTIOINUEVEG ITTATOPIEG TTPETTEI Va TTapadidovTal o€ e0UcIiodoTNUEVO ONUEI0 CUAMOYAG A KEVIPO
avakUKAwOoNG. H atméppiyn Pmmarapiwy oTa OKOUTTIOIO ITTOPET va €XEl APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG OTO
mepIBaAAov kai TN dnuéaoia uyeia.

Mrropeite va Bpeite dwpedv onpeia OUANOYAG O€ eCEIBIKEUPEVA KATATTH HOTA, KEVTPA OVOKUKAWONG 1
GAAeg KaBopIopéveG TOTTOOETIEG.

ZUpBoAo avaKUuKAwong

O1 XpnOIYOTTOINUEVEG PTTATAPIEG TTEPIEXOULV TO OUMBOAO . , TO OTToi0 UTTOdEIKVUEI OTI TTPETTEI VA
oUAAéyovTal EexwploTd. Eival atrapaitnto va Tn peite autd 1o GUPBOAO yIa va CUUBAAAETE GTNV TTPOCTOTIO
Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG.

Emikivduveg ouaieg

H prarapia repiéxel emmikivouveg ouaieg 6TTwg udpdpyupo (Hg), péAuBdo (Pb) A kédpio (Cd), Twv oTroiwv
0 AavB aopévog XeIpIoPOGS UTTopei va 0 dnyroe g€ KivoUvoug yia To TrepIBAMov Kal Tnv uyeia. BeB alwbdeite
OTI QUTEG O1 PITTOTAPIEG AVAKUKAWYOVTAl CWOTA.

H guBuvn cag

Eival 81k oag eubuvn va eTTIOTPEWETE TIG X PN O1UOTIOINUEVEG UTTATAPIEG OE £VA £60UCI1000TNUEVO KEVIPO
avakUKAwonG. Mnv rapaf1ageTe v pTrarapia kai, Qv TTapouciadel onuadia {nuIdG, JETAPEPETE TNV O
éva egouaiodotnpévo kévipo a€pPig TG Ruris yia owaot aloAdynaon kal dloxeipion.

Ymoompign Ruris otov apiBud TAepwvou 4 ot diglBuvon email TTOu ava@épeTal OTNV ETTIONKN
10T00€Aida Pag.
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1.1. BbBEOEHUE
YBaxaeMun knmeHTu!

Bnarogapum Bu 3a peweHueTo ga 3akynute npoaykt Ha RURIS n 3a joBepreTo, koeTo rmacyBaxTe Ha Halara
komnaHus! RURIS e Ha na3apa o1 1993 r. u npe3 ToBa Bpeme ce e yTBbpAuna KaTo CunHa Mapka, usrpamna
penyTaumsita Cu He camo 4pe3 cnasBaHe Ha obeLLaHusaTa cu, HO 1 Ypes HenpekbCHaTU MHBECTUL MK, HaCo4eHn
KbM nognomaraHe Ha KIMeHTUTe C HagexaHW, edMKacHN U Ka4eCTBEHUN peLleHuns.

Y6eneHu cme, Ye LLie OLeHUTE Halums NpoayKT U Le ce paaBaTe Ha Herosata Mpou3BOAN TEMHOCT AbMT0 BpeMe.
RURIS He npeanara Ha cBOUTE KMMEHTU CaMO MaLUMHK, @ LANOCTHM pelleHuns. BaxeH enemeHT BbB
B3aMMOOTHOLLEHUATA C KITMEHTa € KOHCyTaumsTa KakTo Npeau, Taka v cned n pogaxdaTa, kKaTo KnveHTe Ha
RURIS pasnonarart c usina Mpexa oT NapTHbOPCKU Mara3vHu U CEPBU3HU NMYHKTOBE.

3a ga ce HacnaguTe Ha 3aKyneHus OT Bac Npody KT, MOMs, NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO P BKOBOACTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba.
CneaBankn MHCTPYKLMUTE, LLIe CU OCUTypuTe abnrotpanHa ynotpeba.

dupma RURIS HenpekbcHaro paboT No yCbBbPLUEHCTBAHETO HAa CBOUTE MPOAYKTU U 3aToBa CU 3anassa
npaBoTO Aa NPOMEHS, Hapea ¢ APYru Hewa, TaxHaTa popma, BbHLIEH BUA 1 NMpou3BoanTenHocT, 6e3 ga e
3afbrxeHa Aa cbob6LaBa ToBa NpeaBapuUTeNHoO.

Ouwe BegHbX B 6narogapum, ye n3bpaxte npoayktmte Ha RURIS!

MHopmaumnsa n noaopbxka 3a KNMEeHTU:
TenedoH: 0351.820.105

nmenn: info@ruris.ro

2. NAHCTPYKUWMUN 3A BE3OINACHOCT
MPEAYNPEXOEHUA

BE3OMNACHO LLO®UPAHE

O6wu npaBuna

* He nsnonssante Tpukonkarta, npeay ga cte npoyveny BHUMaTeNHO pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba.

* HamaneTte ckopocTTa npu HebnaronpusTHn MeTeoponorMyHn yCcrnoBust Unn No HepaeHW NbTUa. Cnupainte
6aBHO, 3a fJa NpeJoTBpPaTUTE NOAHACSHE.

* He wodwmpante no nbTua, NOKPUTM C BoAa. AKO MPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO € NPeMUHano npes nokpuTa ¢ Boa
30Ha, eNeKTPMYECKMTE KOMMOHEHTM MOXe Aa Ce NMOBPEAST UMK Aa Bb3HUKHE KbCO CbeanHeHune. Mskniodere
3axpaHBaHETO U He ro M3Mnon3eaviTte, 4OKATO He U3CbXHEe HanbnHo. [pean wodurpaHe npoBepeTe manv
cnupayHuTe cmcrteMmy paboTaT HopManHo. AKO MMa HSAKakBu Npobnemu, Mons, oTCTpaHeTe M HesabaBHo.
CBbpkeTe ce C 0TOpMU3npaH cepBm3eH LeHTbp Ha Ruris .

» CnasBanTe npaBunarta 3a ABUXEHWEe NO NbTULLATa, KaKTo U APYrMTe y4acTHULM B OBUXEHUETO, AaBaiTe
npeaMMCcTBO Ha NeLwexoaunTe, cnassanTe cBeTodapmTe U NbTHUTE 3HALUM.

* M3bAreaiiTe WwWodupaHe ¢ BUCOKa CKOPOCT MO HepaBHM MbTHU HAaCTUIKA, 3a Aa NPeAoTBpaTUTE CryKeBaHe Ha
rymu u gecdopmauns Ha pkaHTUTe, koeto 6u 3acTpawmuno 6esonacHocTTa.

* LWodwmpaiite 6e3onacHo. Hukora He wodupanTte cpewly ABMxeHueTo. M3non3sante cBETNUHWUTE Ha
aBTOMOo6uMna cu, 3a ga 0603Ha4YMTe 3aBOMTE UM CMUPKUTE.

* LLlocpmp ante BHUMATENHO, N36srBanTE Ay NKW, Y4akbIl, MOKpU y4acTbLM, Macno, 6opatopu, HEpaBHOCTH, KaHanu
n opyrm npenatcTeBuA.

» Mons, noaabpxainte NpaBuiHOTO HansraHe B rymute, 3a aa naberHeTe yBenmyaBaHe Ha CblpOTUBIIEHUNETO,
M3HOCBAHETO Ha r'yMuUTe N pasxoja Ha eHeprus, koeto 6u noenusAno Ha npobera.

* lodwuparite OTrOBOPHO U 6bAeTe BHMMATENHW, KOrato OTBapsiTe BpaTh Ha aBTOMOOMNM MW NPEBO3HU
CpeAcTBa, Manusawm oT napkuHrn. bbaete ocobeHo BHMMATENHN Ha KPbCTOBMLLA U KOraTo ce roTBUTe fa
n3npesapsare Apyri Npeso3HN cpeacTsa.

* MpenopbunTenHo e Aa ce 3ano03HaeTe C BCUYKM KOMIMOHEHTW U XapakTepUCTMKU Ha TpUKoNKaTa (cnupadka,
curHanusaumsa un ap.);

* He npeBo3BaiiTe nakeTvt nm NbTHULM, KOUTO MOraT Aa NOBMAMSAST Ha BUAMMOCTTA UM KOHTPOMa Ha TPUKorKara.
He nsnonssanTe npegmeTn, KOMTO MoraT ga orpaHuyar crnyxa.

» CnassaliTe NoaxoasiLLa AU CTaHUMsIO T M PEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO OTNpes, 3a Aa MoXeTe Aa cnupare 6e3onacHo.
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« [lokaTo n3nonasare NPeBO3HOTO CPEACTBO, HOCETE CBETNOOTPa3MTENHA XU IIETKA, Kacka U 3aLLUTHU PbKaBULIL.
* He npeBo3BaiiTe noseye oT eanH vYoBek. OCBEH ako He e paspeLleHo, NPeBO3BaHETO Ha xopa B camocaana e
3abpaHeHo.

MpeaynpexneHus, CBbp3aHu C eNeKTPUYECKN U MeXaHUYHU pUcKoBe

EnekTpuyecku onacHocTtu

e OnacHocToT TokoBYZap —He oTBapsiiTe kopryca Ha 6aTepuaTa Unm Apyru enekTpuyeckn KOMMNOHEHTH.
PeMoHTMTE TpabBa ga ce n3BbpLUBAT CaMO OT OTOpU3MpPaH nepcoHarn.

e Kbco cbeamHeHue n noxap —3b6greaite nanaraHeTo Ha enekTpmyeckara cuctema Ha Boaa, Brara unm
eKCTPEMHU Temneparypu.

e HenpaswunHo 3apexaaHe — V1anon3eante camo OpUrMHanHoOTO 3apsiAHO YCTPOMCTBO M O CBbPXKETE KbM
KOHTaKT CbrnacHo cneyudgukaunmTe Ha npounssoanTens. He npesapexganite 6atepusra.

o [loBpenaHaokabensiBaHeTo — NepuognyHO NpoBepsiBariTe eNekTPUYeckoTo okabenssaHe 3a noBpean unm
cyyneHa nsonauus. He nanonssavite TpMKOmKaTa, ako BUOUTE OTOJNIEHN NPOBOAHULIN.

e EkcnnosusiHaGartepusita—He npobGuBaiite, He XBbPNANTE B ObH U He n3naranTe 6atepusita Ha CUMHU
MexXaHW4HU yaapu.

MexaHu4HU puckoBe

e HeunanpaBHOCTM Ha cnupadykuTe — PegoBHO npoBepsBanTe cnuvpadHata cMcTema 3a W3HOCBaHe Winv
HenpaBunHa paboTa.

e HecTabunHocT npw BMCoOka CkopocT — M3b arBaiiTe p e3kun 3aBom U NpeToBapBaHe, KOMTO MoraT Aa 1o Bear
0o npeobpbluaHe.

e M3HocBaHe Ha rymunTe — [NoaobpkanTe ONTMMArHO HansiraHe B ryMUTe 1 NpoBepsiBanTe CLEMNIEHNETO Ha
rymuTe, 3a Ja npegoTBpaTnTe noaxnb3BaHe.

LlLodmpaHe B agbxAA

* MNpwn HeBnaronpuUsATHM METEOPONOIMMYHM ycroBus TpsibBa fa 6baeTe U3KMIOYNTENHO BHUMATENHN.

* CnupawiTe paHo, Le e Heo6XoAMMO NO-AbMAro pas3cTosiHMe, 3a Aa cnpeTe Tpukonkara.

» HamaneTte ckopocTTa, n3bsrsanTe psa3ko cnupaHe u npnbnuxaeante 3aBomTe C NOBULLEHO BHUMaHME.

* BbaeTte no-BuaMMM Ha NbTHA. HoceTe CBETNOOTPA3UTENHN AP eXU U n3nonasanTte apoBeTe U MUTa4nTe CH.

WodupaHe npes HowTa

* YBeperTe ce, 4Ye CBETNIMHUTE Ha NPEBO3HOTO BM CPEACTBO Ca BKIHOYEHMU.

* HoceTe cBETNOOTpPasnTENHU U CBETNN OPEXU.

* MpenopbunTenHo e aa nsdsareare wodupaHe nNpes HowTa: ianon3eante Nbmila ¢ 0 OLLEeCTBEHO O CBETIEHME,

aKo € Bb3MOXHO.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: MoaudmkaumsaTa e He3akoHHa.

Mo oy v LmpaHoTO NPEBO3HO CPEACTRO LLIE NOBNMSIeHA HEeroBara CTPYKTypa unu npou3BoanTeNnHoCT,
KOETO LLie CbKpam eKCnnoaTaunmoHHUst My 1 BoT. Moay mumMpaHoTOo NpeBO3HO CPpeCTBO HsiMa Aa 6bae
NOKPUTO OT rapaHuusita. Bcnykm peMoHTV TpsibBa ja cCe M3BbPLUBAT OT OTOPU3MpPaH cep BU3EH LEHTHP
Ha RURIS. He nanonseante npoayKra 3a KakBaTo U [a € gpyra Lern, OCBEH 3a Tasu, 3a KOSiTo €
npoekTnpaH.

3. TEXHUWYECKU OAHHU

Twn gBuraren Enektpuyeckn

MakcumanHa MmowHocT Ha gBural 1600W

HomuHanHa mowHocT Ha gBuraTt{ 1000W

OnoBHo-k1cenvHHa 6Gat

Barepus 60V 20Ah
ABTOHOMMSA o 50 km
Bpewme 3a 3apexpaHe 6-8 yaca
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CTaHAapTHO 3apsiiHO YCTPOMCTH| 60V 3A

EC
MakcumanHa ckopocT 25 km/M
ToBapoHocumocT 1 wodbop + 1 NbTHUK

MakcumanHo nopgabpxkaHo Ternd 150 kr

MpeaHa/zagHa cnupayka MpepneH anck/ 3apeH 6ap
MpepHu/3agHu rymm 3.00-10
HansraHe B rymure 2,5 6apa

Kateropus Ha npeBo3HoTO cpeanq L2e-P

CobcTBEeHO Terno 85 kr 6e3 batepus
Pazmepwu (OxLLUxB) 1500x710x1065 mm

®dap CBETNNHA

Oucnnen M3kntounTtenHo ronsam L(
FapaHuumsa 24 meceua

4. OBLLA NMPOBEPKA HA TPUKOJIKATA NMPEOU YNOTPEBA
. CnnpayHa cucrema

e [poBepeTe (PyHKLMOHMPAHETO Ha CMUpaykUTE Ha 3agHaTa M 3agHaTa oc (MexaHU4YHU UM
XWOPaBMWYHU, B 3aBUCMMOCT OT MoZena).

e  YBepeTe ce, Ye CnupayHuTe JIOCTOBE MMAT MPaBUNEH XOA U Ye cnpadHaTa cucteMa e edpmkacHa.
. Crnob6siBalim BUHTOBE U raku

e [lpoBepeTe n 3aTerHete BCMYKM BUAMMM GONTOBE HA pamkaTa Ha TpMKoJkaTta, 0cobGeHo Tean 3a
3aKpenBaHe Ha KOPMUMIOTO.
. Potauums Ha ctatyca

e T[poBepeTe HansraHeTo.
® MpoBepeHU rymMu 3a nopsiaBaHusi, Npo6UBU NN NPEKOMEPHO M3HOCBaHE.

e YBepeTece, Ye konenartacagobpe 3akpeneHn 1 Ye HaMa CTpaHMYHO nioreeHe nnu gucbanauc.
. KopmunhHa cucrema

e Kopmunoto TpsabBa aa e 3a0paBo 3aKkpeneHo 1 Ja ce BbpTu NnaBHO, 6e3 6nokupaxe.

e [lposepete CbBMAOBALLOTO npeaHo KOJIENO c kopmunoTo.
. MoHTax Ha eneKkTpu4yecku cnomaraTesiHu ycTponcrea

o TecTBaHU papoBe, 3a4HU CBETIMHU, MUTAYN.

e [lpoBepete KABENINTE 3a oTcnabesaHe unu nospeau.
. Mopbyku u yckopeHue

e HanpaBerte Taka, 4e nocTbT Ha radta ga PABOTW npaBunHo u ga pearmpa 6bp30.

e TtectBaHo CIMMNMPAHE HA OBUTATEJIA ypes ocBoboxaaBaHe Ha rasta Unuv vpes 3ageriCcTBaHe Ha
cnupadkmTe.
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5. AHCTAIIMPAHE HA BATEPUUTE

BHUMAHME! B CINYYAM , korato € Heo6GxogMMmo Oa cBbpxeTe GaTepuu, yBepete ce, 4e
MPEBKNIOYBATE O6warta 6e3onacHoOCT e u3krnveHa B nonoxeHune U3KIJ .
1. TMpoBepeTe ganu BcuuknrHesga Ha BATEPUATA nmat eaHakBo HOMUHaNHO HanpexeHue
M egHaKkbB KanauuTeT . M3non3eaHeTo Ha 6atepum ¢ pasnuyHn XxapakTepucTku Moxe
nosene fo npobnemu ¢ paboTarta Uy noBpeaa Ha yCTPONCTBOTO.
2. TIOCTABETE BATEPUATA B cneumnanHoTo oTAeNeHne.
3. HanpaBete BPb3KW B nocnegoBatenHocT Ha 6atepuunTe No criegHUs HaunH:
o CBbpxeTe oTpuuarenHus (—) U3sog Ha NbpBuTe 6aTepnm KbM NONOXUTENHUSA (+) 13BoA
Ha BTOpuUTe Gatepuu.
o Mpoabnxete cbsc CBbP3BAHETO no cbLust HAYUH: O TpULIATENHUSAT M3BoA4 Ha baTtepusa 2
ce CBbp3Ba C NONOXUTENHNSA N3Bo4 Ha 6aTepus 3 n 3aToBa MOXe Aa e Janey.
o BkpanHara Bpb3ka:
. MonoxwutenHusaT n3eog (+) Ha NbpBUTE GaTepum e NpeacTaensea
M3Xo[eH nonoxuTteneH obu 3apsag;
. OTpuuaTenHusaT n3eod (—) Ha nocnegHUTe 6aTepuu Lie NpeacTaBnssa
M3XoZeH oTpuuarteneH obw 3apsa.
3akpeneTe 3apaBo GaTtepusaTa, kKato M3non3earte 3aTsarawiarta ckoba.
MoHTuMpanTe KyTuaTa Ha KOHTPONHNSA MOy, KaTo M3MoNn3BaTe CbOTBETHUTE BUHTOBE.
YBepeTe ce, Ye BCMYKM KOMMOHEHTU ca Ao6pe 3aKpeneHn 1 Ye HsiMa PUCK O T ABWDKEHUE U
npeobpbliaHe No Bpeme Ha PyHKLMOHMpPaHe Ha NPEeBO3HOTO CPEACTBO.

o oA

Mpean pa crapTupate TpUKONKaTa, BKIlo4YeTe MpeBKfoYBaTens OOWMAT npeanaseH
npeBKnoYBaren e B nonoxeHue BKI1.
BHumaHue!

e CneagcrnobsiBaHe ce npenopbyBa Aa ce M3BbPLUM NbJIEH LUKBI Ha 3apexdaHe

e  U3GsareanTe NbIIHO paspexaaHe.

e HeocTaBanTe 6aTepunTe paspeneHu 3a Abnrv nepnoan.

e CbxpaHsiBanTe TpMKOJIKaTa Ha MACTO, fjaney OT BMnara U eKCTpeMHU Temneparypu.
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6. OBLLO NPEACTABAHE HA MALLUMHATA

RURIS

Tosun POOYKT € eKOJI0rnM4eH 1 e npegHa3Ha4eH 3a TpaHCnopT. Mo -0011y Ca XapakTepucTukiTe n npeaumcieara

Ha TpuKonkara:
e  BucokoedektuBeH 6e3vetkoB DC moTop.

LincopoB KOHTpONEP C MHAONKATOP U 3alimTa OT MpeToBapBaHe.

o CnupayHa cucteMa ¢ Bb3MOXHOCT 3a M3KIOYBaHE Ha 3axpaHBaHeTo, 3a Ja Ce ocu rypu 6esonacHo

NbTyBaHe.

° BucokonpounssogutenHa 3anevaTaHa OJIOBHO-KUCENWHHA GaTepusi, npeanarawia cueH Tok u no-

ronama aBTOHOMHOCT.

e CucTema 3a NpegHo v 3aHO OKayBaHe, KOSITO ocurypsisa 6esonacHo U kKOM(OPTHO BO3EHE.
e  Monsi, npoyeTeTe pbLKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTPe6UTENS U NpoBEPETe Aaniv BCUYKA YaCTy ca B Nep (ekTHO

paboTHO cbCTOsAHUE, 3a Aa WodupaTe Npyn MakcumanHa 6esonacHocT.

MpepacTaBeHunTe N306paxkeHns ca caMo ¢ MHGOpMaLMOHHa Lier, AOCTaBYMKLT CU 3anasBa NPaBoTo Aa
npaBu CTPYKTYPHU 1 (pyHKLMOHANHN NPOMeHM B 060pyABaHeTo, NpeAcTaBeHo B TOBA PHLKOBOACTEO.

MpeseHTaums Ha TaGnNoTo 3a ynpaBneHue

1. CKOpOCTOMep : NOKa3Ba CKOPOCTTa Ha ABUXXeHNe N NBMUHAaTOTO pa3CTodHUE.

2. Murau : KoraTo NpeBKkMoYBaTensaT Ha MUradnTe ce HaTUCHEe HansBo
NN HagACHO, NbTENOKa3aTensT We Mura CbOTBETHO.

3. WUnpukatop 3a capoBe : Korato capoBeTe ca BKIHOYEHW,
WHOMKaATOPBT LLEe CBETU.

4. NugmkaTop 3a HUBOTO Ha GaTepusTa : KOraTo MHOMKaTOPHT 33
b6aTepusta e B 3efnieHaTa 30Ha, TOBa O3Hayaea, Ye OatepusdATta e
[0CTaTbYyHO 3apefeHa; KoraTo € B YepBeHaTa 30Ha, TOBa 03HayaBa, Ye
MOLLIHOCTTa NOCTeNeHHO Hamarsnsea; korato e B nocregHata 4YepeeHa
30Ha, TOBa NokKa3Ba, Ye MOLLUHOCTTa € HeagocTaTbyHa u Tpabsa Aa
3apeguTe aBToMob6una HaBpeme.

3anansaHe: )
Korato knto4bT € 3aBbpTSAH B NONOXEHUL 5, “, Bepurata ce aktuBmpa,

NPEeBO3HOTO CpeACTBO MOXe Oa Ce ynpaBiiaBa U KNYbT HE MOXe a ce

n3Bagu.

KoraTto kntovbT € 3aBbpTSH B MOJI0XEHUE PO Bepurarta ce geaktmeupa,
NpeBO3HOTO CPEACTBO HE MOJXeE ia ce ynpaBrsiBa U KNoYbT MOXe Aa ce

ns3Bagu.

I'IpeBKmquaTen Ha cBetnuHute : Korato npeBKn4YBaTendaT Ha

dapoBeTe € B NOJIOXKeHNe ,,"& “, CBETNUHUTE LLe ce BKnoyaTt. Tunst
CBEeTNMHAa MOXe a Ce NPOMEHW Ha KbCU U AbITN CBETMNHMU.

MpeBknoyBaTen 3a WU3KNWYBaHe Ha cBetnuHute : Koraro
NpeBKoYBaTENAT 3a CBETNIMHUTE € B NoNnoxeHne sS4 “ daposeTe ca
N3KMIOYEHN.

MpeBknioyBaTen Ha MUrauMTe : KOraTo ernekTpuyeckata TpuKomka
TpabBa [a npoMeHM NocoKaTa Cu, Mo31L MoHMpaNiTe NMpeBKroYBaTens Ha
MUraunTe HaNsaBo UNKU HagACHC ", 3a ja aKTMBMpaTe murava.
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ByToH 3a KnakcoH : KoraTo e Heo 6xoanMo fa ce nogage npeaynpeauTened cuHarn,

HaTMCHeTe NpeBknoYBaTens 3a knakcot.—,  “

AKO nckaTte fia ce ABMXMTE Hanpep, NocTaBeTe NpeBKoYBaTens 3a nocoka B
nonoxeHue "D" n 3aBbpTETE NOCTa 3a ra3ta Ha KOPMUNOTO. AKO uckarte Ja ce
OBVXUTE Hasagd, HaTUCHeTe NpeBknoYBaTens B nonoxeHune "R".
npeBknoyBaren : Moxete gan3bnpare pasnnuyHun npefaBky 3a ynpasneHue Ha
NpeBO3HOTO CpeacTBO Ype3 npesktoyBartens. "1" e 6aBHO HUBO, "2" e HOpManHa
ckopocT, "3" e BUCOKa CKOPOCT.

USB nopT: CBbpxeTe Mo6unHus cu ternedoH kbeM USB nopTa, 3a aa ro saapeauTe.
YckopeHue . Korato NnpeBo3HOTO CpeACTBO € CTapTMparo, 3aBbpTeTe NIeko Apocena
HaBbTPE U NPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO LLe 3anoYHe Aa Ce ABUXM.

CucTtema 3a ynpasrneHue Ha cnmpavkute

3a fja HamanuTe CKOpOCTTa M fa crpeTte TpMKonkara
6e3onacHo, HaTMCHeTe nefarna Ha crnupadkara ¢ Kpak uinm
ApbrHeTe pbyHaTa cnmpadyka Ha KOpMUIoTo.

CucTtema 3a CUrypHOCT U CTapTUpaHe

Tpukonkata e o6opyasaHa ¢ MoAepHa cuctema 3a
cTapTMpaHe, KOSTO BKITHOYBA:

e CrapTMpaHe Ha KNacu4yecKU PexuMm ¢ Kniou
e LsanoctHocT Ha anapmaTa npu kpax6a
e [uncTaHUMOHHO ynpaBreHue BKNlo4YBaHe/M3KnoYBaHe
PyHKUMA anapma Kpax6a
e  KoraTo TpuKonkaTa e n3kroyeHa n octaeeHa 6e3 Hagsop, HamcHeTebyToHa "3aknouBaHe™
& Ha oMcTaHUMOHHOTO yNpaBneHue, 3a Ja akTUBMpaTe anapmara.

Bcsiko gBukeHMe Mnm onuT 3a MaHunynauyms we nsnbym 3sy4yHn CUTHAIIN.
e  3apa geaktuBupate anapmara,HaTtucHete 6yToHa "oTkntouBaHe" (!} Ha AMCTaHUMOHHOTO
ynpaeneHue.
CrapTupaHe M QUCTaHLIMOHHO U3KIloYBaHe
e llpakHeTe gByKkpaTHO BbpXy UM ByToHa "cTapT" (Mnn MKoHaTa 3a cTapT- BbB yHKUMSATa Ha
Mofena) 3a akTuBMpaHe Ha Tpukonkata 6e3 BbBexaaHe Ha KJtouya .
e CrnepynoTpeba, HaTucHeTe 6yToHa "oTKniouBaHe" @) 3a fa cripeTe enekTpuyeckara
cucTema.
3aknioyBalya cMctema Ha KOPMUIOTO NPOTUB Kpax6a
3a gonbnHuTenHa 6e3onacHoCT TpMKonKaTa nMa MexaHu3bLM 3a 3aKitoyBaHe Ha BonaHa, nofgobeH Ha
TO3M , N3MON3BaH NPU MOTOLMKIETU UMK CKYTEPU.
e  3apaakTMBMpaTe 3aKkMo4YBaHETO Ha KOPMUIOTO:
1. 3aBbpTETE KOPMUIOTO HANbBITHO HaNSBO.
2. BbBELETE kntova.
3. HaTMCHeTe NeKo KIoYa 1 ro 3aBbpTeTe B 3aK/IO4EHO MOMOXEHNe.
4. N3Bapete kntoya. KopmnnoTo octaBa 6nokmpaHo.

e  3a pga oTKnoumuTE!
1. BbBEOETE kntova n ce 3aBbpTeTe Ha3aa.
2. KopMnnoTo 0THOBO CTaBa MOABUXKHO.
{® Tasu crcTema paboT MeXaHU4HO KaTo KMoYarnKa , OCUrypsiBaiiki 3almTa oT kpaxba,
OOMBIIHUTEIHO, korato TpuKkomnkaTa € napkupaHa.

7.MPABUNHO NO3NLINOHUPAHE HA NOTPEBUTENA

3a pa ce ocurypu 6esonacHo M yao6HO M3nonssaHe Ha enekTpuY4eckoTo NPEeBO3HO CPEaCTBo,
noTpebuTtensT TpsibBa Aa cnensa CneaHTe MHCTPY KUMM O THOCHO MPaBUITHOTO NO3NLMOHMpPaHe:
1. KapaHe Ha Tpukonka
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o YBepeTe ce, Ye MPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO € CMpPSAMo U pbyHaTa cnupadka (ako Mma TakaBa) e
3afencTBaHa.

o [pbXxTe 3gpaBo KOpMWUIIOTO/BONaHa C ABe pblLe W BHMMATESHO CTbNeTe BbpXY OnopHara

nnatcopma Mnm noaa Ha NpeBo3HOTO CPeAcTBO.

CepnHeTe Ha cegnioTo/cTona B ctabunHa u ygobHa nosuuus.

MpaBunHa No3uLMA Ha TANOTO

CepHeTe c M3npaseH rpbb M HANbMHO NOANPEHU Ha ceanoTo/cTona.

KpakaTta TpsibBa aa ca pasnosioxeHu Taka, 4e Aa Mmorat yao6Ho fa Ao cTurHaT neganure (ako nma

TakuBa) UNM NOCTaBkMTE 3a Kpaka.

He nocTaBaiTe Kpakata cu U3BbH onpedeneHnTe onopu, Aokato xoauTe.

[ObpxaHe Ha KOpMunoTo/BonaHa

[pbxTe kopMunoTo/BonaHa ¢ Ase pble npes usnoTo BpeMe, AokaTo kapare.

He ynpaBnsaBaiitTe enekTpu4eckoTo NpeBo3HO CPEACTBO C eAHa pbka, OCBEH ako He e abContoTHO

Heo6Xx0aMMO 3a NoJaBaHe Ha CUTHanu ¢ pbka.

MpaBunHa no3numus No Bpeme Ha XxoAeHe

MoanbpxariTe cTabunHO paBHOBECWE M HE NpaBeTe P e3kv ABUXEHWS, KOUTO MOraT Aa NoBMUssT Ha

ynpasneHneTo Ha NpeBO3HOTO CPeacTBoO.

M36areaiiTe NpekoMepHOTO HaBexaaHe Hanpepn, HacTpaHu UNKu Hasagd, JokaTo XxoauTe.

Ha HepaBeH TepeH, aganTupariTe nosvumsaiTacy, 3a Aa noaabpxarte cTabunHocTTa Ha asTomobuna.

CnusaHe oT TpUKonkKarta

CnpeTe HankMHOMPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO U AP bNHETE pbyHATa criMpadka (ako € Npunoxumo).

O6nerHeTe ce Neko Ha KOPMWUMOTO/BONaHa M CNycHeTe eaMHUsi Kpak Ha 3eMsiTa, npeav Ja ce

noBaMrHeTe HaNbMHO OT cefdankarta/cegankara.

YBeperte ce, 4Ye TpuKonkara e ctabunHa, npeav ga s octaBuTe.

O O 1O O A O O WO O O NO

o

BHumaHwme!

e  HenpeBo3BgaiiTe 4O MBIHUATESHM MbTHULM, O CBEH aKo TpMKonkaTa He e 0 6opyasaHa 1 ogobpeHa 3a
Tasu uen.

o Hel'lpaBVIJ'IHOTO no3nunMoHMpaHe MOoXXe da gosene oo 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON U NHUWNOEHTH.

e  BuHaru noaabpxalite OTnycHaTa, HO TBbpAa CTolKa, 33 Aa pearvparte 6bP30 Ha BCAKaKBY
NpensATcTBUA MU MPOMEHU B NocokaTa.

8. MPABUIA 3A LLO®PUPAHE MO OBLWECTBEHU NBbTULLA

MpaBwuna 3a wo gupaHe no 06LLEeCTBEHUTE NBTHLLA CHFNACHO PYMBHCKOTO NbTHO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO
3a ga v3nonaeare enektpuyecka Tpukonka no obliectseHnTe NnbTuwa B PyMbHUSA, € Heo 6xoaumo
cnasBaTe pa3nopenbouTte Ha Koaekca 3a asuxkenuve no nbtuwata (GEO Ne 195/2002) u PernameHTa 3a
npunaraHeTo My, KakTto 1 cneumduyHuTe pasnopeadbu 3a NpeBo3HM cpeacTsa oT kateropus L.
Heo6xoaumocTTa oT peructpauus

Enektpunyecikute Tpukonkm ¢ MowHoct Hag 250 W n MmakcrmanHa ckopoct Hag 25 km/h He ce cunTaT 3a
enekTpunyeckun Benocuneam n Tpsioea aa 6baaT perncTpupann B PyMbHCKUA permcTbp Ha MOTOPHUTE
npeBo3Hu cpeactea (RAR), npean ga morat ga 6baaT n3nonssaHm no obLecTBeHMTe NbTULla.
PervcTtpaumsita ce ocHoBaBa Ha TMNOBO 040OPEHME U O KYMEHTU, peaocTaBeHn OT NPOU3BOANTENS.
Cnep pervctpauusita, NpeBO3HOTO CPEACTBO TpsibBa Aa 6bae 060pyaBaHO C p erncTpaumoHeH HOMEp U
BanunaHa 3actpaxoska RCA.

U3unckea ce wodbopcka KHUXKa

3a noseye NogpoBHOCTU BMXKTE AeNCTBALLOTO NbTHO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO.

EnekTpuyecknTe N peBo3HN CpeacTBa C MakcManHa CKOPOCT OT 25 KM/Y He M3MCKBAT LLOgbOopCKa KHKKA
M mMoraT ga ce M3nonseart ot nvuaHa 14 n noseve roavHun. Mianon3eaHeTo Ha Kacka e 3aabJI KM TENHO 3a
nuua nop 16 rognHu.
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3a enekTpuyecky NpeBo3HM CpeacTBa OT KaTeropus L2e (neku TPMKOSIKM, MakcmanHa ckopocT Ao 45
KM/4) ce n3mckaa Wwodbopcka kHuxka kateropnsa AM (MMHUMYM 16 roanHm).

3a enekTpunyeckm NpeBo3Hn cpeacTBa oT kaTeropus L5e (6bp3n MOTOpM3npaHn TP UKOMKW, CKOPOCT Hag,
45 km/4) ce nsmckea WodbopCKa KHMXKa kaTeropusi B.

4. NMpaBuna 3a ABMXeHue

MoTtpebutensaT Tpsabsa Aa cnassa cnegHnTe Npasuna, Korato wodupa no obLecTBeHN NbTMLA:
[BMXeHMeTo e pa3peLleHo caMo No 0OLLEeCTBEHN NbTULLA, KbAETO € pa3peLleH 4OCTbM 3a TPUKOMKA —
OBVXXEHUETO HE € paspeLleHo No TpoToapu Un BENOCMNeaHu aneu.

ChwumTe npaenna ce npunarat KakTo 3a MO TOLMKIIETUTE U MOTONEANTE, BKITOYUTENTHO 3a4bI)KEHNETO 3a
nojaBaHe Ha CMrHan 3a NpoMsiHa Ha NocokaTa 1 cnasBaHe Ha Npasunara 3a npeaMmcTBO.
MakcrmarnHo paspelleHaTa CKOpPOCT B HaceneHu mecra e 45 km/y (3a L2e) unu cnopep kateropusita Ha
opobpeHne Ha NpeBO3HOTO CPeacTBO.

3adbMmKUTENHO HOCEHE Ha 3almMTHa Kacka, ako TpukoskaTta e knacuduumpada kato L2e nnu L5e.
3abpaHa 3a npeBo3 Ha N'bTHMLM, ako MPEBO3HOTO CP eACTBO He e 06opyaBaHoO U 040OpeHo 3a Tasu Len.
M3nonsBaHe Ha KbCU CBETNMHU Npe3 AeHS U Npe3 HolTa 3a no-gobpa BuaMmoct.

3abpaHa 3a WwodnpaHe Noa Bb3AENCTBMETO Ha ankoxon unuv 3abpaHeHu BeLecTBa, CaHKUMOHMpaHa
CbrnacHO 3aKOHOZATeNnCcTBOTO 3a ABMXXEHWE NO NbTuLiaTa.

MpenopbYMTENHO € M3MOoN3BaHeTO Ha CBETNOOTPasUTENIHa XunneTtka 3a no-gobpa Buammoct, ocobeHo
npe3 HowTa unmn npu ycnoeud Ha HamaneHa BMguMocCT.

BHumaHue!

OTroBOpHOCT Ha NOTpebuTens e Aa rapaHTMpa, Ye eneKkTpuyeckata TPUKOSKa OTroBaps Ha BCUYKM
N3N CKBaHWUSA 3a permcTpaums u nonssaHe Ha nbTuwara. B cnyva Ha ynotpeba Bbpxy YacTHU 3eMu, Tean
pasnopenbwu He ce npunarat, HO ce NpenopbYBa cnasBaHeTo Ha npasunarta 3a 6 esonacHoCT.

9. 3BAPEXXOAHE HA BATEPUATA

MpeBkntoyBaTeENSAT 3a 3axpaHBaHe TpsibBa ga e B
nornoxeHue "M3kn4eHo", korato 3apexagate Tpukonkara.
Tsa n3nonsea 0No0BHO-KMCeENNHHa 6aTepus. Tpsibea aoa
3apexaaTe TpuKonkaTta crieq Bcsika ynotpeba. Heobxogvmo
e [a 3apexaaTe Tpukorkara, ako He e 6unausnonssaHa 30
nnu noeeve AHW. N3knoueTe Tpukonkarta, kKato 3aBbpTUTe

kntoua B EnonoxeHue " ". Mo cTaBeTe N3XOAH WS Len cen (1
) B 3apAOHMWS KOHTAKTHa TPYKOSKaTa U CBBbPXKETE BXOAHUSA
wencen ( 2) kKbM KOHTaKTa Ha cTeHaTa. HanpexeHunerto Ha
KoHTakTa TpsbBa ga e 220-240V. batepusita € HanbIHO

3apefeHa, KoraTo MHAVKaTopbT Ha 3apsAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO
cBeTHe B 3eneHo. [NpenopbyuTenHo e ga ce nayakartowe 1-
2 yaca 3apexgaHe, 3a Aa ce NocTMrHe no-gobpo cbecTosiHue Ha BbatepusTa. Cnep kaTo 3apexdaHeTo

NPUKNIOYN, N3BadeTe BXOOHWS Lencen Ha 3apsigHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, a cnej ToBa U M3XOOHMS Lencen.

10. NOAAPBHXKA U HACTPOMKMU

MpenynpexpeHue:

3a6e3onacHocT, MOTs, U3ron3sainTe caMo 3apsaaHOTO YCTPOWCTBO 3a 3apexaaHe Ha 6atepusTa, He
“3nonasanTe ApYyro 3apsOHO YCTPOWCTBO OCBEH opuriHanHoTo. CreasanTte MHCTPYKUMUUTE 3a
3apexaaHe.

3ABENEXKA: lNMpoberbT Ha NpeBO3HOTO CpeacTBO MOXe Aa 6bae NOBNUSAH OT HAKOMKO ¢hakTopa,
BKI1HO4M TEMHO METEOPOSIOrMYHIN YCIIOBUS, TErMO Ha ToBapa 1 NbTHW ycrnoBus. EKCTpeMHuTe Temnepartypu
(MHOrO CTyAEeHM MM MHOTO BUCOKM) MOTaT Aa HaMmanaT kanauuTeTa Ha batepuaTta. CbLyo Taka,

00N bITHATENHOTO HaToBapBaHe (MO-rofsiMo TErNo) e YBenuymn KOHCy MaLumsaTa Ha MOLHOCT Ha ABuraTens, a
HepaBHWTE NBTULLA UM CTPBMHUTE CKITOHOBE LLie HaTOBap AT ABMraTens noseve, HamMmansBanku XueoTa Ha
6atepusTa. NpenopbunTenHO € Aa B3eMeTe Npeasua Te3n hakTopu, 3a Ja 0Curypute ontumanHa paborta Ha
bartepusTa.
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PepoBHa nopapbxka

Mopaau dakTa, Ye enexkTpuyeckiTe NPeBo3HM CpeacTBa Mo BpEME Ha ekcnoarauunsa Morat aa reHepupart

pasnuyHa cTeneH Ha nydT n MexaHM4HO N3HOCBaHe, ako He Ce U3BbpLUBa pedoBHa NOAAPbXKa, TOBA MOXe Ja

[oBefe A0 HamansiBaHe Ha aBTOHOMHOCTTA, HaZeXaHoCTTa 1 6e3onacHOCTTa Ha eNeKTPUYECKOTO NPEBO3HO

CPEeACcTBO, KakTo U OO CKbCSBaHe Ha ekcnrioatayMoHHUsa My xmBoT. CnegoBaTtenHo, BogaynTte Ha

eneKTPMYecKkun NpeBo3HV CpeacTsa TpsibBada M3BbpLLIBAT NpaBUiiHa U pefoBHA NOAAPbXKA, 3a Aa OCUTYPSAT

Hamn-gobpanpou3BoaMTeENHOCT. YUpes npaBnnHa n peaoBHa NoAgpbXKKa MOXEM Aa OTCTPaHUM NpevkuTte

HaBpeMme, 4a YAbIMKUM eKCNNoaTauMoOHHUSA XUBOT Ha eNeKTPUYECcKOTO NPEBO3HO CpeacTBo, Aa Hamanum

pasxoauTe 3a NoAApbXKKa U Aa NOCTUIHEM LenTa 3a onTumanHa paboTa.

MopapbxKka Ha enekTpuyeckn NpeBo3HM cpeacTea:

1. NoanbpikanTe ABUraTens YUCT, ¢ 40 OpO yCKOpEeHWE N AN HAMUYHU XapaKTePUCTUKK, 6e3 HeobnyanHn 3By L.

2. YBepeTe ce, Ye neganbT Ha ra3ta paboTn npasunHo, 6e3 ga 3acsaga.

3. YBepeTece, YeneganbT HacniMpayvkata paboTu NNaBHO U MBKaBO, a CNMPaYHUAT edpekT oTroBaps Ha
n3nckBaHusTa. Korato negansT Ha cnupaykarta ce ocBo6oam, cnupavyHuTe Haknagku ce BpbLluaT B
NbpBOHAYaNHOTO CU MOJIOXEHUE U TPUKOTKATa MOXe [a Ce ABVXW NpU ONTUMarHun ycnoBus.

. MpoBepeTe npegHWTE U 3aaHUTE aMOPTUCBOPU, HAaNAraHeTo B rYMUTE N €NEeKTPUYECKUTE KOMMOHEHTH.

. NpoBepeTe KpenexHnTe enemMeHTN Ha NPeBO3HOTO cpeacTBo. He TpsibBa oa uma nydT B WapHUpuUTe.

3a noaapbvXxkKa Ha MeTanHun 4acTtu, mons, na3nons3panTe cCMaso4YHU martepuanu.

. NpoBepeTe ganu Bpb3kata Ha 6aTepusaTa e fobpe HanpaBeHa 1 3akpenBaHETO € NPaBUITHO.

[MpoBepeTe cnegHuTe pe3epBHM YacTu Npean Aa u3nosissaTe NPeBO3HOTO CPeAcTBO:

1. CbCcTOSIHUE HA TyMUTE, KAaTO HanpumMep U3HOCBaHE UK CKbCBaHe.

2. CbCcTOsiHME Ha TPAaHCMUCUMOHHAaTa cucTema.

3. HansaraHe B rymuTe. 4. CbCTOSIHME Ha KNakCcoHa U ocBeTUTeNHaTa cuctema.

5. Bcuykn cTaHgap THM pe3epBHU YacTu, KaTo raikv n 6ontose, TpsabBa Ja ce NpoBeEPAT Aanu ca NNbTHO

3aTerHaTu. 6. [poBepeTe fanun cnmMpadYHoTo XMUJo paboTn NpaBuUITHO.

7. 3apexpaniTe baTtepuaTa, KoraTto He 1snon3saTe NPeBO3HOTO CP €ACTBO PeA0BHO. 3a Ja yObIKMTE XNBOTa Ha

GaTtepusTa, 3apexgaHeTo Tpsbea Aa ce M3BbpLUBa Ha Bcekn 15 gHuM npes nATtoTo 1 Ha Bcekn 30 AHM npe3

3umarTa.

~No g A

ExxeaHeBHUM npoBepkn

CBbCTOSIHMETO Ha NPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO MOXe Aa ce MPOMeEHS exeaHeBHO. 3a da ce ocurypu 6esonacHo

wodwmpaHe, cnegHnTe eneMeHTn TpsibBa Aa ce npoBepsiBaT Npean Beska ynotpebda:

1. PaboTa c nocTta 3a MMrainTe u UHCTPYMEHTUTE;

. PaboTHOTO cbCTOSIHME Ha OCBETUTENHATa CUCTEMA;

. PaboTHOTO CbCTOSIHME Ha KNAKCOHA N CBETIMHHUTE CUTHanu;

. Xo4 Ha nefjana Ha cnupadykara;

Xop Ha pbyHaTa cnMpayvka U KNnakCoHa;

. HansaraHe n naHoceaHe Ha rymuTe;

. PaboTHO cbCcTOSIHME HAa KOPMUIIHATa CUCTEMA;

MpoBepka n perynupaHe Ha cnupaykuTe.

HamepeTe perynupawmTe ranku, pasnonoxeHn Ha NnpbTUTe Ha

cnupadHaTa cucrtema.

1.3a pa yBenuuate cnupadHaTa cuna (3a ga 3agencreare
cnupaykara), HaTUCHEeTe No-CUITHO cefarnkaTta W 3aTerHeTe ravikara
no nocoka Ha YacoBHMWKOBAaTa cTpesnka.

2. 3a ga HamanuTe crnuvpavHarta cuna, pasxnabeTe rankarta, kato s
3aBbPTMTE 0O6pPATHO Ha YaCOBHMKOBATa CTperka.

3.Cnen Bcska HacTpouWka, TecTBanTe QYHKLMOHUPaHETO Ha
cnupaykara, 3a a ce yBepuTte, Ye cuctemaTa pearmpa npasusiHo u
cnupadknTe ca emKacHu.

4. He 3aTdaranTe npekaneHo rankara, 3a ga nsterHete 3AKINIOYBAHE
Ha LSNoTO KONEeno Unn n3HocBaHe Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE.

BaxHo: YBepeTe ce, 4ye cnupauykata He € TBbpae cnaba, 3awoTo TOBa MOXe Ja MNOBMMsSE Ha

6e3onacHoCTTa, HO U TBbp/AE CTerHaTta, 3a Aa NpenoTBpaTuTe NPexaeBpeMEHHO M3HocBaHe. Koraro

cnupadkaTta He e 3afeliCTBaHa, konenara Tpsbea fa ce Bbp TAT CBOOGOAHO. AKO TpMKOSIKara BM Ce CTpemMm

[a ce ABMXW Ha eHa cTpaHa Nno BpeMe Ha cnvpaHe, perynupaniTe raikute, gokaTto cnupadeto CTAHE
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paBHoMepHo. MoaabpikaHeTo Ha NpasunHa U GanaHcupaHa cnypadka e X13HeHOBaXHO 3a BallaTa
6e3onacHoOCT 1 6e3onacHoOCTTa Ha OKOJTHUTE.

MponeTtHa nHcnekuus

MpoBepsBanTe CbCTOAHMETO Ha NpYyXuHNTe Ha Bcekn 200 km. 3aTerHete oukcmpawmTe ranku, ako e
HeobxoanMmo.

lMpoBepka Ha NnpeAHUTE aMOPTUCLOPU

Mo Bpeme HaynoTpeba amopTucbopuTe TpAbBa Aa ce NpoBepsBaT BHMMATENHO. AKO MMa Npu3Haum Ha
noBpeaa v HeM3npaeHOCT, Te TpA6Ba Aa ce CMeHAT CBOeBpeMeHHO. MNoyuncTeaniTe pegoBHO NpeaHaTa BUIIKa.
MpoBepka Ha rymuTe

MpaBunHOTO HanNsAraHe B rymmnTe ocurypsisa KomopT 1 cTabunHocT Ha asTomMo6uNa u Moxe Aa yAabIk1
XUBOTa Ha rymara. HansraHeTo B rymuTe TpsabBa Aa ce npoBepsBa YecTo M [a ce perynupa npu
Heo6xoammocrT. [Mpeau o mpaHe npoBepeTe HanAraHeTo B rymuTe, KoraTto ca ,CTyAeHn*, u nposeperTe 3a
Nops3BaHNA, MMPOHW UM APYM O CTpY NpeamMeT, 3abutn B rymara. lNposepeTe [mKaHTaTa 3a HepaBHOCTU UMK
nedopmayumu.

MpeaynpexpeHue:

HenpaBunHoTO HansiraHe B r'yMUTE LLIE NP UYMHWU HeobuyaliHO M3HOCBaHe Ha r'yMUTE U MOXe Ja AoBeae
00 MHUMAeHTU unu npobnemn c 6e3onacHoctta. HUCKOTO HansaraHe B rymuTe LWe AoBeae Ao
noaxnb3BaHe Ha r'yMuTe U e NoBnusie Ha npo6era Ha NPeBO3HOTO CPeacTBO.

Moappbkka Ha 3aAHUA MOCT

Cnepn kaTo aBTOMOOUNBT € nammHan 250
KM, CMEHeTe MacroTo B AvdepeHumana Ha
3agHusa MocT ¢ macno Ruris G-Tronic.
KonwuyecreoTo macro, koeTo TpsibBa ga ce
HanbNHW B gudepeHumnana, e 150 mn .
MoBTapsnTte npoueca Ha Bcekn 500 Kkm,
1000 km unu Ha Bcekn 3 mecela.

Kanauka 3a ropueo Kanauka 3a nstousaHe

MpoBepka 1 nogapbXKKa Ha akymynatopa

3aa yabnxuTe XMBOTa Ha akyMynaTopa, CbXxpaHsiBanTe aBToMo6una cu B rapax, 3a fja npefoTspatute

HUCKN TemnepaTypu, kKouto 6uxa Mornu Aa NnoBNUSAT Ha paboTaTta my.

1. He pasrno6siBainte 6aTepusaTa u He pasrnobsBaniTe KneTkMTe .

2. IpbxTe 6aTepusaTa ganed oT geua.

3. He kbCO cbeanHeHne Ha 3apsaaHOTO YCTPoCcTBO. 3abpaHeHo e M3non3BaHeTo Ha NPOBOAHMLN 3@ KbCO
cbeaMHeHne Ha 3apsigHOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

. 3abpaHeHo e noTansAHeTo Ha 6aTepusaTa BbB BOAa.

. 3abpaHeHo e nocTaesiHeTO Ha baTepusita Ha MsACTO € TemnepaTypy Haa 60°C, B 611M30CT 40 M3TOYHMUM Ha

BMCOKa TOMJIMHA, KaTO HanpuMep OrbH, BEHTUIATOPHMW NEYKM 1 ap.

3abpaHeHo e N3N0N3BaHETO HA OCTPU MHCTPYMEHTU 3a HagpackBaHe unu pssaHe Ha 6aTepusaTa.

. AKO Bb3HUMKHE TeY U eNeKTpOoNuT nonagHe B o4nUTe BU, M3NnakHeTe HesabaBHO 06MNHO ¢ Boda.

. Ako BaTepusTa nambysa MMpU3Ma, ce Harpsiea, nyLu, NpoMeHs LBeTa cu, decdbopmupa ce nnm nokassa
Opyra aHoManus, HesabaeHo crnipeTe fja u3nonssate 6atepusita u ce otaaneyete ot Hesl. CBbpixeTe ce ¢
oTOopu3upaH cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha Ruris .

o~No oA

MopAapbXKKa Ha ABUraTens U KOHTponepa:

1. B obXXOoBHUSA CE30H He NO3BONABaNTE BOAATa Aa AOCTUra Haj LeHTpanHara 4YacT Ha gsuratens. Toea
npegnasea ABuUratens oT usrapsiHe n nospeaa.

2. He HaTuckaiiTe eqHOBpEMEHHO CMpadYHuns NoCT U Nefana Ha rasTa, 3a Ja npefoTBpatuTe nospeaa Ha
OPYT KOMMOHEHTH.

3. Hamanete ckopocTTa Ha TpukonkaTa, koraTo MbTHUTE YCroBusi He ca 6naronpuaTHu. CunHute Bubpauunm
MoraT fja NpeKkbCHaT BPb3KUTE Ha eNeKTPUYECcKMTe YacTu.
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PenosHa noagpbxka:
NMpoBepKae perynMpaHe ¢ cMsHa A CMa3BaHe m

Yacru, kouto we 6baat tectBany Exxennd 60 aoHn 180 aHn
1 | YckopeHnue om om
2 | MpemectBaHe Ha KOMMNOHEHTM om on
3 | T'yMy 1 BCUYKM KPYLLKK °
4 | Bepwra (B 3aBMCMMOCT OT 060pyaBaHETO om om
5 | CnupayHun Haknaaku oo
6 | konena ° °
7 | CnupayHa cuctema ° Xs oo
8 | KnakcoH, 3apsfHO YCTPOICTBO M GaTepus] o
MNpenynpexaeHue:

BcuuKuM peMOHTHU Tpsi6Ba fia Ce U3BBPLUBAT B OTOPU3MPaAH CepBU3EH LIeHTbP Ha Ruris .

[apaHUMOHEH CPOK U yCroBUS 3a NPUNOXEHue

EnekTpunyeckata Tpukonka ce nonssa oT 3aKkOHOBaTa rapaHuus 3a cboTBeTcTBUE cbriacHo GEO Ne
140/2021 , BanupaHa 3a 2 roAWHM OT faTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe 3a hm3ndecku nuua, Npu ycnosue e
NpoAdyKTLT Ce M3M0N3Ba No NpegHasHayeHve, 3a KOeTo € NPOEeKTMpaH U NPoM3BedeH, KakTto 1 npu
noAapbKKa Ha NpoaykTa cbrnacHo rpadmka 3a noaap bXxka. Bcekn aedekt Ha CboTBETCTBUE, Bb3HUKHAN
npes T03u nepvog, Tpsbea Aa 6bae OTKPUT U OTCTPAHEH U3KITOYUTENHO B OTOPU3MpaH cepBu3 Ha
Ruris .

BaxHo:

e [MoTpebuTensT He TPsAIGBa Aa ce HamecBa B KOMMNOHEHTUTE Ha TpUKonkaTta 6e3 paspelueHue,
0co6eHo B erleMeHTUTe 3a 6€30NacHOCT (CNupaykun, enekTpuyecka cuctema, KOHTponep,
Gartepusau op.).

e Bcsika HeoTopusmpaHa Hameca nnu HenpasusiHa yn0Tpe63 MOXe fa nosege no 3ary6a Ha
rapaHuyusaTa n ga noesnunde Ha 6esonacHocTTa Ha NpeBO3HOTO CpeacTBo.

e B cnyyvawi Ha HenanpaBHOCT, NoTpebutensaT TpsibBa ga ce CBbpXe C 0TOpM3NpaH cepBU3 Ha
Ruris 3a npoBepka u pemoHT.
3a NbAHM NOAPOBHOCTN OTHOCHO rapaHuMsATa, MOJIsl, BUXTE rapaHUUMOHHUA cepTUdUKar .

CnaseaHe Ha pa3nopeaduTe 3a enekTpuyecka 6e30nacHoOCT U 3almTa Ha noTpebuTtenunTe:
EnekTpuryeckaTa TpMKOSIKa 0 TrOBapsi Ha BCUYKM NPUMOXUMU pasnopeabu B 06nacTTa Ha enekTpuyeckara
6e30nacHOCT U 3awWuTaTa Ha NoTpebuTenmTe, CbIMacHo 3akoHodATeNcTBOTO Ha EBponeiickisa chios 1
PYMBHCKUTE HOPMMU.

He naxesbpnsinTe enekrpmuyecko, NpoMULLIIEHO eNeKTPOHHO 060pyABaHe U KOMMNOHEHTHU YacTn
B KOHTeMHepa 3a 6utoBuM otnagbuu! UHdopmauma 3a OEEO. Bsemanku npegsun
pasnopeaoure Ha OUG 195/2005 - oTHOCHO ona3BaHeTO Ha oKornHarta cpega n OUG 5/2015.
mmmm [otpebutenute TpsGBa Aa B3emaT npeaBUA CneaHUTe YKasaHus 3a npeaaBaHe Ha

eNieKTpu4ecKku otnagbuu, NOCoOYeHU Nno-gony:

MoTpebutenute ca 3agbImKkeHU Ja He U3XBBLPIAT 0 TNagbLy OT ENTEKTPUYECKO U enekTpoHHO 0 6opyasaHe (OEEQ)

KaTo HecopTupaHu 6uToBM oTnagbumn 1 Aa cbbupar tean OEEO pasgenHo.

- CbbupaHeTo Ha To3n omaabk, HapeveH (OEEO), we ce nssbpLua Ypes Cnyxbarta 3a 06 LecTBeHO cbbupaHe
BbB BCEKN OKPBI 1 Ype3 LIeHTPOBE 3a CbOMpaHe, 0 praHManpaH OT MKOHOMUYECKU OMEPaTOpU, OTOPU3NPaHN [a
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cbbupatOEEO. MHdopMauusiTa e npegoctaBeHa oT AOMUHUCTpaumsTra Ha PoHaa 3a okonHa cpega www.afmro
MM OT cNucaHneTo Ha EBponenckus cbios.
-MNoTtpebutennTte morat ga npegasat OEEO 6e3nnaTHO B NOCOYeHMTE NO-rope NyHKTOBE 3a CbOupaHe.

PeunknupaHe Ha 6aTepun 1 onasBaHe Ha OKONHaTa cpeaa.

B cwvotBetctBue ¢ [dupektusa 2012/19/EC oTHOCHO OTagbLy OT EMEKTPVHECKO U ENTEKTPOHHO
ob6opyaeaHe (OEEQ) 1 3a ona3BaHe Ha okomnHaTa cpefa, Mons, cneasanTe cnegHUTe NHCTPYKUMK
OTHOCHO peuunknupaHeTo Ha 6aTtepun 3a eneKTPUYECcKU TPUKOTKM:

He naxebpnsnte nanonssaHu 6arepum B butoBnte otnagbum!

M3anonasaHute 6atepumn TpsabBa Aa ce oTHecaT B OTOpU3UpaH MYHKT 3a cbOupaHe unu LeHTbp 3a
peuunkmpaHe. MI3sxBuprsiHeTo Ha 6aTepun B KOLLYETO MOXeE Ja MMa OTpuUaTenHo Bb3AENCTBUE BEPXY
okonHara cpefa u o6LlecTBeHOTO 34pase.

Mo>xeTe oa HamepuTe 6e3nnaTHy NyHKTOBE 3a CbOMpaHe B creumanMavpaHn marasuHu, LieHTpoBe 3a
peuunknupaHe unu gpyrn onpegeneHn mecta.

CumBon 3a peuyuknupaHe

M3nonssaHuTe 6atepumn ChabpxkaT cumeona @ , KoiiTo nokassa, Ye Tpsibea ga ce cbGupaTt oTaerHo.
BaxHo e Aa ce cnassa TO3M CMMBOJI, 3a Aa Ce onasBa OKonHaTa cpefa.

OnacHu BelyecTBa

BatepusTta cbabpxa onacHu BelwecTsa kato xuBak (Hg), onoso (Pb) nnu kagmun (Cd), ynero
HenpasunHo GopaeeHe MOXe Aa JoBeAe A0 PUCKOBE 3a OKOMHaTa cpeaa v 3paBeTo. YBepeTe ce, Ye
Te3n 6atepum ce peunknmMpar NnpaBuUIIHO.

Bawa otroBopHoOCT

Balua oTroBOpHOCT € ia BbpHETE 13non3BaHuTe 6arepun B 0 TOpU3MpaH LEHTBP 3a peunkmpade. He
npomeHsinTe 6aTepusTa n ako Ta Noka3Ba NpM3HaLM Ha NoBpeaa, 3aHeceTe s B 0 TOPU3VPaH CEPBU3EH
LeHTbp Ha Ruris 3a npaBunHa oueHka u ynpasrneHue.

Mopapbxka Ha Ruris Ha TenedOHHNA HOMEP UM UMENn agpeca, MOCOYeHN Ha Hawwn g ouumaneH
yebcanT.
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1.1. WSTEP
Szanowny Kliencie!

Dziekujemy za decyzje o zakupie produktu RURIS i zaufanie, jakim nas Panstwo obdarzyli! RURIS dziala na
rynkuod 1993 rokui przezten czas stat sie silng marka, ktéra zbud owata swojg rep utacje nie tylko d otrzy mujgc
obietnic, ale takze poprzez ciggte inwestycje, majgce na celu zapewnienie klientom niezawodnych, wydajnych i
wysokiej jakosci rozwigzan.

Jestesmy przekonani, ze docenig Panstwo nasz produkt i bedg cieszy¢ sie jego wydajnoscig przez dtugi czas.
RURIS oferuje swoim klientom nie tylko maszyny, ale kompletne rozwigzania. Waznym elementem relacji z
klientem jest doradztwo zaréwno przed, jak i posprzedazowe. Klienci RURIS majg do dyspozycji calg sie¢
sklepoéw partnerskich i punktow serwisowych.

Aby cieszy¢ sie zakupionym produktem, prosimy o doktadne zapoznanie sie z instrukcjg obstugi. Postepujac
zgodnie z instrukcjg, gwarantujemy dtugie uzytkowanie.

Firma RURIS stale pracuje nad ud oskonalaniem swoich produktéw i w zwigzku z tym zastrzega sobie prawo do
zmiany m.in.ich ksztattu, wygladu i dziatania, bez obowigzku wczesniejszego informowania o tym fakcie.

Dziekujemy raz jeszcze za wybdr produktow RURIS!

Informacje i wsparcie klienta:
Telefon: 0351.820.105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
OSTRZEZENIA

BEZPIECZNA JAZDA

Zasady ogélne

* Nie uzywaj tréjkotowca bez doktadnego zapoznania sie z instrukcjg obstugi.

* W niekorzystnych warunkach atmosferycznych lub na wyboistych drogach zmniejsz predkos¢. Hamuj powoli,
aby unikna¢ poslizgu.

» Nie nalezy jezdzi¢ po drogach zalanych woda. Jesli pojazd przejechat przez teren zalany woda, podzespoty
elektryczne moga ulec uszkodzeniu lub moze dojs¢ do zwarcia. Nalezy wytaczy ¢ zasilanie i nie uzywac p ojazdu,
dopoki nie wyschnie catkowicie. Przed jazdg nalezy sprawdzié, czy uktad hamulcowy dziata prawidiowo. W
przypadku jakichkolwiek problemoéw nalezy je natychmiast naprawic. Nalezy skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym
serwisem Ruris .

* Przestrzegaj przepiséw ruchu drogowego Kodeksu Drogowego oraz stosuj sie do innych uczestikéw ruchu,
ustepuj pierwszehstwa pieszym, stosuj sie do sygnalizacji $wietinej i znakéw drogowych.
*Unikajjazdyzduzg predkoscig po nieréwnych nawierzchniach, aby zap obiec peknieciu o pony lub odksztatceniu
felgi, ktére zagrazajg bezpieczenstwu.

»Jedzbezpiecznie. Nigdy nie jedz pod prad. Uzywaj $wiatet pojazd u do sygnalizowania skretéw i zatrzymywania
sie.

» Jedz ostroznie, unikaj dziur, zwiru, mokrych miejsc, oleju, kraweznikdw, nieréwnosci, drenazy i innych
przeszkoéd.

» Utrzymuj od powiednie ci$nienie w oponach, aby unikng¢ zwiekszenia oporu, zuzycia opon i zuzycia energii, co
moze mie¢ wptyw na zasieg.

» Jedzodpowiedzialnie i zachowaj o strozn 0S¢ otwierajgc drzwi samochodu lub wyjezdzajac z parkingu. Zachowaj
szczegolng ostrozno$¢ na skrzyzowaniach i podczas wyprzedzania innych pojazdéw.

» Zaleca sie zapoznanie sie ze wszystkimi podzespotamii funkcjamitréjkotowca (hamulec, sygnalizacja itp.);
* Nie przewoz tadunkéw ani pasazeréw, ktdrzy mogg utrudniaé widocznos¢ lub kontrole nad tréjkotowcem. Nie
uzywaj przedmiotéw, ktére moga ograniczac¢ stuch.

» Zachowaj odpowiednig odlegtos¢ od poprzedzajgcego pojazdu, aby méc bezpiecznie zahamowac.

» Podczas korzystania z pojazdu nalezy nosi¢ kamizelkg odblaskowa, kask i rekawice ochronne.

» Nie przewozi¢ wiecej nizjednej osoby. Przewozenie os6b w wywrotce jest zabronione, chyba ze jest to
dozwolone.
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Ostrzezenia dotyczace zagrozen elektrycznych i mechanicznych
Zagrozenia elektryczne

Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia prgdem elekirycznym — Nie otwieraj obudowy baterii ani innych elementéw
elektrycznych. Naprawy powinny by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie przez upowazniony personel.

Zwarcie i pozar—nalezy unika¢ narazania ukfadu elektrycznego na dziatanie wody, wilgoci i ekstremalnych
temperatur.

Nieprawidtowe tad owanie — Uzywaj wytgcznie oryginalnejtad owarki i podtaczaj jg do gniazdka zgodnie ze
specyfikacjg producenta. Nie przetadowu;j akumulatora.

Uszkodzenia okablowania — Okresowo sprawdzaj okablowanie elektryczne pod katem uszkodzen lub
peknietej izolacji. Nie uzywaj tréjkotowca, jesli zauwazysz odstonigte przewody.

Wybuch baterii — Nie przektuwa¢ baterii, nie wrzucac jej do ognia ani nie naraza¢ na silne wstrzagsy
mechaniczne.

Ryzyko mechaniczne

L]

Usterki hamulcow— Regulamie sprawdzaj uktad hamulcowy pod katem zuzycia i nieprawidlowego dziatania.
Niestabilno$é przy duzej predkosci —nalezy unika¢ nagtych skretéwi przecigzen, ktére moga doprowadzé do
wywrocenia sie pojazdu.

Zuzycie opon—utrzymuj optymalne cisnienie w oponach i sprawdzaj przyczepnosc¢, aby zapobiec poslizgowi.

Jazda w deszczu

* W przypadku niekorzystnych warunkéw atmosferycznych nalezy zachowaé szczegdling ostroznosc¢.

* Zahamuj wczesnie, poniewaz zatrzymanie trojkotowca zajmie wiecej czasu.

* Zmniejsz predkos¢, unikaj gwattownego hamowania i pokonuj zakrety ze szczeg6lng ostroznoscia.

» Bagdzbardziej widoczny na drodze. No$ odziez odblaskowg i uzywaj Swiatet mijania i kierunkowskazow.
Jazda noca

* Upewnij sie, ze Swiatta w Twoim pojezdzie sg wtgczone.

* Nos$ odblaskowe i jasne ubrania.

» Zaleca sie unikanie jazdy noca: w miare mozliwosci nalezy korzysta¢ zdrog oswietlonych publicznie.

OSTRZEZENIE: Modyfikacje sa nielegalne.

Modyfikacja pojazdu wptynie na jego konstrukcje lub osiagi, co skroci jego zywotno$¢. Pojazdy
zmodyfikowane nie bedg objete gwarancjg. Wszelkie naprawy musza by¢ wykonywane przez
autoryzowany serwis RURIS. Nie nalezy uzywac¢ produktu do celéw innych niz te, do ktorych zostat
zaprojektowany.

3. DANE TECHNICZNE

Typ silnika Elektryczny

Maksymalna moc silnika 1600 W

Moc nominalna silnika 1000 W

Bateria Kwasowo-otowiowy 60V 20A
Autonomia Do 50 km

Czas tadowania 6-8 godzin

tadowarka zgodna ze standardem | 60V 3A

Maksymalna predkosé 25 km/h

tadownosé 1 kierowca + 1 pasazer




PL RURIS

Maksymalna obstugiwana waga (kg)[ 150 kg

Hamulec przedniltylny E ;zrﬁglr;ichbaergxlc;evc\:lytarczowy /
Opony przednie/tylne 3.00-10

Cisnienie w oponach 2,5 bara

Kategoria pojazdu L2e-P

Masa witasna 85 kg bez akumulatora
Wymiary (di. x szer. x wys.) 1500x710x1065mm

Latarnia morska Swiatto

Wyswietlacz Bardzo duzy wyswietlacz LC|
Gwarancja 24 miesigce

4. OGOLNA KONTROLA TROJKOLOWCA PRZED UZYCIEM
1. Uklad hamulcowy

e  Sprawdzdziatanie hamulcdw: przedniego i tylnego (mechanicznego lub hydraulicznego, w zaleznosci
od modelu).

_ ®  Sprawdz, czy dzwignie hamulcowe majg prawidtowy skok i czy uktad hamulcowy jest wydajny.
2. Sruby i nakretki montazowe

e sprawdz i dokre¢ wszystkie $ruby widoczne na ramie tréjkotowca, zwtaszcza te, ktére stuzg do
mocowania kierownicy.
3. Obrot statusu

e Sprawdzci$nienie.
e sprawdzono opony pod katem przecie¢, przebi¢ lub nadmiernego zuzycia.

e  Sprawdz, czy kofa sg dobrze zamocowane i czy nie wystepujg luzy boczne lub brak réwnowagi.
4. Uktad kierowniczy

e Kierownica musi by¢ pewnie zamocowana i obracac sie ptynnie, bez blokowania.

e  Sprawdz, czy KOLO przednie jest DOPASOWANE do kierownicy.
5. Montaz pomocniczych urzadzen elektrycznych

e przetestowano Swiatta przednie, tylne i kierunkowskazy.

e  Sprawdz KABLE pod katem ostabien i uszkodzen.
6. Zamoéwienia i przyspieszenie
e  Spraw, aby dzwignia przepustnicy DZIALALA prawidtowo i aby reagowata szybko.
e test ZATRZYMANIE SILNIKA poprzez zwolnienie przyspieszenia lub zadziatanie hamulcow.
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5. INSTALOWANIE BATERII

UWAGA! W PRZYPADKU koniecznosci podtgczenia akumulatoréw, upewnij sie, ze PRZELACZNIK
ogolne bezpieczenstwo jest wylagczone .
Sprawdz, czy wszystkie akumulatory maja takie samo napigcie znamionowe i taka sama
pojemnos¢ . Uzywanie akumulatoréw o réznych parametrach moze prowadzi¢ do probleméw z
dziataniem lub uszkodzenia urzagdzenia.
2.  WLOZ BATERIE do przeznaczonej do tego komory.
3. Wykonaj POLACZENIA w szeregu akumulatoréw w nastepujgcy sposoéb:
o Podtaczujemny (-) biegun pierwszej bateriido dodatniego (+) bieguna drugiej baterii.
o kontynuuj PODLACZANIE w ten sam sposob: ujemny biegun akumulatora 2 tgczymy z
dodatnim biegunem akumulatora 3 i w ten spos6b mozemy go umiesci¢ daleko.
o Na koncu potaczenia:
= dodatni biegun (+) pierwszych baterii bedzie reprezentowat dodamni
biegun catkowity na wyjsciu;
= ujemny biegun (-) ostatnich baterii bedzie reprezentowat ujemny biegun
catkowity na wyjsciu.
Zabezpiecz mocno AKUMULATOR za pomoca uchwytu zaciskowego.
Zamontuj obudowe modutu sterujgcego za pomocg odpowiednich $rub.
Upewnij sie, ze wszystkie elementy sg dobrze zamocowane i nie ma ryzyka, ze przesung
sie lub przewr6cag w trakcie eksploatacji pojazdu.

o0k~

Przed uruchomieniemtréjkotowca nalezy wtaczy¢ przetacznik ogéiny wytacznik bezpieczenstwa w
pozycji ON
Uwaga!

e Po montazu zaleca si¢ wykonanie petnego cyklu tadowania

e Unikaj catkowitego roztzadowania.

e Nie pozostawiaj baterii rozzadowanych przez dtuzszy czas.

e Przechowujtréjkotowiecw miejscu chronionym przed wilgocig i ekstremalnymi temperaturami.

6. OGOLNA PREZENTACJA MASZYNY
Ten produkt jest przyjazny dla srodowiska i przeznaczony do transportu. Ponizej przedstawiamy cechy i zalety
trojkotowca:
e Wysokowydajny bezszczotkowy silnik pradu statego.
e  Cyfrowy regulator ze wskaznikiem i zabezpieczeniem przecigzeniowym.
e  Uktad hamulcowy zfunkcjg odciecia zasilania gwarantuje bezpieczng jazde.
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e  Wysokowydajny, szczelnie zamkniety akumulator kwasowo-otowiowy, oferujacy duzy prad i wigkszg
autonomie.

e Przedniei tylne zawieszenie gwarantuje bezpieczng i komfortowg jazde.
e  Aby méc bezpiecznie jezdzi¢, nalezy przeczytac instrukcje obstugi i sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie czesci
dziatajg prawidtowo.

Prezentowane zdjecia majg charakter wylacznie informacyjny. Dostawca zastrzega sobie prawo do
dokonywania zmian konstrukcyjnychi funkcjonalnych w sprzecie przedstawionym w niniejszej instrukcii.

Prezentacja pulpitu nawigacyjnego

1. Predkosciomierz : wskazuje predkos¢ jazdy i przebytg odlegtosé.
2. Kierunkowskaz : po nacisnieciu przetgcznika kierunkowskazdw w
lewo lub w prawo kierunkowskaz zacznie odpowiednio migac.

3. Wskaznik swiatet przednich : Wskazn ik bed zie wiaczony, gdy $wiatta
przednie sg wtgczone.

4. Wskaznik poziomu natadowania akumulatora : gdy wskamik
znajduje sie w zielonej strefie, oznacza to, ze akumulator jest
wystarczajagco natadowany; gdy znajduje sie¢ w czerwonej strefie,
oznacza to, ze moc stopniowo maleje; gdy znajduje sie w ostatnigj
czerwonejstrefie, oznacza to, ze moc jest niewystarczajaca i nalezy natadowac pojazd w od powiednim czasie.

Zapton: )

Po przekreceniu kluczyka do pozycji.,, ” obwdd jest aktywowany, pojazd
mozna uruchomic¢, a kluczyka nie mozna wyjgc.

Po przekreceniu kluczyka do pozyciji i ” obwdd jest dezaktywowany, pojazd
nie moze by¢ uruchomiony, a kluczyk mozna wyjac.

Przetacznik swiatet : Gdy przetacznik reflektoréw jest w pozycji "&
Swiatta wigczajg sie. Typ Swiatet mozna zmieni¢ na swiatta mijania i
drogowe.

Wylacznik swiatta : Gdy wylacznik Swiatet znajduje sie w pozyciji ,, @
reflektor jest wytaczony.

Przetacznik kierunkowskazéw : gdy tréjkotowy pojazd elektryczny musi
zmieni¢ kierunek, nalezy ustawic przetgcznik kierunkowskazdéww lewo lub
W prawo ,,¢‘ ", aby wiaczy¢ kierunkowskaz.

Przycisk klaksonu : Gdy zachodz konieczno$¢ uzycia sygnalu
ostrzegawczego, nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk klakso™—=', ”

Aby jechac do przodu, ustaw przetgcznik kierunku jazdy w pozycji ,D” i przekreé
dzwignie przepustnicy na kierownicy. Aby jechac¢ do tytu, przesun przetgcznik w
pozycje ,R”.

Przelacznik : Za pomoca przetacznika mozesz wybiera¢ rézne biegi, aby prowadzi¢
pojazd.,1” to poziomwolny, ,2” to normalna predkos¢, ,3” to wysoka predkosc.
Port USB: Podtgcz telefon komérkowy do portu USB, aby go natadowac.
Przyspieszenie . Po uruchomieniu pojazdu nalezy lekko obréci¢ przepustnice do
wewnatrz, a pojazd zacznie sie poruszac.
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Uktad sterowania hamulcami
Aby zmniejszy¢ predkos¢ i bezpiecznie zatrzymac
trojkotowiec, nacisnij pedat hamulca nogg lub zaciggnij
hamulec reczny na kierownicy.
System bezpieczenstwa i rozruch
Trojkotowiec wyposazony jest w nowoczesny system
rozruchowy, w ktérego sktad wchodza:
e Rozpoczecie klasyczne z kluczem
e Integralnos¢ alarmu przed kradzieza
e  Wiaczanie/wylaczanie zdalnego sterowania
Funkcja alarmu kradziez
e  Gdy Trike jestwylaczonyinie magow poblizu, nacisnij przycisk ,,lock” @ na pilocie, aby
aktywowac alarm.
e  Kazdy ruch lub préba manipulacji wyzwoli gtosne SYGNALY.
e Aby dezaktywowaé alarm, naciénij przycisk ,,odblokuj” @& na pilocie.
Uruchamianie i wylaczanie za pomoca pilota
e  Kiliknijdwukrotnieprzycisk LUB ,,start” (lub ikone startu —w funkcji modelu), aby aktywowac
Trike bez wprowadzania klucza .
e  Po uzyciu nacisnij przycisk ,,odblokuj” & | aby zatrzymaé uktad elektryczny.
System blokowania kierownicy antykradziezowy
Dla zwigkszenia bezpieczenstwa tré jkotowiec ma mechanizmblokady kierownicy, podobny do tego
stosowanego w motocyklach i skuterach.
e  Aby aktywowac blokade kierownicy:
1. obré¢ kierownice w lewo.
2. Nacisnij klawisz ENTER.
3. Nacisng¢ lekko klawisz i przekreci¢ do pozycji blokowania.
4. Wyjmij kluczyk. Kierownica pozostaje zablokowana.
e  Aby odblokowac¢:
1. W6z klucz i przekre¢ z powrotem.
2. kierownica znow staje sie ruchoma.
{® Systemten dziata mechanicznie jak zamek , zapewniajac DODATKOWA ochrone przed kradzieza,
gdy Trike jest zaparkowany.

7. PRAWIDLOWE POZYCJONOWANIE UZYTKOWNIKA

Aby zapewni¢bezpieczne i komfortowe korzystanie z pojazdu elektrycznego, uzytkownik powinien
przestrzegac nastepujacych instrukcji dotyczacych prawidtiowego ustawienia:
1. Jazda na trojkotowcu

o Upewnijsie, ze pojazd jest zatrzymany i zaciggniety jest hamulec p ostojowy (jesli jest dostepny).

o Mocno trzymaj kierownice obiema rekamii ostroznie wejdz na platforme podporowa lub podtoge
pojazdu.

o Usigdzna siodle/krzesle w stabilnej i wygodnej pozycji.

2. Prawidlowa pozycja ciata

o Usigdzzwyprostowanymi plecami i petlnym wsparciem siodta/krzesta.

o Stopy nalezy ustawic¢ tak, aby méc wygodnie dosiggng¢ pedatdéw (jesli sg zamontowane) lub
podnozkow.

o Podczas chodzenia nie nalezy umieszcza¢ stdop poza wyznaczonymi miejscami podparcia.

3. Trzymanie kierownicy

o Podczas jazdy trzymaj kierownice obiema rekami.

o Nie kieruj pojazdem elektrycznym jedng reka, chyba Zze jest to absolutnie konieczne do

zasygnalizowania tego reka.



PL RURIS

Prawidlowa pozycja podczas chodzenia

Utrzymuj stabilng rownowage i nie wykonuj gwattownych ruchéw, ktére mogg zaktéci¢ kontrole nad
pojazdem.

Podczas chodzenia nalezy unikaé nadmiernego pochylania sie do przodu, na boki i do tytu.
W trudnym terenie dostosuj swojg pozycje, aby zachowac stabilno$¢é pojazdu.

Wysiadanie z trojkotowca

Zatrzymaj catkowicie pojazd i zaciggnij hamulec reczny (jesli dotyczy).

Lekko oprzyj sie o kierownice i opus¢ jedng stope na ziemie, a nastepnie catkowicie unies sie z
siodetka.

Przed opuszczeniem trojkotowca upewnij sie, ze jest stabilny.

o &

O O o O

o

Ostrozny!

e Nienalezy przewozi¢ dodatkowych pasazeréw, chyba ze tréjkotowiec jest d o tego celuodpowiednio
wyposazony i posiada odpowiednie zezwolenie.

e Nieprawidtowe ustawienie moze prowadzi¢ do utraty kontroli i wypadkow.

e  Zawsze zachowuj rozluzniong, ale stabilng postawe, aby méc szybko reagowac na przeszkody lub
zmiany kierunku.

8.ZASADY RUCHU DROGOWEGO NA DROGACH PUBLICZNYCH

Zasady poruszania sie po drogach publicznych zgodnie z rumunskim prawem drogowym

Aby méc korzystac z tréjkotowego pojazdu elektrycznego na drogach publicznych w Rumunii, nalezy
przestrzegac¢ przepisow Kodeksu Drogowego (GEO nr 195/2002) oraz rozporzadzenia wykonawczego do
niego, a takze przepisow szczegdélnych dotyczacych pojazdéw kategorii L.

Potrzeba rejestracji

Trojkotowce elektryczne o mocy powyzej 250 W i maksymalnej predkosci przekraczajacej 25 km/h nie sg
uznawane za rowery elektryczne i muszg zosta¢ zarejestrowane w rumunskim rejestrze pojazdow
mechanicznych (RAR), zanim bedg mogty by¢ uzywane na drogach publicznych.

Rejestracja odbywa sie na podstawie homologaciji typu i dokumentéwdostarczonych przez producenta.
Po zarejestrowaniu pojazd musi zosta¢ wyposazony w tablice rejestracyjne i wazne ubezpieczenie RCA.
Wymagane prawo jazdy

Wiecej szczeg6tdw mozna znalez¢ w obowigzujgcych przepisach ruchu drogowego.

Pojazdy elektryczne o predkosci maksymalnej 25 km/h nie wymagajg prawa jazdy i moga by ¢ uzytkowane
przezosoby wwieku14 lati starsze. Osoby ponizej 16. roku zycia majg obowigzek noszenia kasku.
W przypadku pojazd 6w elektrycznych kategorii L2e (lekkie trojkotowce, predkos¢ maksymalna do 45 kmh)
wymagane jest prawo jazdy kategorii AM (minimum 16 lat).

Do kierowania pojazdami elektrycznymi kategorii L5e (szybkie tréjkotowce z napedem silnikowym,
osiagajace predkos¢ powyzej 45 km/h) wymagane jest prawo jazdy kategorii B.

4. Zasady ruchu drogowego

Uzytkownik zobowigzany jest do przestrzegania nastepujacych zasad p odczas poruszania sie po drogach
publicznych:

Ruch jest dozwolony wytgcznie na drogach publicznych, na ktérych dopuszczony jest dostep dla
tréjkotowcow —ruch nie jest dozwolony na chodnikach i $ciezkach rowerowych.

Obowigzujg te same zasady, co w przypadku motocykli i motorowerdw, w tym obowigzek sygnalizowania
zmiany kierunku jazdy i respektowania zasad pierwszenstwa.

Maksymalna dopuszczalna predkos¢ na terenach zabudowanych wynosi 45 km/h (dla kategorii L2e) lub
zgodnie z kategorig homologacyjng pojazdu.

Obowigzkowe noszenie kasku ochronnego w przypadku trojkotowca klasyfikowanego jako L2e lub L5e.
Zakaz przewozu 0s06b, jezeli pojazd nie jest do tego celu przystosowany i dopuszczony.
Uzywanie $wiatet mijania w dzien i w nocy w celu zwiekszenia widocznosci.

Zakaz prowadzenia pojazdow pod wptywem alkoholu lub niedozwolonych substancji, karany zgodnie z
przepisami ruchu drogowego.
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Zaleca sie noszenie kamizelki odblaskowej w celu zwiekszenia widocznosci, szczegdlnie w nocy lub w
warunkach ograniczonej widocznosci.

Ostrozny!

Uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie, ze tréjkofowiec elektryczny spetnia wszystkie wymogi
dotyczace rejestracji i uzytkowania drég. W przypadku uzytkowania na terenach prywatnych przepisy te
nie majg zastosowania, ale zaleca sie przestrzeganie przepisdw bezpieczenstwa.

9. LADOWANIE AKUMULATORA

Podczas tadowania tréjkotowca przetgcznik zasilania musi
by¢ w pozycji ,Wytaczony”. Tréjkotowiec
jestwyposazony w akumulator kwasowo-otowiowy. Nalezy
natadowac trojkotowiec po kazdym uzyciu. Nalezy
natadowac trojkotowiec, jesli nie byt uzywany przez 30 dni

lub dtuzej. Wytgcz trojkotowiec, przekrecajac kIuczyk@
pozycje , ”. Wtdz wtyczke wyjsciowa ( (1)) do gniazda
tadowania tréjkotowca, a wtyczke wejéciowg ( (2)) podtgcz
do gniazdka $ciennego. Napiecie w gniezd zie musi wynosié
220-240 V. Akumulator jest w petni natadowany, gdy
wskaznik tadowania zaswieci sie na zielono. Zaleca sie
odczekanie kolejnych 1-2 godzin tadowania w celu
uzyskanialepszego stanu akumulatora. Po zakonnczeniu tadowania odtgcz wtyczke wejsciowg tadowarki, a
nastepnie wtyczke wyjsciowa.

10. KONSERWACJA | REGULACJE

Ostrzezenie:
Ze wzgleddwbezpieczenstwa do tadowania akumulatora nalezy uzywac wytgcznie tadowarki. Nie nalezy
uzywac zadnej innej tadowarki niz oryginalna. Nalezy postepowaé zgodnie z instrukcjg tadowania.

UWAGA: Zasieg pojazdu moze zaleze¢ od kilku czynnikéw, w tym warunkéw pogodowych, masy tadunku i
stanu drég. Ekstremalne temperatury (bardzo niskie lub bardzo wysokie) mogg zmniejszy¢ pojemnosé
akumulatora. Ponadto, dodatkowe obcigzenie (wieksza masa) zwiekszy zuzycie energii przez silnik, a nieréwne
drogi lub strome zbocza beda bardziej obcigzac silnik, skracajac zywotno$¢ akumulatora. Zaleca sie
uwzglednienie tych czynnikéw w celu zapewnienia optymalnej wydajnos$ci akumulatora.

Regularna konserwacja.

Ze wzgledu na fakt, ze pojazdy elektryczne podczas eksploatacji moga ulega¢ roznym luzom i zuzyciu

mechanicznemu, brak regularnej konserwacji moze prowadzi¢ do zmniejszenia autonomii, niezawodnosci i

bezpieczenstwa pojazdu elektrycznego, a takze do skrécenia jego zywotnosci. Dlatego kierowcy pojazdow

elektrycznych musza przeprowadza¢ prawidtowa i regularng konserwacje, aby zapewnic ich najlepszg
wydajnosé. Dzieki prawidtowej i regulamej konserwacji mozemy na czas wyeliminowa¢ przes zkody, wydiuzyé
zywotno$¢ pojazdu elektrycznego, obnizy ¢ koszty utrzymaniai osiggnac cel, jakim jestoptymalna eksploatacja.

Konserwacja pojazdéw elektrycznych:

1. Utrzymuj silnik w czystosci, zapewnij mu dobre przyspieszenie i dynamike, bez nietypowych dzwiekdéw.

2. Upewnij sie, ze pedat gazu dziata prawidtowo i nie zacina sie.

3. Upewnij sie, ze pedat hamulca dziata ptynnie i elastycznie, a sita hamowania spetnia wymagania. Po
zwolnieniu pedatu hamulca klocki hamulcowe wracajg do pierwotnego potozenia, a trojkotowiec moze
poruszaé sie w optymalnych warunkach.

. Sprawdz przednie i tylne amortyzatory, cisSnienie w oponach i elementy elektryczne.

. Sprawdz elementy mocujgce pojazdu. Nie powinno by¢ luzéw w potgczeniach.

. Do konserwacji czesci metalowych nalezy stosowac¢ srodki smarujace.

. Sprawdz, czy podtgczenie akumulatora jest prawidtowe i czy mocowania sg poprawne.

Przed uzyciem pojazdu nalezy sprawdzi¢ nastepujace czesci zamienne:

1. Stan opon, np. zuzycie.

~NOo obh
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2. Stan uktadu napedowego.

3. Cisnienie w oponach. 4. Stan klaksonu i uktadu o$wietlenia.

5. Sprawdz wszystkie standardowe czesci zamienne, takie jak nakretkii Sruby, aby upewni¢ sie, ze sg mocno
dokrecone. 6. Sprawdz, czy linka hamulca dziata prawidtowo.

7. Nataduj akumulator, gdy pojazd nie jest regulamie uzywany. Aby wydtuzy¢ zywotno$¢ akumulatora, nalezy
tadowac go co 15 dni latemi co 30 dni zima.

Codzienne kontrole.

Stan pojazdu moze zmieniac sig codziennie. Aby zapewnic bezpieczng jazde, przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy

sprawdzi¢ nastepujgce elementy:

. Obstuga dzwigni kierunkowskazow i instrumentow;

. Stan dziatania uktadu o$wietleniowego;

. Stan dziatania klaksonu i $wiatet sygnalizacyjnych;

. Skok pedatu hamulca;

. Hamulec postojowy i klakson;

. Cisnienie w oponach i stan ich zuzycis;

. Stan dziatania uktadu kierowniczego;

Kontrola i regulacja hamulcow

Zlokalizuj nakretki regulacyjne znajdujgce sie na pretach uktadu

hamulcowego.

1. Aby zwiekszy¢ site hamowania (zaciggna¢ hamulec) nalezy mocniej
nacisnaésiodetko i dokreci¢ nakretke zgodnie zruchem wskazdwek
zegara.

2. Aby zmniejszy¢ site hamowania, poluzuj nakretke, obracajgc ja w
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

3. Po kazdej regulacji nalezy sprawdzi¢ dziatanie hamulcéw, aby
upewnicsie, ze uktad reaguje prawidtowo, a hamulce sg skuteczne.

4. Nie dokrecaj nakretki zbyt mocno, aby unikngé ZABLOKOWANIA
catego kota lub pogorszenia stanu podzespotéw.

Wazne: Upewnijsie, ze hamulecnie jest zbyt staby, poniewaz moze to

wptyng¢ na bezpieczenstwo, ale nie jest tez zbyt mocno dokrecony, aby zapobiec przedwczesnemu

zuzyciu. Gdy hamulec nie jest uzywany, kota powinny obracaé si¢ swobodnie. Je$li zauwazysz, z

trojkotowiec porusza sie w jedng strone podczas hamowania, wyregulujnakretki, azhamowanie stanie sie

réwnomierne. Utrzymanie prawidiowego i wywazonego hamulca jest kluczowe dla bezpieczenstwa

Twojego i 0s6b wokot Ciebie.

NO OB WN =

Wiosenna inspekcja

Sprawdzaj stan sprezyn co 200 km. W razie potrzeby dokre¢ nakretki mocujace.

Kontrola przednich amortyzatorow

. Podczas uzytkowania amortyzatory nalezy doktadnie sprawdza¢. W przypadku jakichkolwiek oznak
uszkodzenia lub nieprawidlowego dziatania nalezy je wymieni¢ na czas. Regularnie czy$¢é przedni widelec.
Kontrola opon

Prawidtowe ci$nienie w oponach zapewnia komforti stabilno$¢ pojazdu orazmoze wydtuzy¢ zywotno$¢ opon.
Cisnienie w oponach nalezy regulamie sprawdzac i w razie potrzeby regulowac. Przed jazd g nalezy sprawdzi¢
cisnienie w oponach, gdysg,zimne’ i sprawdzié, czy w oponie nie ma nacie¢, gwozdzi lub innych ostrych
przedmiotéw. Sprawdz felge pod katem nieréwnosci lub odksztatcen.

Ostrzezenie:

Nieprawidtowe cisnienie w o ponach spowodujeich nienormalne zuzycie i moze prowadzi¢ do wypadkéw
lub zagrozen bezpieczenstwa. Niskie cisnieniew oponach spowoduje poslizg opon i wptynie na zasieg
pojazdu.

10
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Konserwacja tylnej osi

Po przejechaniu 250 km nalezy wymieni¢
olej w tylnym mechanizmie réznicowym na
olej Ruris G-Tronic. llos¢ oleju, jakg nalezy
wlaé do mechanizmu réznicowego, wynosi
150 ml . Powtarzaj proces co 500 km, 1000
km lub co 3 miesigce.

Korek wlewu paliwa

Kontrola i konserwacja akumulatora

Aby przedtuzy¢ zywotnos¢ akumulatora, przechowuj pojazd w garazu. Zapobiega to niskim temp eraturom, ktore

mogg mie¢ wptyw na wydajnos$¢ akumulatora.

AR WN -

zrodet ciepta, np. ognia, termowentylatorow itp.

o N

Konserwacja silnika i sterownika:
1. W porze deszczowej nie dopusé, aby woda przedostata sie powyzej srodkowej czescisilnika. Zabezpieczy to
silnik przed spaleniem i awaria.

2. Aby unikng¢uszkodzenia innych podzespotdw, nie nalezy naciskaé jednoczesnie dzwigni hamulca i pedatu

gazu.

3. Zwolnijpredkosétréjkotowca, gdy warunki drogowe nie sg sprzyjajace. Silne wibracje mogg uszkodzi¢

potaczenia elektryczne.
Regularna konserwacja:
sprawdze wyreguluj ¢ zmien A nasmarujm

. Nie rozbieraj akumulatora ani nie demontuj jego ogniw.
. Trzymaj baterie poza zasiegiem dzieci.
. Nie zwieraj tadowarki. Zabrania sie uzywania jakichkolwiek przewodnikéw do zwierania tadowarki.
. Zabrania sie zanurzania akumulatora w wodzie.
. Zabrania sie umieszczania akumulatora w miejscach, w ktérych temperatura przekracza 60°C, w poblizu

RURIS

Korek spustowy

Zabrania sie uzywania ostrych narzedzi w celu zarysowania lub przeciecia akumulatora.
W przypadku wycieku i dostania sie elektrolitu do oczu, nalezy natychmiast przepiukac je duzg iloscig wody.
Jesli akumulator wydziela zapach, nagrzewa sie, dymi, zmienia kolor, odksztatca sie lub wykazuje
jakiekolwiek inne nieprawidiowosci, nalezy natychmiast zaprzesta¢jego uzywania i odsung¢ sie od niego.
Skontaktuj sie z autoryzowanym serwisem Ruris .

Czesci do przetestowania Codzier| 60 dni 180 dni
1 | Przy$pieszenie onm on
2 | Przenoszenie komponentdéw om om
3 | Opony i wszystkie zardwki .
4 | tancuch (w zaleznosci od wyposazenia) om on
5 | Klocki hamulcowe x4
6 | kota ° °
7 | Uktad hamulcowy ° XZ LR 4
8 | Klakson, fadowarka i akumulator °
Ostrzezenie:

Wszystkie naprawy muszg by¢ wykonywane w autoryzowanym serwisie Ruris .

Czas trwania gwarancji i warunki stosowania

11
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Trojkotowiec elektryczny jest objety prawng gwarancjg zgodnosci zgodnie zGEO nr 140/2021 , wazng
przez 2 lata od daty zakupu dla oséb fizycznych, pod warunkiem uzytkowania produktu zgodnie z
przeznaczeniem, do ktdrego zostat zaprojektowany i wyprodukowany, a takze konserwacji zgodnie z
harmonogramem konserwacji. Wszelkie wady zgodnosci wystepujgce w tym okresie muszg zosta¢
wykryte i usuniete wylacznie w autoryzowanym serwisie Ruris .
Wazny:
e Uzytkownikowinie wolno bez upowaznienia ingerowac¢ w podzespoly trojkotowego pojazdu, w
szczegolnosci w elementy zapewniajgce bezpieczenstwo (hamulce, uktad elektryczny,
sterownik, akumulator itp.).

e Wszelkie nieautoryzowane ingerencje lub niewtasciwe uzytkowanie mogg skutkowac¢ utrata
gwarancji i mogg mie¢ wptyw na bezpieczenstwo pojazdu.
e W przypadku wystgpienia usterki uzytkownik powinien skontaktowaé sie z autoryzowanym
serwisem Ruris w celu weryfikacji i naprawy.
Petne informacje dotyczace gwarancji mozna znalez¢ w Certyfikacie Gwarancyjnym .

Zgodnos$¢ z przepisami dotyczgcymi bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego i ochrony konsumentéw:
Tréjkotowiec elektryczny spetnia wszystkie obowigzujgce przepisy w zakresie bezpieczenstwa
elektrycznegoi ochrony konsumentéw, zgodnie z przepisami Unii Europejskiej i normami rumunskimi.

odpadow domowych! Informacje dotyczace ZSEE. Zgodnie z przepisami OUG 195/2005 -
dotyczacymi ochrony srodowiska oraz OUG 5/2015, konsumenci powinni wzig¢ pod uwage
Emmm Ponizsze wskazéwki dotyczace przekazywania odpadéw elektrycznych:

K Nie wyrzucaj sprzetu elektrycznego, elektronicznego i podzespoiow przemystowych do

Konsumenci sa zobowigzani nie wyrzuca¢ zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (ZSEE) do
niesegregowanych odpadéw komunalnych i zbiera¢ ten ZSEE selektywnie.

- Zbiorka tego rodzaju odpadow (ZSEE) bedzie realizowana za posrednictwemPubliczn €f Stuzby Zbiérki w kazdym
powiecie orazw punktach zbidrki organizowanych przez podmioty gospodarcze upowaznione do zbierania ZSEE.
Informacje pochodza ze strony Administracji Funduszu Ochrony Srodowiska www.afm.ro lub z czasopisma Unii
Europejskie;j.

bezptatnie oddac zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny w punktach zbiérki wskazanych powyze;j.

Recykling baterii i ochrona srodowiska.
Zgodnie z Dyrektywg 2012/19/UE w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (ZSEE)
oraz w celu ochrony $rodowiska, nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujacych instrukcji dotyczacych recyklingu
akumulatorow tréjkotowych pojazdéw elektrycznych:
Nie wyrzucaj zuzytych baterii do odpadéw domowych!
Zuzyte baterie nalezy odda¢ d o autoryzowanego punktuzbidrkilub punktu recyklingu. Wyrzucanie baterii
do kosza na Smieci ma negatywny wptyw na srodowisko i zdrowie publiczne.
Bezptatne punkty zbiérki odpadéw mozna znalez¢ w wyspecjalizowanych sklepach, punktach recyklingu
lub innych wyznaczonych lokalizacjach.
Symbol recyklingu
Zuzyte baterie oznaczone sg symbolem @ , ktéry oznacza, ze nalezy je zbieraé oddzielnie. Szanowanie
tego symbolu jest niezwykle wazne, aby chroni¢ srodowisko.
Substancje niebezpieczne
Akumulator zawiera substancje niebezpieczne, takie jak rte¢ (Hg), otéw (Pb) lub kadm (Cd), ktdrych
nieprawidiowe obchodzenie sie moze prowadzi¢ do zagrozen dla srodowiska i zdrowia. Nalezy upewni¢
sie, ze akumulatory te sg poddawane prawidtowemu recyklingo wi.
Twoja odpowiedzialnos¢
Obowigzkiem uzytkownika jest zwrot zuzytych baterii do autoryzowanego p unktu recyklingu. Nie nalezy
manipulowac przy baterii, a jesli nosi ona $lady uszkodzenia, nalezy jg przekazaé¢ do autoryzowanego
serwisu Ruris w celu przeprowadzenia odpowiedniej oceny i odpowiedniego postepowania.
Aby uzyska¢ pomoc techniczng Ruris, zadzwon pod numer telefonu lub napiszna adres e-mail podany
na naszej oficjalnej stronie internetowe;j.
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1.1.YBO[L
MowToBaHu kynue!

XBana Bam Ha oanyuu ga kynurte npowussog komnanuje RURIS u Ha noBepetwy Koje cTe ykasanu Halloj
komnanuju! RURIS je Ha TpxuwTy 04,1993, roavHe 1 TOKOM TOr Bp eMeHa je MocTao jak 6 peHa, Koju je n3rpamo
CBOjy penyTauujy ncnywaeajyhu ceoja ob6eharba, ann u KOHTUHYUpPaHUM ynarawuma ycMepeHnM Ha nomoh
Kynuuma noysgaHum, ednkacHUM U KBanMTETHUM peLlerbnma.

YBepeHu cmo ga heTe LeHUTM Hall NPOU3BOA M YXKMBATK y HeroBum nepdopmaHcama ayro spemera. PYPUC
CBOjMM KynuumMa He Hyan camo MalluvHe, Beh KoMNneTHa pellera. BaxaH enemeHTy 0OHOCY ca Kyrnuem je
caBeTOBak€e U Npew nocne npoaje, a kynuuva PYPUC-a je Ha pacnonaramwy YntaBa Mpexa napTHEpCKIX
npoAaBHULA U CEPBUCHUX MeCTa.

[a 6ucTe yxmBanuy npoussogy Koju cTe Kynunm, NaxrbMBO NpoumnTajTe ynyTcTBo 3a ynoTpeby. Mpahere
ynyTcTaBa he Bam rapaHToOBaTh OyrotpajHy ynotpeoy.

Komnanuja RURIS koHTUHYynpaHo pagwy Ha p a3Bojy CBOjUX MPOM3BOA4A M CTOra 3afp»kaBa nNpaBo Aa Merba, naviely
ocTanor, kbMxoB 06nuk, narneg n nepdopmaHce, 6e3 obaBese ga To yHanped caonwTu.

XBana Bam jow jegHoM wWto cTe ogabpanu RURIS npoun3ssoge!

MHdopmaumje n nogpLuka 3a KOpUCHUKE:
TenecdoH: 0351.820.105
nwvejn: info@ruris.ro

2. BESBEAHOCHA YNYTCTBA
YNO3O0PEHA

BE3BEHA BOXHA

OnwrTa npaBuna

* He kopncTuTe TpMUMKN AOK N@XBLUBO HE NpoYnTaTe YNyTCTBO 3a ynoTpedy.

* CmarbuTe 6p3nHY y HEMOBOSbHUM BPEMEHCKAM YCIIOBMMA UM Ha HepaBHUM nyTeBuma. KounTe nonako ma
6ucTe cnpeynnu NpoKnun3aBare.

* He Bo3nTe no nyteBrma NpekpuBeHMM BOAOM. AKO je BO31IO NPeLLIio NPeKo Noapyyja npekpyBEeHOr BOOOM,
eneKkTpyHe KOMMOHeHTe Mory 6MTK owTeheHe unun moxe Aohu o kpatkor cnoja. ckrbyunte Hanajawe 1
HeMojTe ra KOpUCTUTU [AOK Ce NOTNYHO He ocywu. [pe BoXxHe, NpoBepuTe Ja fM KOYMOHU CUCTEMMN pade
HOpMarnHo. YKonuko nocToje 6uno kakeu npobnemu, oamax nx oTtknoHute. O6patute ce osnawheHom
CEepBUCHOM LleHTpY KomnaHuje Ruris .

* MowTyjTe caobpahajHa npaeuna MpaeunHWKa o Ny TeB1Ma, kKao 1 Ap yre yyecHuke y caobpahajy, 4ajTe npesHocT
newauuma, nowTyjte cemadgope n caobpahajHe 3HakoBe.

* N3G eraBajTe BoXHY BEMMKOM 6 P3MHOM Ha HepaBHVM NOBPLUMHAMA MYyTa Kako 6ucTe cnpeunny nyuare ryma u
necdopmaunjy denHu, wro 6u yrposnno 6es3dbegHocT.

* BoanTe 6e306eaHo. Hukaga He Bo3uTe CynpoTHO o Toka caobpahaja. Ko puctute ceetna ceor Bo3unaja bucre
03HauYUIKM CKpeTakwa NN 3aycTaBrbakba.

» Bo3uTe naxsbuBo, n3berasajre pyne, LWrbyHak, Mokpa Noapyyja, yIbe, UBUYHb-ake, HepaBHUHe, 0 ABOAE U pyre
npenpeke.

* Monumo Bac aa oap kaBaTe oAroBapajyhu npurucaky rymama kako omcte nsbernv nosehare otnopa, xabare
rymau noTpoLllky eHepruje, wro 6u yTmuano Ha JoMerT.

* Bo3nTe oaroBopHoO 1 6yavTe onpesHn kaga o TBapaTte BpaTa ay ToMobuna unv Bo3una Koja nanase ca napkiHra.
ByanTte nocebHo onpesHun Ha packpcHMLLaMa 1 Kaaa ce cnpemare 3a npetuuame Apyrmx Bo3una.

* Mpenopyuyyje ce ga ce ynosHaTte ca CBUM KOMNOHEHTaMa 1 KapakTepucTukaMma Tpuumkna (KouHmua,
curHanusaunja uTa.);

* He npeBo3uTe nakete Unu NyTHUKE KOjU MOTY yTMLATW Ha Bally BUASLUBOCT UMK KOHTPONy Tpuumkna. He
KOpUCTUTE NpeameTe KOju MOry OrpaHuy4nMT Cryx.

» IpxuTe ogrosapajyhe pacTojare oA Bo3una ncnpepg cebe kako bucte mornu 6e3begHo ga kounTte.

» [lok kopucTUTE BO3NNO, HOCUTe pedrnekTyjyhun npcnyk, kKauury un 3alwTuTHe pykaBuue.
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* He npeBo3unTe BuLLe o jeaHe ocobe. MNpeBos rbyan y kaMunoHy 3a cmehe je 3abpakseH, 0 CvM ako Huje apyraquje
[O3BOSBEHO.

Yno3opewa y Be3u ca eNnekTpMYHUM U MeXaHMUYKUM pU3nmumma

EnekTpnuHe onacHocTtn

e OnacHocTofcTpyjHOr yaapa — He oTBapajTe kyhuwTe 6atepuje nnu gpyre enekTtpuyHe KOMNOHEHTe.
Monpaeke Tpeba ga o6aBrba camo oBnawheHo ocobrbe.

e Kpatak cnoj n noxap — M3berasajte nanaramwe enekTpuYHOr cuctema Boau, BNasu Uimn eKCTpeMHum
Temnepartypama.

o HenpaBunHo nyrwere —Kopucmre camo o purMHanim nykayd u NpuUKIbyunTe ra Ha yTMMHULY Y cCKnagy ca
cneuundukaumjama nponssohava. He npenywaBajte 6atepujy.

o OwTehewe oxunyera — NepnoanyHo npoBepaBajTe eNnekTpUYHO OXnYeHe Ja N uMa owTteherwa unm
nykHyTe nsonaunje. He kopucTuTe TPULIMKI aKO BUANTE OFOSbEHE XULie.

e Ekcnnoasuja 6atepuje — He 6ywmnTe, He 6auajte y BaTpy U He nanaxute 6atepujy jakum MexaHMuknum
yaapuma.

MexaHunuku pusnum

o KBapoBwW ko4HMLA — PegoBHO NnpoBepaBajTe KOUMoHU cUcTeM Aa nu je xabaH nnv aa N HenpaBuHO paau.

e HecTtabunHoct npu Benukoj 6 panHu — N3beraeajte Harne okpeTe unu npeontepeherse, LTO MOXe 4O BECTU
[0 npespTama.

e Tpouwereryma — OgpxaBajre onTuManaH npurncaky rymama v npoBepasajTe Npuatsake ryma kako oucre
cnpeynnu Npoknu3aBame.

Boxta no kuwm

* Y HENOBOIBLHUM BPEMEHCKNM yCrioBMMa MopaTe 6uThn nocebHO onpesHu.

» 3akounTe paHo, 6uhe noTpebHO Oyxe pacTojare Aa ce TPULMKN 3ayCTaBu.

* CmamuTe 6p3nHy, n3beraBajTe Harno KoYewe 1 NnpunasnTe ckpeTawbmma ca nocebHMM onpesom.

* Byante BugmnsnjHa nyty. Hocute pednektyjyhy ogehy n kopuctuTe dpapoBe 1 nokasvBaye npasua.

BoxHa Hohy

* YBepuTe ce fa Cy BaMm CBeTNa Ha BO3WINY ynarbeHa.

* HocuTte pednektyjyhy n ceetny ogehy.

* Mpenopy4renBo je n3deraBam Boxny Hohy: KopnctnTte nyteBe ca jaBHMM OCBETILEHEM, aKo je Moryhe.

YNO30PEHE: Moaudukaumja je HesakoHuTa.

Mo an comkoBaHo Bo3uno he yTuuaT Ha heroBy CTP YKTypy nn nepdopmaHce, WwTo he ckpaTtutn Heros
Bek Tpajara. MoandurkoBaHo Bo3uso Hehe 61TV nokpueeHorapaHumjom. Cee nonpaske mopa 06aBuTtu
osnawhenu cepsucHu LeHTap RURIS. He kopuctute npoussony 6uno kojy aopyry CBpXy 0OCMM OHe 3a
KOjy je ou3ajHunpaH.

3. TEXHNYKU NOoOALIN

Tun moTopa EnektpnyHmn
MakcumanHa cHara moTtopa 1600W

HomuHanHa cHara moTtopa 1000W

Bartepuja OnosHa 6atepuja 60V 2
AyToHOMMja o 50 km

Bpeme nywemwa 6-8 catu

Myway ctaHpaappa EY 60V 3A
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MakcumanHa 6p3uHa 25 km/x

KanauuTet yToBapa 1 BO3ay + 1 NyTHUK
MakcumanHa nogpxaHa TexuHa | 150 kr

MpepwalzapHa KOYHMLA Mpeparun ouck / 3aawmn 6y
Mpeawe/3anwe ryme 3.00-10

Mputncak y rymama 2,5 bapa

Karteropuja Bosuna L2e-P

ConcTBeHa TeXuHa 85 kr 6e3 batepuje
OumeHsnje (OxLLUxB) 1500x710x1065 mm
CBeTUOHUK CBeTnocT

Mpwukas Beoma Benuku JILL expg
FapaHumja 24 meceua

4. OMNLUTA NMPOBEPA TPULUUKIA NPE YNOTPEBE
1. KounoHu cucrem

e [lpoBepute hyHKUMOHNCAHE KOYHULIA U 3adH€er Aena (MexaHnyKe Unu xmapayrnumyHe, y 3aB1McHOCU
og Mmogena).

e YBepuTe ce Aa py4ynLue KOYHMLA UMajy NpaBuiiaH Xo4 U Aa je KOUMOHU cuctem edpukacaH.
. CabupHu BMjumn n HaBpTKe

e [lpoBepuTe 1 3aTerHUTe CBe BUAIbMBE BUjKE Ha paMy TpMUWMKIA, NOCebHO oHe 3a uKcupae
ynpasrbaya.
. Potaumja cratyca

e [IpoBepuTe NpuTUCaK.
® pernegaHe ryme Ha NoCeKoTUHe, NpobyLlerwa nnu npekomepHo xabame.

e  YBepuTe ce da cy TOUKOBU JOOPO hukcupaHu n ga Hema BOYHOT NyTarka UM HEpaBHOTEXE.
4. Cuctem ynpaBrbakba

e KopmaH mopa 6uTn YBpcTo npuyBplwheH u ga ce rmatko okpehe, 6e3 6nokaaa.

e [lpoBepuTe da nNu ce npedwy ToYak ycknahyje ca KOpMaHoM.
. MHcTanauuja enektpnuHnx nomohHux ypehaja

e TecTupaHu ¢apoBw, 3aaa CBETNA, NOKa3MBayuu npasLa.

e [lpoBepute KABJIOBE ga nu nmajy 6uno kakBux ocnabreewa nnm owtehema.
6. HapyL6uHe n y6p3ame

e  YuyuHwuTe ga Ta pyunua raca PAOW ncnpaeHo u ga 6p3o pearyje.
e TectupaHo 3AYCTABJbAHE MOTOPA oTnyLwTakem racoBa Unu akTuBupakem Ko4YHuua.

N
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5. AHCTAIIMPAKLE BATEPUJA

NAXHA!Y CITYYAJY kapa je noTpebHo noBesatn 6atepuje, yBepute ce aa je MPEKUOAY onwma
6e36eaHOCT je UCKIbyYeHa .

1.  NpoBepute aanu ceu CEANLLTA BATEPUJA umajy ucty HoMMHanHy 3aTerHyTocT U ICtM
kanaumTteT . Kopuwhewe 6atepuja ca pasnuuMTMm kapaktepucTukama Moxe JOBEC™ [0
npo6nemay pagy nnu owTteherwa ypehaja.

2. YBAUWUTE BATEPWJY y HameHCku ogerbak.

3. Hanpasute BE3E y cepuju 6atepuja Ha cnegehn HauuH:

o Cnojute HeratBHM (-) TepMmHan npee 6artepuje ca NONTUBHUM (+) Tep MMHANOM Jpyre
bartepuje.
o HactaBute ca NOBE3VIBAHEM Ha MCTU HauMH: HeraTuBH TepMuHan 6atepuje 2 ce
nosesyje ca NO3NTUBHUM TepMUHanom 6arepuje 3 u Tako Moxe GUTU Janeko.
o Ha«kpajy Bese:
=  [o3uTuBHM TepmuHan (+) npBe 6artepuje he npeacTaBrbaTv M3nasHn
NO3NTUBHM 36Up;
= HeratnBHu TepmunHan (—) nocneawe 6atepuje npeactaerbahe nanasHn
HeraTuBHM 36up.
UspcTo npuyuBpcTMTe 6atepmnjy nomohy cTesHor Hocava.
MoHTupajTe KyTnjy KOHTponHOr Mmoayna kopucTtehu ogrosapajyhe 3aBpThe.
YBepuTe ce ga cy cBe KOMNOHeHTe Ao6po npuuBplheHe 1 Ja He NOCTOjU PU3NK Of
nomepawa unu npespTaka TOKOM paja Bo3una.

ook

Mpe Hero WTO NOKpeHeTe TPULIMKN, YKIbY4YUTE NpeKuaay oty CUT'yPHOCHU NpeKuaay y nosioxajy
YKIbYYEHO
MNaxmal

e  HakoH cknanatsa, npenopy4yje ce aa ce U3BpLUM NOTNYHU LUKIYC NyHera

e  V3beraBajTe MOTNYHO Npaxkere.

e HeocTaBrbajTe 6GaTepuje npasHe gyxe BpeMe.

e  TpuUWMKN YyBajTe Ha MecTy 3awTnheHoM of Bnare U eKCTpeMHUX TeMmneparypa.

6. OMLWITA NMPE3EHTALUNJA MALLUHE

OBaj NpoV3BOL je EKOOLLKM MPUXBATIBUB U HaMEHEH je 3a TPAHCTOoPT. Y HaCTaBKy CY HaBefeHe KapakTeprcTvke
W NpegHOCTU TpuuMKna:

e  Bucoko edukacaH 6€34eTKUYHN jedAHOCMEPHU MOTOPp.
e  [urutanHu KOHTpONep ca MHAMKATOPOM U 3aWTUTOM o npeonTepehersa.
e  KoumoHu cuctem ca moryhHowhy nckrbyunBama CTpyje paan 6e36egHor nytoBama.
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e  BucokonepdopmaHcHa 3anedvaheHa 0n0BHO-kUceNMHCKa 6aTtepuja, koja Hyam jaky cTpyjy n Behy
ayTOHOMMUjy.
e [peaty v 3aawy CUCTEM BeLlaka Koju npyxa 6e3deaHy n ygoOHy BOXHbY.

e Monumo Bac fa npounTate yrnyTcTBo 3a ynoTpeby 1 NpoBepuTe Aa N Cy CBU AeNn0oBU Y GeCrpekopHOM
pagHOM cTawy, Kako 6ucTe BO3MIK y yCcrnioBruMa MakcumanHe 6e3begHocTtu.

MpukasaHe cnuke cy camo y MH(opMaTuBHe CBpXe, Ao06aBrbay 3aapkaBa NpaBo ia U3BPLUM CTPYKTYpHe
1 PyHKLMOHanHe n3MeHe Ha onpemMu nNnpeacTaB/bLEHOj y OBOM ynyTCTBY.

Mpe3eHTaumja KOHTpOIHe Tabne

1. Bp3uMHoMeTap : nokasyje 6p3nHy kpeTarwa U NpefeHy yaarbeHocT.
2. NMoka3uBay npaBua : kKaga ce npeknaay nokasneaya npuTUCHe Neso
Wnun gecHo, nokasueay npasua he TpenTaTn y cknagy ca Tum.

3. Unamkatop npeawux cBetna : Kaga cy npeara cBeTna yKIbyyeHa,
nHankatTop he GUTK yKIbyYeH.

4. UngukaTop HMBoabartepumje : kaaa je MHAnKaTop 6aTepuje y 3eneHoj
30HMU, TO 3HauM Aa je 6atepuja 4OBOIBLHO HanywEeHa; Kaaa je y LpBeHOj
30HM, TO 3HA4M Ja ce cHara NocTerneHo cMakbyje; kaga je y nocneoj
LpBEHOj 30HU, TO yKasyje Oa je cHara HedoBOrbHa M fda Tpeba
6naroBpemMeHO HanyHWTW BO3WIIO.

Narbewse: )

Kapa ce krbyy oKkpeHe y Nonoxaj ,- “, Komo je akTMBMpaHo, BO3UIO Ce MOoxe
ynpasrbatv U Kiby4 Ce He MOXe U3BaanTh.

Kapa ce krbyy okpeHe y nornoxaj i “, Komo je AeakTuBMPaHo, BO3MMO Ce He
MOXXe ynpaBrbat 1 Kibyd Ce MOXe U3BaguTH.

Mpeknpay ceetna : Kaga je npekugay chaposay nonoxajy,, S “,cBetna
he ce ynanuti. Tun cBeTNa ce MOXe NMPOMEHWUTM Ha KPaTKo U Ay To CBETIIO.
I'I[g]exmqaq 3arauwemne cBetna : Kaga je npekvuaad 3a ceetnay nonoxajy

o4 “ npepgra cBeTna cy UCKIby4eHa.
Mpekunaay nokasmMBaya npasua : kKaga enekTpuyHn Tpuunkn Tpebam
NpOMeHV CcMep, NOCTaBUTE NMpekuaay nokasueaya npasua neso Umm

[EecHo g v na bucTte akTuBMpanu nokasmead npasua.

LOyrme 3a cupeHy : Kaga je noTpebHo ga ce ornacu ynosopasajyhu
curHan, npuTMCHUTE Npekuaad 3a cupet., ,  “

AKo xenuTe Aanaete Hanpeg, NoCTaBuTe Npekmaad 3a cMep KpeTama y nonoxaj ,D°
N OKpEeHWTE py4mnLy raca Ha kopmaHy. AKo xenuTe Ja naete yHasag, npuTUCHUTe
npekvgad y nonoxaj ,R*

Mpekunpay : MoxeTte ogabpatu pasnuunTte 6p3nHe 3a BoXtby Bo3nna nomohy
npekugaya;,1“ je cnopu HuBO, ,2“ je HopmanHa 6p3uHa, ,3“ je Benuka 6p3nHa.
YCB nopT: MNoBexuTte MobunHm TenedoH ca YCB noptom ga 6ucTe ra HanyHunu.
Y6p3ame . Kaga ce Bo3nno nokpeHe, okpeHuTe rac 6naro ka yHyTpa v Bo3uno he
no4yeTtu ga ce kpehe.
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CucTteM 3a KOHTPOJYy KOYHULA
[a 6ucte cmarwunnun 6p3mHy 1 6e3degHo 3aycTaBuiu
TPULMKN, NPUTUCHUTE Neaarny KOYHULE HOroM UM MOBYLIUTE
PYYHY KOYHULY Ha KOpMaHy.
Be36e4HOCHM CUCTEM U NMOKpeTake
TpuVUuKKn je onpeMsbeH MOAEPHUM CUCTEMOM 3a MOKpeTare,
KOju yKIbyuyje:

e [lokpeTahe KNacU4HOr pexmuma ca Kibyyem

e WuTterputer anapma y cnyvajy kpahe

e [larbMHCKM ynpaBrba4 YKIby4eH/MCKIbY4eH
®PyHKUMja anapmMa Kpaha

e  Kapa je TpMUMKN MCKIbYYEH U OCTaBIbEH 6e3 Haanaopa, NPUTUCHUTE AyrMe ,,3aKiby4aj* @ Ha

JarbMHCKOM ynpasrbavy ga 6ucte aktuBupanu anapm.

e  bBuno koju nokpeT nnu nokywaj MmaHunynauuje ucnanunhe ssyyHe CUMHAJIE.

[a 6ucTte peakTmBupanu anapm, NpuTUCHUTE ayrme ,,0TKIby4aj* @ Ha JarbUHCKOM
ynpasrbayy.
MokpeTarwe U UCKIbYUMBaH€e AarbUHCKUM yNpaBibakbeM
e [ianyT knukHute UM Ha gyrme ,,cTapT* (MM MKOHY 3a NOKpeTane — Y PYHKUMjU Mo aena) Aa
BucTte akTuBMpanu TpuLMKN 6e3 yHoca Kibyua .
e  HakoH ynotpebe, NpUTUCHUTE AyrMe ,,0TKIby4aj“ @) na 6ucTe 3ayCTaBUIM €NeKTPUYHU
cucrtem.
CucTtem 3aKkrby4yaBawa KOpMaHa NnpoTuB Kpahe
Paav popatHe 6e36eaHOCTV, TP MLMKITMMa MexaHU3aMm 3a 3aKiby4YaBatse yrnpasrbaya, ClivyaH OHOM
KOjUu ce KOPUCTM Ha MOTOLMKIIMMA MU CKyTepuMma.
e [la GucTe akTMBMpanu 3akibyyaBare yrnpasrbaya:
1. OKpeHunTe py4Ky NOTMNYHO YNeBo.
2. YHECUTE «krbyu.
3. laraHo NpUTUCHUTE KIbYY U OKPEHUTE ra 'y 3akiby4aHn nonoxaj.
4. N3BaguTe kibyy. KopmaH ocTaje 6nokmpaH.
e [la 6ucte oTkiby4anu:
1. YHecuTe KrbyY U OKpeHUTe ce Ha3ag.
2. ynpaerbad NOHOBO NocTaje Mobunax.
@ OBaj cnctem PyHKLMOHMLLIE MeXxaHWYKK Kao 6paBa , npyxajyhu 3awTnTy og kpane
OONONHUTENHO kapa je TpMUKWKN Napkupax.

7. MPABUITHO NO3NLINOHNPAHE KOPUCHUKA

[a 6u ce ocurypana 6e3beaHa n yaobHa ynotpeba enekrpuyHor Bo3ura, KOpUCHUK Mopa Aa crnem
cnepeha ynyTcTBa y BE3U ca NpaBUITHUM NMO3ULUOHUPaHEM:
1. BoXta TpuuMKna

O YBepuTe ce Jaje BO3NMIO 3ayCTaBIbEHO U Aa je pyYHa KOYHMU A (ako NOCTOjN) akTMBMpaHa.

o YBpcTO gpxuTe kKopMaH/BoraH obema pykaMma u NakibMBO 3aKOpayuTe Ha MOTMNOPHY Nrargopmy
unu nopj sosuna.

o CeaguTe Ha cegny/ctonnun y ctabunHom 1 ynobHom nonoxajy.

2. WcnpaBaH nonoxaj tena

o CepguTe caycnpaBHMM nefjuma n NOTNYHO Ce OCMOHUTE Ha Ceano/CTonunLy.

o Cronana tTpeba ga 6yay noctasrbeHa Tako Aa Mory yao6HO gocerHyTu negane (ako ux uma) unm
OCNOHLe 3a Hore.

O HenocraemajTe ctonana BaH npeasufieHnx ocnoHaua Aok xogare.

3. [Opxawe 3a KOpMaH/BonaH

OpxuTe BonaH/kopmaH o6ema pykaMa CBe BpeMe 0K BO3UTE.
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o0 He ynpaBrbajTe enekTpuyHMM BO3WIIOM jeHOM PYKOM OCMM aKO HUje ancoryTHO HEOoNXoHO 3a
PYYHO CUTHaNUaupame.
4. WcnpaBaH Nonoxaj TokoMm xoaakwa

o  OgppxaBajTe cTabuHy paBHOTEXY U He NpaBUTE Harle NOKPETe KOju MOy yTULIETK Ha KOHTpany
BO3Wna.

o W3bGeraBajTe npekoMepHO HarMkame Hanpepd, y CTpaHy Unu Hasag ok Xxoaate.

o HaHepaBHoMTepeHy, npunaroavTe CBOj NONOXaj kako GucTe oapxanu ctabunHocT Bo3una.

5. Cwunasak ca Tpuumkna

o [MoTnyHo 3aycTaBuTe BO3WIIO 1 MOBYLUTE PYYHY KOYHMLY (KO je MPUMEHIBUBO).

o JlaraHo ce ocroHuTe Ha KOpMaH/BOMNaH 1 CNycTUTE jeAHY HOTY Ha 3eMJby MNpe Hero LTO ce NOTITYHO
noaurHeTe ca ceguliTa/ceauiuTa.

O YBepuTe ce faje TpMuUMKN cTabunaH npe Hero LWTO ra ocTaBuUTe.

MaxmuBo!
e  He npeBo3nTe goAaTHE NyTHUKE OCUM ako TPULIMKI HUje onpeMSbeH 1 ogobpeH 3a Ty CBpXY.

o Hel'lpaBVIJ'IHO no3nunoHnpaHke MoXe ooBecTn o Fy6VITKa KOHTpoOneun Hecpeha.

e YBeKk 0oAp’kaBajTe OMYLITEHO, anu YBPCTO Apxake kako 6ucte 6p3o pearosann Ha Guno kakee
npenpeke MNM NpoMeHe npasua.

8. MPABUJIA BOXHE HA JABHUM NMYTEBUMA

[MpaBnna BoXHe Ha jaBHUM NyTEBMMa Nnpema pyMyHckom caobpahajHoM 3akoHOaaBCTBY

[a 6ucTte KOPUCTUIIM eNEKTPUYHN TPULWMKI Ha jaBHUM nyTeBuMma y PyMyHWjU, HEOMNXOOHO je Ja ce
npuapxasate oapeadu 3akoHa o nyresuma (GEO 6p. 195/2002) n werose nmnnemeHTaumoHe ypedoe,
Kao n nocebHMX nponwuca 3a Bo3una kateropuje J1.

MoTpe6a 3a perncrtpaumjom

EnekTpunynmn Tpuumknm cHare Behe oa 250 W n makcnmanHe 6p3viHe Behe og 25 km/h He cmatpajy ce
enekTpMYHUM B umKIMma n Mmopajy 6uTn perncTpoBann y PyMyHCKOM pemcTpy MOTopHMx Bo3una (RAR)
npe Hero WTo ce MOry KOPUCTUTU Ha jaBHUM NyTEBUMA.

PerncTtpauuja ce 3acHuBa Ha ogo6pery TMna u JoOKyMeHTMMa koje je 06e3beagno npounssohau.
HakoH perucTpaumje, BO3nno mopa 6MTM onpemrbeHo pernctapckoMm Tabnuuom n Baxehum RCA
ocUrypamem.

MoTpe6Ha je Bo3ayka Ao3Bona

3a BuLwe geTtarba, norneajte Baxehe 3akoHe 0 NyTeBUMaA.

EnekTpunyHa Bo3una ca makcumanHom 6p3vHoM o 25 KM/X He 3axTeBajy BO3auky JO3BOMY U MOTy UX
Kopuctutn ocobe ctapuje o 14 roamHa. Ynotpeba kauure je o6aee3Ha 3a ocobe mnahe oa 16 roamHa.
3a enekTpuyHa Bo3una karteropuje L2e (nakv Tpuvumknn, makcumarnHa 6pavHa go 45 km/h) notpebHa je
BO3ayka fo3sona kateropuje AM (MMHUMYM 16 rognHa ctapocTn).

3a enekTpunyHa Bo3una kateropuje L5e (6p3n moTtopHu Tpuumknu, 6psuHa npeko 45 km/h) notpebHa je
BO3ayka fo3Bona kateropuje B.

4. CaobpahajHa npaBuna

KopucHuk mopa ga ce npuapxasa cnegehvx npasuna npuUMKOM BOXHE Ha jaBHUM NyTeBnMma:
Caobpahaj je 103BOSbEH CaMO Ha jaBHUM Ny TeBMMA FAe je AO3BOSbEH NPUCTYN TPULMKIMMA — cao bpahaj
HUWje JO3BOJbEH Ha TPOTOApMMa Unu BUUNKINCTUYKUM CTa3ama.

McTa npaBuna Baxe Kao 1 3a MOTOLWKIIE U Monede, YKIbyyyjyhu o6aBesy faBara curHana 3a npoMeHy
npasua 1 nolToBaka Npasuna npBeHCTBa.

MakcunmanHa fo3BorbeHa 6 p3vHa y Hacersmma je 45 km/h (3a L2e) nnu npema kateropmjy xomornoraumje
BOo3una.

O6aBe3HO HOLLEHE 3alTUTHE KaLuure ako je TpMLUMKI KnacudgukoBaH kao L2e unu L5e.

3abpaHa npeBo3a NyTHMKA, ako BO3WIIO HWUje ONPeMIbeHO U 0J0OPEeHO 3a Ty HaMeHY.

Ynotpeba kpaTkMx cBeTna Tokom daHa u Hohu pagu noborbluaHe BUATbUBOCTU.

3abpaHa BoXhe Noj yTuuajem ankoxona nnu 3abpameHnx CyncTaHu M, CaHKUMOHMUCaHa y cknagy ca
caobpahajHum nponucuma.
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Mpenopyuyje ce ynotpeba p edonextyjyher npcrnyka paav noborbluaHe BUATbUBOCTM, MOCEOHO HOhy nnn'y
ycrnoBumMa cMareHe BUATbUBOCTY.

MNaxmnBo!

KopwucHuk je ogroBopaH ga ocurypa a enekTpuyHy TP MUMKIT UCTyHaBa CBe 3axTeBe 3a pemctpaumjy 1
Kopuwhetbe nyTeBa. Y cnyvajy ynotpebe Ha npvBaTHOM 3€MIBULLITY, OBY NMPOMNUCK CE He MpUMeksYjy, ann
ce npenopyuyyje nowToBake 6e36egHoCHUX Nponuca.

9. NMYHWEHWE BATEPUJE

Mpeknaady 3a Hanajawe Mopa 6UTK y nonoxajy ,IckrbyyeHo”
NPUIINKOM MyHEeHa TpUUnKna.

KopunctnonoBHo-kncenuHcka 6atepuja. Mopate nyHUTH
TPULKKI HAKOH cBake ynoTpebe. NoTpebHo je nyHUTU
Tpuuukn ako Huje ko puwhen 30 gaHa nnu gyxe. ickmbyumte @

TPULIUKIT OKpEeTakeM Krby%@ nonoxaj , “. YMetHute
nanasHmytukad ( (1)) y yTMUHULY 3a NyHere TpuunKna u
nosexuTe ynasHu ytukad ( (2)) ca 3ugHoM yTUUHULOM.
HanoH yTuyHuue mopa 6utn 220-240V. baTepvja je noTyHO
HanyweHa Kaga nHaMKaTop Nywadya nocTaHe 3efeH.
lMpenopyu4yje ce nace 6atepujanyHujow 1-2 cata kako 6u
cenocTturno 6orbe cTake 6atepuje. HakoH WTO je Nyhere
3aBpLUEHO, M3BYLMNTE yNasHW yTUKad nykwada, a 3aTum 1 U3nasHu yTukad.

10. OAPXXABAHE U NOAELLIABALA

Ynosopeme:
Pagn 6e36e0H0CT™M, KOPUCTUTE UCKIBYYMBO MyHay 3a Nykerwe baTtepuje, HEMOjTe KOPUCTUTKU OpYTU
nyway ocum opurnHanHor. MNpatute ynyTcTBa 3a NyHEHE.

HAMOMEHA: Ha fomeT Bo3urna Moxe yTuLaT HeKonmmko bakTopa, ykrbydyjyh BpemeHcke ycrnoBe, TEXMHY
TepeTa u ycnoBe Ha nyTy. EkcTpemHe Temnepatype (Beoma xnagHe unm Beoma BUCOKE) MOTY CMak1TH
kanauuteT 6atepuje. Takohe, foaatHo ontepehere (Beha TexunHa) nosehahe NnoTpoLky CHare MoTopa, a
HepaBHW NyTEBM UMK CTPMe naguHe he JoJaTHO ONTEPETUTU MOTOpP, cMakyjyhu Bek Tpajawa 6atepuje.
Mpenopyuyje ce aay3ameTe y 063npoBe hakTope Kako bucte ocurypanu onmmanHe nepdopmaHce 6atepuje.

PepoBHO oapxaBake

360r YnkeHmLEe Ja eNekTpMyYHa Bo3una TOKOM paja Mory Npoun3BecT! pasnuynTe cTerneHe nydrara un

MexaHuuKorxabara, ako ce He BpLUM PefoBHO OApiKaBake, TO MOXe AOBECTW A0 CMaheHa ayToOHOMMje,

noysgaHocTn n 6e3begHOCTM enekTPMYHOr BO3nna, kao 1 4o ckpahuBawa heroBor Beka Tpajara. Ctora,

BO3a4u enekTpuYHMX BO3Nna Mopajy Aa CpoBOAe hMXOBO NPaBUITHO U PeJOBHO OApXKaBake Kako 6u

ocurypanu Hajbore nepgopmaHce. NpaBunHUM U peJOBHUM OJpxaBakeM MOXemMo GnaroBpemeHo

ennMUHUCATV Npenpeke, NPOoaYXN TV BEK Tpajarba eMeKTPUYHOT BO3Wa, CMamwnTU TPOLLKOBE OJp KaBara U

noctuhu unsrb onTMManHor paga.

OppxaBarbe enekTpMyHuX Bo3una:

1. Ogp>xaBajTe MOTOp YNCTWM, ca 40O pvM yBp3areM 1 AMHaMUYKMM nepdopMaHcama, 6e3 abHopManHmx

3BYKOBA.

2. YBepuTe ce Aa neparna raca ucnpasHo paau 6e3 3arnaBrouBatba.

3. YBepuTe ce fa negana koyHvue pagu rnaTko u nekcnbunHo n ga epekat koyera UcnyHaBa 3axTeBe.
Kapa ce negana Ko4HuWLUE OTNYCTH, KOYMOHE NoYmLe ce Bpahajy y npBOBUTHM NONOXaj 1 TPULUKIT CE MOXe
KpeTaT y onTMManHuMm ycrnosuma.

.MpoBepuTe Npeawe 1 3aawe amopTM3epe, NPUTUCAK y Fymama U enekTpuyHe KOMNOHEHTE.

. MpoBepute npuyspwhueaye Bo3nna. He 6u tpebano ga 6yae nydray armobosuma.

. 3a opxaBare MeTanHux Aenosa KOPUCTUTE Ma3unBa.

.MNpoBepuTe ga nu je Be3a 6arepuje nobpo HanpaerbeHa 1 da nu je npuyBpwhnBakbe NCNpPaBHO.

pe ynoTpebe Bo3una npoBepute cnegehe pesepBHe aenose:

© ONo o
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1. Ctambe ryma, kao wTo je xabawe nnm noxabaHocT.

2. Ctame Mersava.

3. MNpuTtncak y rymama. 4. Ctare CUpEHE U CUCTEMA OCBETIbEHA.

5. CBuM cTaHdapOHV pes3epBHU AENOBW, Kao LUITO Cy HaBpTKe U BUjLM, Kako 61 ce ocurypano aa cy 4BpCTo
3aterHyTn. 6. NpoBepuTe ga Nu cajna KoYHMLEe NCNPaBHO paau.

7. NyHunTe 6aTepujy kaga He KOpUCTUTE BO3MNO penoBHO. [la GucTe npoyxunu Bek Tpajara 6aTtepuje,
nywene Tpeba BpwmnTh cBakmx 15 gaHa netn n ceakux 30 gaHa aumu.

OHeBHe npoBepe

CTarbe Bo3una Moxe ce MekaTu cBakofHeBHo. [1a 61 ce ocurypana 6e3beaHa BoxHa, cnegehe ctaeke Tpeba

npoBepuTM Npe cBake ynoTtpebe:

1. Pyunua nokasvBaya npaBLa U UHCTPYMEHTH;

. PagHo cTatbe cuctema oCBETIbEHA,;

. PagHo cTatbe cupeHe n curHanHux ceetana;

. Xoa negane KOYHULE;

. XoA4 pyyHe KOYHULIE U CUPEHE;

.MpuTtucak y rymama v ctake UCTPOLLEHOCTH;

. PagHo cTatbe cuctema ynpasrbama;

MpoBepa 1 noaewaBawe KOYHULIA

MpoHahuTe HaBpTKe 3a NoAeLlaBake Koje ce Hanase Ha unkama

KOYMOHOT cuctema.

1. Ja 6ucTte nosehanu cuny koveksa (Aa GncTe akTvBUpanuy KoUHULY),
NPUTUCHUTE CeauLLTE jade U 3aTErHNTE HAaBPTKY Y CMEPY Kasarbke Ha
cary.

2. [la 6ucTe cmawnnm cuny kovewa, onabasute HaBpTKy okpehyhu je
y CMepy CynpOTHOM OJ Ka3arbke Ha cary.

3. HakoH cBakor nogeluaBara, TeCTUpajTe yHKLUMOHNCAHE KOYHMLA
Kako 6MCTe ce yBeEpUnM a CUCTEM pearyje MCnpaBHO U Aa KOYHULE
edukacHo page.

4. He 3aTexuTe npeBuLLe HaBpTKy Aa bucre nsbernm SAKIbYHABAHE
LLenor To4Ka Umn noropLlaie KOMNOHEHTH.

BaxHo: YBepuTe ce ga kouHuUa Huje npeBuwle cnaba, jep To Moxe yTuuam Ha 6e3begHocT, anun Hu

npeswLle 3aTerHyta ga 6ucTe cnpeynnu npepaHo xabawe. Kaga KouyHULa HUje akTvBMpaHa, TOYKOBY

Tpeba crnoboaHo Aa ce okpehy. Ako MMaTe HayMy a TP ULMKI TEXU [a ce NOMepPU Ha jeHY CTpaHy TOKOM

Kouyetba, MoJecute HaBpTKe OOK KOoYewe He nocTaHe paBHoOMepHo. OapxaBake MCMpaeHe U

ypaBHOTEXeHe KoYHuLLeje o4 BUTanHor 3Ha4vaja 3a Bawy 6e3begHocT n 6e36egHOCT rbyan OKO Bac.

NOoOOahWN

MponehHu nperneg

MpoBepuTe cTake onpyra Ha cBaknx 200 kM. 3aTerHuTe HaBpTKE 3a PUKCUparE, ako je MoTpebHo.
Mpernepn npegkbux amopTusepa

TokomynoTpebe, amopTu3epe Tpeba NaXxrbLMBO nperneaaTi. YKONMKo nocToje 3Haum owTteherwa unu keapa,
Tpeba nx 6naroBpemeHo 3aMeHnTU. PegoOBHO YNCTUTE NPEAHY BUIBYLLKY.

Mpernep ryma

McnpasaH nputucak y rymama o6e3befyje yao6HOCT u cTabUNHOCT BO3nIia U MoXe NpOoAyXUTU BeK Tpajara
ryme. MNpuTtncak y rymama tpeba 4ecrto nposepasati 1 nogeliasatu no notpebu. Mpe Boxke, npoBepuTe
npuTUCaKy rymama kaga cy ,xnagHe“ u nposepuTe ga v nma noCekoTUH a, ekcepa Unun Apyrux owTpumx
npegmeta yrpaheHunx y rymy. [lpoBepuTe ga Nu Hannartak uma HepaBHUHa nnu gedopmaumja.

Yno3sopeme:

HenpasunaH npumcaky rymamahe nsassam abHopmManHoxabare ryma v Moxe JoBecTn o Hecpeha
nnn 6e3begHocHUx npobnema. Husak nputmcaky rymama he nsassarv npoknm3aBakse ryma u ytmuatu
Ha JOMET Bo3una.
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OapxaBake 3afHe 0COBUHEe

HakoH wTo Bo3uno npefe 250 km,
3amMeHnTe yrbe y andepeHumjany 3agke
ocoBuHe yrbeM Ruris G-Tronic. KonnunHa
yrba kojy Tpeba cunatuny audeperumjan je
150 mn . MoHaerbajTe noctynak ceakx 500
kM, 1000 km unu ceaka 3 meceua.

Moknonau 3aropueo Moknonauy 3auncnyltawe ropusa

Mpernen v ogpxaBawe 6arepuje

[a 6ucTte npoayxunu Bek Tpajara batepuje, HyBajTe BO3UIO y rapaxu kako 6ucte cnpevnnm H1ucke

Temnepartype koje 6u morne ytuuatu Ha nepdopmaHce bartepuje.

1. He pacTtaBrbajte 6atepujy HUTK keHe henuje.

2. OpxunTe B6atepunjy BaH AoMaluaja deue.

3. Hemojte nsasmeatu kpativ cnoj nywada. 3abpareHoje ko pywhere 61no Kor npoBogHUKa 3a KpaTku Cnoj

nykwava.

4. 3abpatrseHo je noTtanatu 6atepujy y Boay.

5. 3abpareHo je nocTaBrbake 6atepuje Ha MecTo ca Temnepatypama usHag 60°C, 6nu3y nssopa Bucoke
TONNOTE Kao WTO Cy BaTpa, BEHTUNATopw 3a rpejare nta.

. 3abpareHo je KOPUCTUTK OLWITPe anaTe 3a rpebare UNu cedere batepuje.

. Ykonuko gofe oo uypewa 1 enekTponuT gocne y oun, oamax ucnepute ca gocra Boje.

. Ako bartepuja ncnywita Mupuc, 3arpesa ce, AMmu, Mewa 60jy, 4edo pmyLLEe ce N Nokasyje 6uno kojy apyry
abHopmanHoCT, oagmMax npectaHuTe Aa kopuctuTe 6atepujy n yaarsute ce oa we. Obpatute ce
oBnawheHoM CEpBUCHOM LeHTpy KomnaHuje Ruris .

oo ~NO®

OppxaBakbe MOTOpa U KOHTponepa:

1. TOKOMKMLLHE Ce30He, He A0 3BONnUTE Aa BOAa A0 CErHe naHag LeHTparnHor gena motopa. OBO WTUTU MOTOP
o[ caropeBara 1 KBapa.

2. He nputuckajTe p yunLly KOYHULLE 1 raca MCTOBPEMEHO Kako B McTe cnpeunnm owtehere Ap yriux KOMINOHEHTU.

3. CmamunTe 6p3nHy TpULMKIIa kKada yCroB/ Ha MYTY HUCY NOBObHU. Jake BUGpauuje Mory npeknHyTu Bese
eneKkTpUYHUX genosa.

PenoBHO oapxaBatbe:
npoBepuTtne NOAECUTN ¢ NPOMEHUTU A NOAMa3aT m

OenoBu koju he ce Tectupatn | AHeBHd 60 gaHa 180 paHa
1 | Y6p3ame om on
2 | MokpeTHe KOMMOHeHTe om on
3 | l'yme u cBe cujanuue °
4 | NaHay (y 3aBUCHOCTM 04 ornpeme) om om
5 | KounoHe nnouuue [ 4
6 | Toukosu ° °
7 | KounoHnwu cuctem . oo (R 4
8 | CupeHa, nyrwau u 6atepuja )
Yno3sopemwe:

CBe nonpaBke Mopajy 6utn o6aB/beHe y oBnawheHoM cepBMCHOM LIEHTPY KoMnaHuje Ruris .

Tpajatbe rapaHumje v ycrnoBu npumeHe
11
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EnekTpnyHm TpMUMKN MMa KOpUCTM O1 3aKOHCKe rapaHuumje ycarnaweHocTu y ckrnagy ca GEO 6p.
140/2021 , koja Baxm 2 roAauHe oj AaTyMa KynoBuHe 3a umanyka nuua, nof ycrnoBoM ynotpede
nNpown3BoAa y CBPXY 3a KOjy je MpojeKToBaH 1 Npou3BeaeH, Kao 1 oJpikaBara Npon3Boaa y cknagy ca
pacnopeaom oapxaeaka. CBakv HegocTaTak ycarnaleHoCTV KOju ce MojaBu TOKOM OBOr neproga Mopa
Ce OTKPUTU M OTKITIOHUTU UCKIbY4UMBO y oBnawheHom Ruris cepBucy .

BaxHo:

e KopucHUK He cme HeoBnawheHo Aa MHTEpPBEHULIE Yy KOMMNOHEHTE TpULUMkna, nocebHo y
CUTypHOCHE ernieMeHTe (KOYHUL e, eNekTpUYHU CUCTeM, KOHTpornep, 6atepujy uta.).

e buno kakBa HeoBnawheHa MHTepBeHLUMja UMK HenpasunHa ynoTpeba Moxe JOBECTU 0
rybuTtka rapaHuuje n moxe ytnuatm Ha 6e3begHocT Bo3una.

e Y cnyvajyKkBapa, KOpUCHUKMOpa KOHTakTupatn oenawheHn cepBuc komnaHuje Pypuc pagu
npoBepe 1 nonpaske.
3a koMnneTHe getarbe O rapaHunju, norrnegajTe rapaHTHU NACT .
YcknaheHoCT ca nponucmMma o enekTpuyHoj 6e3dbegHoCcTn 1 3aWTMTK NoTpoLlaya:
EnekTpnyHm Tpuumkn je y ckragy ca cBumM Baxkehum nponuvcvma y obnactu enektpuyHe 6e3begHocm un
3aWTMTe noTpoLlaya, npema 3akoHoAaBcTBY EBponcke yHuje u pymMyHCKMM HOpmama.

He 6auajte enekTpuyHy, UHAYCTPUCKY €NEKTPOHCKY OnpeMy U kbeHe KOMNOHeHTe y KyhHu

otnag! MHdopmaumje o WEEE. Yaumajyhu y o63up ogpenbe OUG 195/2005 - o 3awtvm

XMBOTHe cpeauHe u OUG 5/2015. MoTpowaun he y3etn y 063up cnegehe nHaukauvje 3a npenajy
BN ©eKTPMYHOr OTNaja HaBeAeHe Y HacTaBKy:

MoTpoLwwaym cy o6aBe3Hun fa He oanaxy omaaHy enekTpuuHy n enektTpoHcky onpemy (OEEQ) kao HecopmmpaHu
KoMyHanHun otnaa u ga osaj OEEO cakynrbajy oaBojeHo.

- Cakynrbare oBor omaga nog Hasusom (WEEE) Bpwmhe ce npexo JaBHe cnyxbe 3a cakynrbakbe y CBakoM
OKPYIy U NPEKO LieHTapa 3a Ccakynrbakbe Koje OpraHu3yjy ekoHOMCK/ onepaTtepyn oBnaluheHy 3a cakynrbake
WEEE. NHdo pmaumje npyxa Ynpasa PoHaa 3a 3awITUTY XUBOTHE cpeanHe www .afm.ro unm yaconuc Esporicke
yHuje.

- MoTpowau mory 6ecnnaTHO NpeJaTy ENeKTPUYHM U eNEKTPOHCKM OTNaa Ha rope HaBeAeHUM MecTuMa 3a
caKynrbame.

Peuunknaxa 6arepuja u 3awtnta XMBOTHE CpeaANHeE.

Y cknagy ca Oupektneom 2012/19/EY o oTnagy enekTpuuHe n enektpoHcke onpeme (WEEE) n pam
3aWTUTE XUBOTHE CpeaMHe, MONMMO Bac da cneanTe cnefeha ynyTcTBa y Be3U ca peLuKIaxom
6aTepunja 3a enekTpuyHe TpULMKne:

He 6auajte nckopuwhexe 6atepuje y kyhHun otnag!

WckopuwheHe 6atepuje Tpeba ogHeTn Ha oBnawheHo MecTO 3a CaKynrbake MU Y LeHTap 3a
peumnknaxy. bauarwe 6aTepuja y cmehe MOxe nmaTu HeraTMBaH yTulaj Ha XUBOTHY CpeavHy U jaBHO
3OpaBrbe.

BecnnartHa mecTa 3a cakynrsake MoxeTe npoHahu y cneuyjanusoBaHUM NnpoaaBHULIEaMa, LleHTprma 3a
peuuknaxy unuv gpyrum ogpeheHum nokauunjama.

CumbGon peuuknaxe

KopuiuheHe 6aTepuje cagpxe cumBon @ , LUTo 03HayaBa Aa ce Mopajy cakynrbary 0/BojeHo. BaxHo je
nowToBaTy oBaj cMM60n Kako GUcTe 3alWTUTUIIN KUBOTHY CPEeanHYy.

OnacHe cyncTaHue

Batepuja cagpxu onacHe cyncTaHue kao wTo cy xuBa (Hg), onoso (Pb) nnu kagmunjym (Cd), uje
HernpaBuHO PyKoBaHe MOXe AOBECTU A0 pU3MKa MO XUBOTHY CpeavHy v 3apaerbe. YBepuTe ce fa ce
oBe 6aTepuje npaBUNHO peunKknnpajy.

Bawa oaroBopHocCT

Balua je oaroBopHocCT 4a BpaTuTe nckopuiheHe 6atepuje y oBnaliheHu LieHTap 3a p eumknaxy. Hemojre
HeoBnalwheHo anpaTn 6atepujy, a ako nokasyje 3Hake olwrehena, ogHecuTeje y oBnalheHu cepBucHN
LeHTap komnaHuje Pypuc pagu npaBunHe npoueHe 1 yrnpasrbarba.

Pypuncosa nopgplka Ha 6poj TenedoHa nnu agpecy e-nowTe HaBedeHy Ha Halloj 3BaHMYHOj BeD
CTpaHuum.
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HRV RURIS

1.1. UVOD
Postovani kupce!

Hvalavam nakupnji RURIS proizvoda i na povjerenju koje ste ukazali nasoj tvrtki! RURIS je na trziStu od 1993.
godine i tijekom tog vremena postao je snazan brend koji je izgradio svoj ugled ispunjavanjem obecanja, ali i
kontinuiranimulaganjima usmjerenim na pomaganje kupcimapouzdanim, u€inkovitimi kvalitetnim rjeSenjima.
Uvjerenismo da Cete cijenitinas proizvod i dugo uzivati u njegovim performansama. RURIS svojim kupcima ne
nudi samo strojeve, ve¢ cjelovita rjeSenja. Vazan element u odnosu s kupcem je savjetovanje prije i poslije
prodaje, a kupci RURIS-a imaju na raspolaganju cijelu mrezu partnerskih trgovina i servisnih mjesta.
Kako biste uzivali u proizvodu koji ste kupili, paZljivo procitajte korisnicki priruénik. Slijedenjem uputa osigurat
¢ete dugotrajnu upotrebu.

Tvrtka RURIS kontinuirano radi na razvoju svojih proizvoda te stoga zadrzava pravo izmjene, izmedu ostalog,
njihovog oblika, izgleda i performansi, bez obveze prethodne obavijesti o tome.

Jo$ jednom hvala §to ste odabrali RURIS proizvode!

Informacije i podrska korisnicima:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

e-posta: info@ruris.ro

2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
UPOZORENJA

SIGURNA VOZNJA

Opca pravila

* Ne koristite tricikl dok pazljivo ne procitate upute za uporabu.

» Smanjite brzinu u nepovoljnim vremenskimuvjetima ilina neravnim cestama. Polako kocite kako biste sprijecili
proklizavanje.

» Ne vozite po cestama prekrivenim vodom. Ako je vozilo preslo preko podrucja prekrivenog vodom, elektrine
komponente mogu biti ostecene ili moZe doc¢i do kratkog spoja. Iskljucite napajanje i ne koristite gadok se potpuno
ne osusi. Prije voznje provjerite rade li koioni sustaviispravno. Ako postoje bilo kakvi problemi, odmah ih rijeSite.
Obratite se ovlaStenom Ruris servisnom centru.

» Postujte prometna pravila Zakona o cestama, kao i ostale sudionike u prometu, dajte prednost pjeSacima,
postujte semafore i prometne znakove.

* Izbjegavajte voznju velikom brzinom na neravnim cestama kako biste sprijeéili pucanje guma i deformaciju
naplatka, Sto ¢e ugroziti sigurnost.

» Vozite sigurno. Nikada ne vozite suprotno od smjera prometa. Koristite svjetla svog vozila za oznaavanje
skretanja ili zaustavljanja.

« Vozite pazljivo, izbjegavajte rupe, Sljunak, mokra podrudja, ulje, rubnike, neravnine, odvode i druge prepreke.
» Molimo odrzavajte odgovarajucitlak u gumama kako biste izbjegli poveéanije otpora, troSenje guma i potrosnju
energije, $to bi moglo utjecati na domet.

* Vozite odgovomoi budite oprezniprilikom otvaranja vrata automobilailivozila koja izlaze s parkiralista. Budite
posebno oprezni na raskrizjima i prilikom pripreme za pretjecanje drugih vozila.

* Preporucuje se da se upoznate sasvim komponentama i zna€ajkama tricikla (ko€nica, signalizacija itd.);
» Ne prevozite paketeili putnike koji mogu utjecati na vasuvidljivost iliupravljanje triciklom. Ne koristite predmete
koji mogu ograniciti sluh.

* Drzite odgovarajuc¢i razmak od vozila ispred sebe kako biste mogli sigurno ko¢iti.

» Tijekom koriStenja vozila nosite reflektirajuci prsluk, kacigu i zastitne rukavice.

* Ne prevozite viSe od jedneosobe. Prevoz ljudi u kiperu je zabranjen, osim ako nije drugacije dopusteno.
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Upozorenja vezana uz elektricne i mehanicke rizike

Elektricne opasnosti

e Opasnostod strujnogudara — Ne otvarajte kuciste baterije ili druge elektriéne komponente. Popravke smije
obavljati samo ovlasteno osoblje.

o Kratki spojipozar —Izbjegavajte izlaganje elektricnog sustava vodi, vlazi ili ekstremnim temperaturama.

e Nepravilno punjenje — Koristite samo originalni punjaci spojite ga na uti¢nicu prema uputama proizvodaca.
Nemojte prepuniti bateriju.

o OsStecenje oZienja—Povremeno provjeravajte elektricne oZi¢enja na ostecenja ili puknutu izolaciju. Nemojte
koristiti tricikl ako vidite gole Zice.

o Eksplozija baterije — Ne probadajte, ne bacajte u vatru niti izlazite bateriju jakim mehanic¢kim udarcima.

e Kvarovi ko¢nica — Redovito provjeravajte koCioni sustav na istroSenost ili nepravilan rad.

* Nestabilnost privelikim brzinama — |zbjegavajte nagle okrete ili preopterecenje, $to moze dovesti do prevranja.

e TroSenje guma — Odrzavajte optimalni tlak u gumama i provjeravajte prianjanje guma kako biste sprijecili
proklizavanje.

Voznja po kisSi

* U nepovoljnim vremenskim uvjetima morate biti posebno oprezni.

» ZakocCite rano, jer Ce triciklu trebati viSe vremena da se zaustavi.

* Smanjite brzinu, izbjegavajte naglo ko¢enje i s posebnim oprezom se priblizavajte zavojima.

Voznja nocu

* Provjerite imate li upaljena svjetla na vozilu.

* Nosite reflektirajucu i svijetlu odjecu.

* Preporucljivo je izbjegavati voznju noéu: Ako je moguce, koristite ceste s javnom rasvjetom.

UPOZORENJE: Modifikacija je ilegalna.

Modificirano vozilo utjecat ¢e na njegovu strukturuiliperformanse, $to ¢e skratiti njegov vijek trajanja.
Modificirano vozilo nece biti pokriveno jamstvom. Sve popravke mora obaviti ovlasteni RURIS servisni
centar. Ne koristite proizvod ni u koju drugu svrhu osim one za koju je dizajniran.

3. TEHNICKI PODACI

Vrsta motora Elektri¢ni

Maksimalna snaga motora 1600 W

Nominalna snaga motora 1000 W

Baterija Olovni akumulator 60V 2
Autonomija Do 50 km

Vrijeme punjenja 6-8 sati

Standardni punja¢ EU 60V 3A

Maksimalna brzina 25 km/h

Nosivost 1vozac + 1 putnik
Maksimalna podrzana tezina (kg) 150 kg

Prednjal/straznja ko€nica Prednji disk / Straznji bu
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Prednje/straznje gume 3.00-10

Tlak u gumama 2,5 bara
Kategorija vozila L2e-P

Vlastita tezina 85 kg bez baterije
Dimenzije (DxSxV) 1500x710x1065mm
Svjetionik svjetlo

Prikaz Iznimno veliki LCD
Jamstvo 24 mjeseca

4. OPCI PREGLED TRICIKLA PRIJE UPOTREBE
1. Kocioni sustav
e Provjerite funkcioniranje kocnice i straznje kocnice (mehanicke ili hidrauli€ne, ovisno o modelu).
e  Provjerite jesu li ruCice ko€nica ispravno hodane i je li ko€ioni sustav u€inkovit.
2. Vijci i matice za sakupljanje
e  Pregledajtei zategnite sve vidljive vijkena okviru tricikla, posebno one za pri¢vrS¢ivanje upravljaca.
3. Rotacija statusa
e  Provjerite tlak.
e pregledane gume na posjekotine, probuSene dijelove ili prekomjerno troSenje.
e  Provjerite jesu li kotaCi dobro pri¢vrSéeni i da nema boénog kretanja ili neravnoteze.
4. Sustav upravljanja
e Upravlja¢ mora biti sigurno pri¢vrs¢en i mora se glatko okretati, bez blokada.
e  Provjerite ODGOVARA LI SE prednji KOTAC s upravljagem.
5. Ugradnja elektriénih pomoénih uredaja
e testirana prednja svjetla, straznja svjetla, pokazivaci smjera.
e  Provjerite KABLOVE na eventualno slabljenje ili oSte¢enja.
6. Narudzbe i ubrzanje
e Ucinite da taruCica gasa ispravno RADI i da brzo reagira.
e testirano ZAUSTAVLJANJE MOTORA otpustanjem ubrzanja ili aktiviranjem ko¢nica.

5. UGRADNJA BATERIJA

OPREZ! U SLUCAJU kada je potrebno spojiti baterije, provjerite je li PREKIDAC Opéa sigurnost je
iskljucena .

1. Provjerite imaju li svi PRIKLJUCCI BATERIJA istu nazivnu napetost i isti kapacitet .
Koristenje baterija s razli¢itim karakteristikama moze dovesti do problema u radu ili oStec¢enja
uredaja.

2. UMETNITE BATERIJU u za to predvideni odjeljak.

3. Napravite VEZE u seriji baterija na sljedeci nacin:

o Spojite negativni (=) pol prvih baterija s pozitivnim (+) polom drugih baterija.

o Nastavite SPAJANJE naisti nacin: negativni pol baterije 2 spaja se na pozitivni pol baterije
3 i tako moze biti daleko.

o Na kraju veze:
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. Pozitivni terminal (+) prvih baterija predstavijat ¢e ukupni pozitivni napon
izlaza;
. Negativni terminal (—) posljednje baterije predstavijat ¢e izlazni negativni
ukupni napon.
Cvrsto priévrstite BATERIJA pomoéu steznog nosaca.
Montirajte kutiju upravljatkog modula pomoc¢u odgovarajucih vijaka.
Provijerite jesu li sve komponente dobro priévrSéene i da ne postoji rizik od pomicanja ili
prevrtanja tijekom rada vozila.

Prije pokretanja tricikla, ukljuéite prekidaé glavni sigurnosni prekidaé u polozaju UKLJUCENO

Paznja!

Nakon sastavljanja, preporucuje se provesti puni ciklus punjenja
Izbjegavajte potpuno praznjenje.

Ne ostavljajte baterije prazne dulje vrijeme.

Tricikl Guvajte na mjestu zasticenom od vlage i ekstremnih temperatura.

6. OPCl PRIKAZ STROJA

Ovaj proizvod je ekoloSki prihvatljiv i namijenjen je za prijevoz. U nastavku su navedene znacajke i prednosti

tricikla:
[ ]

Visokoucinkoviti istosmjerni motor bez Cetkica.

Digitalni kontroler s indikatorom i zastitom od preoptereéenja.

Kocioni sustav s moguc¢noséu isklju€ivanja napajanja za sigurnu voznju.

Visokoucinkovita zatvorena olovno-kiselinska baterija koja nudi jaku struju i veéu autonomiju.
Prednji i straznji ovjes koji omogucuje sigurnu i udobnu voznju.

Molimo procitajte korisnicki priruénik i provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi u savrS§enom radnom stanju kako
biste vozili u uvjetima maksimalne sigurnosti.

Prikazane slike su samo u informativne svrhe, dobavlja¢ zadrzava pravo na strukturne i funkcionalne
promjene opreme predstavljene u ovom priruc¢niku.
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Prezentacija nadzorne ploce

1. Brzinomjer : pokazuje brzinu putovanja i prijedenu udaljenost.
2. Pokaziva€ smjera : kada se prekidac pokazivaca smjerapritisne lijevo
ili desno, pokaziva¢ smjera ¢e treptati u skladu s tim.

3. Pokazivac prednjih svjetala : Kada su prednja svjetla upaljena,
pokazivac Ce svijetliti.

4. Pokazatelj razine napunjenosti baterije : kada je pokazivac baterije
u zelenoj zoni, to znadi da je baterija dovoljno napunjena; kada je u
crvenoj zoni, to znacdi da se snaga postupno smanjuje; kada je u
posljednjoj crvenoj zoni, to znaci da je snaganedovoljnai da biste trebali
na vrijeme napuniti vozilo.

Paljenje: )

Kada se klju¢ okrene uC JpoloZaj " ", strujni krug je aktiviran, vozilom se moze
upravljati i klju€ se ne moze izvaditi.

Kada se kljug okrene ut“polozaj " ", strujni krug je deaktiviran, vozilom se ne
moze upravljati i klju€ se moze izvaditi.

Prekidac¢ svjetla : Kada je prekidac prednjih svjetala u polozaju Fes
svjetla ¢e se upaliti. Vrsta svjetla moze se promijeniti na kratka i duga
svjetla.

Prekidac za iskljucivanje svjetla : Kada je prekidac za svjetlo u polozaju
" @ prednje svjetlo je iskljuéeno.

Prekida¢ pokazivac¢a smjera : kada elektri¢ni tricikl treba promienit
smjer, postavite prekida¢ pokazivaca smjera lijevo ilidesno " ¢ " kako
biste aktivirali pokaziva¢ smjera.

Tipka za trubu : Kada je potrebno oglasiti signal upozorenja, pritisnite

prekidac za trubu b'
Ako zelite i¢i naprijed, postavite prekida¢ smjera u polozaj "D" i okrenite ru€icu gasa
na upravljacu. Ako zelite i¢i unatrag, pritisnite prekida¢ u polozaj "R".

Prekidac¢ : MoZete odabrati razliCite stupnjeve prijenosa za voznju vozila putem
prekidaca "1" je sporarazina, "2" je normalna brzina, "3" je velika brzina.

USB priklju¢ak: Spojite svoj mobilni telefon na USB priklju¢ak za punjenje.
Ubrzanje . Kada se vozilo pokrene, lagano okrenite gas premaunutrai vozilo ¢e se
poceti kretati.

Sustav upravljanja ko€nicama
Zasmanjenje brzine i sigumo zaustavljanje tricikla, pritisnite
papucicu ko€nice nogom ili aktivirajte ruénu koénicu na
upravljacu.
Sigurnosni sustav i pokretanje
Tricikl je opremljen modernim sustavom za paljenje, koji
ukljucuje:
e Klasiéno pokretanje s kljuéem
e Integritet alarma od krade
e Daljinski upravlja¢ uklju¢en/iskljuc¢en
Funkcija alarma krada
e  Kadajetricikliskljuéen i ostavljen beznadzora, pritisnite gumb “zakljuéaj" (® na daljinskom
upravljaCu za aktiviranje alarma.
Svaki pokret ili pokusaj manipulacije ispalit ¢e zvuéne SIGNALE.
e  Zadeaktivaciju alarma pritisnite gumb "otkljuéaj” & na daljinskom upravljagu.
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Pokretanje i isklju¢ivanje daljinskim upravljacem
e  Dvaputkliknite ILI gumb "start" (ili ikonu start — u funkciji modela) za aktiviranje Trikea bez
unosa kljuca .
e Nakon upotrebe, pritisnite gumb "otkljuéaj" @) za zaustavljanje elektri¢nog sustava.
Sustav zakljuéavanja upravljaca protiv krade
Zadodatnu sigumost, triciklima mehanizam za zaklju¢avanje upravljaca, slican onome koji se koristi
na motociklima ili skuterima.
e Zaaktiviranje LOCK upravljaca:
1. okrenite ru¢ku do kraja ulijevo.
2. UNESITE klju¢.
3. lagano pritisnite klju¢ i okrenite ga u zaklju€ani polozaj.
4. Izvadite klju€. Upravljac ostaje blokiran.
e  ZaotkljuCavanje:
1. Utisnite kljuc i okrenite se natrag.
2. upravlja¢ ponovno postaje mobilan.
® Ovaj sustavmehanickifunkcionira poput brave , pruzajuéi DODATNU zaétitu od krade kada je
tricikl parkiran.

7.ISPRAVNO POZICIONIRANJE KORISNIKA

Kako bi se osiguralasiguma i udobna upotreba elektri¢nog vozila, korisnik se mora pridrzavat
sljedecih uputa u vezi s pravilnim pozicioniranjem:

1. Voznja triciklom

o Provjerite je li vozilo zaustavljeno i je li parkirna ko€nica (ako je dostupna) aktivirana.

o  Cvrsto drzite upravijaé/volan objema rukama i paZijivo stanite na potpornu platformuilipod vozila.

o Sjednite na sjedalo/stolicu u stabilnom i udobnom poloZzaju.

2. Ispravan polozaj tijela

o Sjednite s ravnim ledima i potpuno se oslonite na sjedalo/stolicu.

o Stopala trebaju biti postavljena tako da mogu udobno dohvatiti pedale (ako ih ima) ili oslonce za
noge.

o Tijekom hodanja ne postavljajte stopala izvan za to predvidenih oslonaca.

3. Drzanje upravljac¢al/volana

o Tijekom voznje uvijek drzite upravljaé/volan s obje ruke.

o  Ne upravljajte elektri¢nim vozilom jednom rukom osim ako to nije apsolutno neophodno za davanje
ruénih signala.

4. Ispravan polozaj prilikom hodanja

o Odrzavajte stabilnuravnotezu i ne pravite nagle pokrete koji mogu utjecati na kontrolu vozila.

o lIzbjegavajte pretjerano naginjanje naprijed, u stranu ili unatrag tijekom hodanja.

o Naneravnom terenu prilagodite svoj polozaj kako biste odrzali stabilnost vozila.

5. Silazak s tricikla

o Potpuno zaustavite vozilo i povucite ru€nu ko€nicu (ako je primjenjivo).

o Lagano se naslonite na upravljac/volan i spustite jednu nogu na tlo prije nego $to se pofpuno
podignete sa sjedala/sjedala.

o Prije nego $to napustite tricikl, provjerite je li stabilan.

Pazljivo!
e Ne prevozite dodatne putnike osim ako tricikl nije opremljen i odobren za tu svrhu.
e Nepravilno pozicioniranje moze dovesti do gubitka kontrole i nesreca.

e Uvijek odrzavajte opusteno, ali ¢vrsto drzanje kako biste brzo reagirali na bilo kakve prepreke ili
promjene smjera.
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8. PRAVILA VOZNJE NA JAVNIM CESTAMA

Pravila voZnje na javnim cestama prema rumunjskim propisima o cestama

Za koristenje elektri¢nog tricikla na javnim cestama u Rumunjskoj potrebno je pridrzavati se odredbi
Zakona o cestama (GEO br. 195/2002) i njegove provedbene uredbe, kao i posebnih propisa za vozla
kategorije L.

Potreba za registracijom

Elektricni tricikli snage vece od 250 W i maksimalne brzine vece od 25 km/h ne smatraju se elektricnim
biciklima i moraju se registrirati u Rumunjskom registru motornih vozila (RAR) prije nego $to se mogu
koristiti na javnim cestama.

Registracija se temelji na odobrenju tipa i dokumentima koje je dostavio proizvodac.

Nakon registracije, vozilo mora imati registarsku ploc¢icu i vaze¢e RCA osiguranje.

Potrebna vozacka dozvola

Za viSe detalja pogledajte vazeée prometne propise.

Elektri¢na vozila s maksimalnom brzinom od 25 km/h ne zahtijevaju vozacku dozvolu i mogu ih koristiti
osobe starije od 14 godina. KoriStenje kacige je obavezno za osobe mlade od 16 godina.
Zaelektri€navozila kategorije L2e (lakitricikli, maksimalna brzina do 45 km/h) potrebna je vozacka dozvola
kategorije AM (minimalno 16 godina starosti).

Zaelektri¢na vozila kategorije L5e (brzi motornitricikli, brzina preko 45 km/h) potrebna je vozacka dozvola
kategorije B.

4. Prometna pravila

Korisnik se mora pridrZzavati sljede¢ih pravila prilikom voznje na javnim cestama:

Promet je dopu$ten samo najavnim cestama gdije je dopusten pristup triciklima - promet nijed opusten na
plo¢nicimaili biciklistiCkim stazama.

Ista pravila vrijede kao i za motocikle i mopede, uklju€ujuéi obvezu davanja signala za promjenu smjera i
postivanja pravila prednosti.

Najvec¢adopustena brzina u naseljima je 45 km/h (za L2e) ili prema kategoriji homologacije vozila.
Obavezno nosSenje zastitne kacige ako je tricikl klasificiran kao L2e ili L5e.

Zabrana prijevoza putnika, ako vozilo nije opremljeno i odobreno za tu svrhu.

Koristenje kratkih svjetala danju i noc¢u za poveéanu vidljivost.

Zabrana voznje pod utjecajem alkohola ili zabranjenih supstanci, sankcionirana prema cestovnim
propisima.

Preporucuje se koristenje reflektirajuceg prsluka za povec¢anu vidljivost, posebno nocuili u uvjetima slabe
vidljivosti.

Pazljivo!

Korisnik je odgovoran za osiguranje da elektri¢ni tricikl ispunjava sve zahfeve za registraciju i koriStenje
cesta. U slu€aju koriStenja na privatnom zemljiStu, ovi se propisi ne primjenjuju, ali preporucuje se
postivanje sigurnosnih propisa.

9. PUNJENJE BATERIJE

Prekida¢ za napajanje mora biti u polozaju "Isklju¢eno”
prilikom punjenja tricikla.

Koristi olovno-kiselinsku bateriju. Tricikl morate punitinakon
svake upotrebe. Potrebno je napuniti tricikl ako se nije
koristio 30ili viSe dana. Iskljucite tricikl okretanjem klju¢a u

Epolozaj " ". Umetnite izlazni utika¢ ( 1) u utiénicu za
punjenje triciklai spojite ulazni utika¢ ( 2) u zidnu uti¢nicu.
Napon uti¢nice mora biti 220-240 V. Baterija je potpuno
napunjena kada indikator punjaa postane zelen.
Preporucuje se jo§ 1-2 sata punjenja kako bi se postiglo
bolje stanje baterije. Nakon $to je punjenje zavrSeno,
uklonite ulazni utika€ punjaca, a zatim i izlazni utikac.
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10. ODRZAVANJE | PRILAGODBE

Upozorenje:
Radi sigurnosti, molimo koristite isklju¢ivo punja€ za punjenje baterije, ne koristite nijedan drugi punjac
osim originalnog. Slijedite upute za punjenje.

NAPOMENA: Na domet vozila mozZe utjecati nekoliko ¢imbenika, ukljuéuju¢i vremenske uvjete, tezinu tereta i
uvjete na cesti. Ekstremne temperature (vro niskeilivrlo visoke) mogu smanjiti kapacitet baterije. Takoder,
dodatnooptereéenje (veéa tezina) povecat ¢e potroSnju snage motora, a neravne ceste ili strme padine
dodatno ée opteretiti motor, smanjujucivijek trajanja baterije. Preporucuje se da uzmete u obzir ove €imbenike
kako biste osigurali optimalne performanse baterije.

Redovito odrzavanje

Zbog Cinjenice da elektricna vozila tijekom rada mogu proizvesti razliite stupnjeve zazora i mehanic¢kog

troSenja, ako se ne provodiredovito odrzavanje, to moze dovesti do smanjenja autonomije, pouzdanosti i

sigurnosti elektricnog vozila, kao i do skracenjanjegovog vijeka trajanja. Stoga vozaci elekfri¢nih vozila moraju

provaoditi njihovo ispravno i red ovito odrzavanije kako bi osiguralinajbolje performanse. Ispravnim i redovitim
odrzavanjem mozemo na vrijeme ukloniti prepreke, produziti vijek trajanja elektri¢nog vozila, smanjiti troSkove
odrzavanja i posti¢i cilj optimalnog rada.

Odrzavanje elektriénih vozila:

1. Odrzavajte motor Cistim, s dobrim ubrzanjem i dinami¢kim performansama, bez abnormalnih zvukova.

2. Provjerite da papucica gasa ispravno radi bez zaglavljivanja.

3. Provjerite da papucica kocnice radi glatko i fleksibilno te da u¢inak ko¢enja zadovoljava zahtjeve. Kada se
papucica kocnice otpusti, koCione ploCice se vraéaju u prvobitnipolozaj i tricikl se moze kretati u optimalnim
uvjetima.

. Provjerite prednje i straznje amortizere, tlak u gumama i elektricne komponente.

. Provjerite priévrscivace vozila. U zglobovima ne smije biti zazora.

Za odrzavanje metalnih dijelova koristite maziva.

. Provjerite je li spoj baterije dobro napravljen i je li pric¢vr§éenje ispravno.

Prije upotrebe vozila provjerite sljedece rezervne dijelove:

1. Stanje guma, kao Sto je istroSenost ili oStecenja.

2. Stanje mjenjaca.

3. Tlak u gumama. 4. Stanje sirene i sustava rasvjete.

5. Svi standardnirezervnidijelovi, poput matica i vijaka, kako biste osiguralida su &vrsto zategnuti. 6. Provjerite

ispravnost koCione sajle.

7. Napunite bateriju kada nekoristite vozilo redovito. Kako biste produZilivijek trajanja baterije, punjenje treba

obavljati svakih 15 dana ljeti i svakih 30 dana zimi.

REESES

Dnevne provjere

Stanje vozila moze se mijenjati svakodnevno. Kako bi se osigurala sigurna voznja, prije svake upotrebe treba
provijeriti sljedece:

. Upravljanje ru¢icom pokazivaca smjera i instrumentima;

. Radno stanje sustava rasvjete;

. Radno stanje sirene i Zmigavaca;

. Hod papucice ko¢nice;

. Hod ruéne ko€nice i sirene;

. Tlak u gumama i stanje istro8enosti;

. Radno stanje sustava upravljanja;

NOODhWN=
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Provjera i podeSavanje kocnica

Pronadite matice za podeSavanje koje se nalaze na Sipkama kocionog

sustava.

1. Za povecanje sile koCenja (za kocenje) jaCe pritisnite sjedalo i
zategnite maticu u smjeru kazaljke na satu.

2. Za smanjenje sile kocenja, otpustite maticu okrecuci je suprotno od
kazaljke na satu.

3. Nakon svakog podeS$avanja, provjerite ispravnost ko¢nica kako biste
bili sigumida sustavispravno reagirai dakocnice u€inkovito rade.

4.Nemojte  previse zatezati maticu kako biste izbjegli
ZAKLJUCAVANJE cijelog kotaca ili propadanje komponenti.

Vazno: Pazite da kocCnica nije preslaba, jer to moze utjecati na

sigurnost, ali ni prezategnutakako biste sprijecili preranotroSenje. Kada

se ko¢nica ne aktivira, kotaci bi se trebali slobodno okretati. Ako primijetite da se tricikl nastoji pomicati na

jednu stranu tijpkomko €enja, podesite matice dok kocenjene postane ravnomjemo. Odrzavanje ispravne

i uravnotezene kocnice kljuéno je za vasu sigurnosti sigurnost onih oko vas.

Proljetni pregled

Provijerite stanje opruga svakih 200 km. Po potrebi zategnite matice za pri¢vricivanje.

Pregled prednjih amortizera

Tijekom upotrebe, amortizere treba p aZljivo pregledati. Ako postoje bilo kakviznakovioste¢enja ili kvara, treba
ih na vrijeme zamijeniti. Redovito Cistite prednju vilicu.

Pregled guma

Ispravan tlak u gumama osigurava udobnost i stabilnost vozila te moZe produZiti vijek trajanja gume. Tlak u
gumama treba Cesto provjeravati i po potrebi podesavati. Prije voznje provjerite tlak u gumama kada su
,hladne®i provjeriteima li u gumi posjekotina, ¢avala ili drugih oStrih predmeta. Provjerite ima li naplatak
neravnina ili deformacija.

Upozorenje:
Nepravilan tlak u gumama uzrokovat ¢e abnormalno troSenje guma i moze dovesti do nesrecaiili
sigurnosnih problema. Nizak tlak u gumama uzrokovat ¢e proklizavanje gumaii utjecatina domet vozila.

Odrzavanje straznje osovine

Nakon §to vozilo prijede 250 km, zamijenite
ulje udiferencijalu straznje osovine uljem
Ruris G-Tronic. Koli¢ina ulja koju treba uliti
u diferencijalje 150 ml . Ponovite postupak
svakih 500 km, 1000 km ili svaka 3
mjeseca.

Cep za gorivo Cep za ispustanje goriva
Pregled i odrzavanje akumulatora
Kako biste produZzili vijek trajanja akumulatora, vozilo spremite u garazu kako biste sprijecili niske temperature
koje bi mogle utjecati na performanse akumulatora.

1. Ne rastavljajte bateriju niti njene ¢elije.

2. Drzite bateriju dalje od djece.

3. Ne izazivajte kratki spoj punjac¢a. Zabranjeno je koristiti bilo koji vodi¢ za kratki spoj punjaca.

4. Zabranjeno je uranjanje baterije u vodu.

5. Zabranjeno je postavljati bateriju namjesta s temperaturamaiznad 60°C, u bliziniizvora visoke topline poput
vatre, grijalica s ventilatorom itd.

6. Zabranjeno je koristiti oStre alate za grebanje ili rezanje baterije.

7. Ako dode do curenja i elektrolit dospije u o€i, odmah isperite s puno vode.
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8. Ako baterija ispuSta miris, zagrijava se, dimi, mijenja boju, deformira se ili pokazuje bilo koju drugu
abnormalnost, odmah prestanite koristiti bateriju i udaljite se od nje. Obratite se ovlastenom servisnom centru
tvrtke Ruris .

Odrzavanje motora i regulatora:

1. Tijekom kiSnog razd oblja, ne dopustite da vodadosegne srediSnjidio motora. To §titi motor od izgaranja i
kvara.

2. Nemojte istovremeno pritiskati rucicu ko¢nice i papucicu gasa kako biste sprijecili oSte¢enje drugih
komponenti.

3. Smanjite brzinu tricikla kada uvjeti na cestinisu povoljni. Jake vibracije mogu prekinuti spojeve elektricnih
dijelova.

Redovno odrZavanje:
provjeritie podesiti ® promijenitiA podmazati m

Dijelovi koji ¢e se testirati Dnevng 60 dana 180 dana
1 | Ubrzanje om om
2 | Pokretne komponente om on
3 | Gumei sve zarulje .
4 | Lanac (ovisno o opremi) om om
5 | Kocione plocice K
6 | kotaci ° .
7 | Kocioni sustav ° o LR
8 | Sirena, punjac i baterija .
Upozorenje:

Sve popravke mora obaviti ovlasteni Ruris servisni centar.

Trajanje jamstva i uvjeti primjene

Elektri¢ni tricikl ima zakonsko jamstvo sukladnosti prema GEO br. 140/2021 , koje vrijedi 2 godine od
datuma kupnje za fizicke osobe, pod uvjetom koristenja proizvoda u svrhu za koju je dizajniran i
proizveden, kao i odrzavanja proizvoda prema rasporedu odrzavanja. Svaki nedostatak sukladnosti koji se
pojavi tijekom tog razdoblja mora se otkriti i otkloniti isklju¢ivo u ovlastenom Ruris servisu .
Vazno:

e Korisnik ne smije neovlasteno dirati komponente tricikla, posebno sigurnosne elemente
(ko€nice, elektricni sustav, regulator, bateriju itd.).

e Svakaneovlastena intervencija ili nepravilna uporaba moze rezultirati gubitkom jamstva i
utjecati na sigurnost vozila.

e U slu€aju kvara, korisnik se mora obratiti ovlaStenom Ruris servisu radi provjere i popravka.
Za sve detalje o jamstvu, molimo pogledajte Jamstveni list .

Uskladenost s propisima o elektricnoj sigurnosti i zastiti potrosaca:
Elektriénitricikl u skladu je sa svim vazecim propisima u podrucju elektricne sigumostii zastite p otroSaca,
u skladu sa zakonodavstvom Europske unije i rumunjskim normama.

Informacije o EE otpadu. Uzimajuéi u obzir odredbe OUG 195/2005 - o zastiti okoliSa i OUG
5/2015. Potrosaci ¢e uzeti u obzir sljedece upute za predaju elektricnog ot pada navedene u

K Ne bacajte elektricnu, industrijsku elektronicku opremu i sastavne dijelove u kuéni otpad!
Emmm nastavku:
11



HRV RURIS

Potro$aci su duzni ne odlagati otpadnu elektriénu i elektronic¢ku opremu (EE ofpad) kao nesortirani komunalni otpad
te odvojeno prikupljati taj EE otpad.

- Prikupljanje ovog otpada pod nazivom (EE otpad) provodit ¢e se putem Javne sluzbe za prikupljanje unutar svake
Zupanije i putem centara za prikupljanje koje organiziraju gospodarski subjekti o vlasteni za prikupljanje EE otpada.
Informacije pruza Uprava Fonda za zastitu okolis§a www.afm.ro ili asopis Europske unije.

besplatno predati EE otpad na gore navedenim mjestima za prikupljanje.

Recikliranje baterija i zastita okoliSa.

U skladu s Direktivom 2012/19/EU o otpadnoj elektricnoji elektronickoj opremi (EE) i radizastite okolisa,
molimo vas da slijedite sljedeée upute u vezi s recikliranjem baterija za elektri¢ne tricikle:

Ne bacajte istroSene baterije u ku¢ni otpad!

Iskoridtene baterije treba odnijeti na ovlasteno sabirno mjesto iliu centar za recikliranje. Bacanje baterija
u smece moze imati negativan utjecaj na okoli$ i javno zdravlje.

Besplatnamjesta za prikupljanje moZete pronaci u specijaliziranimtrgovinama, centrima za recikliranje ili
drugim za to odredenim mjestima.

Simbol recikliranja

Rabljene baterije sadrze simbol @ koji oznatava da se moraju odvojeno prikupljati. Vazno je postivat
ovaj simbol kako biste pomogli u zastiti okolisa.

Opasne tvari

Baterija sadrzi opasne tvaripoput Zive (Hg), olova (Pb) ili kadmija (Cd), €ije nepravilno rukovanje moze
dovesti do rizika za okoli$ i zdravlje. Pobrinite se da se ove baterije pravilno recikliraju.

Vasa odgovornost

Vasa je odgovornost vratiti koriStene baterije u ovlasteni centarzarecikliranje. Ne dirajte bateriju, a ako
pokazuje znakove oStecenja, odnesite je u ovlasteni Ruris servisni centar na pravilnu procjenu i
zbrinjavanje.

Rurisova podrSka na telefonski broj ili adresu e-poSte navedenu na nasoj sluzbenoj web stranici.
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1.1. UVOD
Postovani kupce!

Hvalavam navas$oj odluci da kupite RURIS proizvod i na povjerenju koje ste ukazali nasoj kompaniji! RURIS je
na trzistu od 1993. godine i tokom tog vremena postao je snazan brend, koji je izgradio svoju reputaciju
ispunjavanjem obecanja, alii kontinuiranimulaganjima usmjerenim na pomaganje kupcima pouzd anim, efikasnim
i kvalitetnim rjeSenjima.

Uvjereni smo da ¢éete cijeniti na$ proizvod i uzZivati u njegovim performansama dugo vremena. RURIS svojim
kupcima ne nudisamo masine, ve¢ kompletna rie§enja. Vazan element u odnosu s kupcem jesavjetovanjei prije
i poslije prodaje, a kupci RURIS-aimaju naraspolaganju cijelu mrezu partnerskih prodavnicai servisnih mjesta.
Da biste uzivali u proizvodu koji ste kupili, paZljivo proc€itajte uputstvo za upotrebu. Slijedenjem uputstava,
osiguracete dugotrajnu upotrebu.

Kompanija RURIS kontinuirano radi na razvoju svojih proizvoda i stoga zadrzava pravo izmjene, izmedu ostalog,
njihovog oblika, izgleda i performansi, bez obaveze da o tome unaprijed obavijesti.

Jo§ jednom hvala $to ste odabrali RURIS proizvode!

Informacije i podrska korisnicima:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

e-mail: info@ruris.ro
2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
UPOZORENJA

SIGURNA VOZNJA

Opsta pravila

» Ne koristite tricikl dok pazljivo ne procitate uputstvo za upotrebu.

» Smanjite brzinuu nepovoljnim vremenskim uslovima ilinaneravnim putevima. Polako kocite kako biste sprijecili
proklizavanje.

» Ne vozite po putevima prekrivenim vodom. Ako je vozilo preslo preko podrucja prekrivenog vodom, elektricne
komponente mogu biti ostecene ili moze do¢i do kratkog spoja. Iskljucite napajanje i ne koristite gadok se potpuno
ne osusi. Prije voznje provjerite da li koCioni sistemi rade nomalno. Ako postoje bilo kakvi problemi, odmah ih
rijeSite. Obratite se ovla§tenom Ruris servisnom centru.

» Postujte saobracéajna pravila Zakona o saobracaju, kao i ostale u€esnike u saobracaju, dajte prednost
pjeSacima, postujte semafore i saobraé¢ajne znakove.

* Izbjegavajte voznju velikom brzinom na neravnim povrS§inama ceste kako biste sprijecili pucanje guma i
deformaciju naplatka, $to moze ugroziti sigurnost.

« Vozite sigurno. Nikada ne vozite suprotno od smjera saobracaja. Koristite svjetla svog vozila za oznacavanje
skretanja ili zaustavljanja.

« Vozite pazljivo, izbjegavaijte rupe, $ljunak, mokra podrudja, ulje, iviénjake, neravnine, odvode i druge prepreke.
» Molimo vas da odrzavate odgovarajuci pritisak u gumama kako biste izbjegli poveéanje otpora, habanje gumai
potro$nju energije, $to bi moglo uticati na domet.

» Vozite odgovomo i budite oprezniprilikom otvaranja vrata automobila ilivozila koja izlaze s parkiralista. Budite
posebno oprezni na raskrsnicama i prilikom pripreme za preticanje drugih vozila.

» Preporucuje se da se upoznate sa svim komponentama i karakteristikama tricikla (ko¢nica, signalizacija, itd.);
» Ne prevozite pakete ili putnike koji mogu uticatina vasu vidljivost ilikontrolu tricikla. Ne koristite predmete koji
mogu ograniciti sluh.

» Odrzavajte odgovarajucu udaljenost od vozila ispred sebe kako biste mogli sigurno kog¢iti.

» Tokom kori$tenja vozila nosite reflektirajuci prsluk, kacigu i zastitne rukavice.

* Ne prevozite viSe od jedneosobe. Prevozljudi u kiperu je zabranjen, osim ako nije drugacije dozvoljeno.
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Upozorenja u vezi s elektricnim i mehani¢kim rizicima
Elektricne opasnosti

e Opasnostod strujnogudara —Ne otvaraijte kuciste baterije ilidruge elektricne komponente. Popravke treba

da obavlja samo ovlasteno osoblje.

o Kratki spoji pozar —Izbjegavajte izlaganje elektricnog sistema vodi, vlazi ili ekstremnim temperaturama.
e Nepravilno punjenje — Koristite samo originalni punjaci prikljuite ga na uti¢nicu u skladu sa specifikacijama

proizvodaca. Nemojte prepuniti bateriju.

o Ostecenje oZienja — Povremeno provjeravajte elektricne oZi¢enje na oSte¢enja ili slomljenu izolaciju. Ne

koristite tricikl ako vidite izZloZene Zice.

o Eksplozija baterije — Ne probadajte, ne bacajte u vatru ili ne izlazZite bateriju jakim mehani¢kim udarima.

e Kvarovi ko¢nica — Redovno provjeravajte koCioni sistem na istroSenost ili nepravilan rad.

o Nestabilnost pri velikoj brzini — Izbjegavajte nagle okrete ili preopterecenje, Sto moze dovesti do prevrtanja.

e Habanje guma — Odrzavajte optimalni pritisak u gumama i provjeravajte prianjanje guma kako biste sprijeili
proklizavanje.

Voznja po kisSi

* U nepovoljnim vremenskim uslovima morate biti posebno oprezni.
» ZakocCite rano, jer Ce triciklu trebati ve¢a udaljenost da se zaustavi.

* Smanjite brzinu, izbjegavajte naglo ko&enje i priblizavajte se skretanju s posebnim oprezom.

Voznja nocu

* Provjerite da li su vam svjetla na vozilu upaljena.
* Nosite reflektirajucu i svijetlu odjecu.

* Preporucljivo je izbjegavati voznju noéu: Koristite puteve s javnom rasvjetom, ako je moguce.

UPOZORENJE: Modifikacija je ilegalna.

Modificirano vozilo ¢e utjecati na njegovu strukturuili performanse, $to ¢e skratiti njegov vijek trajanja.
Modificirano vozilo nece biti pokriveno garancijom. Sve popravke moraizvrsitioviasteni RURIS servisni
centar. Ne koristite proizvod ni u koju drugu svrhu osim one za koju je dizajniran.

3. TEHNICKI PODACI

Tip motora Elektri¢ni
Maksimalna snaga motora 1600 W
Nominalna snaga motora 1000 W

Baterija Olovni akumulator 60V 2
Autonomija Do 50 km

Vrijeme punjenja 6-8 sati

Standardni punja¢ EU 60V 3A

Maksimalna brzina 25 km/h

Nosivost

1vozac + 1 putnik

Maksimalna podrzana tezina (kg

150 kg

Prednja/zadnja ko€nica

Prednji disk / Zadnji bub

RURIS
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Prednje/zadnje gume 3.00-10

Pritisak u gumama 2,5 bara
Kategorija vozila L2e-P

Vlastita tezina 85 kg bez baterije
Dimenzije (DxSxV) 1500x710x1065mm
Svjetionik svjetlo

Prikaz lzuzetno veliki LCD
Garancija 24 mjeseca

4.0OPCA PROVJERA TRICIKLA PRIJE UPOTREBE
1. Kocioni sistem
e Provjerite funkcionisanje kocnice na zadnjem dijelu (mehanicke ili hidrauli€ne, ovisno o modelu).
e  Provjerite dali ru€ice ko€nica imaju ispravan hod i dali je koCioni sistem efikasan.
2. Vijci i matice za sakupljanje
e  Pregledajtei zategnite sve vidljive vijkena okviru tricikla, posebno one za pri¢vrS¢ivanje upravljaca.
3. Rotacija statusa
e  Provjeri pritisak.
e pregledane gume na posjekotine, probusene dijelove ili prekomjerno habanje.
e  Provjerite dali su kotaci dobro fiksirani i da ne dolazi do bo¢nog kretanja ili neravnoteze.
4. Sistem upravljanja
e Upravlja¢ mora biti sigurno pri¢vricen i da se okrece glatko, bez blokada.
e  Provjerite ODGOVARAJUCI prednji TOCAK s upravljagem.
5. Instalacija elektricnih pomo¢énih uredaja
e  Testirani farovi, zadnja svjetla, Zzmigavci.
e  Provjerite KABLOVE na bilo kakvo slabljenje ili oSte¢enja.
6. Nalozi i ubrzanje
e Ucinite da taruCica gasa ispravno RADI i da brzo reaguje.
e testirano ZAUSTAVLJANJE MOTORA otpustanjem ubrzanja ili aktiviranjem ko¢nica.

5. INSTALIRANJE BATERIJA

OPREZ! U SLUCAJU kada je potrebno spojiti baterije, provjerite da li je PREKIDAC Opsta sigurnostje
isklju¢ena .
1. Provjerite da li svi sedlasti dijelovi BATERIJE imaju istu nazivhu napetost i isti kapacitet
. Koristenje baterija s razli¢itim karakteristikama moze dovesti do problema uraduili oSte¢enja
uredaja.
2. UMETNITE BATERIJU u predvideni odjeljak.
3. Napravite VEZE u seriji baterija na sljedec¢i nacin:
o Spojite negativni (-) pol prve baterije sa pozitivnim (+) polom druge baterije.
o Nastavite POVEZIVANJE na isti nacin: negativni pol baterije 2 povezuje se s pozitivnim
polom baterije 3 i tako mozZe biti daleko.
o Na kraju veze:
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. Pozitivni terminal (+) prve baterije ¢e predstavljati izlazni p ozitivni ukupan
napon;
. Negativni terminal (-) posljednje baterije predstavijat ¢e izlazni negativni
ukupan napon.
Cvrsto priévrstite bateriju pomo¢u steznog nosada.
Montirajte kutiju kontrolnog modula koriste¢i odgovarajuce vijke.
Provjerite dali susve komponente dobro pri€vrSéene i dane postojirizik od pomjeranja ili
prevrtanja tokom rada vozila.

Prije pokretanja tricikla, ukljuéite prekida¢ opéi sigurnosni prekidaé u polozaju UKLJUCENO

Paznja!

Nakon sastavljanja, preporucuje se izvrSiti potpuni ciklus punjenja
Izbjegavajte potpuno praznjenje.

Ne ostavljajte baterije prazne duzi period.

Tricikl Guvajte na mjestu zasticenom od vlage i ekstremnih temperatura.

6. OPCI PREDSTAVLJANJE MASINE

Ovaj proizvod je ekoloki prihvatljiv i dizajniran je za transport. U nastavku su navedene karakteristikei prednost

tricikla:
[ ]

Visokoefikasan DC motor bez Cetkica.

Digitalni kontroler sa indikatorom i zastitom od preopterec¢enja.

Kocioni sistem sa moguénoscu isklju€ivanja napajanja za bezbedno putovanje.
Visokoucinkovita zatvorena olovno-kiselinska baterija, koja nudi jaku struju i veéu autonomiju.
Prednji i zadnji sistem ovjesa koji omogucava sigurnu i udobnu voznju.

Molimo procitajte korisnicki priru¢niki provjerite dali su svi dijelovi u savrS§enom rad nom stanju, kako
biste vozili u maksimalno sigurnim uslovima.

Prikazane slike su samo u informativne svrhe, dobavlja¢ zadrzava pravo na strukturne i funkcionalne
promjene opreme predstavljene u ovom priruc¢niku.
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Prezentacija kontrolne ploce

1. Brzinomjer : pokazuje brzinu kretanja i predenu udaljenost.

2. Pokaziva€ smjera : kada se prekidac pokazivaca smjerapritisne lijevo
ili desno, pokaziva¢ smjera Ce treptati u skladu s tim.

3. Indikator prednjih svjetala : Kada su prednja svjetla ukljucena,
indikator ¢e biti uklju€en.

4. Indikator nivoa baterije : kadajeindikator baterije u zelenoj zoni, to
znaci da je baterija dovoljno napunjena; kada je u crvenoj zoni, to znadi
da se snaga postepeno smanijuje; kada je u posljednjoj crvenoj zoni, to
znaci daje snaganedovoljinai da biste trebalina vrijeme napunitivozilo.

Paljenje:

Kada se kljué okrene ¢ polozaj " ", strujno kolo se aktivira, vozilo se ne
moZe upravljati i klju¢ se ne moze |zvad|t|

Kada seklju& okrene u““polozaj " ", strujno kolo se deaktivira, vozilo se ne
moze upravljati i klju€ se moze |zvaditi.

Prekidac svjetla : Kada je prekida¢zafarove u polozaju X " svjetlace
se upaliti. Vrsta svjetla se moZe promijeniti na kratka i duga svjetla.
Prekidac za iskljucivanje svjetla : Kada je prekidac za svjetlo u polozaju
" prednja svjetla su isklju¢ena.

Prekida¢ pokazivac¢a smjera : kada elektri¢ni tricikl treba promienit
smjer, postavite prekidac pokazivaca smjera lijevo ili desno "¢ " dabiste
aktivirali pokaziva¢ smjera.

Dugme za sirenu : Kada je potrebno oglasiti upozoravajuéi signal,

pritisnite prekldac za siren! “
Ako zelite i¢i naprijed, postawte prekldac za smjer u polozaj "D" i okrenite rucicu
gasa na upravljacu. Ako zelite i¢i unazad, pritisnite prekida¢ u polozaj "R".
Prekidac : MoZete odabrati razli¢ite brzine za voznju vozila pomocu prekidaca; "1" je
spori nivo, "2" je normalna brzina, "3" je velika brzina.

USB priklju¢ak: PoveZite svoj mobilni telefon na USB priklju¢ak da biste ga napunili.
Ubrzanje . Kada se vozilo pokrene, lagano okrenite gas premaunutrai vozilo ¢e se
poceti kretati.

Sistem za kontrolu ko¢nica
Da biste smanjili brzinui sigurno zaustavili tricikl, pritisnite
papucicu ko€nice nogom ili aktivirajte ruénu koénicu na
upravljacu.
Sigurnosni sistem i pokretanje
Tricikl je opremljen modernim sistemom za paljenje, koji
ukljucuje:

e Klasiéno pokretanje s kljuéem

e Integritet alarma od krade

e Daljinski upravlja¢ uklju¢en/iskljuc¢en
Funkcija alarma krada

e Kadajetricikliskljuéen izkontaktai ostavljen bez nadzora, pritisnite dugme “zakljuéaj" ) na

daljinskom upravljacu da biste aktivirali alarm.

Svaki pokret ili pokusaj manipulacije ispalice zvuéne SIGNALE.
e Da biste deaktivirali alarm, pritisnite dugme "otkljuéaj" & na daljinskom upravljadu.
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o
Pokretanje i isklju¢ivanje daljinskim upravljacem
e  Dvaputkliknite ILIdugme "start" (ili ikonu start - u funkcijimodela) za aktiviranje Trike-a bez
unosa kljuca .

e Nakon upotrebe, pritisnite dugme "otkljuéaj” @ da biste iskljugili elektriéni sistem.
Sistem zaklju¢avanja upravljaca protiv krade
Zadodatnu sigumost, triciklima mehanizam za zaklju¢avanje upravljaca, slican onome koji se koristi
na motociklima ili skuterima.
e  Zaaktiviranje LOCK upravljaca:
1. Okrenite ru¢ku upravljaca do kraja ulijevo.
2. UNESITE klju¢.
3. Lagano pritisnite klju¢ i okrenite ga u zaklju¢ani polozaj.
4. Izvadite klju€. Upravljac ostaje blokiran.
e  ZaotkljuCavanje:
1. UNESITE klju¢ i okrenite se nazad.
2. Upravlja¢ ponovo postaje mobilan.
® Ovaj sistem funkcioni§e kao mehaniéka brava , pruzajuéi DODATNU zastitu od krade kada je tricikl
parkiran.

7.ISPRAVNO POZICIONIRANJE KORISNIKA

Da bi se osigurala sigurna i udobna upotreba elektricnog vozila, korisnik mora slijediti sljedece upute
u vezi s pravilnim pozicioniranjem:

1. Voznja tricikla

o Provjeritedali je vozilo zaustavljeno i dali je parkirna ko¢nica (ako je dostupna) aktivirana.

o Cvrsto drite upravijaé/volan s objerukei paZljivo stanite na potpornu platformu ili pod vozila.

o Sjednite na sedlo/stolicu u stabilnom i udobnom polozaju.

2. Ispravan polozaj tijela

o Sjednite s pravim ledima i potpuno se oslonite na sedlo/stolicu.

o Stopala trebaju biti postavljena tako da mogu udobno dohvatiti pedale (ako ih ima) ili oslonce za
noge.

o Ne postavljajte stopala izvan predvidenih oslonaca tokom hodanja.

3. Drzanje za upravljac¢/volan

o Drzite upravljac/volan s obje ruke cijelo vrijeme tokom voznje.

o  Ne upravljajte elektri¢nim vozilom jednom rukom osim ako to nije apsolutno neophodno za davanje
ruénih signala.

4. Ispravan polozaj tokom hodanja

o Odrzavajte stabilnu ravnotezu i ne pravite nagle pokrete koji mogu uticati na kontrolu vozila.

o lIzbjegavajte pretjerano naginjanje naprijed, u stranu ili nazad tokom hodanja.

o Naneravnom terenu prilagodite svoj polozaj kako biste odrzali stabilnost vozila.

5. Silazak s tricikla

o Potpuno zaustavite vozilo i povucite ru¢nu koénicu (ako je primjenjivo).

o Lagano se naslonite na upravljac/volan i spustite jednu nogu na tlo prije nego $to se potpuno
podignete sa sjediSta/sjedala.

o Prije nego to napustite tricikl, provjerite je li stabilan.

Pazljivo!
e Ne prevozite dodatne putnike osim ako tricikl nije opremljen i odobren za tu svrhu.
e Nepravilno pozicioniranje moze dovesti do gubitka kontrole i nesreca.
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e Uvijek odrzavajte opusteno, ali ¢vrsto drzanje kako biste brzo reagirali na bilo kakve prepreke ili
promjene smjera.

8. PRAVILA VOZNJE NA JAVNIM PUTEVIMA

Pravila voznje na javnim putevima prema rumunskim propisima o putevima

Za koristenje elektricnog tricikla na javnim cestama u Rumuniji potrebno je pridrzavati se odredbi Zakona
o cestama (GEO br. 195/2002) i njegove provedbene uredbe, kao i posebnih propisa za vozila kategorije
L.

Potreba za registracijom

Elektricni tricikli snage vece od 250 W i maksimalne brzine vece od 25 km/h ne smatraju se elektricnim
biciklima i moraju biti registrovani u Rumunskom registru motomih vozila (RAR) prije nego $to se mogu
koristiti na javnim cestama.

Registracija se zasniva na odobrenju tipa i dokumentima koje je dostavio proizvodac.

Nakon registracije, vozilo mora biti opremljeno registarskom tablicom i vaze¢im RCA osiguranjem.
Potrebna vozacka dozvola

Za viSe detalja, pogledajte vazece zakone o saobracaju.

Elektri¢na vozila s maksimalnom brzinom od 25 km/h ne zahtijevaju vozacku dozvolu i mogu ih koristii
osobe starije od 14 godina. Upotreba kacige je obavezna za osobe mlade od 16 godina.
Zaelektri€navozila kategorije L2e (lakitricikli, maksimalna brzina do 45 km/h) potrebna je vozacka dozvola
kategorije AM (minimalno 16 godina starosti).

Zaelektri¢na vozila kategorije L5e (brzi motornitricikli, brzina preko 45 km/h) potrebna je vozacka dozvola
kategorije B.

4. Saobracajna pravila

Korisnik mora poStovati sljedec¢a pravila prilikom voznje na javnim putevima:

Saobracaj je dozvoljen samo na javnim putevima gde je dozvoljen pristup tricikima — saobracaj nije
dozvoljen na trotoarima ili biciklistickim stazama.

Ista pravilavaze kao i za motocikle i mopede, uklju€ujuci obavezu davanja signala za promjenu smjera i
postovanja pravila prioriteta.

Maksimalna dozvoljena brzina u naseljima je 45 km/h (za L2e) ili prema kategoriji odobrenja vozila.
Obavezno nosSenje zastitne kacige ako je tricikl klasifikovan kao L2e ili L5e.

Zabrana prevoza putnika, ako vozilo nije opremljeno i odobreno za tu svrhu.

Upotreba kratkih svjetala tokom dana i no¢i radi bolje vidljivosti.

Zabrana voznje pod utjecajem alkohola ili zabranjenih supstanci, sankcionirana u skladu sa propisima o
cestama.

Preporucuje se koridtenjereflektirajuceg prsluka radi bolje vidljivosti, posebno nocu ili u uvjetima smanjene
vidljivosti.

Pazljivo!

Korisnik je odgovoran za osiguranje da elektri¢ni tricikl ispunjava sve zahfeve za registraciju i koriStenje
cesta. U slu€aju koriStenja na privatnom zemljiStu, ovi propisi se ne primjenjuju, ali se preporucuie
postivanje sigurnosnih propisa.

9. PUNJENJE BATERIJE

Prekida¢ za napajanje mora biti u polozaju "Isklju¢eno”
prilikom punjenja tricikla.

Koristi olovno-kiselinsku bateriju. Tricikl morate punitinakon
svake upotrebe. Potrebno je napuniti tricikl ako se nije
koristio 30ili viSe dana. Iskljucite tricikl okretanjem klju¢a u

Epolozaj " ". Umetnite izlazni utika¢ ( 1) u utiénicu za
punjenje tricikla i spojite ulazni utika¢ ( 2) u zidnu uti¢nicu.
Napon utiCnice mora biti 220-240V. Baterija je potpuno
napunjena kada indikator punja¢a postane zelen.
Preporucuje se da se baterija puni jo$ 1-2 sata kako bi se
postiglo bolje stanje baterije. Nakon $to je punjenje
zavr$eno, uklonite ulazni utika¢ punjaca, a zatim i izlazni
utikac.

8
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10. ODRZAVANJE | PODESAVANJA

Upozorenje:
Radi sigurnosti, molimo koristite isklju¢ivo punja€ za punjenje baterije, ne koristite nijedan drugi punjac
osim originalnog. Slijedite upute za punjenje.

NAPOMENA: Na domet vozila mozZe utjecati nekoliko faktora, uklju¢ujué¢i vremenske uvjete, tezinu tereta i
uvjete na cesti. Ekstremne temperature (vro niskeilivrlo visoke) mogu smanjiti kapacitet baterije. Takoder,
dodatno opterecenje (veca tezina) povecat ¢e potroSnju snage motora, a neravni putevi ili strme padine ¢e
dodatno opteretitimotor, smanjujucivijek trajanja baterije. Preporucuje se da uzmete u obzir ove faktore kako
biste osigurali optimalne performanse baterije.

Redovno odrzavanje

Zbog Cinjenice da elektricna vozila tokom rada mogu proizvesti razli¢it stepen zazora i mehani¢kog habanja,

ako se ne provodiredovno odrzavanje, to moze dovesti do smanjenja autonomije, pouzdanosti i sigurnosti

elektri€nog vorzila, kao i do skracenja njegovog vijeka trajanja. Stoga, vozaci elektri¢nih vozila moraju provoditi
njihovo ispravno i redovno odrzavanje kako bi osigurali najbolje performanse. Ispravnim i redovnim
odrzavanjem mozemo na vrijeme otkloniti prepreke, produziti vijek trajanja elektri€¢nog vozila, smanijiti troSkove
odrzavanja i posti¢i cilj optimalnog rada.

Odrzavanje elektriénih vozila:

1. Odrzavajte motor Cistim, s dobrim ubrzanjem i dinami¢kim performansama, bez abnormalnih zvukova.

2. Provjerite da li papucica gasa ispravno radi i da se ne zaglavljuje.

3. Provjerite dali papucica koc¢niceradiglatko i fleksibilno, te da li ko¢ioni efekat ispunjava zahtjeve. Kada se
papucica kocnice otpusti, koCione ploCice se vraéaju u prvobitnipolozaj i tricikl se moze kretati u optimalnim
uslovima.

. Provjerite prednje i zadnje amortizere, pritisak u gumama i elektricne komponente.

. Provjerite pri€vrscivace vozila. Ne bi trebalo biti zazora u zglobovima.

Za odrzavanje metalnih dijelova koristite maziva.

. Provjerite da li je prikljuc¢ak baterije dobro napravljen i dali je pri€vr§civanje ispravno.

Prije upotrebe vozila provjerite sljedece rezervne dijelove:

1. Stanje guma, kao Sto je istroSenostili habanje.

2. Stanje mjenjaca.

3. Pritisak u gumama. 4. Stanje sirene i sistema rasvjete.

5. Svi standardni rezervni dijelovi, kao $to su matice i vijci, kako biste osigurali da su ¢vrsto zategnuti. 6.

Provjerite da li sajla ko¢nice ispravno radi.

7. Punite bateriju kada ne koristite vozilo redovno. Da biste produzili vijek trajanja baterije, punjenje treba

obavljati svakih 15 dana ljeti i svakih 30 dana zimi.

REESES

Dnevne provjere

Stanje vozila moze se mijenjati svakodnevno. Da biste osigurali sigurnu voznju, prije svake upotrebe treba
provjeriti sljedece stavke:

. Rukovanje ru€icom pokazivaca smjera i instrumentima;

. Radno stanje sistema rasvjete;

Radno stanje sirene i signalnih svjetala;

Hod papucice ko¢nice;

Hod parkirne ko¢nice i sirene;

. Tlak u gumama i stanje istro8enosti;

. Radno stanje sistema upravljanja;

Noupwn
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Provjera i podeSavanje kocnica

Pronadite matice za podeSavanje koje se nalaze na Sipkama kocionog

sistema.

1. Da biste povecali silu kocenja (za koc€enje), pritisnite jace sjedalo i
zategnite maticu u smjeru kazaljke na satu.

2. Da biste smanijili silu koc€enja, otpustite maticu okrecuci je suprotno
od kazaljke na satu.

3. Nakon svakog podeS$avanja, testirajte funkcionisanje koc¢nica kako
biste se uvjerilida sistem reaguje ispravno i da koc¢nice efikasne.

4. Ne zatezite previSe maticu kako biste izbjegli ZAKLJUCAVANJE
cijelog kotaca ili propadanje komponenti.

Vazno: Pazite da kocCnica nije preslaba, jer to moze utjecati na

sigurnost, ali ni prejaka da biste sprijecili prerano habanje. Kad ako¢nica

nije aktivirana, kotaci bi se trebali slobodno okretati. Ako primijetite da se tricikl nastoji pomicati na jednu

stranu prilikom kocenja, podesite matice dok kocenje ne postane ravnomjerno. Odrzavanje ispravne i

uravnotezene kocnice je klju¢no za vasu sigurnost i sigurnost onih oko vas.

Proljetni pregled

Provijerite stanje opruga svakih 200 km. Po potrebi zategnite matice za pri¢vricivanje.

Pregled prednjih amortizera

Tokom upotrebe, amortizere treba paZljivo pregledati. Ukoliko postoje bilo kakviznaci oSte¢enja ili kvara, treba
ih na vrijeme zamijeniti. Redovno ¢istite prednju viljusku.

Pregled guma

Ispravan pritisak u gumama osigurava udobnost i stabilnost vozila i moZe produZiti vijek trajanja gume. Pritisak
u gumama treba €esto provjeravatii po potrebi podeSavati. Prije voznje provjerite pritisak u gumama kada su
"hladne" i provjerite ima li posjekotina, ekseraili drugih oStrih predmeta ugradenih u gumu. Provjerite naplatak
dali ima neravnina ili deformacija.

Upozorenje:

Nepravilan pritisak u gumama uzrokovat ¢e abnormalno troSenje guma i moze dovesti do nesreca ili
sigurnosnih problema. Nizak pritisak u gumama uzrokovat ¢e proklizavanje guma i utjecati na domet
vozila.

Odrzavanje zadnje osovine

Nakon $to vozilo prede 250 km, zamijenite
ulje u diferencijalu zadnje osovine uljem
Ruris G-Tronic. Koli¢ina ulja koja se ulijeva
u diferencijalje 150 ml . Ponovite postupak
svakih 500 km, 1000 km ili svaka 3
mjeseca.

Cep za gorivo Cep za ispustanje goriva
Pregled i odrzavanje akumulatora
Da biste produzili vijek trajanja akumulatora, Cuvajte svojevozilo u garazi kako biste sprijecili nisketemperature
koje bi mogle utjecati na performanse akumulatora.
1. Ne rastavljajte bateriju niti njene ¢elije.
2. Drzite bateriju dalje od djece.
3. Ne izazivajte kratki spoj na punjacu. Zabranjeno je koristiti bilo koji vodi¢ za kratko spajanje punjaca.
4. Zabranjeno je uranjanje baterije u vodu.
5. Zabranjeno je stavljanje baterije na mjesta s temperaturamaiznad 60°C, u bliziniizvora visoke topline poput
vatre, grijalica s ventilatorom itd.
6. Zabranjeno je koristiti oStre alate za grebanje ili rezanje baterije.
7. U slu€aju curenja i kontakta elektrolita s o€¢ima, odmah isperite s puno vode.
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8. Ako baterija ispuSta miris, zagrijava se, dimi, mijenja boju, deformira se ili pokazuje bilo koju drugu
abnormalnost, odmah prestanite koristiti bateriju i udaljite se od nje. Obratite se ovla§tenom Ruris servisnom
centru.

Odrzavanje motora i kontrolera:

1. Tokom kiSne sezone, ne dozvolite da voda dospije iznad srediSnjeg dijela motora. To §titi motor od
sagorijevanja i kvara.

2. Ne pritiskajte ru€icu ko€nice i papucicu gasa istovremenokako bistesprijecilioStecenje drugih komponenti.

3. Smanjite brzinu tricikla kada uslovina putu nisu povoljni. Jake vibracije mogu prekinuti veze elektri¢nih
dijelova.

Redovno odrzavanje:
provjerie podesi ® promijeni A podmaZi m

Dijelovi koji Ce se testirati Dnevng 60 dana 180 dana
1 | Ubrzanje om om
2 | Pokretne komponente om om
3 | Gumei sve sijalice °
4 | Lanac (u zavisnosti od opreme) om om
5 | Kocione plocice o
6 | kotaci . °
7 | KocCioni sistem . oo LR 2
8 | Sirena, punjac i baterija .
Upozorenje:

Sve popravke moraju se izvrsiti u ovlastenom Ruris servisnom centru.

Trajanje garancije i uslovi primjene

Elektri€nitricikl ima zakonsku garanciju uskladenosti prema GEO br. 140/2021 , koja vazi 2 godine od
datuma kupovine za fizi¢ka lica, pod uslovom da se proizvod koristi u svrhu za koju je dizajniran i
proizveden, kao i da se proizvod odrzava u skladu sa rasporedom odrzavanja. Svaki nedostatak
uskladenostikoji se pojavitokom ovog perioda mora se otkriti i otkloniti isklju€ivo u ovlastenom Ruris
servisu .

Vazno:

e Korisnik ne smije neovlasteno dirati komponente tricikla, posebno sigurnosne elemente
(ko€nice, elektricni sistem, kontroler, bateriju itd.).

e Svakaneovlastenaintervencijailinepravilna upotreba moze rezultirati gubitkom garancije i
moze uticati na sigurnost vozila.

e U slu€aju kvara, korisnik se mora obratiti ovlaStenom Ruris servisu radi provjere i popravke.
Za potpune detalje o garanciji, molimo pogledajte Garantni list .

Uskladenost s propisima o elektricnoj sigurnosti i zastiti potrosaca:
Elektri¢nitricikl je u skladu sa svim vaze¢im propisima u oblasti elektricne sigumostii zastite potro$aca, u
skladu sa zakonodavstvom Evropske unije i rumunskim normama.

Informacije o WEEE. Uzimajuci u obzir odredbe OUG 195/2005 - o zastiti okolisSai OUG 5/2015.
Potrosaci ¢e uzeti u obzir sljedece indikacije za predaju elektricnog otpada navedene u

K Ne bacajte elektricnu, industrijsku elektronicku opremu i komponente u kuéni otpad!
Emmm nastavku:
11
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Potro$aci su obavezni da ne odlazu ofpadnu elektri¢nui elektronsku opremu (EE) kao nesortirani komunalni otpad
i da ovaj EE otpad sakupljaju odvojeno.

- Prikupljanje ovog otpada pod nazivom (EE otpad) vrsit ¢e se putem Javne sluzbe za prikupljanje unutar svake
Zupanije i putem centara za prikupljanje koje organiziraju gospodarski subjekti o vlasteni za prikupljanje EE otpada.
Informacije pruza Uprava Fonda za okoli§ www.afm.ro ili ¢asopis Europske unije.

besplatno predati EE otpad na gore navedenim mjestima za prikupljanje.

Recikliranje baterija i zastita okoliSa.

U skladu s Direktivom 2012/19/EU o otpadnoj elektriénoj i elektronickoj opremi (WEEE) i radi zasfite
okoliga, molimo vas da slijedite sljedece upute u vezi s recikliranjem baterija za elektri¢ne tricikle:
Ne bacajte istroSene baterije u ku¢ni otpad!

IskoriSéene baterije treba odnijetina ovlaStenosabimo mjesto iliu centarza reciklaZzu. Bacanje baterija u
smece moZze imati negativan utjecaj na okoli$ i javno zdravlje.

Besplatnamjesta za prikupljanje moZete pronaci u specijaliziranimtrgovinama, centrima za recikliranje ili
drugim za to odredenim lokacijama.

Simbol recikliranja

Koriétene baterije sadrze simbol @ , koji oznagavada se moraju odvojeno prikupljati. Vazno je postovati
ovaj simbol kako biste pomogli u zastiti okolisa.

Opasne tvari

Baterija sadrzi opasne tvaripoput Zive (Hg), olova (Pb) ili kadmija (Cd), €ije nepravilno rukovanje moze
dovesti do rizika po okoli$ i zdravlje. Pobrinite se da se ove baterije pravilno recikliraju.

Vasa odgovornost

Vasa je odgovornost da vratite koriStene baterije u ovlasteni centar za recikliranje. Ne dirajte bateriju, a
ako pokazuje znakove ostecenja, odnesite je u ovlasteni Ruris servisni centar radi pravilne procjene i
upravljanja.

Rurisova podrSka na telefonski broj ili adresu e-poSte navedenu na nasoj sluzbenoj web stranici.
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1.1. UvOD
Vazeny zakaznik!

Dakujeme vam za vase rozhodnutie zakpit siprodukt RURIS a za d 6 veru, ktord ste vloZili d o nasej spoloénost!
RURIS pdsobi natrhu od roku 1993 a pocas tohto obdobia sa stala silnou znackou, ktora sivybudovala reputaciu
dodrziavanim svojich slubov, ale aj neustalymi investiciami zameranymina pomoc zakazn ikom so spolahlivymi,
efektivnymi a kvalitnymi rieSeniami.

Sme presvedCeni, Ze si na$ produkt ocenite a budete sa z jeho vykonu teSit dlho. RURIS neponuka svojim
zékaznikom len stroje, ale kompletné rieSenia. Délezitym prvkom vo vztahu so zakazn ikom je poradenstvo pred
aj po predaiji, pricom zakaznici RURIS maju k dispoziciicelu siet partnerskych predajni a servisnych miest.
Aby ste si mohli produkt, ktory ste si zakupili, uzivat, pozorne siprecitajte pouzivatel'ska priru¢ku. Dodrziavanim
pokynov si zarucite jeho dlhé pouzivanie.

Spolo¢nost RURIS neustale pracuje na vyvoji svojich produktov, a preto si vyhradzuje pravo na zmenu, okrem
iného, ich tvaru, vzhladu a vykonu bez toho, aby bola povinna tuto skuto€nost vopred oznamit.

ESte raz dakujeme, Ze ste si vybrali produkty RURIS!

Informacie a podpora zakaznikov:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

e-mail: info@ruris.ro
2. BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY
UPOZORNENIA

BEZPECNA JAZDA

VSeobecné pravidla

» Nepouzivajte trojkolku, kym si pozorne neprecitate navod na poutzitie.

* Znizte rychlost za nepriaznivych poveternostnych podmienok alebo nahrbolatych cestach. Brzdite pomaly, aby
ste predisli Smyku.

» Nejazdite po vodnych cestach. Ak vozidlo preslo cez vodnu plochu, méZu sa poskodit' elektrické komponenty
alebo mdze dojst ku skratu. Vypnite napdjanie a nepouzivaijte ho, kym Uplnenevyschne. Pred jazdou skontrolujte,
Ci brzdové systémy funguju normalne. Ak sa vyskytnu nejaké problémy, ihned ich odstrarte. Kontakiujte
autorizované servisné stredisko Ruris .

» ReSpektujte pravidla cestnej premavky podla Zakona o cestnejpremavke, ako aj ostatnych ucastnikov cestnej
premavky, dajte prednost chodcom, reSpektujte svetelnu signalizaciu a dopravné znacenie.

* VVyhybaijte sajazde vysokou rychlostou na nerovnom povrchu vozovky, aby ste predisli prasknutiu pneumatiky
a deformacii rafika, ¢o by ohrozilo bezpecnost.

» Jazdite bezpecne. Nikdy nejazdite proti smeru premavky. Na oznacenie odbodiek alebo zastaveni pouzivajte
svetla vaSho vozidla.

» Jazdite opatme, vyhybajte sa vymolom, Strku, mokrym miestam, oleju, obrubnikom, hrbofom, odtokom a inym
prekazkam.

» Udrziavajte spravny tlak v pneumatikach, aby ste predisli zvySenému odporu, opotrebovaniu pneumatik a
spotrebe energie, o by mohlo ovplyvnit dojazd.

» Jazdite zodpovedne a budte opatmi pri otvérani dveri auta alebo vozidiel vychadzajucich z parkovisk. Budte
obzvlast opatrni na krizovatkach a pri priprave na predbiehanie inych vozidiel.

» Odporiucasa, aby ste sa oboznamiliso vSetkymi komponentmia funkciamitrojkolky (brzda, signalizacia atd’.);
* Neprepravujte baliky ani pasazierov, ktori by mohli ovplyvnit vasu viditelnost alebo ovladanie trojkolky.
Nepouzivajte predmety, ktoré by mohli obmedzovat sluch.

» Dodrzujte primeranu vzdialenost od vozidla pred vami, aby ste mohli bezpe¢ne zabrzdit.

* Pocas pouzivania vozidla noste reflexnu vestu, prilbu a ochranné rukavice.

» Neprepravujte viac ako jednu osobu. Preprava oséb v sklapaci je zakazana, pokial to nie je povolené.


mailto:info@ruris.ro
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Upozornenia tykajuce sa elektrickych a mechanickych rizik

Elektrické nebezpecenstva

o Nebezpec€enstvo Urazu elektrickympradom — Neotvarajte kryt batérie aniiné elektrické komponenty. Opravy
by mal vykonavat iba autorizovany personal.

e Skrat a poziar — Zabrante vystaveniu elektrického systému vode, vihkosti alebo extrémnym teplotam.

e Nespravne nabijanie — Pouzivajte iba originalnu nabijacku a pripojte ju do zasuvky podla pokynov vyrobcu.
Batériu neprebijajte.

o Poskodenie elektrického vedenia — Pravidelne kontrolujte elektrické vedenie, €i nie je poSkodené alebo &i
nema prerusenu izolaciu. Nepouzivajte trojkolku, ak vidite odkryté vodice.

e Vybuch batérie — Batériu neprepichujte, nevhadzujte do ohna ani nevystavujte silnym mechanickym
narazom.

Mechanické rizika

e Poruchybfzd —Pravidelne kontrolujte brzdovy systém, ¢i nie je opotrebovany alebo ¢i nefunguje nespravne.

o Nestabilita privysokej rychlosti — Vyhnite sa nahlym zakrutam alebo pretazeniu, ktoré mézu viest k prevrateniu.

o Opotrebovanie pneumatik — Udrziavajte optimalny tlak v pneumatikach a kontrolujte prifnavost p neumatik, aby
ste predisli Smykaniu.

Jazda v dazdi

* Za nepriaznivych poveternostnych podmienok musite byt mimoriadne opatrni.

» Zabrzdite v€as, trojkolka bude musiet prejst dlhSiu vzdialenost, kym ju zastavi.

» Znizte rychlost, vyhybajte sa prudkému brzdeniu a do zakrut vchadzajte s mimoriadnou opatrnostou.

 Budte na ceste viditelnejSi. Noste reflexné oble€enie a pouzivajte svetiomety a smerovky.

Jazda v noci

« Uistite sa, ze mate zapnuté svetla vozidla.

* Noste reflexné a svetlé obleCenie.

» Odporuca sa vyhybat sa jazde v noci: Ak je to mozné, pouzivajte cesty s verejnym osvetlenim.

UPOZORNENIE: Uprava je nezakonna.

Upravené vozidlo ovplyvnijeho konstrukciu alebo vykon, €o skratijeho Zivotnost. Na upravené vozdlo sa
nevztahuje zaruka. VSetky opravy musi vykonat autorizované servisné stredisko RURIS. Nepouzivajte
vyrobok na ziadny iny ucel, ako na ktory bol uréeny.

3. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Typ motora Elektrické

Maximalny vykon motora 1600 W

Nominalny vykon motora 1000 W

Batéria Olovena kyselina 60V 20Ah
Autonémia Do 50 km

Cas nabijania 6-8 hodin

Standardna nabijacka EU 60V 3A

Maximalna rychlost’ 25 km/h

Nosnost’ 1 vodic + 1 spolujazdec
:\:I(Z))(ima’lna podporovana hmo 150 kg
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Predna/zadna brzda

Predny kotu¢ / Zadny bubon

Predné/zadné pneumatiky 3,00-10
Tlak v pneumatikach 2,5 baru
Kategoria vozidla L2e-P

Vlastna hmotnost’

85 kg bez batérie

Rozmery (D x § x V) 1500x710x1065mm
Majak svetlo

Displej Extra velky LCD displej
Zaruka 24 mesiacov

RURIS

4. VSEOBECNA KONTROLA TROJKOLKY PRED POUZITIM
1. Brzdovy systém
e  Skontrolujte funkénost brzdovej paky a zadnej brzdy (mechanickej alebo hydraulickej, v zavislosti od
modelu).
e  Uistite sa, ze brzdové paky maju spravny zdvih a Ze brzdovy systém je G€inny.
2. Zberné skrutky a matice
e  Skontrolujte a dotiahnite vSetky viditelné skrutky na rame trojkolky, najma tie, ktoré slUzia na upevnenie
riadidiel.
3. Striedanie stavu
e  Skontrolujte tlak.
e skontrolované pneumatiky na rezy, defekty alebo nadmerné opotrebovanie.
e  Uistite sa, Ze kolesa su dobre upevnené a ze ned ochadza k bo¢nému vychyleniualebo nerovnovahe.
4. Systém riadenia
e Rjadidla musia byt bezpeéne upevnené a musia sa plynulo ota€at bez zasekavania.
e  Skontrolujte, & sa predné koleso ZHODI s riadidlami.
5. Instalacia elektrickych pomocnych zariadeni
e testované svetlomety, zadné svetla, smerovky.
e  Skontrolujte KABLE, &i nie st oslabené alebo poskodené.
6. Objednavky a zrychlenie
e  Uistite sa, ze paka plynu FUNGUJE spravne a reaguje promptne.
e testované ZASTAVENIE MOTORA uvolnenim plynu alebo aktivaciou bfzd.

5.INSTALACIA BATERIi
POZOR!V PRIPADE, kedy je potrebné pripojit batérie, uistite sa, ze VYPINAC véeobecna bezpeénost’
je vypnuta . i
1. Skontrolujte, ¢i vSetky svorky BATERIE maju rovnaké menovité napatie a rovnaku
kapacitu . Pouzivanie batérii s r6znymi charakteristikami moéze viest k prevadzkovym
prob[émom algbo poskodeniu zariadenia.
2. VLOZTE BATERIU do uréeného priestoru.
3. Vytvorte SPOJENIA v sériovom zapojeni batérii takto:
o Pripojte zaporny (-) pél prvych batérii ku kladnému (+) p6lu druhych batérii.
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o Pokragujte v PRIPOJENI rovnakym sposobom: zaporny pél batérie 2 sa pripaja ku
kladnému pélu batérie 3, a preto moze byt daleko od seba.
o Nakonci pripojenia:
] Kladny pal (+) prvej batérie bude predstavovat kladny celkovy vystupny
pol;
= Zapornypdl (-) poslednej batérie bude predstavovat celkovy zapomy pol
na vystupe.
Pevne zaistite BATERIU pomocou upinacej konzoly.
Namontujte skrinku ovladacieho modulu pomocou vhodnych skrutiek.
Uistite sa, ze vSetky komponenty st dobre upevnené a Zze pocas prevadzky vozidlanehroz
riziko ich pohybu alebo prevratenia.

o0k~

Pred nastartovanim trojkolky zapnite spina¢ vSeobecny bezpeénostny spinac¢ v polohe ON
Pozor!

e Po montazi sa odporuca vykonat kompletny cyklus nabitia

e  Zabrante Uplnému vybitiu.

o Nenechavaijte batérie dlhodobo vybité.

e  Trojkolku skladujte na mieste chranenom pred vihkostou a extrémnymi teplotami.

6. VSEOBECNE PREDSTAVENIE STROJA

Tento produkt je Setrny k Zivotnému prostrediu a je uréeny na prepravu. NizSie st uvedené vlastnosti a vyhody
trojkolky:

e Vlysokouc€inny bezkefkovy jednosmerny motor.

Digitalny ovladac s indikatorom a ochranou proti pretazeniu.

Brzdovy systém s moznostou vypnutia motora pre zaistenie bezpe€nej jazdy.
Vysokovykonna uzavreta olovena batéria ponukajuca silny prud a vacsiu autondmiu.
Predny a zadny systém odpruzenia, ktory zaistuje bezpe¢nu a pohodInu jazdu.

Precitajte si, prosim, pouzivatelsku prirucku a skontrolujte, i su vSetky diely v perfekinom
prevadzkovom stave, aby ste mohli jazdit v maximalne bezpe¢nych podmienkach.

Uvedené obrazky sluzia len na informacéné ucely, dodavatel si vyhradzuje pravo na konstrukéné a
funkéné zmeny zariadeni uvedenych v tejto prirucke.
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Prezentacia palubnej dosky

1. Rychlomer : zobrazuje rychlost jazdy a prejdenu vzdialenost.

2. Smerové svetla : ked spina¢ smerovych svetiel stla¢ite dolava alebo
doprava, smerové svetla budu blikat zodpovedajucim spésobom.
3. Kontrolka svetlometov : Ked su svetlomety zapnuté, kontrolka svieti.
4. Indikator urovne nabitia batérie : ked je indikator batérie v zelenej
zéne, znamena to, Ze batéria je dostatocne nabita; ked je v Cervengj
z6ne, znamenato, ze vykon postupneklesa; ked je v poslednej Eervenej
z6éne, znamena to, Ze vykon je nedostatony a mali by ste vozidlo v€as
nabit.

Zapalovanie: )

Ked je klug oto&enydol Jpolohy, “, obvod je aktivovany, vozidlo je mozné
ovladat a klUu¢ nie je moZné vybrat.

Ked je klu& oto&eny do’ polohy , “, obvod je deaktivovany, vozidlo nie je
mozné ovladat a kIu€ je mozné vybrat.

Spinac svetiel : Ked je spinac svetlometov v polohe ,,'3:5‘ “, svetla sa
rozsvietia. Typ svetla je mozné zmenit na stretavacie a dialkové svetla.

Vypinac svetiel : Ked je vypinac¢ svetiel v polohe @ “, svetlomety su
vypnuté.

Spina¢ smerovych svetiel : ked elektricka trojkolka potrebuje zmenit
smer, prepnite spina¢ smerovych svetiel dofava alebo doprava ,,¢ P “, &im
aktivujete smerové svetla.

Tlacidlo klaksonu : Ked je potrebné spustit vystrazny signal, stlacte
spinac klaks6nu’~ *

Ak chcete ist dopredu, prepnite prepina¢ smeru jazdy do polohy ,D* a otoéte packou
plynu nariadidlach. Ak chcete ist dozadu, stlacte prepinac¢ do polohy ,R".
Prepinac : Prepinacom si mézete vybrat rozne prevodové stupne pre riadenie
vozidla. 1" je pomaly stupen, ,2“ je normalna rychlost a 3" je vysoka rychlost.
USB port: Pripojte mobilny telefon k USB portu a nabite ho.

Zrychlenie . Po nastartovani vozidla otocéte plyn mieme dovnutra a vozidlo saza¢ne
pohybovat.

Systém ovladania brzd

Pre znizenie rychlostia bezpecné zastavenie trojkolky stlacte
brzdovy pedal nohou alebo zatiahnite ruénu brzdu na
riadidlach.

Bezpecnostny systém a Startovanie
Trojkolka je vybavena modernym Startovacim systémom,
ktory zahfna:

e Startovanie klasiky s kfiéom

e Integrita alarmu proti kradezi

e Dialkové ovladanie zapnuté/vypnuté
Funkcia alarmu kradez

e  Ked jetrojkolka vypnuta a ponechana bez dozoru, stlaéte tladidlo ,,zamknut™ (8 na dialkovom
ovladaci, ¢im aktivujete alarm.

e Akykolvek pohyb alebo pokus o manipulaciu vyvola zvuéné SIGNALY.
Ak chcete alarm deaktivovat, stla¢te tlacidlo ,,odomknuat™ @ na dialkovom ovladadi.
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Startovanie a dialkové ovladanie vypnutia
e  Dvakratkliknite ALEBO natlagidlo ,,Start* (alebo ikonu Start —vo funkcii modelu) pre aktivaciu
trojkolky bez zadania klica .
° Po poutziti stlacte tlac¢idlo ,,odomknut* @ pre zastavenie elektrického systému.
Systém uzamykania riadidiel proti kradezi
Pre vacsiu bezpecnost ma trojkolka mechanizmuszamku riadenia,podobny tomu, ktory sa pouziva
na motocykloch alebo skutroch.
e  Aktivacia riadidiel LOCK:
1. otocte riadidla uplne dolava.
2. ZADAJTE klu¢.
3. zlahka stlacte klu¢ a otocte nim do uzamknutej polohy.
4. Vytiahnite klu€. Riadidla zostanu zablokované.
e Naodomknutie:
1. ZADAJTE klu¢ a otoclte sa spat.
2. Riadidla sa opat stand mobilnymi.
® Tento systém funguje mechanicky ako zamok a poskytuje ochranu proti kradeZi, ked je trojkolka
zaparkovana.

7. SPRAVNE UMIESTNENIE POUZIVATELA

Pre zaistenie bezpecného a pohodiného pouzivania elektrickéhovozidla musi pouzivatel d odrziavat
nasledujuce pokyny tykajuce sa spravneho umiestnenia:
1. Jazda na trojkolke

o Uistite sa, ze vozidlo stoji a je zatiahnuta parkovacia brzda (ak je k dispozicii).

o Drzte pevne riadidla/volant oboma rukami a opatrne vstipte na podpernu ploSinu alebo podlahu
vozidla.

o Sadnite si na sedlo/stoli¢ku v stabilnej a pohodInej polohe.

2. Spravna poloha tela

o Sadnite si s rovnym chrbtom a plne sa oprite o sedlo/stoli¢ku.

o  Nohy by malibyt umiestnené tak, aby pohodine dosiahlina pedale (ak su k dispozicii) alebo opierky
nanohy.

o Pocas chédze neumiestiiujte nohy mimo uréenych podpier.

3. Drzanie riadidiel/volantu

o Pocas jazdy drzte riadidla/volant oboma rukami.

o Neobsluhujte elektrické vozidlo jednou rukou, pokial to nie je absolitne nevyhnutné na
signalizovanie rukou.

4. Spravna poloha pri chédzi

o Udrziavajte stabilnt rovnovahu a nerobte nahle pohyby, ktoré by mohli ovplyvnit ovladanie vozidla.

o Pocas chédze sa vyhybajte nadmernému naklananiu dopredu, do stran alebo dozadu.

o Vnerovnom teréne prispdsobte svoju polohu tak, aby ste zachovali stabilitu vozidla.

5. Zosadnutie z trojkolky

o Uplne zastavte vozidlo a zatiahnite ruénd brzdu (ak je k dispozicii).

o Lahko sa oprite o riadidla/volant a spustite jednu nohu na zem, nez sa Uplne zdvihnete z0
sedla/sedadla.

o Pred opustenim trojkolky sa uistite, Ze je stabilna.

Pozor!
e  Neprepravujte dalSich pasazierov, pokial trojkolka nie je na tento ucel vybavena a schvalena.

e Nespravne umiestnenie mdze viest k strate kontroly a nehodam.
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e Vzdy udrZiavajte uvolneny, ale pevny postoj, aby ste mohli rychlo reagovat' na akékolvek prekazy
alebo zmeny smeru.

8. PRAVIDLA PREMAVKY NA VEREJNYCH KOMUNIKACIACH

Pravidla premavky na verejnych komunikaciach podla rumunskych dopravnych predpisov

Na pouzivanie elektrickej trojkolky na verejnych komunikaciach v Rumunsku je potrebné dodrziavat
ustanovenia Pravidiel cestnej premavky (GEO ¢&. 195/2002) a jeho vykonavacieho nariadenia, ako &
Specifické predpisy pre vozidla kategorie L.

Potreba registracie

Elektrické trojkolky s vykonom vy$§im ako 250 W a maximalnou rychlostou presahujicou 25 km/h sa
nepovazuju za elektrické bicyklea pred powzitim na verejnych komunikaciach musia byt zaregistrované v
rumunskom registri motorovych vozidiel (RAR).

Registracia je zalozena na typovom schvaleni a dokumentoch poskytnutych vyrobcom.

Po registracii musi byt vozidlo vybavené evidenénym Cislom vozidla a platnym poistenim RCA.
Vyzaduje sa vodi¢sky preukaz

PodrobnejSie informacie najdete v platnych predpisoch o cestnej premavke.

Elektrické vozidla s maximalnou rychlostou 25 km/h nevyzaduju vodi¢sky preukaz a mézu ich pouwzivat
osoby starSie ako 14 rokov. Pouzivanie prilby je povinné pre osoby mladSie ako 16 rokov.

Pre elektrické vozidla kategdrie L2e (Iahké trojkolky, maximalna rychlost' do 45 km/h) sa vyzaduje vodiésky
preukaz skupiny AM (minimalny vek 16 rokov).

Pre elektrické vozidla kategorie L5e (rychle motorizované trojkolky, rychlost nad 45 km/h) je potrebny
vodi¢sky preukaz skupiny B.

4. Pravidla cestnej premavky

Pouzivatel musi pri jazde na verejnych komunikaciach dodrziavat nasledujuce pravidla:
Premavka je povolenaiba na verejnych komunikaciach, kde je povoleny pristup pre trojkolky — premavka
nie je povolena na chodnikoch alebo cyklotrasach.

Platia rovnaké pravidla ako pre motocykle a mopedy vratane povinnosti signalizovat zmenu smeru a
reSpektovat pravidla prednosti.

Maximalna povolena rychlost v obciach je 45 km/h (pre L2e) alebo podla kategdrie schvalenia vozidla.
Povinné nosenie ochrannej prilby, ak je trojkolka klasifikovana ako L2e alebo L5e.

Zakaz prepravy 0s0b, ak vozidlo nie je na tento UCel vybavené a schvalené.

Pouzivanie stretavacich svetiel pocas dfia aj v noci pre lepSiu viditelnost.

Zakazjazdy pod vplyvom alkoholu alebo zakazanych latok, sankcionovany p odla d opravnych predpisov.
Odporuca sa pouzivat reflexnd vestu pre zvySenu viditelnost, najma v nocialebo za podmienok znizengj
viditefnosti.

Pozor! ’

Je zodpovednostou pouzivatela zabezpecit, aby elektricka trojkolka splnala vSetky poziadavky na
registraciu a pouzivanie cestnej premavky. V pripade pouZitia na sukromnom pozemku sa tieto predpisy
neuplatiuju, ale odporuca sa dodrziavat bezpe¢nostné predpisy.

9. NABIJANIE BATERIE

Pri nabijani trojkolky musi byt hlavny vypinac¢ v polohe
LVypnuté®.

Pouziva olovenu batériu. Trojkolku musite nabit po kazdom
pouziti. Trojkolku je potrebné nabit, ak sa nepouzivala 30

alebo viac dni. Vypnite trojkolku oto¢enim kfu¢a do&3 polohy
» . Zasunte vystupnu zastréku ( 1) do nabijacej zasuvky
trojkolky a vstupnu zastréku ( 2 ) zapojte do sietovej
zasuvky. Napatie v zasuvke musibyt 220 —240 V. Batéria je
uplne nabitd, ked saindikator nabijacky rozsvieti na zeleno.
Pre dosiahnutie lepSieho stavu batérie saodporuca nechat’
batériu nabijat eSte 1 — 2 hodiny. Po dokon¢eni nabijania
odpojte vstupnu zastr€ku nabijacky a potom aj vystupnu
zastréku.

8



SK RURIS

10. UDRZBA A UPRAVY

Upozornenie:
Z bezpe€nostnych dévodov pouzivajte na nabijanie batérie vylu€ne nabijacku, nepouzivajte inu
nabijacku ako originalnu. Dodrzujte pokyny na nabijanie.

POZNAMKA: Dojazd vozidla mbze byt ovplyvneny niekolkymi faktormi vratane poveternostnych podmienok,
hmotnostinakladu a stavu vozovky. Extrémne teploty (velmi nizke alebo velmi vysoké) mézu znizit kapacitu
batérie. Dodatocné zatazenie (vacsia hmotnost) tiez zvy$i sp otrebu energie motora a nerovné cesty alebo
strmé svahy viaczatazia motor, €im sa skrati Zivotnost batérie. Odporuca sa zohladnit tieto faktory, aby ste
zabezpedili optimalny vykon batérie.

Pravidelna udrzba

Vzhladomnato, Ze elektrické vozidla mbzu pocas prevadzky vytvarat rozne stupne vole a mechanického

opotrebenia, ak sa nevykonava pravidelna udrzba, méze to viest k znizeniu autondmie, spolahlivosti a

bezpecnostielekirického vozidla, ako aj k skrateniu jeho Zivotnosti. Vodici elektrickych vozidiel preto musia

vykonavat ich spravnu a pravidelnt udrzbu, aby zabezpecili o najlepsi vykon. Spravnou a pravidelnou tdrzou
moézeme v&as odstranit prekazky, predizit zivotnost elektrického vozidla, znizit naklady naudrzbu adosiahnut
ciel optimalnej prevadzky.

Udrzba elektrickych vozidiel:

1. Udrzujte motor Cisty, s dobrou akceleraciou a dynamickym vykonom, bez abnormalnych zvukov.

2. Uistite sa, Ze plynovy pedal funguje spravne a nezasekava sa.

3. Uistite sa, Ze brzdovy pedal fungujehladko a pruzne a Ze brzdny uginok spifia poZiadavky. Po uvolneni
brzdového pedalu sa brzdové dosticky vratia do pévodnej polohy a trojkolka sa mbze pohybovat za
optimalnych podmienok.

. Skontrolujte predné a zadné timice, tlak v pneumatikach a elektrické komponenty.

. Skontrolujte upeviiovacie prvky vozidla. V kiboch by nemala byt Ziadna vola.

. Na udrzbu kovovych Casti pouzivajte maziva.

. Skontrolujte, ¢i je pripojenie batérie spravne vykonané a upevnenie spravne.

Pred pouzitim vozidla skontrolujte nasledujuce nahradné diely:

1. Stav pneumatik, ako napriklad opotrebovanie.

2. Stav prevodového systému.

3. Tlak v pneumatikach. 4. Stav klaksénu a osvetlenia.

5. VSetky Standardné nahradné diely, ako su matice a skrutky, skontrolujte, ¢i s pevne utiahnuté. 6.

Skontrolujte, ¢i brzdové lanko funguje spravne. ;

7. Nabite batériu, ked vozidlo pravidelne nepouzivate. Pre predlZenie Zivotnosti batérie by sa mala nabijat

kazdych 15 dni v lete a kazdych 30 dni v zime.

~NOoO O b

Denné kontroly

Stav vozidla sa méze denne menit. Pre zaistenie bezpe€nej jazdy by ste mali pred kazdym pouzitim
skontrolovat nasledujuce polozky:

1. Ovladanie packy smerovych svetiel a pristrojov;

. Prevadzkovy stav osvetlovacieho systému;

. Prevadzkovy stav klaksdnu a smerovych svetiel;

. Zdvih brzdového pedalu;

. Zdvih parkovacej brzdy a klaksénu;

. Tlak v pneumatikach a stav opotrebovania;

. Prevadzkovy stav systému riadenia;

NoO OB WN
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Kontrola a nastavenie brzdy

Najdite nastavovacie matice umiestnené na ty€iach brzdového

systému.

1. Pre zvySenie brzdnej sily (pre pouzitie brzdy) zatlacte sedadlo
silnejSie a utiahnite maticu v smere hodinovych rugiciek.

2. Pre znizenie brzdnej sily uvolnite maticu ota€anim proti smeru
hodinovych ruciciek.

3. Po kazdom nastaveni otestujte funkénost bfzd, aby ste sa uistili, z2
systém reaguje spravne a brzdy su ucinné.

4. Neutahujte maticu nadmerne, aby ste predisli ZABLOKOVANIU
celého kolesa alebo posSkodeniu jeho komponentov.

Dolezité: Uistite sa, Ze brzda nie je prili$ slaba, pretoze to méze

ovplyvnit bezpe¢nost, ale nie prili§ utiahnuta, aby sa predislo

pred&asnému opotrebovaniu. Ked brzda nie je zatiahnuta, kolesa by sa malivolne pretacat. Ak sa trojkolka

pri brzdeni snazi pohybovat na jednu stranu, upravte matice, kym sa brzdenie neSTANE rovnomemym.

Udrziavanie spravne nastavenej a vyvazenej brzdy je nevyhnutné pre vasu bezpecénost a bezpecnost oséb

okolo vas.

Jarna kontrola

Stav pruzin skontrolujte kazdych 200 km. V pripade potreby dotiahnite upeviiovacie matice.

Kontrola prednych timicov

Poc¢as pouzivania by sa mali timi¢e d 6kladne skontrolovat. Ak sa objavia akékolvek znamky poskodenia alebo
poruchy, mali by sa v€as vymenit. Pravidelne Cistite prednu vidlicu.

Kontrola pneumatik ’

Spravnytlak v pneumatikach zaistuje pohodlie a stabilitu vozidla a méze predIzit Zivotnost pneumatiky. Tlak v
pneumatikach by sa mal ¢asto kontrolovat a podla potreby upravovat. Pred jazdou skontrolujte tlak v
pneumatikach, ked su ,studené*, a skontrolujte, i sa v pneumatike nenachadzaju porezania, klince alebo iné
ostré predmety. Skontrolujte rafik, €i nie je zdeformovany alebo nie je na hom zarezavany povrch.

Upozornenie:

Nespravnytlak v pneumatikach spésobi abnormalne opotrebovanie pneumatika moze viest k nehodam
alebo bezpeénostnym problémom. Nizky tlak v pneumatikach spdsobi §mykovanie pneumatik a ovplyvni
dojazd vozidla.

Udrzba zadnej napravy

Po najazdeni 250 km vozidlavymerite olgj v
diferencializadnejnapravy za olej Ruris G-
Tronic. MnoZstvo oleja, ktoré sa ma doplnit
do diferencialu, je 150 ml . Postup opakujte
kazdych 500 km, 1000 km alebo kazdé 3
mesiace.

Uzaver palivovej nadrze Vypustaci uzaver

Kontrola a udrzba batérie

Ak chcete prediZit Zivotnost batérie, uskladnite vozidlo v garazi, aby ste predisli nizkym teplotam, ktoré by mohli

ovplyvnit jej vykon.

. Nerozoberajte batériu ani nerozoberajte jej €lanky.

. Batériu uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti.

. Neskratujte nabijacku. Je zakazané pouzivat akykolvek vodi¢ na skratovanie nabijacky.

. Je zakazané ponarat batériu do vody.

. Je zakazané umiestiovat batériu namiesto s teplotami nad 60 °C, v blizkosti zdrojov tepla, ako su ohen,
ohrievace atd.

. Je zakazané pouzivat ostré nastroje na poskriabanie alebo rezanie batérie.

. Ak dbjde k uniku a elektrolyt sa vam dostane do o¢i, ihned ich vyplachnite vefkym mnozstvom vody.

0
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8. Ak batéria vydava zapach, zahrieva sa, dymi, meni farbu, deformuje sa alebo vykazuje akukolvek inu
abnormalitu, okamzite prestante batériupouzivat a vzdialte sa od nej. Kontaktujte autorizované servisné
stredisko Ruris .

Udrzba motora a ovladaéa:

1.V obdobi dazdov nenechajte vodu siahat nad strednu ¢ast motora. Chrani sa tym motor pred spalenim a
poruchou.

2. Nestlacajte brzdovu paku a plynovy pedal sucasne, aby ste predisli poSkodeniu inych komponentov.

3. Znizterychlost trojkolky,ked niesu podmienky na ceste priaznivé. Silné vibracie mézu poskodit spojenia
elektrickych casti.

Pravidelnd udrzba:
skontrolujtee nastavte ® vymerite A namazte m

Casti, ktoré sa maji testovat’ | Denne | 60 dni 180 dni
1 | Zrychlenie onm on
2 | Pohyblivé komponenty om on
3 | Pneumatiky a vsetky ziarovky °
4 | Retaz (v zavislosti od vybavy) om om
5 | Brzdové dosticky X2
6 | kolesa . .
7 | Brzdovy systém . ° e LR 2
8 | Klaksdn, nabijacka a batéria .

Upozornenie:
VsSetky opravy musia byt’ vykonané v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku Ruris .

Trvanie zaruky a podmienky pouzitia
Na elektricku trojkolku sa vztahuje zakonna zaruka zhody podla GEO €. 140/2021 , platna 2 roky od
datumu nakupu pre fyzické osoby, za pred pokladu pouzivania vyrobku na u¢el, na ktory bol navrhnuty a
vyrobeny, ako aj udrzby vyrobku podla planu udrzby. Akakolvek vada zhody, ktoréa sa vyskytne pocas tohto
obdobia, musi byt zistena a odstranena vyluéne v autorizovanom servise Ruris .
Délezité:
e Pouzivatel nesmie neopravnene zasahovat do komponentov trojkolky, najma do
bezpeénostnych prvkov (brzdy, elektricky systém, ovladac, batéria atd'.).

e Akykolvek neopravneny zasah alebo nespravne pouzitie méze viest k strate zaruky a méze
ovplyvnit bezpe€nost vozidla.
e V pripade poruchy musi pouzivatel kontaktovat autorizovany servis Ruris kvoli overeniu a

oprave.
UplIné informacie o zaruke najdete v zaruénom liste .

Sulad s predpismi o elektrickej bezpecnosti a ochrane spotrebitefa:
Elektricka trojkolka splfia vSetky platné predpisy v oblasti elektrickej bezpeénosti a ochrany spotrebitela v
sulade s legislativou Eurdpskej Unie a rumunskymi normami.

odpadu! Informacie o elektroodpade. V stilade s ustanoveniami nariadenia OUG 195/2005 — o
ochrane zivotného prostredia a nariadenia OUG 5/2015. Spotrebitelia by mali pri odovzdavani

K Nevyhadzujte elektrické, priemyselné elektronické zariadenia a ich suciastky do domového
mmmm  ©lektroodpadu dodrziavat’ nasledujice pokyny:
11
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Spotrebitelia st povinni nelikvidovat elektroodpad (Elektronicky a elektronicky odpad) ako netriedeny komunéliny
odpad a tento Elektronicky odpad zbierat oddelene.

- Zber tohto odpadu nazyvaného (OEEZ) sa bude vykonavat prostrednictvom Verejnej zbernegj sluzby v ramci
kazdého kraja a prostrednictvom zbernych stredisk organizovanych hospodarskymi subjektmi opravnenymi na
zber OEEZ. Informacie p oskytuje Sprava environmentalneho fondu www.afm.ro alebo vestnik Eur6pskej unie.
bezplatne odovzdat elektroodpad na vyS$Sie uvedenych zbernych miestach.

Recyklacia batérii a ochrana zivotného prostredia.

V sulade so smernicou 2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (OEEZ) a z
ddvodu ochrany zivotného prostredia dodrziavajte nasledujuce pokyny tykajuce sa recyklacie batérii
elektrickych trojkoliek:

Nevyhadzujte pouzité batérie do domového odpadul!

Pouzité batérie by mali byt odovzdané naautorizovanom zbernom mieste alebo vrecyklaénom stredisku.
Vyhadzovanie batérii do koSa mdze mat negativny vplyv na Zivotné prostredie a verejné zdravie.
Bezplatné zberné miesta najdete v Specializovanych predajniach, recyklacnych strediskach alebo na
inych uréenych miestach.

Symbol recyklacie

Pouzité batérie obsahuju symbol @ , ktory oznaduje, Ze sa musia zbierat oddelene. Je nevyhnuné
reSpektovat tento symbol, aby ste pomohli chranit Zivotné prostredie.

Nebezpecné latky

Batéria obsahuje nebezpeénélatky, ako je ortut (Hg), olovo (Pb) alebo kadmium (Cd), ktorych nespravna
manipulacia méze viest k environmentalnym a zdravotnym rizikam. Zabezpecte, aby boli tieto batérie
spravne recyklované.

Vasa zodpovednost’

Ste zodpovedni za vratenie pouzitych batérii do autorizovaného recyklaéného strediska. Nemanipulujte
s batériou a ak vykazuje znamky poSkodenia, odneste ju do autorizovaného servisného strediska Ruris
nariadne posudenie a spracovanie.

Podpora Ruris na telefénnom&isle alebo e-mailovej adrese uvedenej na nasej oficialnej webovej stranke.

12
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1.1.INTRODUZIONE
Gentile Cliente!

Grazie per aver deciso diacquistare un prodotto RURIS e per la fiducia che avete riposto nella nostra aziendal
RURIS & presente sul mercato dal 1993 e in questo periodo € diventato un marchio solido, che ha costruito la
sua reputazione mantenendo le promesse, ma anche investendo costantemente per offrire ai clienti soluzioni
affidabili, efficienti e di qualita.

Siamo convinti che apprezzerete il nostro prodotto e ne godrete alungo le prestazioni. RURIS non offre ai suoi
clienti solo macchine, ma soluzioni complete. Un elemento fondamentale del rapporto con il cliente & la
consulenza pre e post vendita: i clienti RURIS hanno a disposizione un'intera rete di negozi partner e punti di
assistenza.

Per godere appieno del prodotto acquistato, ti preghiamo di leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso. Seguendo le
istruzioni, ti garantiamo un utilizzo prolungato.

La societa RURIS lavora costantemente allo sviluppo dei propri prodotti e pertanto si riserva il dirito di
modificarne, tra I'altro, la forma, I'aspetto e le prestazioni, senza I'obbligo di comunicarlo in anticipo.

Grazie ancora una volta per aver scelto i prodotti RURIS!

Informazioni e supporto clienti:
Telefono: 0351.820.105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2.ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
AVVERTENZE

GUIDA SICURA

Regole generali

* Non utilizzare il triciclo prima di aver letto attentamente il manuale d'uso.

« Ridurre la velocita in condizioni meteorologiche avverse o su strade dissestate. Frenare lentamente perevitare
slittamenti.

» Non guidare su strade allagate. Se il veicolo ha attraversato un'area allagata, i componenti elettrici potrebbero
danneggiarsi o potrebbe verificarsi un cortocircuito. Spegnere il veicolo e non utilizzarlo finché non &
completamente asciutto. Prima di guidare, verificare che I'impianto frenante funzioni correttamente. In caso di
problemi, risolverli immediatamente. Contattare un centro di assistenza Ruris autorizzato .

* Rispettare le nomme del Codice della Strada e quelle degli altri utentidella strada, dare la precedenza ai pedoni,
rispettare i semafori e la segnaletica stradale.

*Evitare di guidare ad alta velocita su superfici stradali irregolari per evitare lo scoppio degli pneumatici e la
deformazione dei cerchi, che potrebbero mettere a repentaglio la sicurezza.

» Guidain modo sicuro. Non guidare mai contromano. Usa le luci del veicolo per indicare svolte o fermate.
» Guidare con prudenza, evitare buche, ghiaia, zone bagnate, olio, cordoli, dossi, tombini e altri ostacoli.
» Mantenere una cormretta pressione degli pneumatici per evitare un aumento della resistenza, dell'usura degli
pneumatici e del consumo di energia, che potrebbero influire sull'autonomia.

» Guidare responsabilmente e prestare attenzione quando si aprono le portiere delle auto o quando si esce dai
parcheggi. Prestare particolare attenzione agli incroci e quando ci si prepara a sorpassare altri veicoli.
« Si consiglia difamiliarizzare con tutti i componenti e le caratteristiche delftriciclo (freno, segnalazione, ecc.);
» Non trasportare pacchi o passeggeri che possano compromettere la visibilita o il controllo del triciclo. Non
utilizzare oggetti che possano limitare I'udito.

» Mantenere una distanza adeguata dal veicolo che precede per poter frenare in sicurezza.

* Durante I'utilizzo del veicolo, indossare un giubbotto riflettente, un casco e guanti protettivi.

* Non trasportare piu di una persona. E vietato trasportare persone nel camion con cassone ribaltabile, salvo
autorizzazione.
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Avvertenze relative ai rischi elettrici e meccanici

Rischi elettrici

e Pericolodi scossa elettrica: non aprireil vano batteria o altri componenti elettrici. Le riparazioni devono
essere eseguite solo da personale autorizzato.

e Cortocircuito e incendio: evitaredi esporre I'impianto elettrico ad acqua, umidita o temperature estreme.

¢ Ricaricanon corretta: utilizzare solo il caricabatterie originale e collegarlo auna presa dicorrente secondo le
specifiche del produttore. Non sovraccaricare la batteria.

e Cablaggio danneggiato: controllare periodicamenteil cablaggio elettrico per verificare la presenzadidanni o
isolamento rotto. Non utilizzare il triciclo se si notano cavi scoperti.

e Esplosione della batteria: non forare, gettare nel fuoco o esporre la batteria a forti urti meccanici.

Rischi meccanici

o Malfunzionamenti dei freni: controllare regolarmente I'impianto frenante per verificare che non sia usurato o
non funzioni correttamente.

¢ Instabilita ad alta velocita: evitare curve improvvise o sovraccarichi, che possono causare il ribaltamento.

e Usura degli pneumatici: mantenere una pressione ottimale degli pneumatici e controllame I'aderenza per
evitare slittamenti.

Guidare sotto la pioggia

« In caso di condizioni meteorologiche avverse & necessario prestare particolare attenzione.

* Frenare in anticipo, ci vorra pit tempo per fermare il triciclo.

» Ridurre la velocita, evitare frenate brusche e affrontare le curve con particolare cautela.

» Renditi piu visibile sulla strada. Indossa indumenti riflettenti e usa i fari e gli indicatori di direzione.

Guidare di notte

« Assicurati che le luci del veicolo siano accese.

* Indossare indumenti riflettenti e di colore chiaro.

« Si consiglia di evitare la guida notturna: utilizzare, se possibile, strade con illuminazione pubblica.

ATTENZIONE: La modifica é illegale.

Un veicolo modificato ne compromettera la struttura o le prestazioni, riducendone la durata utile. Un
veicolo modificato non sara coperto da garanzia. Tutte le riparazioni devono essere eseguite da un
centro diassistenza RURIS autorizzato. Non utilizzare il prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli per cui &
stato progettato.

3. DATI TECNICI
Tipo di motore Elettrico
Potenza massima del motore 1600W
Potenza nominale del motore 1000W
Batteria Piombo acido 60V 20Ah
Autonomia Fino a 50 km
Tempo di ricarica 6-8 ore
Caricabatterie standard UE 60V3A
Velocita massima 25 km/h
Capacita di carico 1 autista + 1 passeggero
Peso massimo supportato (kg) | 150 chili
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Freno anteriore/posteriore ‘E)Lssc;grispeteriore [ Tan
Pneumatici anteriori/posteriori 3.00-10

pressione degli pneumatici 2,5 bar

Categoria del veicolo L2e-P

Peso proprio 85 kg senza batteria
Dimensioni (LxWxH) 1500x710x1065mm

Faro leggero

Display LCD extra large
Garanzia 24 mesi

4. CONTROLLO GENERALE DEL TRICICLO PRIMA DELL'USO
1. Sistema frenante

e  Controllare il funzionamento dei freni e della ruota posteriore (meccanici o idraulici, a seconda del
modello).
e Assicurarsichelelevedeifreniabbiano unacorsacorretta e che I'impianto frenante sia efficiente.
2. Le viti e i dadi di raccolta

e ispezionare e serrare tutti i bulloni visibili sul telaio del triciclo, in particolare quelli per il fissaggio del
manubrio.
3. Rotazione dello stato
e Controllare la pressione.
e pneumatici ispezionati per tagli, forature o usura eccessiva.
e Assicurarsi che le ruote siano ben fissate e che non presentino gioco laterale o squilibrio.
4. Sistema di sterzo
e | manubrio deve essere fissato saldamente e ruotare senza intoppi, senza blocchi.
e  Controllare la RUOTA CORRISPONDENTE anteriore con il manubrio.
5. Installazione ausiliaria elettrica
e testati fari, fanali posteriori, indicatori di direzione.
e Controllare i CAVI per eventuali indebolimenti o danni.
6. Ordini e accelerazione
e Assicuratevi che laleva dell'acceleratore funzioni correttamente e che reagisca prontamente.
e testato ARRESTO MOTORE rilasciando l'accelerazione o azionando i freni.

5.INSTALLAZIONE DELLE BATTERIE

ATTENZIONE! Nel CASO in cui sia necessario collegare le batterie, assicurarsi che I'INTERRUTTORE
la sicurezza generale é impostata su OFF .

1. Verificare che tutte le batterie della sella abbiano la stessa tensione nominale e la stessa
capacita . L'utilizzo di batterie con caratteristiche diverse pud causare problemi di
funzionamento o danni al dispositivo.

2. INSERIRE la batteria nell'apposito vano.

3. Eseguire i COLLEGAMENTI in serie delle batterie in questo modo:
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o Collegare il terminale negativo (—) delle prime batterie al terminale positivo (+) delle
seconde batterie.

o continuare il COLLEGAMENTO nello stesso modo: il terminale negativo della batteria 2 si
collega al terminale positivo della batteria 3 e quindi pud essere distante.

o Allafine della connessione:

. il terminale positivo (+) delle prime batterie rappresentera I'uscita totale
positiva;
. il terminale negativo (-) delle ultime batterie rappresentera il totale

negativo di uscita.
Fissare saldamente la BATTERIA utilizzando la staffa di serraggio.
Montare la scatola del modulo di controllo utilizzando le viti appropriate.
Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano ben fissati e che non vi sia alcun rischio di
movimento o ribaltamento nel tempo del funzionamento del veicolo.

2

Prima di avviare il triciclo, accendere I'interruttore interruttore di sicurezza generale in posizione
ON
Attenzione!

e Dopo il montaggio, si consiglia di eseguire un ciclo di carica completo

e Evitare la scarica completa.

e Non lasciare le batterie scariche per lunghi periodi.

e Conservareil triciclo in un luogo lontano dall'umidita e dalle temperature estreme.

6. PRESENTAZIONE GENERALE DELLA MACCHINA

Questo prodotto & ecologico ed & progettato peril trasporto. Diseguito sono riportate |le caratteristiche e i vantaggi
del triciclo:

e Motore CC brushless ad alta efficienza.

e Regolatore digitale con indicatore e protezione da sovraccarico.

e Sistema frenante con capacita di interruzione della potenza per garantire viaggi sicuri.

e Batteria al piombo sigillata ad alte prestazioni, che offre una corrente elevata e una maggiore
autonomia.

e Sistema di sospensioni anteriori e posteriori che garantisce una guida sicura e confortevole.

e  Sipregadileggere attentamente il manuale d'uso e di verificare che tutti i componenti siano in p erfetio
stato di funzionamento, per poter guidare in condizioni di massima sicurezza.

Le immagini presentate sono solo a scopo informativo, il fornitore si riserva il diritto di apportare
modifiche strutturali e funzionali alle apparecchiature presentate nel presente manuale.
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Presentazione del dashboard

1. Tachimetro : indica la velocita di marcia e la distanza percorsa.
2. Indicatore di direzione : quando l'interruttore dell'indicatore di
direzione viene premuto verso sinistra o verso destra, l'indicatore di
direzione lampeggera di conseguenza.

3. Indicatore dei fari : quandoi fari sono accesi, anche I'indicatore sara
acceso.

4. Indicatore del livello della batteria : quando I'indicatore della batteria
si trova nella zona verde, significa che la batteria € sufficientemente
carica; quando si trova nella zona rossa, significa che la potenza sta
diminuendo gradualmente; quando si trova nell'ultima zona rossa, indica
chelapotenza é insufficiente e che € necessario caricare il veicolo in tempo.

Accensione:

quando la chiave viene giratain posizione ' ", il circuito si attiva, il veicolo
puod essere azionato e la chiave non puo essere rimossa.

Quando la chiave viene girata in pOSIZIOyb " " il circuito si disattiva, il
veicolo non puo essere azionato e la chiave puod essere rimossa.

Interruttore luci : quando l'interruttore dei fari € in posizione Xk " leluci
si accendono. |l tipo di luce pud essere cambiato in anabbagliant e
abbaglianti.

Interruttore luci spento : quando l'interruttore luci & in posmone@

il faro & spento.

Interruttore indicatori di direzione : quando il triciclo elettrico deve
cambiare direzione, posizionare I'interruttore degli indicatori di direzione
verso sinistra o versodestra" @9 " per attivare gliindicatori didirezione.
Pulsante clacson : quando € necessario emettere un segnale di avvertimento,

premere l'interruttore del clacsor. ”

Per andare avanti, imposta l'interruttore d| direzionein posizione "D" e ruota la leva
dell'acceleratore sul manubrio. Per andare indietro, premi l'interruttore in posizione
"R".

interruttore : € possibile scegliere diverse marce per guidare il veicolo tramite
I'interruttore "1" & il livello lento, "2" € la velocita normale, "3" € la velocita alta.
Porta USB: collega il tuo cellulare alla porta USB per caricarlo.

Accelerazione . Quando il veicolo & avviato, ruotare leggermente |'acceleratore

verso l'interno e il veicolo iniziera a muoversi.

Sistema di controllo dei freni
Per ridurre la velocita e fermare il triciclo in sicurezza,
premere il pedaledel freno conil piede o azionare il freno a
mano sul manubrio.
Sistema di sicurezza e avviamento
Il triciclo & dotato diun modemo sistema di avviamento, che
comprende:

e Inizio classico con chiave

e Integrita del furto dell'allarme

e Accensione/spegnimento del telecomando
Funzione di allarme antifurto

e Quandoil Trike & spento e lasciato incustodito, premere il pulsante "lock" @ sultelecomando

per attivare I'allarme.

e  Ogni movimento o tentativo di manipolazione generera dei SEGNALI sonori.
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e  Per disattivare I'allarme, premere il pulsante "sblocca" @ sul telecomando.
Avviamento e spegnimento tramite telecomando
e Faredoppio clic sul pulsante OPPURE "start"” (o sull'icona di avvio — nella funzione del
modello) per attivare il Trike senza immettere la chiave .
e Dopo l'uso, premere il pulsante "sblocca” @ per arrestare il sistema elettrico.
Sistema di bloccaggio manubrio antifurto
Per una maggiore sicurezza, il triciclo € dotato di un meccanismo di blocco dello sterzo, simile a
quello utilizzato sulle motociclette o sugli scooter.
e  Per attivare il LOCK manubrio:
1. girare completamente il manubrio verso sinistra.
2. INSERIRE la chiave .
3. premere delicatamente la chiave e girarla in posizione di bloccaggio.
4. Togliere la chiave. Il manubrio rimane bloccato.
e  Per sbloccare:
1. INSERIRE la chiave e tornare indietro.
2. il manubrio torna ad essere mobile.
® Questo sistema funziona meccanicamente come una serratura , fornendo una protezione
supplementare contro i furti quando il Trike & parcheggiato.

7. POSIZIONAMENTO CORRETTO DELL'UTENTE

Per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e confortevole del veicolo elettrico, I'utente deve seguire le seguenti

istruzioni relative al corretto posizionamento:
1. Andare in triciclo

o Assicurarsicheil veicolosiafermoecheil frenodi stazionamento (se disponibile) sia inserito.

o  Teneresaldamente il manubrio/volante con entrambe le mani e salire con cautela sulla piattaforma
di supporto o sul pavimento del veicolo.

o Sedetevi sulla sella/sedia in una posizione stabile e comoda.

2. Posizione corretta del corpo

o Sedetevi con la schiena dritta e completamente appoggiati sulla sella/sedia.

o | piedidevono essere posizionatiin modo da poter raggiungere comodamente i pedali (se present)
o i poggiapiedi.

o Non posizionare i piedi al di fuori degli appositi supporti mentre si cammina.

3. Tenere il manubrio/volante

o Durante la guida, tenere sempre il manubrio/volante con entrambe le mani.

o Non utilizzare il veicolo elettrico con una sola mano, a meno che non sia assolutamente necessario
per segnalare la guida.

4. Posizione corretta durante la camminata

o Mantenere un equilibrio stabile ed evitare movimenti bruschi che potrebbero compromettere il
controllo del veicolo.

o Evitare di sporgersi eccessivamente in avanti, di lato o indietro mentre si cammina.

o Suterreni accidentati, adattare la posizione per mantenere la stabilita del veicolo.

5. Scendere dal triciclo

o Arrestare completamente il veicolo e azionare il freno a mano (se presente).

o Appoggiarsi leggermente sul manubrioiolante e abbassare un piede a terra prima di sollevarsi
completamente dalla sella/sella.

o Primadi scendere dal triciclo, assicurarsi che sia stabile.

Attento!
e Non trasportare passeggeri aggiuntivia meno che il triciclo non sia attrezzato e omologato per
questo scopo.
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e Un posizionamento errato pud causare la perdita di controllo e incidenti.

e Mantenere sempre una postura rilassata ma ferma per reagire rapidamente a eventuali ostacoli o
cambi di direzione.
8. REGOLE DI GUIDA SULLE STRADE PUBBLICHE

Regole di guida sulle strade pubbliche secondo la legislazione stradale rumena

Per utilizzare il triciclo elettrico sulle strade pubbliche in Romania, € necessario rispettare le disposizioni
del Codice della Strada (GEO n. 195/2002) e del suo Regolamento di attuazione, nonché le nome
specifiche peri veicoli di categoria L.

La necessita della registrazione

| tricicli elettrici con una potenza superiore a 250 W e una velocita massima superiore a 25 km/h non sono
considerati biciclette elettriche e devono essere registrati presso il Registro dei veicoli a motore rumeno
(RAR) prima di poter essere utilizzati sulle strade pubbliche.

L'immatricolazione si basa sull'omologazione e sui documenti forniti dal produttore.

Dopo I'immatricolazione, il veicolo deve essere munito di targa e di assicurazione RCA valida.
Patente di guida richiesta

Per maggiori dettagli consultare la normativa stradale vigente.

| veicolielettricicon unavelocita massima di 25 km/h non richiedono la patentedi guidae possono essere
utilizzati dai 14 anni in su. L'uso del casco € obbligatorio per i minori di 16 anni.

Per i veicolielettrici di categoria L2e (tricicli leggeri, velocitamassimafino a 45 km/h) érichiesta la patente
di guida di categoria AM (eta minima 16 anni).

Per i veicoli elettrici di categoria L5e (triciclia motore veloci, velocita superiore a 45 km/h) € richiesta la
patente di guida di categoria B.

4. Regole del traffico

L'utente deve rispettare le seguenti regole quando circola su strade pubbliche:

La circolazione & consentita solo sulle strade pubbliche dove € consentito I'accesso ai tricicli; non &
consentito circolare sui marciapiedi o sulle piste ciclabili.

Valgono le stesse regole valide per motocicli e ciclomotori, compreso I'obbligo di segnalare il cambio di
direzione e di rispettare le regole di precedenza.

La velocita massima consentita negli insediamenti € di 45 km/h (per L2e) o in base alla categoria di
omologazione del veicolo.

Obbligo di indossare il casco protettivo se il triciclo & classificato come L2e o L5e.

Divieto di trasporto di passeggeri se il veicolo non é attrezzato e omologato a tale scopo.
Utilizzo dei fari anabbaglianti di giorno e di notte per una maggiore visibilita.

Divieto diguida sotto I'effetto dialcol o sostanze proibite, sanzionato secondo la normativa stradale.
Si consiglia di utilizzare un giubbotto riflettente per aumentare lavisibilita, soprattutto di notte o in condizoni
di scarsa visibilita.

Attento!

E responsabilita dell'utente assicurarsi che il triciclo elettrico sia conforme a tutti i requisiti di
immatricolazione e di circolazione stradale. In caso di utilizzo su terreni privati, talinorme non si applicano,
ma si raccomanda di rispettare le norme di sicurezza.

9. CARICARE LA BATTERIA

L'interruttore di alimentazione deve essere in posizione "Off"
durante la ricarica del triciclo.

Utilizza una batteria al piombo. E necessario caricare il
triciclo dopo ogni utilizzo. E necessario caricareil triciclo se
non é stato utilizzato per 30 giomi o piu. Spegnere il triciclo

girando la chiave iF posizione " ". Inserire la spina di

uscita (1)) nellapresadiricaricadeltriciclo e collegare la
spinadiingresso ((2))allapresaamuro.Latensione della
presadeve essere 220-240V. La batteria € completamente
carica quando l'indicatore del caricabatterie diventa verde. Si
consigliadi attendere altre 1-2 ore di ricarica per ottenere
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una migliore condizione della batteria. Rimuovere la spinadi ingresso del caricabatterie, seguita dalla spina di
uscita, al termine dellaricarica.

10. MANUTENZIONE E REGOLAZIONI

Attenzione:
per motividi sicurezza, utilizzare esclusivamente il caricabatterie per caricare la batteria; non utilizzare
caricabatterie diversi da quello originale. Seguire le istruzioni di ricarica.

NOTA: I'autonomia del veicolo puod essere influenzata da diversi fattori, tra cui le condizioni meteorologiche, il
peso delcarico e le condizioni stradali. Temperature estreme (molto fredde o molto calde) possono ridurre la
capacitadella batteria. Inoltre, un carico aggiuntivo (piu peso) aumentera il consumo di potenza del motore,
mentre strade sconnesse o pendiiripidi sottoporrannoil motore a uno sforzo maggiore, riducendo la durata
della batteria. Si consiglia di tenere conto di questi fattori per garantire prestazioni ottimali della batteria.

Manutenzione regolare

Poichéi veicoli elettrici, duranteil funzionamento, possonopresentare diversigradidi gioco e usura meccanica,

la mancata esecuzione di una manutenzione regolare pud comportare una diminuzione dell'autonomia,

dell'affidabilita e della sicurezza del veicolo elettrico, nonché una riduzione della sua durata utile. Pertanto, i

conducenti diveicoli elettricidevono eseguire una manutenzione corretta e regolare per garantirne le migliori

prestazioni. Attraverso una manutenzione corretta e regolare, possiamo eliminare gli ostacoli nel tempo,
prolungare la durata utile del veicolo elettrico, ridurre i costi di manutenzione e raggiungere I'obiettivo di un
funzionamento ottimale.

Manutenzione dei veicoli elettrici:

1. Mantenere il motore pulito, con una buona accelerazione e prestazioni dinamiche, senza rumori anomali.

2. Assicurarsi che il pedale dell'acceleratore funzioni correttamente e non si inceppi.

3. Assicurarsicheil pedale del freno funzioni in modo fluido ed elastico e che I'effetto frenante soddisfi i
requisiti. Quando il pedale del freno viene rilasciato, le pastiglie dei freni tomano nella posizioneoriginale e il
triciclo pud muoversi in condizioni ottimali.

. Controllare gli ammortizzatori anteriori e posteriori, |la pressione degli pneumatici e i componenti elettrici.

. Controllare i dispositivi di fissaggio del veicolo. Non deve esserci gioco nei giunti.

. Per la manutenzione delle parti metalliche, utilizzare lubrificanti.

. Controllare che il collegamento della batteria sia ben effettuato e che il fissaggio sia corretto.

Prima di utilizzare il veicolo, controllare i seguenti pezzi di ricambio:

1. Condizioni degli pneumatici, come usura o rottura.

2. Condizioni del sistema di trasmissione.

3. Pressione degli pneumatici. 4. Condizioni del clacson e del sistema di illuminazione.

5. Tutti i pezzi di ricambio standard, come dadie bulloni, perassicurarsi che siano ben serrati. 6. Verificare il

corretto funzionamento del cavo del freno.

7. Caricare la batteria quando non si utilizza regolarmenteil veicolo. Per prolungare la durata della batteria, la

ricarica dovrebbe essere effettuata ogni 15 giorni in estate e ogni 30 giorni in inverno.

~NOo obh

Controlli giornalieri

Le condizionidel veicolo possono variare quotidianamente. Per garantire una guida sicura, &€ necessario
controllare i seguenti elementi prima di ogni utilizzo:

. Funzionamento della leva degli indicatori di direzione e degli strumenti;

. Lo stato di funzionamento dell'impianto di illuminazione;

. Lo stato di funzionamento del clacson e delle luci di segnalazione;

. Corsa del pedale del freno;

. Freno di stazionamento e corsa del clacson;

. Pressione e stato di usura degli pneumatici;

. Condizioni operative del sistema di sterzo;

NO OB WN =
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Controllo e regolazione dei freni

Individuare i dadi diregolazione situati sulle aste del sistema frenante.

1. Per aumentare laforza frenante (per applicare il freno) premere piu
forte sulla sella), stringere il dado in senso orario.

2. Per ridurre la forza frenante, allentare il dado ruotandolo in senso
antiorario.

3. Dopo ogni regolazione, testare il funzionamento dei freni per
assicurarsi che il sistema risponda in modo adeguato e che i freni
siano efficienti.

4. Non serrare eccessivamente il dado per evitare di bloccare la ruota
completa o deteriorare i componenti.

Importante: assicurarsi che il freno non sia troppo debole, perché

questo potrebbe compromettere la sicurezza, ma nemmeno troppo

stretto, per evitare un'usura prematura. Quando il freno non & azionato, le ruote dovrebbero girare

liberamente. Se si nota cheil Trike tende a muoversi su un lato durante la frenata, regolare nuovamente i

dadi fino a quando la frenata non diventa uniforme. Mantenere un freno corretto ed equilibrato &

fondamentale per la sicurezza tua e di chi ti circonda.

Ispezione primaverile

Controllare le condizioni delle molle ogni 200 km. Serrare i dadi di fissaggio, se necessario.

Ispezione degli ammortizzatori anteriori

Durante I'uso, gli ammortizzatori devono essere ispezionati attentamente. Se presentano segni di
danneggiamento o malfunzionamento, devono essere sostituititempestivamente. Pulireregolarmente la forcella
anteriore.

Controllo degli pneumatici.

Una corretta pressione degli pneumatici garantisce comfort e stabilita del veicolo e pud prolungarne la durata.
La pressione degli pneumatici deve essere controllatafrequentemente e regolata secondo necessita. Prima di
guidare, controllare la pressione degli pneumaticia freddo e verificare |la presenza di tagli, chiodio altri oggetti
appuntiticonficcati nello pneumatico. Controllare ilcerchio per verificare la presenza di urti o deformazioni.

Attenzione:

una pressione degli pneumatici non corretta pud causare un'usura anomala e causare incidenti o
problemidisicurezza. Una pressione deglipneumaticibassa pud causare lo slitamento degli pneumatici
e compromettere I'autonomia del veicolo.

Manutenzione dell'assale posteriore
Dopo che il veicolo ha percorso 250 km,
sostituire I'olio nel differenziale dell'assale
posteriore con olio Ruris G-Tronic. La
quantita di olio daintrodurre nel
differenziale &€ di 150 ml . Ripetere il
processo ogni 500 km, 1000 km o ogni 3
mesi.

Tappo del carburante Tappo di scarico

Ispezione e manutenzione della batteria

Per prolungare la durata della batteria, riporre il veicolo in un garage per evitare basse temperature che

potrebbero influire sulle prestazioni della batteria.

1. Non smontare la batteria o le sue celle.

2. Tenere la batteria fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Non cortocircuitare il caricabatterie. E vietato utilizzare qualsiasi conduttore per cortocircuitare il
caricabatterie.

4. E vietato immergere la batteria in acqua.
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. E vietato posizionare la batteria in un luogo con temperature superiori a 60°C, vicino a fonti dicalore elevate
come fuoco, termoventilatori, ecc.

. E vietato utilizzare utensili affilati per graffiare o tagliare la batteria.

. In caso di perdita e di contatto dell'elettrolita con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante
acqua.

. Se la batteria emette un odore, sisurriscalda, emette fumo, cambia colore, si deforma o presenta qualsiasi
altraanomalia, interrompereimmediatamente |'utilizzo della batteria e allontanarsi. Contattare un centro di
assistenza Ruris autorizzato.

[¢)]
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Manutenzione del motore e del controller:

1. Durante la stagione delle piogge, evitare che I'acqua superi la parte centrale delmotore. Questo protegge il
motore da bruciature e guasti.

2. Non premere contemporaneamente la leva del freno e quella dellacceleratore perevitaredi danneggiare alfri
componenti.

3. Ridurre la velocita del triciclo quando le condizioni stradalinon sono favorevoli. Le forti vibrazioni possono
interrompere i collegamenti dei componenti elettrici.

Manutenzione ordinaria:
controllaree regolare ¢ cambiare A lubrificare m

Parti da testare Quotidi| 60 giorni | 180 giorni
1 | Accelerazione om om
2 | Componenti mobili om om
3 | Pneumatici e tutte le lampadine °
4 | Catena (a seconda dell'attrezzatura) om om
5 | Pastiglie dei freni R 2
6 | ruote ° °
7 | Sistema frenante ° X 4 R 2
8 | Clacson, caricabatterie e batteria °
Attenzione:

tutte le riparazioni devono essere eseguite presso un centro di assistenza Ruris autorizzato .

Durata della garanzia e condizioni di applicazione
Il triciclo elettrico beneficia della garanzia legale di conformita ai sensi del Regolamento Geologico n.
140/2021, valida per 2 anni dalla data diacquisto peri privati, a condizione che il prodotto venga utilizzato
perlo scopo per cuié stato progettato e fabbricato, nonché che venga mantenuto secondo il programma
di manutenzione. Qualsiasi difetto di conformita che si verifichi durante questo periodo d eve essere rilevato
e risolto esclusivamente presso un centro di assistenza autorizzato Ruris .
Importante:

e | 'utente non deve intervenire senza autorizzazione sui componentidel triciclo, in particolare

sugli elementi di sicurezza (freni, impianto elettrico, controller, batteria, ecc.).

e Qualsiasiintervento nonautorizzato o uso improprio pud comportare la perdita della garanzia
e compromettere la sicurezza del veicolo.

e |n caso di malfunzionamento, I'utente dovra contattare un centro di assistenza autorizzato
Ruris per la verifica e la riparazione.
Per i dettagli completi sulla garanzia, fare riferimento al Certificato di garanzia .

Conformita alle normative sulla sicurezza elettrica e sulla tutela dei consumatori:
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Il triciclo elettrico & conforme a tutte le normative vigenti in materia di sicurezza elettrica e tutela dei
consumatori, secondo la legislazione dell'Unione Europea e le norme rumene.

Non gettare apparecchiature elettriche, elettroniche industriali e componenti nei rifiuti
domestici! Informazioni sui RAEE. Considerando le disposizioni del Regolamento UE 195/2005
sulla tutela dell'ambiente e del Regolamento UE 5/2015, i consumatori sono tenuti a tenere in
Emmm considerazione le seguenti indicazioni per la consegna dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici:
| consumatori sono tenuti a non smaltire i rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) come rifiut
urbani indifferenziati e a raccoglierli separatamente.
- La raccolta diquestirifiutid enominati (RAEE) sara effettuata tramiteil Servizio Pubblico di Raccolta all'intemo di
ogni contea e tramite centri di raccolta organizzati dagli operatori economici autorizzati alla raccolta dei RAEE.
Informazioni fornite dall'’Amministrazione del Fondo per I'Ambiente www.afm.ro o dalla Gazzetta dell'Unione
Europea.
- | consumatori possono consegnare gratuitamente i RAEE presso i punti di raccolta sopra specificati.

Riciclo delle batterie e tutela dell'ambiente.

In conformita con la direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di ap parecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) e
per latutela dell'ambiente, siprega diseguire le seguentiistruzionirelative al riciclaggio delle batterie dei
tricicli elettrici:

Non gettare le batterie usate nei rifiuti domestici!

Le batterie esauste devono essere consegnate presso un punto di raccolta autorizzato o un centro di
riciclaggio. Gettare e batterie nella spazzatura pud avere un impatto negativo sull'ambiente e sulla salute
pubblica.

E possibile trovare punti diraccolta gratuiti presso negozi specializzati, centri di riciclaggio o altriluoghi
designati.

Simbolo del riciclaggio

Le batterie usate riportano il simbolo @ , che indica che devono essere raccolte separatamente. E
fondamentale rispettare questo simbolo per contribuire alla salvaguardia dell'ambiente.
Sostanze pericolose

La batteria contiene sostanze pericolose come mercurio (Hg), piombo (Pb) o cadmio (Cd), la cuigestione
non corretta pud comportare rischi per I'ambiente e la salute. Assicurarsi che queste batterie vengano
riciclate correttamente.

La tua responsabilita

E tua responsabilita restituire le batterie usate a un centro diriciclaggio autorizzato. Non manomettere la
batteria e, se mostra segni di danneggiamento, portala a un centro di assistenza Ruris autorizzato per
una valutazione e una gestione adeguate.

Supporto Ruris al numero di telefono o all'indirizzo email indicati sul nostro sito web ufficiale.
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1.1. EINFUHRUNG
Lieber Kunde!

Vielen Dank fir Ihre Entscheidung zum Kauf eines RURIS-Produkts und fiir das Vertrauen, das Sie in unser
Unternehmen setzen! RURIS ist seit 1993 auf dem Markt und hat sich in dieser Zeit zu einer starken Marke
entwickelt, die ihren Ruf durch die Einhaltung ihrer Versprechen, aber auch durch kontinuierliche Investiionen
aufgebaut hat, die darauf abzielen, Kunden mit zuverlassigen, effizienten und qualitativ hochwertigen Lésungen
zu unterstitzen.

Wir sind Uberzeugt, dass Sie unser Produkt schatzen und lange Freude an seiner Leistung haben werden. RURIS
bietet seinen Kunden nicht nur Maschinen, sondem Komplettiésungen. Ein wichtiges Element der
Kundenbeziehung ist die Beratung vor und nach dem Kauf. RURIS-Kunden steht ein breites Netzwerk von
Partnergeschaften und Servicestellen zur Verfigung.

Um viel Freude an dem von Ihnen erworbenen Produkt zu haben, lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung
sorgfaltig durch. Wenn Sie die Anweisungen befolgen, ist eine lange Nutzungsdauer gewahrleistet.

Das Unternehmen RURIS arbeitet kontinuierlich an der Weiterentwicklung seiner Produkte und behalt sich daher
das Rechtvor, unter anderem deren Form, Aussehen und Leistung zu andern, ohne die Verpflichtung zu haben,
dies im Voraus mitzuteilen.

Nochmals vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir RURIS-Produkte entschieden haben!

Kundeninformationen und Support:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

E-Mail: info@ruris.ro

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
WARNHINWEISE

SICHERES FAHREN

Allgemeine Regeln

» Benutzen Sie das Dreirad nicht, bevor Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgféltig gelesen haben.

» Reduzieren Sie die Geschwindigkeit bei widrigen Wetterbedingungen oder auf holprigen Strallen. Bremsen Sie
langsam, um ein Schleudern zu verhindern.

» Fahren Sie nicht auf Uberfluteten Stralen. Wenn das Fahrzeug eine Uberflutete Flache durchquert, kénnen
elektrische Komponenten beschadigt werden oder ein Kurzschluss auftreten. Schalten Sie das Fahrzeug aus und
verwenden Sie es erst wieder, wenn es vollstandig trocken ist. Uberpriifen Sie vor der Fahrt, ob die
Bremssysteme normal funktionieren. Sollten Probleme auftreten, beheben Sie diese bitte umgehend. Wenden
Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Ruris- Servicecenter.

» Beachten Sie die Verkehrsregeln der StralRenverkehrsordnung sowie die anderer Verkehrsteilnehmer,
gewahren Sie FuRgangern Vorrang und beachten Sie Ampeln und Verkehrszeichen.

»Vermeiden Sie das Fahren mit hoher Geschwindigkeit auf unebenen StralRenoberflachen, um Reifenplatzer und
Felgenverformungen zu vermeiden, die die Sicherheit gefahrden.

* Fahren Sie vorsichtig. Fahren Sie niemals gegen die Fahrtrichtung. Verwenden Sie die Lichter lhres Fahrzeugs,
um Abbiegen oder Anhalten anzuzeigen. )

* Fahren Sievorsichtig und vermeiden Sie Schlagldcher, Schotter, nasse Bereiche, Ol, Bordsteine, Unebenheiten,
Abflisse und andere Hindernisse.

« Bitte halten Sie den richtigen Reifendruck aufrecht, um einen erhéhten Widerstand, Reifenverschlei und
Energieverbrauch zu vermeiden, was die Reichweite beeintréachtigen wirde.

» Fahren Sie verantwortungsbewusst und seien Sie vorsichtig beim Offnen von Autotiren oder beim Verlassen
von Parkplatzen.Seien Sie besondersvorsichtig an Kreuzungen und beim Uberholen anderer Fahrzeuge.
» Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie sich mit allen Komponenten und Funktionen des Dreirads (Bremse,
Signalisierung usw.) vertraut machen.

» Beférdern Sie keine Pakete oder Passagiere, die Ihre Sicht oder Kontrolle Giber das Dreirad beeintrachtigen
kénnten. Verwenden Sie keine Gegenstande, die das Gehdr einschranken kénnten.

* Halten Sie ausreichend Abstand zum vorausfahrenden Fahrzeug, um sicher bremsen zu kénnen.
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» Tragen Sie wahrend der Benutzung des Fahrzeugs eine Warnweste, einen Helm und Schutzhandschuhe.
» Transportieren Sie nicht mehr als eine Person. Sofern nicht gestattet, ist der Transport von Personen im
Muldenkipper verboten.

Warnungen vor elektrischen und mechanischen Risiken

Elektrische Gefahren

¢ Stromschlaggefahr — Offnen Sie nicht das Batteriegeh&use oder andere elektrische Komponenten.
Reparaturen dirfen nur von autorisiertem Personal durchgefiihrt werden.

e Kurzschluss und Brand — Vermeiden Sie, das elektrische System Wasser, Feuchtigkeit oder extremen
Temperaturen auszusetzen.

o Falsches Laden —Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich das Original-Ladegerat und schlief3en Sie es gemaR den
Herstellerangaben an eine Steckdose an. Uberladen Sie den Akku nicht.

e Schéaden an derVerkabelung — Uberpriifen Sie die elektrischen Leitungen regelmaRig auf Beschadigungen
oder gebrochene Isolierung. Benutzen Sie das Dreirad nicht, wenn Sie freiliegende Kabel sehen.

o Batterieexplosion —Die Batterie nicht durchstechen, ins Feuerwerfen oder starken mechanischen StéRen
aussetzen.

Mechanische Risiken

e Bremsstérungen — Uberpriifen Sie das Bremssystem regelmaRig auf VerschleiR oder Fehlfunktion.

o Instabilitit bei hoher Geschwindigkeit — Vermeiden Sie plétzliche Wendungen oder Uberlastungen, da dies
zum Umkippen fuhren kann.

e Reifenverschlei® — Sorgen Sie fir optimalen Reifendruck und prifen Sie die Reifenhaftung, um ein
Durchrutschen zu verhindern.

Autofahren im Regen

» Bei widrigen Wetterbedingungen missen Sie besonders vorsichtig sein.

» Bremsen Sie friihzeitig, da das Dreirad dann einen langeren Weg zum Stehen braucht.

* Reduzieren Sie Ihre Geschwindigkeit, vermeiden Sie plétzliches Bremsen und fahren Sie Kurven mit besonderer

Vorsicht an.

» Sorgen Sie fir bessere Sichtbarkeit auf der StralRe. Tragen Sie reflektierende Kleidung und benutzen Sie

Scheinwerfer und Blinker.

Nachtfahrten

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lichter Ihres Fahrzeugs eingeschaltet sind.

» Tragen Sie reflektierende und helle Kleidung.

* Es istratsam, Nachtfahrten zu vermeiden: Benutzen Sie nach Méglichkeit StraRen mit6 ffentlicher Beleuchtung.

WARNUNG: Modifikationen sind illegal.

Ein modifiziertes Fahrzeug beeintrachtigt dessen Struktur oder Leistung, was seine Lebensdauer
verkurzt. Ein modifiziertes Fahrzeugistnicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt. Alle Reparaturen missen
von einem autorisierten RURIS-Servicecenter durchgefiihrt werden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nichtfiir
andere Zwecke als die, fur die es entwickelt wurde.

3. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Motortyp Elektrisch

Maximale Motorleistung 1600 W
Nennleistung des Motors 1000 W

Batterie Blei-Saure 60 V 20 Ah
Autonomie Bis zu 50 km
Ladezeit 6-8 Stunden
EU-Standard-Ladegerat 60V,3A




DE
Hoéchstgeschwindigkeit 25 km/h
Ladekapazitat 1 Fahrer + 1 Beifahrer
Maximales unterstiitztes Gewicht| 150 kg
Vorder-/Hinterradbremse Vordere ~Scheibe / Hi
Trommel
Vorder-/Hinterreifen 3.00-10
Reifendruck 2,5 bar
Fahrzeugkategorie L2e-P
Eigengewicht 85kg ohne Batterie
Abmessungen (LxBxH) 1500 x 710 x 1065 mm
Leuchtturm Licht
Anzeige Extra groRes LCD
Garantie 24 Monate
4. ALLGEMEINE UBERPRUFUNG DES DREIRADS VOR DER VERWENDUNG
1. Bremssystem
e  Uberprifen Sie die Funktion der Vorder- und Hinterradbremse (mechanisch oder hydraulisch, je nach
Modell).
e  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bremshebel den richtigen Hub haben und dass das Bremssystem effizent
ist.
2. Die Montage von Schrauben und Muttern
. Uberpriifen und ziehen Sie alle am Rahmen des Dreirads sichtbaren Schrauben fest, insbesondere die
zur Befestigung des Lenkers.
3. Status drehen
e Druck prifen.
e Reifen auf Schnitte, Lécher oder GbermaRigen Verschleild prifen.
e  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Rader gut befestigt sind und kein seitliches Spiel oder Ungleichgewicht
aufweisen.
4. Lenksystem
e DerLenker muss sicher befestigt sein und sich reibungslos und ohne Blockierungen drehen lassen.
e  Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Vorderrad zum Lenker passt.
5. Installation elektrischer Zusatzgerite
e  Scheinwerfer, Rucklichter, Blinker gepruft.
e  Uberpriifen Sie die KABEL auf Schwachungen oder Beschadigungen.
6. Bestellungen und Beschleunigung

RURIS

Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass der Gashebel richtig FUNKTIONIERT und sofort reagiert.

Getestet: STOPPEN DES MOTORS durch Loslassen der Beschleunigung oder durch Betéatigen der

Bremsen.
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5. EINLEGEN DER BATTERIEN

VORSICHT! Im FALL, in dem es notwendig ist, Batterien anzuschlielen, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
SCHALTER Die allgemeine Sicherheit ist in der Position AUS geschaltet .

1. Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Akkusittel die gleiche Nennspannung und Kapazitédt haben . Die
Verwendung von Akkus mit unterschiedlichen Eigenschaften kann zu Betriebsproblemen oder
Schaden am Gerét fuhren.

2. Legen Sie die Batterie in das dafiir vorgesehene Fach ein.

3. Stellen Sie VERBINDUNGEN in Batteriereihenfolge folgendermalen her:

o Verbinden Sie den Minuspol (—) der ersten Batterien mit dem Pluspol (+) der zweiten

Batterien.

o Der ANSCHLUSS erfolgtin der gleichen Weise: Der Minuspol der Batterie 2 wird mit dem

Pluspol der Batterie 3 verbunden und kann so weit entfernt werden.

o Am Ende der Verbindung:
L] Der Pluspol (+) der ersten Batterie stellt den positiven Gesamtausgang
dar;
= Der Minuspol (-) der letzten Batterien stellt den negatven
Gesamtausgang dar.
Sichern Sie die Batterie mit der Klemmhalterung.
Befestigen Sie die Steuermodulbox mit den entsprechenden Schrauben.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Komponenten gutbefestigt sind und dass wahrend des Betriebs
des Fahrzeugs keine Gefahr einer Bewegung oder eines Umkippens besteht.

ook

Bevor Sie das Dreirad starten, schalten Sie den Schalter ein allgemeinen Sicherheitsschalter in
Position ON
Aufmerksamkeit !

e Nach der Montage wird empfohlen, einen vollstandigen Ladezyklus durchzufiihren

e Vermeiden Sie eine vollstandige Entladung.

e Lassen Sie entladene Batterien nicht Gber |angere Zeitrdume liegen.

e Lagern Sie das Dreirad an einem Ort, der vor Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen

geschutzt ist.

6. ALLGEMEINE PRASENTATION DER MASCHINE

Dieses Produkt ist umweltfreundlich und fiir den Transport konzipiert. Nachfolgend sind die Merkmale und Vorteile
des Dreirads aufgefiihrt:

e Hocheffizienter burstenloser Gleichstrommotor.
e Digitaler Regler mit Anzeige und Uberlastungsschutz.
e  Bremssystem mit Stromabschaltungsfunktion fir sichere Fahrt.
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e  Hochleistungsfahige, versiegelte Blei-Saure-Batterie, die starken Strom und gréfRere Autonomie bietet.
e Vorder- und Hinterradfederungssystem, das eine sichere und komfortable Fahrt erméglicht.

e  Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und (iberprifen Sie, ob alle Teile einwandfrei funktionieren,
um unter maximalen Sicherheitsbedingungen fahren zu kénnen.

dargestellten Bilder dienen ausschlieBlich zu Informationszwecken. Der Lieferant behalt sich das Recht
vor, strukturelle und funktionale Anderungen an den in diesem Handbuch dargestellten Geriten
vorzunehmen.

Dashboard-Prasentation

1. Tachometer : zeigt die Fahrgeschwindigkeit und die zuriickgelegte
Strecke an.

2. Blinker : Wenn der Blinkerschalter nach links oder rechts gedrtickt
wird, blinkt der Fahrtrichtungsanzeiger entsprechend.

3. Scheinwerferanzeige : Wenn die Scheinwerfer eingeschaltet sind,
leuchtet die Anzeige.

4. Batteriestandsanzeige : Wenn sich die Batterieanzeige im griinen
Bereich befindet, bedeutet dies, dass die Batterie ausreichend geladen
ist. Wenn sie sich im roten Bereich befindet, bedeutet dies, dass die
Leistung allmahlich abnimmt Wenn sie sich im letzten roten Bereich befindet, bedeutetdies, dassdie Leistung
nicht ausreicht und Sie das Fahrzeug rechtzeitig aufladen sollten.

Ziindung: )

Wenn der Schlissel in d(J Position , “ gedreht wird, ist der Stromkreis
aktiviert, das Fahrzeug kann nicht bedient werden und der Schlissel kann
nicht abgezogen werden. ]

Wenn derSchlissel in die Position , “ gedreht vitd st der Stromkreis
deaktiviert, das Fahrzeug kann nicht bedient werden und der Schlissel kann
abgezogen werden.

Lichtschalter: Wenn sich der Scheinwerferschalterin der Position ’&
befindet, wird das Licht eingeschaltet. Die Lichtart kann auf Abblendlicht
und Fernlicht umgestellt werden.

Licht-Aus-Schalter: Wenn sich der Lichtschalter in der Position @ “
befindet, ist das Scheinwerferlicht ausgeschaltet.

Blinkerschalter: Wenn das Elektrodreirad die Richtung &ndem muss,
positionieren Sie den Blinkerschalter nach links oderrechts ,,¢ > “, umden
Blinker zu aktivieren.

Hupentaste: Wenn ein Warnsignal ertdnen muss, dricken Sie den

Hupenschalter b'

Wenn Sie vorwarts fahren méchten, stellen Sie den Richtungsschalter auf die
Position ,D* und drehen Sie den Gashebel am Lenker. Wenn Sie riickwarts fahren
mochten, dricken Sie den Schalter auf die Position ,R".

Schalter : Sie kdnnen mit dem Schalter verschiedene Gange zum Fahren des
Fahrzeugswahlen. ,1“istdie langsame Stufe, ,2“ istdie nommale Geschwindigkeit,
,3" ist die hohe Geschwindigkeit.

USB-Anschluss: Schliel?en Sie Ihr Mobiltelefon an den USB-Anschluss an, um es
aufzuladen.

Beschleunigung . Wenn das Fahrzeug gestartetist, drehen Sie den Gashebel leicht
nach innen und das Fahrzeug beginnt sich zu bewegen.
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Bremssteuersystem

Um die Geschwindigkeit zu reduzieren und das Dreirad
sicher anzuhalten, driicken Sie mit dem Ful® auf das
Bremspedal oderziehen Sie die Handbremse am Lenker an.
Sicherheitssystem und Start

Trike ist miteinem modernen Startsystem ausgestattet, das
Folgendes umfasst:

e  Classic mit Schliissel starten
e  Alarmdiebstahl-Integritat

e Fernbedienung ein/aus
Alarmfunktion Diebstahl
e  Wenn derSchlisselam Trike abgezogen ist und es unbeaufsichtigt bleibt, driicken Sie die
Taste ,,Sperren* @ auf der Fernbedienung, um den Alarm zu aktivieren.

e Jede Bewegung oder Manipulationsversuch I6st laute SIGNALE aus.
Um den Alarm zu deaktivieren, driicken Sie die Taste ,,Entsperren* @ auf der
Fernbedienung.
Starten und Herunterfahren per Fernbedienung
e Doppelklicken Sie ODER auf die Schaltflache ,,Start“ (oder das Startsymbol —in der
Modellfunktion), um ein Trike ohne Eingabe des Schliissels zu aktivieren .
e Nach Gebrauch die Taste ,,Entriegeln“ & driicken ,um das elektrische System zu stoppen.
Verriegelungssystem Lenker Diebstahlsicherung
Fir zusatzliche Sicherheit verfligt das Dreirad tGber einen Lenkerverriegelungsmechanismus, dhnlich
dem bei Motorradern oder Motorrollern.
e  So aktivieren Sie die Lenkersperre:
1. Lenker ganz nach links drehen.
2. Geben Sie die Taste ENTER ein.
3. Den Schlussel leicht driicken und in die Verriegelungsposition drehen.
4. Ziehen Sie den Schlussel ab. Der Lenker bleibt blockiert.
e  So entsperren Sie:
1. Geben Sie den Schlussel ein und drehen Sie ihn zurlick.
2. Lenker wird wieder beweglich.
{® Dieses System funktioniert mechanisch wie ein Schloss und bietet ZUSATZLICHEN
Diebstahlschutz, wenn das Trike geparkt ist.

7. RICHTIGE BENUTZERPOSITIONIERUNG

Um eine sichere und komfortable Nutzung des Elektrofahrzeugs zu gewahrleisten, muss der
Benutzer die folgenden Hinweise zur richtigen Positionierung beachten:

1. Dreirad fahren

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Fahrzeug steht und die Feststelloremse (falls vorhanden) angezogen
ist.

o Halten Sie den Lenker/das Lenkrad mit beiden Handen fest und steigen Sie vorsichtig auf die
Stitzplattform oder den Fahrzeugboden.

o Setzen Sie sich in einer stabilen und bequemen Position auf den Sattel/Stuhl.

2. Richtige Korperhaltung

o Setzen Sie sich mit geradem Rucken und vollstadndiger Unterstitzung auf den Sattel/Stuhl.

o DieFuRe sollten so positioniert sein, dass sie bequem die Pedale (falls vorhanden)oder Fu3stiitzen
erreichen kénnen.

o Positionieren Sie Ihre FilRe beim Gehen nicht auBerhalb der dafiir vorgesehenen Stiitzen.

3. Halten des Lenkers/Lenkrads

o Halten Sie den Lenker/das Lenkrad wahrend der Fahrt immer mit beiden Handen fest.
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o Bedienen Sie das Elektrofahrzeug nicht mit einer Hand, es sei denn, dies ist fir Handsignale
unbedingt erforderlich.
4. Dierichtige Haltung beim Gehen

o Behalten Sie ein stabiles Gleichgewicht und machen Sie keine plétzlichen Bewegungen, die die
Kontrolle Uber das Fahrzeug beeintrachtigen kénnten.

o Vermeiden Sie es, sich beim Gehen Ubermafig nach vome, zur Seite odernach hintenzulehnen.

o Passen Siein unebenem Gelande Ihre Position an, umdie Stabilitdt des Fahrzeugs zu erhalten.

5.  Vom Dreirad absteigen

o Halten Siedas Fahrzeug vollstdndig an und ziehen Sie die Handbremse an (falls vorhanden).

o Lehnen Siesichleichtaufden Lenker/das Lenkrad und senken Sie einen Ful auf den Boden, bevor
Sie sich vollstandig vom Sattel/Sitz erheben.

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Dreirad stabil steht, bevor Sie es verlassen.

Vorsichtig!
o Nehmen Sie keine zusatzlichen Passagiere mit, es sei denn, das Dreirad ist fir diesen Zweck
ausgestattet und zugelassen.

e Eine falsche Positionierung kann zu Kontrollverlust und Unfallen fihren.

e Behalten Sie stets eine entspannte, aber feste Haltung bei, um schnell auf Hindemisse oder
Richtungsanderungen reagieren zu kénnen.

8. FAHRREGELN AUF OFFENTLICHEN STRAREN

Fahrregeln auf 6ffentlichen StraRen gemal der rumanischen StralRenverkehrsgesetzgebung

Um das Elektrodreirad auf &ffentlichen StraRen in Ruméanien verwenden zu kdnnen, mussen die
Bestimmungen der StralRenverkehrsordnung (GEO Nr. 195/2002) und ihrer Durchflhrungsverordnung
sowie die spezifischen Vorschriften fir Fahrzeuge der Kategorie L eingeh alten werden.

Die Notwendigkeit einer Registrierung

Elektrische Dreirader mit einer Leistung von mehr als 250 W und einer H6 chstgeschwindigkeit von mehr
als 25 km/h gelten nicht als Elektrofahrrader und miissen beim rumanischen Kraftfahrzeugregister (RAR)
registriert werden, bevor sie auf 6ffentlichen Strallen benutzt werden dirfen.

Die Registrierung erfolgt auf Grundlage der Typgenehmigung und der vom Hersteller bereitgesteliten
Dokumente.

Nach der Zulassung muss das Fahrzeug mit einem Nummemschild und einer glltigen RCA-Versicherung
ausgestattet sein.

Fuhrerschein erforderlich

Weitere Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie bitte der geltenden Stralenverkehrsordnung.
Elektrofahrzeuge mit einer Hochstgeschwindigkeit von 25 km/h sind fUhrerscheinfrei und kdnnen ab 14
Jahren genutzt werden. Fur Personen unter 16 Jahren besteht Helmpflicht.

Fir Elektrofahrzeuge der Kategorie L2e (leichte Dreirader, Hochstgeschwindigkeit bis 45 km/h) ist ein
Fuhrerschein der Kategorie AM erforderlich (Mindestalter 16 Jahre).

Fir Elektrofahrzeuge der Kategorie L5e (schnelle motorisierte Dreirader, Geschwindigkeit iber 45 km/h)
ist ein Fihrerschein der Kategorie B erforderlich.

4. Verkehrsregeln

Der Benutzer muss beim Fahren auf 6ffentlichen StralRen die folgenden Regeln beachten:

Der Verkehr ist nur auf 6ffentlichen StralRen erlaubt, auf denen die Zufahrt fur Dreirader gestattet ist —auf
Gehwegen und Radwegen ist der Verkehr nicht gestattet.

Es gelten die gleichen Regeln wie fur Motorrader und Mopeds, einschlieRlich der Pflicht, einen
Richtungswechsel zu signalisieren und die Vorfahrtsregeln zu beachten.

Die zulassige Hochstgeschwindigkeit in Siedlungen betragt 45 km/h (fir L2e) bzw. entsprechend der
Fahrzeugzulassungskategorie.

Das Tragen eines Schutzhelms ist vorgeschrieben, wenn das Dreirad in die Klassen L2e oder L5e
eingestuft ist.

Verbot der Personenbeférderung, wenn das Fahrzeug nicht hierfiir ausgeristet und zugelassen ist.
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Verwendung von Abblendlicht bei Tag und Nacht fiir bessere Sichtbarkeit.

Verbot des Fahrens unter Einfluss von Alkohol oder verbotenen Substanzen, geahndet gemal
StraBenverkehrsgesetz.

Es wird empfohlen, eine reflektierende Weste zu tragen, um die Sichtbarkeit zu erhéhen, insbesondere
nachts oder bei schlechten Sichtverhaltnissen.

Vorsichtig!

Es liegtin der Verantwortung des Benutzers, sicherzustellen, dass das Elektrodreirad alle Zulassungs- und
Strallennutzungsanforderungen erfiillt. Bei der Nutzung auf Privatgrundstiicken gelten diese Vorschriften
nicht, es wird jedoch empfohlen, die Sicherheitsvorschriften einzuhalten.

9. LADEN DES AKKUS

Der Netzschaltermuss beim Laden des Dreirads auf ,Aus”
stehen.

Es verwendet eine Blei-Saure-Batterie. Sie miissen das
Dreirad nach jedem Gebrauch aufladen. Es ist notwendig,
das Dreirad aufzuladen, wenn es 30 Tage oderlanger nicht
benutzt wurde. Schalten Sie das Dreirad aus, indem Sie den

Schliissel in di&3 Position , “ drehen. Stecken Sie den
Ausgangsstecker ( (D) )in die Ladebuchse des Dreiradsund
verbinden Sie den Eingangsstecker ( (2)) mit der
Wandsteckdose. Die Steckdosenspannungmuss 220—240V
betragen. Die Batterie ist vollstdndig geladen, wenn die
Ladeanzeige grin leuchtet. Es wird empfohlen, noch 1-2
Stunden zu laden, um einen besseren Batteriezustand zu erreichen. Entfernen Sie nach Abschluss des
Ladevorgangs den Eingangsstecker des Ladegerats und anschlieBend den Ausgangsstecker.

10. WARTUNG UND ANPASSUNGEN

Warnung:
Aus Sicherheitsgriinden verwenden Sie bitte ausschlieRlich das Ladegerat zum Laden des Akkus.
Verwenden Sie kein anderes Ladegerat als das Original. Befolgen Sie die Ladeanweisungen.

HINWEIS: Die Reichweite des Fahrzeugs kann durch verschiedene Faktoren beeinflusst werden, darunter
Wetterbedingungen, Zuladung und StralRenverhaltnisse. Extreme Temperaturen (sehr kalt oder sehr heil3)
kénnen die Batteriekapazitat verringern. Zusatzliche Zuladung (mehr Gewicht) erhéht auRerdem den
Stromverbrauch des Motors, und unebene Stral’en oder steile Hange belasten den Motor starker, was die
Batterielebensdauer verkurzt. Es wird empfohlen, diese Faktoren zu berlcksichtigen, um eine optimale
Batterieleistung zu gewahrleisten.

RegelmaRige Wartung

Da bei Elektrofahrzeugen wahrend des Betriebs Spiel und mechanischer Verschleif3 in unterschiedlichem

Ausmal auftreten kdnnen, kann eine unterlassene regelmafige Wartung zu einer Verringerung der Autonomie,

Zuverlassigkeit und Sicherheit des Elektrofahrzeugs sowie zu einer Verklrzung seiner Lebensdauer fihren.

Daher mussen Fahrer von Elektrofahrzeugen eine korrekte und regelmaRige Wartung durchfihren, um die

beste Leistung zu gewahrleisten. Durch korrekte und regelméaRige Wartung kénnen wir Hindernisse rechtzeitig

beseitigen, die Lebensdauerdes Elektrofahrzeugs verlangern, die Wartungskosten senken und einen optimalen

Betrieb erreichen.

Wartung von Elektrofahrzeugen:

1. Halten Sie den Motorsauber, mit guter Beschleunigung und dynamischer Leistung, ohne ungewdhnliche
Gerausche.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gaspedal ordnungsgemaf funktioniert und nicht klemmt.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Bremspedal leichtgangig und flexibel ist und die Bremswirkung den
Anforderungen entspricht. Beim Loslassen des Bremspedals kehren die Bremsbelage in ihre
Ausgangsposition zurlick und das Dreirad kann sich unter optimalen Bedingungen bewegen.
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4. Uberpriifen Sie die vorderen und hinteren StoRdampfer, den Reifendruck und die elektrischen Komponenten.
5. Uberpriifen Sie die Befestigungen des Fahrzeugs. Die Gelenke diirfen kein Spiel aufweisen.

6. Zur Pflege der Metallteile verwenden Sie bitte Schmiermittel.

7. Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Batterieanschluss ordnungsgemaR ausgefiihrt ist und die Befestigung korrekt ist.
Uberprifen Sie vor der Verwendung des Fahrzeugs die folgenden Ersatzteile:

1. Zustand der Reifen, z. B. Verschleil3.

2. Zustand des Getriebesystems.

3. Reifendruck. 4. Zustand der Hupe und der Beleuchtungsanlage.

5. Alle Standard-Ersatzteile wie Schrauben und Muttern auf festen Sitz prufen. 6. Bremszug auf Funktion
prufen.

7. Batterieladen, wenn das Fahrzeug nicht regelmafRig genutzt wird. Um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu
verlangern, sollte sie im Sommer alle 15 Tage und im Winter alle 30 Tage geladen werden.

Téagliche Kontrollen

Der Zustand des Fahrzeugs kann sich taglich andem. Um eine sichere Fahrt zu gewahreisten, sollten vor jeder

Fahrt folgende Punkte uberprift werden:

1. Bedienung des Blinkerhebels und der Instrumente;

. Der Betriebszustand der Beleuchtungsanlage;

. Der Betriebszustand der Hupe und der Signalleuchten;

. Bremspedalweg;

. Feststellbremse und Hupenweg;

. Reifendruck und VerschleiRzustand;

. Betriebszustand des Lenksystems;

Bremspriifung und -einstellung

Suchen Sie die Einstellmuttem an den Stangen des Bremssystems.

1. Um die Bremskraft zu erhéhen (die Bremse zu betatigen), driicken
Sie den Sattel fester, ziehen Sie die Mutter im Uhrzeigersinn fest.

2. Umdie Bremskraft zu verringern, I16sen Sie die Mutter, indem Sie sie
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

3. Testen Sie nach jeder Einstellung die Funktion der Bremse, um
sicherzustellen, dass das System richtig reagiert und die Bremsen
effizient sind.

4. Ziehen Sie die Mutter nicht zu fest an, um ein Verriegeln des
gesamten Rads oder eine Beschadigung der Komponenten zu
vermeiden.

Wichtig: Stellen Sie sicher, dassdie Bremse nicht zu schwach ist, da

dies dieSicherheit beeintrachtigen kann, aber auch nicht zu fest, um vorzeitigen Verschleill zu vermeiden.

Wenn die Bremse nicht betatigt wird, sollten sich die Raderfrei drehen.Beachten Sie, dass das Trike beim

Bremsen dazu neigt, sich einseitig zu bewegen, stellen Sie die Muttern nach, bis der Bremsvorgang

gleichmalig erfolgt. Eine korrekt eingestellte und ausgewogene Bremse ist fr Ihre Sicherheit und die lhrer

Mitmenschen von entscheidender Bedeutung.

NOoOOhWN

Federinspektion

Uberpriifen Sie alle 200 km den Zustand der Federn. Ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls die Befestigungsmuttern fest.
Inspektion der vorderen StoRdampfer

Wahrend des Gebrauchs sollten die StoRdampfer sorgfaltig Uberprift werden. Bei Anzeichen von
Beschadigungen oder Fehlfunktionen sollten sie rechtzeitig ausgetauscht werden. Reinigen Sie die
Vorderradgabel regelmaRig.

Reifenpriifung

Der richtige Reifendruck sorgt fir Fahrkomfort und Stabilitdt und kann die Lebensdauerdes Reifens verlangem.
Der Reifendruck sollte regelmaRig tiberprift und bei Bedarf angepasst werden. Prifen Sie vor der Fahrt den
Reifendruckim kalten Zustand und achten Sie auf Schnitte, Nagel oder andere scharfe Gegenstande im Reifen.
Uberpriifen Sie die Felge auf Beulen oder Verformungen.
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Warnung:

Falscher Reifendruck fuhrt zu GbermaRigem Reifenverschlei® und kann zu Unfallen oder
Sicherheitsproblemen fiihren. Niedriger Reifendruck fiihrt zum Schleudern der Reifen und beeintrachtigt
die Reichweite des Fahrzeugs.

Wartung der Hinterachse
Nachdem das Fahrzeug 250 km gefahren
ist, ersetzen Sie das Ol im
Hinterachsdifferential durch Ruris G-Tronic-

o]
Ol

den Vorgang alle 500 km, 1000 km oder

all

.Diein das Differential einzubringende
menge betragt150 ml . Wiederholen Sie

e 3 Monate.

Tankdeckel, Ablassdeckel

Inspektion und Wartung der Batterie:
Um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu verlangern, lagern Sie lhr Fahrzeug in einer Garage, um niedrige
Temperaturen zu vermeiden, die die Batterieleistung beeintrachtigen kénnten.

0 N [$ 0 WN =

. Zerlegen Sie den Akku nicht und zerlegen Sie seine Zellen nicht.
. Bewahren Sie die Batterie aulRerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
. SchlieRen Sie das Ladegerat nicht kurz. Es ist verboten, einen Leiter zum KurzschlieRen des Ladegerats zu

verwenden.

. Es ist verboten, die Batterie in Wasser zu tauchen.
. Esistverboten, die Batterie an einem Ort mit Temperaturen tiber 60 °C oder in derNahe von Warmequellen

wie Feuer, Heizllftern usw. zu platzieren.

. Es ist verboten, die Batterie mit scharfen Werkzeugen zu zerkratzen oder zu zerschneiden.
. Wenn ein Leck auftrittund Elektrolytin Ihre Augen gelangt, spiilen Sie diese sofort mit viel Wasser aus.
. Wenn die Batterie Geriiche abgibt, sich erhitzt, raucht, ihre Farbe andert, sich verformt oder andere

Anomalien aufweist, stellen Sie die Verwendung der Batterie sofort ein und entfernen Sie sich von ihr.
Wenden Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Ruris- Servicecenter.

Motor- und Reglerwartung:

1.

2.

3.

Achten Siein derRegenzeit darauf, dass kein Wasser Uber den mittleren Teil des Motors gelangt. Dies
schitzt den Motor vor Verbrennungen und Ausfallen.

Um Schaden an anderen Komponenten zu vermeiden, betatigen Sie Bremshebel und Gaspedal nicht
gleichzeitig.

Reduzieren Sie die Geschwindigkeit des Dreirads, wenn die StralRenverhéaltnisse ungunstig sind. Starke
Vibrationen kdnnen die Verbindungen elektrischer Teile beschadigen.

Regelmalige Wartung:
priifen e einstellen ® wechseln A schmieren m
Zu priifende Teile Taglich| 60 Tage 180 Tage
1 | Beschleunigung om on
2 | Bewegliche Komponenten om om
3 | Reifen und alle Glihbirnen °
4 | Kette (je nach Ausstattung) om om
5 | Bremsbeldge X
6 | Rader ° °
7 | Bremssystem . oo (R 4

11
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| 8 | Hupe, Ladegerat und Batterie | . | |

Warnung: Alle Reparaturen miissen in einem autorisierten Ruris- Servicecenter durchgefiihrt
werden .

Garantiedauer und Anwendungsbedingungen
Fur das elektrische Dreirad gilt die gesetzliche Konformitatsgarantie gemalR GEO Nr. 140/2021 , die fur
Privatpersonen 2 Jahre ab Kaufd atum g iltig ist, sofern das Produkt fiir den Zweck verwendetwird, fur den
es entwickeltund hergestellt wurde, sowie gemaf dem Wartungsplan gewartet wird. Jeder wahrend dieses
Zeitraums auftretende Konformitdtsmangel muss ausschlieBlich in einem autorisierten Ruris- Service
erkannt und behoben werden .
Wichtig:
e Der Benutzer darf keine eigenmachtigen Eingriffe in die Komponenten des Dreirads
vornehmen, insbesondere nicht in die Sicherheitselemente (Bremsen, Elektrik, Steuerung,
Akku etc.).

e Jeder unbefugte Eingriff oder unsachgemale Gebrauch kann zum Verlust der Garantie fiihren
und die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs beeintrachtigen.

¢ Im Falle einer Fehlfunktion muss sich der Benutzer zur Uberpriifung und Reparatur an einen
autorisierten Ruris-Service wenden .
Ausfiihrliche Garantieinformationen finden Sie im Garantiezertifikat .

Einhaltung der Vorschriften zur elektrischen Sicherheit und zum Verbraucherschutz:

Das elektrische Dreirad entspricht allen geltenden Vorschriften im Bereich derelektrischen Sicherheit und
des Verbraucherschutzes gemaR der Gesetzgebung der Europaischen Union und den ruméanischen
Normen.

Werfen Sie elektrische, industrielle und elektronische Gerate sowie deren Komponenten nicht
in den Hausmiill! Informationen zu Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten (WEEE). Unter
Beriicksichtigung der Bestimmungen der Umweltverordnung (EU) Nr. 195/2005 und der EU-
mmmm Umweltverordnung (EU) Nr. 5/2015. Verbraucher sollten die folgenden Hinweise zur Abgabe von
Elektroschrott beachten:
Verbraucher sind verpflichtet, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate (WEEE) nicht als unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu
entsorgen, sondern diese getrennt zu sammeln.
- Die Sammlung dieser Abfélle (WEEE) erfolgt durch den 6ffentlichen Sammeldienst in jedem Landkreis und durch
Sammelzentren, dievon Wirtschaftsteilnehmern organisiert werden, die zur Sammlung von WEEE berechtigtsind.
Informationen bereitgestelltvon der Verwaltung des Umweltfonds www.afm.ro oder dem Joumal der Européaischen
Union.
kostenlos bei den oben genannten Sammelstellen abgeben .

Batterierecycling und Umweltschutz.

Gemal der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU uber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate (WEEE) und zum Schutz der
Umwelt befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden Anweisungen zum Recycling von Batterien von
Elektrodreiradern:

Werfen Sie verbrauchte Batterien nichtin den Hausmiill!

Gebrauchte Batterien sollten zu einerautorisierten Sammelstelle oder einem Recyclingzentrum gebracht
werden. Das Wegwerfen von Batterien in den Mull kann negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die
offentliche Gesundheit haben.

Kostenlose Sammelstellen finden Sie im Fachhandel, auf Wertstoffhéfen oder an anderen dafur
vorgesehenen Orten.

Recycling-Symbol

Altbatterien sind mitdem Symbol @ gekennzeichnet . Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin,dass sie getrennt
gesammelt werden miissen. Beachten Sie dieses Symbol unbedingt zum Schutz der Umwelt.
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Gefahrliche Stoffe

Die Batterie enthalt Schadstoffe wie Quecksilber (Hg), Blei (Pb) oder Cadmium (Cd), die bei
unsachgemafer Handhabung zu Umwelt- und Gesundheitsrisiken flihren kénnen. Sorgen Sie fiir eine
fachgerechte Wiederverwertung dieser Batterien.

lhre Verantwortung

Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, gebrauchte Batterien an ein autorisiertes Recyclingzenfrum
zurlickzugeben. Nehmen Sie keine Manipulationen an der Batterie vor. Wenn sie Anzeichen von
Beschadigungen aufweist, bringen Sie sie zur ordnungsgemafiien Bewertung un d Entsorgung zu einem
autorisierten Ruris- Servicecenter.

Kontaktieren Sie den Ruris-Support unter der Telefonnummer oder E-Mail-Adresse, die auf unserer
offiziellen Website angegeben ist.
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